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CHAPTER 1:  MAYOR’S FOREWORD AND EXECUTIVE SUM MARY 

COMPONENT A: MAYOR`S FOREWORD  

It is a great honour and privilege to present the second Annual Report of the Fourth Council of Capricorn District 

Municipality. It is a report of unparalleled historic significance as it covers the two calendar years during which we 

celebrated the 100th anniversary of the giants of our liberation struggle. 2017 was the year of Oliver Reginald 

Tambo, while 2018 was dedicated to Nelson Rolihlahla Mandela and Albertina Sisulu. These are our timeless icons 

who need no introduction today, as they would need none in eternity. In their honour we recommit ourselves to 

intensify the struggle for the total emancipation of our people from oppression, discrimination, deprivation, and 

other forms of inhumane practices. Our past is too ugly to justify, and our future looks too bright to look forward to, 

thanks to Tambo, Mandela, Sisulu, and all the heroes and heroines of our struggle. 

 As we said in our 2017/2018 State of the District Address, the fundamental question in the minds of our people is 

to know, in simple terms, what it is that Capricorn District Municipality and its family of local municipalities are doing 

to lift from their shoulders the intolerable burden of unemployment, poverty and inequality. Section 152 of the 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996, outlines the objects of local government, which directly respond 

to the said question. Our projects and programmes, as outlined in this Annual Report, are a direct response to our 

constitutional mandate. We have made significant progress towards improving democracy and accountability; en-

suring provision of services in a sustainable manner; promotion of social and economic development; promotion 

of a safe and healthy environment; and involving our communities and community organisations in matters of local 

government.  

This report confirms that we are continuing to improve democratisation and transformation of local government; 

improve access to electricity, water; flush/chemical toilets, and refuse removal, notwithstanding the inherent chal-

lenges bequeathed by our abhorrent past.  There are historic and current challenges such as ageing infrastructure, 

theft and vandalism of infrastructure; lack of sufficient and reliable water sources; lack of land for proper residential 

and economic activities; and the infrastructure that was designed to service the privileged few.  We are preoccupied 

with finding solutions to these and other challenges, current and prospective. For example, we are at an advanced 

stage of completion of the feasibility and implementation readiness studies for the Glen Alpine, Nandoni/Matoks 

and Aganang bulk surface water supply projects, which are anticipated for completion by the end of 2018/2019. 

The need for the redistribution of land to unlock the economic potential of all South Africans and to achieve our 

vouched radical socio-economic transformation cannot be deferred any further. The intensity and exigency under-

lying the debate on land expropriation is informed by the realisation that our challenges are so deep-rooted and 

therefore need fundamental change in the structure, systems, institutions and and patterns of ownership, manage-

ment and control of the economy in favour of all South Africans, especially the poor.  Our challenges and struggles 

as a District and its family of local municipalities should, therefore, be located within the historic and broader socio-

economic context of our country. We could have been far ahead absent these drawbacks. We may not be where 

we would have wanted to be, but certainly today is better than yesterday.  

Our forward planning initiatives have ensured that, as at the end of the financial year, we had spent all our infra-

structure development grants.  It could not happen without the cooperation and collaboration of our communities 

and contractors. When projects are completed on time, we all win. The centrality of infrastructure to the develop-

ment of the economy and the resultant effect on the triple challenges of unemployment, poverty and inequality, is 

common cause. We appeal to our communities to preserve every piece of the infrastructure they have. No matter 

the frustration, we should never find any excuse to destroy one infrastructure to get the other.  We should disabuse 

ourselves of the narrative that suggests that infrastructure belongs to the government. All infrastructure is owned 

by the people and it is for the public good. In the context of the Thuma Mina Campaign, every individual is expected 

to rise up to protect the gains of our democracy. We are a people founded on the supremacy of the Constitution 
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and the rule of law. This entails that problems and differences should be resolved through legal and democratic 

processes. 

It is pleasing to note that our financial management capacity and accountability have come of age. In the last five 

successive financial years. Including 2017/2018, we have been obtaining unqualified audit opinion with declining 

matters of emphasis. We are indebted to our vigilant communities and all the Municipality’s oversight structures 

such as the Council; Portfolio Committees; Municipal Public accounts Committee; our principal advisory commit-

tee, the Audit Committee; and our supporting sector Departments in the Provincial and National spheres of our 

government. May I take this opportunity to thank all the role players as well as our municipal officials for their 

unwavering determination to eventually achieve a clean audit outcome. We should approach 2018/2019 in the 

same spirit and determination. 

   
 
 
________________       _________________ 
Cllr MJ Mpe                   Date 
Executive Mayor 
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COMPONENT B: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S OVERVIEW 

 

It is such a wonderful experience to have joined Capricorn District Municipality, an organization that prides itself 

as the home of excellence and opportunities for all. Indeed it is. The Municipality has excelled in the manner in 

which it has set out systems to achieve its constitutional objectives and functions as spelt out in sections 156 and 

229 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996. We have our work cut out to take this excellence to 

the next level. We are cognizant of the challenges that need to be confronted if we are to add more quality and 

sustainability to every service we are enjoined to provide, and to serve the more than 1.3 million population of our 

District. 

  

Our priorities are to perfect our systems and professionalize our workforce.  We need systems that improve our 

turn - around time for every service we render; systems that promote openness and transparency; and systems 

that give us value for money. We have already reviewed our service standards to respond to these priorities. We 

have signed a declaration with all Executive Managers, Acting Executive Managers and all members of Executive 

Management, committing ourselves to live by, and instill a professional culture in the Municipality by recognizing 

and rewarding good performance; becoming intolerant of mediocrity; to be open-minded; never to act unprofes-

sionally; never to discriminate; to encourage and support open and effective communication; and to support team-

work, collaboration and knowledge sharing. This is a pledge to, and is underpinned by our organizational values 

of integrity; responsibility; excellence; service; partnership; empowerment; communication/commitment; and trust. 

We have issued a public notice in the newspapers directing service providers where to register submission of their 

invoices. This is to ensure that all invoices are paid within thirty days, and to rectify any bottlenecks in our system. 

 

Fraud and corruption, perceived or real, continue to make public service the skunk of the nation. This concerns us. 

We have had unfortunate incidents such as fraudsters impersonating our Executive Mayor, requesting ‘donations’ 

from unsuspecting members of the public for fictitious social intervention causes. There are also fraudsters who 

impersonate our municipal officials in various guises to extort bribes from service providers or applicants for our 

advertised vacancies and bids.   We have made means to alert the public of such scams and not to fall prey to 

such perpetrators. We are developing the Municipal Social Intervention Fund Policy to ensure that donations to 

help our social intervention emergencies are done openly and transparently, and are accounted for. We will con-

tinue to investigate and open criminal cases for reported fraud and corrupt activities. The Municipality will never 

ask anyone to pay anything to get a job or a tender. We have a hotline where we are encouraging members of the 

public to report any corrupt or fraudulent activity conducted by, or in the name of the Municipality. 

 

For the first time we have achieved 97.72% of our pre-determined objectives. Four of our six departments, namely, 

Strategic Executive Management Services (SEMS); Development Planning & Environmental Management Ser-

vices (DPEMS); Finance; and Community Services have achieved 100% of their targets. We have no reason not 

to achieve all our 2018/2019 targets. Delayed appointment of service providers contributed to our core business 

Department, Infrastructure Services, failing to achieve all its targets. Our supply chain management committees 

are now sitting on a weekly basis to ensure timeous appointment of service providers, no matter the overwhelming 

number of bids we attract.  
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Whereas we have performed this well, we are concerned by our grant dependency status as detailed in this report. 

It becomes our top priority to improve on revenue collection and revenue generation, by implementing the available 

policies and strategies. We have a duty to do so. Members of the public also have a legal duty to pay for the 

municipal services they consume. We are also in consultation with our National and Provincial Treasury Depart-

ments to explore other available revenue sources so we can respond to identified needs and go even further than 

the limit of the Division of Revenue Act (DORA) allocation. 

 

We are ready for 2018/2019. 

 

___________________                           ______________  

Nokuthula Mazibuko                                                               Date  

Municipal Manager  
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1.2. MUNICIPAL FUNCTIONS, POPULATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW 

 
Capricorn is one of the 5 districts in Limpopo province, South Africa. The district is named after the Tropic of 
Capricorn which runs through it. Capricorn District Municipality is situated in the centre of the Limpopo Province, 
sharing its borders with four district municipalities namely; Vhembe (DC34) to the north-east, Mopani (DC33) to 
the east, Sekhukhune (CBDC3) to the south and Waterberg (DC36) to the west. The district is situated at the core 
of economic development in the Limpopo Province and includes the capital of the province, the City of Polokwane. 
One national and various major provincial roads pass through the district municipal area, that is, the N1 - National 
Road from Gauteng to Zimbabwe and the rest of Africa, the P33/1 (R37) from Polokwane to Burgersfort/Lydenburg, 
the P94/1 (R521) from Polokwane to Alldays and Botswana and the P17/1 (R71) from Polokwane to Tzaneen and 
Phalaborwa. Capricorn contains the following four local municipalities:  
 
Capricorn District and Four Local Municipalities 
 

Municipality Municipal Code Municipal Sub-category Area (Ha) % of CDM 

Blouberg Local  LIM351 B4 958 461 44% 

Lepelle-Nkumpi Local  LIM355 B4 349 982 16% 

Molemole Local  LIM353 B4 364 411 17% 

Polokwane Local  LIM354 B1 507 677 23% 

Capricorn District  DC35 C2 2 180 531 100% 

 
After a vigorous process of assessment, monitoring and evaluation of the performance of municipalities, the na-
tional Department of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs (CoGTA) took a decision to reduce the num-
ber of municipalities to optimize their performance and spread resources to address the needs of communities 
they serve. The Ministry then issued a section 21 notice of intention to de-establish and amalgamate some munic-
ipalities that were found to be lacking in terms of delivery and financial viability, among other performance areas.   
 
This process resulted in reconfigured wards or boundaries. In Capricorn District, this decision affected Aganang 
Local Municipality which was disestablished and its municipal area merged into Blouberg, Molemole and Polo-
kwane local municipalities after the 2016 local government elections. No traditional authority lost a village to an-
other Kgoshi. The district has a newly-reconfigured map.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 15  

 

 
 
Demographic Profile  
 
The total population for the district is 1 330 436 with population density of 58.1/km² and total area of 21.705 km². 
Most of the population in the province resides in the Vhembe District Municipality with 1 393 949 (24%) population 
followed by Capricorn District Municipality with 1 330 436 (23%), Mopani with 1 159 185 (20%) and Sekhukhune 
with1 169 762 (20%) and lastly Waterberg with 745 758 (13%).   
 

Percentage Population Distribution per District Municipalities 

 
Source: STATSSA, Census 2011 

 
Population Density  
 
The population density expresses the number of people per square kilometer. CDM is mostly rural in nature with 
a settlement pattern of scattered small rural villages.Although Blouberg Municipality constitutes about 44% of the 
total district area, it has a very low population density while Polokwane Municipality constitute only 23% of the total 
district area but with the highest population density. A number of factors can affect population densities and in the 
case of Polokwane, this is mostly attributable to it being the economic hub and the provincial capital city. The table 
below indicates the size of each of the four local municipalities that constitute the Capricorn District 
Municipality.  
 
Population Density and Local Municipalities comprising the CDM 

Municipality  Area (Ha) % of CDM Population Density (/km²) 

Blouberg LM*  958 461 44% 18 persons/ km² 

Molemole LM  364 411 17% 32 persons/ km² 

Polokwane LM  507 677 23% 167 persons/ km² 

Lepelle-Nkumpi LM  349 982 16% 67 persons/ km² 

Capricorn DM  2 180 531 100% 71 persons/ km² 

* New Municipal Border Demarcation (2016) 
 
Population Growth 
 
Table below shows that the district has experienced a slow population growth; for the period between 2001-2011 
and 2011-2016, the district population is estimated to have grown by 0, 8% and 0,012% respectively. Although the 
population of the district is growing, the rate of growth has declined from 1.6% between 1996 and 2001 to 0.8% 
between 2001 and 2011. Polokwane Municipality experiences a high growth rate due to enormous influx from rural-

Mopani
20%
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24%

Capricorn
23%

Waterberg
13%

Greater Sekhukhune
20%

Population Distribution by District Municipality
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urban migration trends. Population growth rate is attributed to the interaction of births, deaths and migration in a 
population in a given period of time.  
 
 
CDM Population Growth Rate per Municipality 
 

Municipality 2001 

Popula-

tion 

2011 

Popula-

tion 

Growth 

Rate 

(2001-

2011) 

2016 

Popula-

tion 

Growth 

Rate 

(2011-

2016) 

2016 

Population 

New Municipal 

Border  

Aganang (Disestab-

lished) 

145 454 
131 164 -1.13% 

125 072 -0.011 Disestablished 

Blouberg 194 119 162 629 -0.54% 160 604 -0.003 172 601 

Lepelle-Nkumpi 241 414 230 350 0.1% 233 925 0.003 235 380 

Molemole 100 408 108 321 -0.1% 108 645 0.001 125 327 

Polokwane 561 772 628 999 2.13% 702 190 0.025 797 127 

Capricorn 1 243 167 1 261 463 0.8% 1 330 436 0.012 1 330 436 

Source: STATSSA, Census 2011 & Community Survey 2016 
 
 
According to CDM, 2030 Growth and Development Strategy in the year 2030 the population of CDM would be 
close to 1.5 million, if we assume a linear growth of the population at an average of 1%. The table below shows 
the estimated population figures. 
 
               Population Projections 2011-2030 

Age group 2011 Population 2020 Population 2030 Population 

0–14 423301 457165 502885 

15–35 437281 472265 519495 

36–59 255218 275634 303194 

60+ 115927 125199 137709 

Total  1 261 643 1 330 263 1 463 283 

Source: CDM, 2030 Growth and Development Strategy 
 

 
Gender Distribution  
 
The predominant gender in the district population is female with an average of 53%. Polokwane has the highest 
number of males per 100 females. Although there are many factors affecting sex ratio, the municipality should aim 
to make equalities central to its policies, ensure people have same share of power and wealth and reflect the 
communities they serve.  
 
Gender and Sex Ratio per Municipality 

Municipality Male Female Male Female Sex 
Ratio 2011 2016 

Aganang(Disestab-
lished) 

59 171 45 % 71 992 55 % Disestablished  

Blouberg 74 152 46 % 88 476 54 % 77 835 45 % 94 767 55 % 82.1 

Lepelle-Nkumpi 104 805 45 % 125 
545 

55 % 106 
989 

46 % 128 
392 

54 % 83.3 

Molemole 49 881 46 % 58 440 54 % 56 660 45 % 68 667 55 % 82.5 
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Polokwane 302 233 48 % 326 
766 

52 % 383 
776 

48 % 413 
351 

52 % 92.8 

Capricorn 590 242 47 % 671 
220 

53 % 625 
260 

47 % 705 
176 

53 % 88.7 

Source: STATSSA, Census 2011 & Community Survey 2016 
 

Employment Status  

In 2014, the Capricorn economy employed a total number 258 777 people, comprising of 25.8% (66 798 people) 
from the Informal Sector and 74.2% (191 979 people) from the formal sector. The sector that contributed the most 
to employment was Community Services (29.99%), while the least contributing sector was Electricity (0.89%). The 
informal sector employed a total number of 66 978 people in 2014, with the Trade Sector being the largest employer 
of people (employing 46.9% of the informal economy).The Trade sector in the informal economy mainly consists 
of small traders, who are engaged in the trading activities of a diversity of commodities.  Most small traders sell 
fruit, vegetables, food, cold drinks, snacks and cosmetics.  Other commodities that are traded on a very small-
scale include eggs, clothing and hairdressing. 

 
                           
 Employment in formal and informal sector in 2014 
 

Sector Number Total (%) 

Informal sector 66 798 25.8% 

Formal sector 191 979 74.2% 

Total 258 777 100.0% 

 
 

Dependency Ratio 
 
Dependency ratios provide insights into the burden borne by those who are in working age group (15–64) to sup-
port those aged 0–14 and 65+ years. Table below suggests that Capricorn dependency ratio has declined from 
93.9% in 1996 to 65% in 2016.  
 
Dependency ratio by municipality:  1996 – 2016 
 

Municipality Dependency Ratio Per 100 (15-64 years) 

1996 2001 2011 2016 

Aganang (Disestablished) 114.4 102.6 89.9 (Disestab-
lished) 

Blouberg  113.2 99.0 86.2 88.5 

Molemole  89.5 84.0 75.9 80.6 

Polokwane  81.2 69.0 54.3 55.4 

Lepelle-Nkumpi  96.9 91.7 77.9 77.6 

Capricorn  93.9 82.5 67.0 65 

Source: STATSSA, Census 2011 and Community Survey 2016 
 

Local Skills Base and Jobs creation through LED Initiatives 
 
Capricorn District Municipality is also contributing to employment creation in the district by creating permanent and 
temporary jobs as well as internships through the projects and programmes that create short and long term jobs 
to meet the economic and social needs of communities. 
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Capricorn District municipality is focusing on more labour intensive methods during the construction of projects so 
that more labour is employed. This will result in skills development, income generation and poverty alleviation for 
the local population. The School Entrepreneurial Support Project imparts knowledge to school children on the 
dynamics of entrepreneurship. The School Entrepreneurial Support Project will result in the following outcomes:  

 Improving school children’s understanding of the different aspects of entrepreneurship such as financing, 
marketing, logistics management and product development.  

 Increasing the number of youth entrepreneurs in Capricorn District  

 Improving the quality of future entrepreneurs in Capricorn District. 
 

Emphasis must be placed on sustained partnerships with private sector to accelerate development initiatives in 
the mining, tourism, agriculture and agro processing to realize shared growth in the district. More focus should be 
directed towards SMME development, which has the potential to create a significant number of jobs. Job creation 
can play a significant role in reducing income equality in the district.  
 
Spatial Rationale and Environmental Analysis   
 
The municipal spatial pattern reflects that of the historic apartheid city model characterized by segregated settle-
ments. At the center of the area is the Polokwane, economic hub of the province, which comprises the Central 
Business District (CBD), industrial area and a range of social services and well-established formal urban areas 
servicing the more affluent residents of Polokwane. Situated on the outskirts in several clusters are less formal 
settlement areas that are experiencing enormous influx from rural urban migration trends. These areas are in dire 
need of upgraded services and infrastructure, both social and engineering, and are struggling to cope with the 
informal influx of people who want access to an improved quality and standard of living.  
 
 
Spatial Description and Overview of the Four Local Municipalities  

The main characteristics of each of the respective Local Municipalities are summarised below: 
 
• Blouberg Local Municipality  
 
Blouberg Local Municipality forms the northern extents of the Capricorn District Municipality bordering Zimbabwe 
and Botswana. The largest settlements in Blouberg are found in its eastern extents, and especially around Avon 
and Senwabarwana which also holds the municipal offices. The major service centres are represented by Senwa-
barwana in the south, Avon and Eldorado in the central parts, and Alldays in the north.  
 
The municipality houses one of the six kings in the province, King Maleboho and has five Traditional Authorities 
namely Maleboho, Makgato, Seakamela, Kibi, and Mamadi Traditional Authority. It is the third densely populated 
municipality within Capricorn District and has a population of 172 601 and total of 34 133 households. 
 
No extensive industrial activity exists in this area. The major economic sectors are Agriculture, Mining and Tourism. 
There are mining prospects at Dalmyn, Windhoek-Papegaai, Silvermyn platinum prospects and Towerfontein gold 
to complement Venetia mine. Tourism attraction areas include Blouberg nature reserves and Mapungubwe herit-
age sites. The municipality’s proximity to Lephalale, Botswana and Zimbabwe and three border posts that is Plat-
jan, Zanziber and Groblersbrug also serves to boost the local economy.  
 
 
• Lepelle-Nkumpi Local Municipality 
 
Lepelle-Nkumpi Local Municipality forms the southern extent of the District. The Municipality is bordered to the 
south and east by the Strydpoort and Waterberg mountain ranges. As a result settlement is mostly concentrated 
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in the western extents of the LM. Prominent settlements in the Municipality include Magatle, Mamaolo, Moletlane 
and Mogoto, with Lebowakgomo being the major node of economic activity, also providing the widest range of 
community facilities and social services. 
 
The municipality is pre-dominantly rural with approximately 95% of its land falling under the jurisdiction of Tradi-
tional Authorities. The municipality has six Traditional Authorities namely Mathabatha, Seloane, Ledwaba, 
Moletlane, Mphahlele, and Mafefe Traditional Authority.   The municipality is the second densely populated 
(66.5/km² population density) municipality within Capricorn District and has a population of 235 380 and a total of 
61 305 households. The municipal area stretches for about 349 982 ha (16% of the district area).It is divided into 
30 wards, four of them being a township called Lebowakgomo which is one of the district’s growth points.  
 
No significant agricultural or industrial activities occur in Lepelle-Nkumpi but some forestry activity occurs on the 
escarpment. The Dilokong Corridor (R37) connecting Polokwane with the south-eastern parts of Limpopo Province 
(towards Tubatse) runs through the Lepelle-Nkumpi municipal area. 
 
• Molemole Local Municipality 
 
Molemole Local Municipality is located in the central-eastern extents of the CDM, north of Polokwane. Significantly, 
the N1-Trans Limpopo Corridor traverses Molemole from the south-west to the north-east and specifically the 
settlements of Mphakane, Ramatshowe and Sefene. The Phalaborwa Corridor also navigates through the eastern 
side of the Molemole area of jurisdiction, past Morebeng (Soekmekaar). Four prominent clusters of settlements 
are found in this municipal area.  
 
The municipality has four Traditional Authorities namely Manthata, Makgato, Ramokgopha, and Machaka Tradi-
tional Authority. It is the fourth densely populated municipality within the Capricorn District and has a population of 
108 321 and total of 30 043 households (Stats SA Census 2011). The municipal area is divided into 16 wards and 
stretches for about 364 411ha (17% of the district area).  
 
Molemole municipality is predominantly rural and characterised by high levels of poverty and inequalities. 
Molemole LM mainly comprises agricultural activities (commercial and subsistence), plantations (especially along 
the western boundary); and small scale mining. A large part of Molemole’s economy depends on agricultural de-
velopment. The municipality produces some of the finest potatoes and tomatoes for the export markets. However, 
the agricultural sector has contracted significantly resulting in many crop commercial farmers opting for game 
farming.  
 
• Polokwane Local Municipality 
 
Polokwane Local Municipality represents the economic hub of the District and the Limpopo Province. It shares its 
name with the City of Polokwane which is the capital and the major urban centre of the Limpopo Province. There 
is a definite opportunity for Polokwane to become the logistics hub and freight interchange within the region, given 
its proximity to the neighboring countries of Botswana, Zimbabwe, Mozambique and Swaziland. Polokwane City 
and its functional extensions particularly, are the most important economic drivers and service centres in the prov-
ince.  
 
Two prominent clusters of rural settlements are located to the east and west of Polokwane City: Mankweng and 
Sebayeng cluster to the east and the Ga Rampuru -Ga Mashashane cluster to the west (former Aganang municipal 
area). The municipality has 14 Traditional Authorities namely; Dikgale, Mothiba, Makotopong, Makgoba, Mothapo, 
Mamabolo, Maja, Chuene, Molepo, Mankweng, Moletjie, Maraba, Matlala, and Mashashane Traditional Authority.  
 
The municipality is the highest densely populated municipality within Capricorn District and has a total population 
of 797 127. The population of Polokwane has increased over the three census periods and about 60% of the district 
population resides within Polokwane municipal boundaries mainly because it is the economic hub of Limpopo. In 
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terms of its physical composition, Polokwane Municipality is 23% urbanised and 71% rural. The municipality com-
prises of 45 wards and covers a total area of 507 677 ha. Polokwane Municipality is 23% urban and 71% rural. 
The remaining area (6%) comprises smallholdings and institutional, industrial and recreational land. 
 
Spatial Density  
 
The CDM covers an area of approximately 2 180 530 ha. The municipal area consists mainly of commercial farms, 
game farming and so forth and only approximately 4.24% of the total area is used for settlement purposes (that is, 
towns and villages). All four local municipal areas have a large number of small villages, that is, villages with less 
than 1 000 people. These low population densities have serious implications for improving the levels of service 
provision to communities because the costs associated with the provision of service infrastructure in those areas 
is very high. 
 
 
Informal Settlements  
 
The draft provincial definition for informal settlement; An illegal settlement where a group of people are living on a 
piece of land that is not proclaimed nor allocated by acceptable land administrators, and where they do not have 
legal claim to the land (tenure), where there is inadequate basic services, or where basic services are in a deplor-
able condition, irrespective of the densities, type of structures they have built, where they are located (urban/rural) 
and their existing surroundings. 
 
The total population of Limpopo is approximately 5,4 million according to the 2011 census results. Approximately 
56 945 (5%) households live in informal settlements. This total figure includes traditional structures, farm houses, 
backyard shacks and other. Information in the table below indicates status of informal settlement in the district 
based on estimates from COGHSTA’s rapid assessments/initial visits to informal settlements and municipal rec-
ords.  

 
 
Informal Settlements within CDM 

Municipality Name of Settlement No. Land Owner 

Blouberg None  00  

Lepelle-Nkumpi • Lebowakgomo Zone F Extension  
• Portion 2 of the Farm Voerspoed 458 KL 

02 • Municipal Land  
• Department of Public Works  

Molemole None  00  

Polokwane • Mankweng G Ext. 
• Mankweng F Ext. 
• Freedom Park 
• Disteneng (Polokwane Ext 78) 
• Mohlakaneng (Polokwane Ext. 106) 

05 • Un-Proclaimed Land 
• Farm Land  
• Municipal Land. 

Total  Capricorn 07  

Source: COGHSTA and Municipal Records. 
 
The Draft Informal Settlement Upgrading Strategy for Limpopo prepared by COGHSTA promotes the following 
main developmental actions and responses to informal settlements:   

• Rapid up-front preliminary assessments and categorisation  
• Full upgrading (town planning process, full services, top-structures and tenure) where appropriate, af-

fordable and viable. 
• Interim basic services for settlements viable and appropriate for long term full upgrading but where this 

is not imminent (a situation which often prevails). 
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• Emergency basic services for settlements where long term upgrading is not viable or appropriate but 
relocation is not urgent or possible (a situation which also often prevails). 

• Relocations as a last resort for settlements where this is an urgent priority.  
 
Land Use Management  
 
Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act, 2013 (Act No. 16 of 2013) was signed into law by the President 
on 02 August 2013, and formally published in the gazette on 05 August 2013 and its Regulations came into effect 
on 1 July 2015.. The enactment of SPLUMA has brought several fundamental changes in spatial planning and 
land use management. Among those changes are:- 

 Reiteration of the sole mandate of municipalities where municipal planning (land development, land use 
management) is concerned, placing municipalities as authorities of first instance invalidating inconsistent 
parallel mechanisms, parallel systems, measures or institution that existed dealing with land development 
application;  

 Establishment and composition of Municipal Planning Tribunals and Appeals structures by municipalities 
to determine and decide on land development applications. Also providing municipalities with options for 
Tribunals and appeals structures to be created based on capacity.  

 
In accordance with the SPLUMA, a municipality must put in place an overall planning and land use management 
system. The District is in the process of establishing District Municipal Planning Tribunal and systems to implement 
SPLUMA together with the local municipalities. Lepelle-Nkumpi, Molemole and Blouberg Local Municipalities have 
passed Council resolutions that support the appointment of District Municipal Planning Tribunal Members.  
 
SDFs will form the basis of all future decisions taken by tribunals established in terms of Section 35 of SPLUMA. 
In preparing a municipal SDF, a municipality must: among others, give effect to the development principles and 
applicable norms and standards set out in Chapter 2. Spatial Planning, Land Management and Development (e.g. 
Municipal SDF and IDPs) must be grounded in principles. The SPLUMA Principles:  

 The principle of spatial justice  

 The principle of spatial sustainability  

 The principle of efficiency  

 The principle of spatial resilience  

 The principle of good administration 
 
Every municipality must develop and/or adopt a Municipal Planning By-Law, which can be a unique document 
specific to the municipality, or a general one, based on a model prepared by the Department of Rural Development 
and Land Reform for municipalities. By-Laws will forthwith determine the procedural and administrative aspects of 
land use planning and management.  
 

1.3. SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW 

 

Performance Management Overview 

 
Capricorn District Municipality like any other municipality is a creature of statute, in particular the Constitution of 
the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and must account to its various constituencies and stakeholders. In fulfilling 
our constitutional mandate and in meeting our obligations as dictated by the applicable local government stat-
utes, CDM was able to cover:  

 

• On electricity, 96,1% of the people in the district are connected with electricity 
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• In terms of water, we are happy to announce that 76% of the households are provided with water. The re-
maining backlog is 24%. 

• CDM is happy with the progress made that 61% of household has got access to adequate sanitation facili-
ties  

• 30,8% households have access to refuse removal  

 

In all these areas, all municipalities and departments were hard at work to ensure the backlogs, is addressed. 
CDM has embarked on various programmes that are aiming at ensuring that all the people who deservedly so 
are able to get proper formal dwellings. The 2011 census has proven that 93% of the population have formal 
dwelling.  

 

This is because of the efforts that has been taken in ensuring that our people get proper houses, however, even 
as we note this achievement we are quite aware that most of our villages, did not get a tarred road. The people 
in the district are now able to access tarred road closer to where they leave. This includes places in the rural ar-
eas.  

 

As we continue to progress on issues of water supply, we still have a challenge on operation and maintenance.  
People are still receiving water on intervals due to the lack of adequate operations and maintenance. Another 
frustration to the shortages of water is the ageing water infrastructure, which needs to be replaced.  We also 
know that the needs of the people are unlimited whilst the means is limited.  

 

As a municipality, it is our intention to make sure that in the next financial year our people are able to access 
basic services like water, electricity, housing, health care and so forth. 

 

Electrification and energy 

In the year 2011, 89% of our population did not have access to electricity. The Capricorn District Municipality 
made a vow to our people that all households should be connected to electricity. Currently 96.1% of our house-
holds are connected to electricity.  

CDM will steam ahead with the partnerships with local municipalities and Eskom to ensure that 100% of those 
within reach are connected to the grid so that they too can enjoy daily conveniences of lighting, cooking, refriger-
ation, heating during winter and more importantly, connection to the large world outside by means of television, 
internet and thereby gaining access to information and knowledge.  

 

Roads and Transport 

CDM could not only improve other basic services without ensuring that there is proper road infrastructure in our 
area. It is for this reason that CDM hosted the Roads and Transport Infrastructure Summit, which tackled issues 
of roads jointly with relevant department and the parastatal Roads Agency Limpopo. The Summit identified that 
there is a lack of proper planning and consultation. 

The summit highlighted challenges that must surmount in order to ensure sustainable life-long roads and reliable 
transport services. Those challenges included abandoned or incomplete roads (Bermuda roads), poor state of 
roads, and slow pace of tarring new roads and where CDM is not tarring roads. 

CDM is committed to work together with RAL so that we come up with a plan to tar our roads. Lack of planning 
have resulted into municipalities within CDM, being able to tar internal streets which are not connecting to key 
main roads managed by RAL.   
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Disaster Management and Fire-Fighting. 

One of our function is disaster management and fire-fighting. The fire stations in CDM were utilized in cases of 
fire disaster by calling the station directly at 0800 666 777. The officials responded on fire related issues and 
road accidents effectively.   

CDM is happy to announce that over the past 10 years we were able to construct two fire stations in the district. 
We have three fire stations in Blouberg the Senwabarwana fire station, Molemole in Botlokwa and Lebowakgomo 
in Lepelle-Nkumpi which is going to be named after the second president of ANC, Sefako Makgatho Fire Station. 
We are also planning to construct another fire station at Ga-Rampuru in Aganang Cluster which will be named 
after TT Cholo. 

Organizational development 

In order for CDM to promote good governance, build effective administration, reduce wasteful spending patterns, 
hire competent people and ensure transparency and accountability Capricorn District continued to be committed 
to transform its workforce.  

• CDM have embarked on the job evaluation process which is spearheaded by SALGA which will ensure that 
people are not paid according the position they have but paid according to the work they do. This will see 
CDM as the first municipality in Limpopo to move from Vander Merwe system of job evaluation to TASK job 
evaluation.  

• CDM is pleased that the Council has adopted an organizational structure that will allow us that upon the 
completion of this process of Job evaluation, employees will be paid according to the job grading not the job 
titles.  

• We will also be moving with speed to address issues of pump operators. We have put aside positions of 
pump operators with the view that those who are volunteering currently stand a better chance of qualifying to 
fill those positions.   

 

Local Economic Development  

The provincial economic outlook indicates that our district economy has grown faster than other four districts in 
the province and Capricorn is now the major contributor to the Limpopo economy at 24%. This economic growth 
shows that the sectors of our local economy have performed well in the period under review, but this has not 
translated into job creation, that is why we have developed a spatial development framework.  

Spatial development framework informs people about economic development and opportunities we have in our 
district. Like in Blouberg, we have detected availability of platinum. In both Blouberg and Molemole there is an 
availability of Iron Ore and also other mineral resources available. We will also be looking at ensuring that tour-
ism industry is boosted as it will be able to create more jobs.  

 

Good Governance and Public Participation Good Governance 

CDM continued to visit communities to know exactly what challenges are they facing, what they are expecting 
from the district and where we can improve. Our public participation is not just about us complying with the law, 
but is a must to make that people continue to be heard.  

 

Sport, arts and culture 
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Part of our programme to build social cohesion has included the introduction of what it is called “Capricorn District 

Marathon”. The marathon that took place in February have already over 2, 000 participants which was amazing to 

see the interest that Capricorn district marathon has generated amongst our own athletes.  

 

We held the Executive Mayor’s soccer tournament at Millan’s Sports ground in Molemole Municipality. The tour-

nament was a platform for both soccer players to showcase their talents and potential to be scouted and recruited 

into higher professional leagues such as the National First Division and PSL.  

 

CDM also supported the grassroots netball through hosting netball championship to nurture talent. Plans are also 

underway to find a funding model for the upgrading of Lebowakgomo Stadium and rename it to Sefako Makgato 

Sport Complex Stadium.  

 

Finance Viability and Audit 

 

CDM is pleased that CDM has been moved a notch higher from grade 4 category to 5 category which means that 

CDM is financially viable and has a stronger capacity to collect revenue and deliver on its mandate of a better life 

for all. We are also happy that our Premier has mentioned that we are the best municipality in terms of Municipal 

Infrastructure Grant spending.   

 

For the past three years, Capricorn District Municipality has continuously been receiving unqualified audit opin-

ion. Our view is that all municipalities in CDM should strive to obtain clean audit opinions in this term of our coun-

cil 

1.4. FINANCIAL HEALTH OVERVIEW 

 

Financial viability is about being able to generate sufficient income to meet operating and capital payments and 
where applicable, to allow growth while maintaining service levels.  The focus of the financial viability assessment 
was on the audited financial statements for the previous financial year, that is, 2017/18.  

 
The unlocking of the financial management systems distinguished us from the rest as it enables us to review our 
compliance process and procedures in line with the Municipal Financial Management Act (MFMA). The systems 
enable tighter control on process, extensive protection of financial resources to ensure that the service to be ac-
quired is value adding.  This enables us to explore in confidence our alternative revenue strategy and to embark 
upon various activities of unlocking the revenue potential of the district, in particular the functional areas like water 
services for sustainability in the district. The following has been executed: 
 

- The District continued to provide intensive financial support to Local Municipalities.  
- The Debt Collection and Credit Control Policy was implemented in Lebowakgomo, and Morebeng and 

revenue collection has been increased. 
- By-laws have been gazetted due to the delay on public participation in the aforementioned areas.  
- The audit opinion of the Municipality was un-qualified 

 
 

1.5. ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW 

 
Human Resource Overview 



ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 25  

 

Human Resource is central to the strategic thrust of the District.  It is geared to achieve optimal outcomes and 
impact on Service Delivery. The function is organized and discharged through the following units: Human Resource 
Management – the unit is responsible for employee relations, provisioning and maintenance which include recruit-
ment, selection, occupational health and safety, employee wellness as well as benefits administration and Human 
Resource Development - the unit is responsible for training and development of employees and councillors, imple-
mentation of the organizational structure, and performance management. These components are as follows: 
 

 Provisioning is responsible for implementation of the organizational structure through recruitment, both inter-
nally and externally; 

 Maintenance is responsible for personnel administration and employee benefits for employees; 

 Labour Relations manages and ensures sound labour relations and practices 

 Performance Management for improved individual Performance Management  

 Organizational Development for organizational renewal, organizational structure review as well as job design.   

 Training and Organizational Development coordinates training programmes in an integrated approach for both 
employees and councilors. 

 Occupational Health and Safety which concerned with the safety, health and welfare of employees and coun-
cillors at work. 

 Employee Wellness Programme which ensures that employees and councillors have access to a range of 
wellness services that can address problems through proactive and curative strategies. 

 
The Human Resource Management (HRM) is further strengthened through various Committees in line with Good 
Governance.  

 Human Resources Development Committee 

 Local Labour Forum (Work Place Forum) 

 Employment Equity Committee 

 Occupational Health and Safety Committees 

 Remuneration Committee 

 Job Evaluation Committee 

 Transport Committee 

 Restructuring Committee 

 
A.  External Bursary Programme  

As part of the partnership that the municipality has established with the Capricorn Technical Vocational Education 

and Training (TVET) College. Forty (40) young people were awarded bursaries to pursue courses in Civil, Mechan-

ical and Chemical Engineering as well as Plumbing studies at the Capricorn (TVET) College. These learners were 

supposed to complete their studies at the end of April 2017. However, of the 40 learners that were enrolled and 

funded by the Municipality only Twelve (12) managed to complete their theoretical studies. The other learners 

some dropped out of the programmes and others have fallen behind with their studies. The Twelve learners that 

successfully completed their theoretical studies will undergo a 24 months’ workplace experiential training in the 

Municipality to enable them to qualify for Diploma qualification in their field of study and ultimately graduate. 

 
 
B. Internal Employee bursary programme  

 

The Municipality awarded Thirty (30) employees bursaries as part of the implementation of the Internal Bursary 

Policy to pursue studies at various institutions of higher learning for the 2017 academic year.  

C. Internships and Learnerships0020 
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The Municipality managed to place 6 Interns during the year under review, 2016 / 2017 financial year. Two (2) 

interns were placed at Development Planning and Environmental Management Services Department as Tourism 

learners as well as Four (4) interns under Financial Management Grant (FMG) Internship Programme in our Fi-

nance Department.   

 

D. Employee Wellness Program  

 The municipality continued to provide Employee Wellness Services to all employees who required such ser-

vice during the 2016 / 2017 financial year. The Municipality appointed NBC Risk Solution service provider to 

deal with all employee wellness matters. EAP is a worksite – based programme designed to assist in the 

identification and resolution of productivity problems associated with employees impaired by personal con-

cerns including but not limited to health, drug, legal, emotional, stress or other concerns which may adversely 

affect employee job performance. It is a work organisation’s resources based on core technologies or func-

tions. EAP Standards – Programme is designed in a way that accommodates all categories including political 

leadership. Intervention and case management is mostly done by the appointed Service Provider as per re-

ferral. NBC Holdings is our service provider which inclusively deals with clinical and non-clinical and preven-

tative services.  
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D1. Awareness on Health Calendar Days. 

The Unit facilitated communication with employees as per observation of health calendar days throughout the year. 
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All employees and councillors that encountered challenges were attended and in instances where the issues 

could not be attended internally, they would be referred to the service provider looking at the dynamics of the in-

dividual cases.  Those who required clinical interventions were referred to local medical practitioners, clinics or 

hospitals for further management.  

D2. Education / Information session: 

The Education / information sessions were conducted to educate employees about the following topics amongst 
others: 

 Workplace alcohol and drug abuse 

 STIs (Sexual Transmitted Infections) 

 TB and HIV 

 Absenteeism 

 PTSD ( Post Traumatic Stress Disorder – attending  mostly fire fighters after responding to accident calls 
.e.g. house burning, MVA. 

D3. Individual Support: 

The following were some of the Individual Sessions that the Unit assisted employees and Councillors on: 

 Social challenges e.g. Marital problems 

 Relationship problems 

 Raising a teenager ( understanding adolescent stage )  

 

D4: Corporate Fitness 

During the EAP Fitness Programme launch, some of the employees were awarded certificates after being trained 
to be fitness exercise instructors by NBCH and training equipment provided. Together with Sports Committee, 
fitness exercise sessions are being held on weekly basis in all satellites offices coordinated by Volunteer Fitness 
Exercise instructors. 

D5. Employee Sports 

Engaging employees in sporting activities is one of the fitness plan to keep them healthy and active. All employ-
ees are allowed to partake in sporting activities of their choices. CDM offers the following sporting codes: 

 Cheers 

 Darts 
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 Golf 

 Netball 

 Pool 

 Soccer 

 Table tennis 

 Tennis 

 Volleyball 

Annual sports plan was submitted for approval for the 2016 / 2017 financial year. CDM hosted the District Tour-
nament on the 21st May 2016 and attended the IMPSA games at Giyani Municipality.  

F.    Individual performance management  

The Performance Management Unit produced a report on individual performance of employees and qualifying 

employees were duly rewarded for the 2015/2016 performance during the 2016/2017 financial year.   

Performance Rewards by Gender 

Designation  Beneficiary Profile 

Gender  Total num-

ber of em-

ployees in 

group 

Number of ben-

eficiaries 

Expenditure on re-

wards 2016/17 

 

Proportion of 

beneficiaries 

within group 

% 

Lower skilled (levels 1-2) Females 62 54 R 361 834.05 87.10% 

Males 153 143 R 981 398.09 93.47% 

Skilled (levels 3-5) Females 117 113 R 1 173 829.57 96.59% 

Males 135 121 R 1 360 170.00 89.63% 

Highly skilled production 

(levels 6-8) 

Females 34 34 R 696 227.37 100% 

Males 34 31 R 561 389.65 100% 

Highly skilled supervision 

(levels 9-12) 

Females 23 22 R 623 949.53 95.66% 

Males 26 24 R 552 237.06 92.31% 

Senior Management (lev-

els 13-15) 

Females 5 5 R 226 882.63 100% 

Males 10 10 R 407 335.28 100% 

MM and S57  Females 4 4 R 181 436.97 100% 

Males 1 1 R 23 801.19 100% 

Total   604 562 R7 150 491.39 93.05% 

 

G. Job Evaluation:  

The Municipality underwent an integration process with the aim of incorporating the transferred employees (De-
partment of Water Affairs and Department of Health Services) within the establishment. After the integration pro-
cess, Capricorn District Municipality wanted to close the salary disparities and also ensure that employees are 
properly remunerated in line with the jobs they perform in the Municipality. Council resolved to appoint Deloitte 
Consulting to assist the Municipality in the development of job descriptions, evaluate the jobs that exist in the 
Municipality on the approved organisational structure as well as grade the jobs using the TASK grading system 
as they have sole ownership to the TASK Job Evaluation System. The consultants from Deloitte came into the 
Municipality and they conducted interviews with line managers and in certain instances even interviewed and 
assisted employees in crafting job descriptions for the Municipality. Once the job descriptions were finalised, the 
Deloitte team then evaluated the developed job descriptions using the TASK grading system and issued the 
TASK Grading Report to the Municipality.  



ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 29  

 

However, in the process SALGA took a resolution to appoint Deloitte to assist all Municipalities in South Africa 
with the TASK job evaluation system and that decision then superseded all other processes at Municipal level 
with regards to job evaluation. SALGA established committees to oversee, monitor and implement the job evalu-
ation processes which comprised of Municipal officials. This is done in line with SALGA’s TASK Job Evaluation 
Policy for Municipalities. The nominated officials were trained by Deloitte on the TASK Grading System. The 
committees include the Job Evaluation Administrators (responsible to load jobs and job descriptions on the sys-
tem), District Job Evaluation Committee (responsible to evaluate jobs) and the Provincial Audit Committee (re-
sponsible for coding jobs from all Districts, moderate / audit the evaluated jobs and issue an outcomes report to 
Municipalities). Therefore the advantage that Capricorn District Municipality has over all other Municipalities in 
the Country is that the job description writing and job evaluation process was done by Deloitte. However the Mu-
nicipality still had to follow due processes for the implementation of the job evaluation results as outlined in the 
SALGA’s TASK Job Evaluation Policy for Municipalities. 

The Municipality presented the preliminary job evaluation report issued by Deloitte to the Provincial Audit Com-
mittee. Then the Municipality was issued with a job evaluation outcomes report. Labour raised some concerns 
with the job evaluation outcomes report which resulted in the Municipality subjecting the job evaluation process 
to the Municipal Internal Audit for the purpose of auditing the process. Internal audit raised the following issues 
regarding job evaluation which are being addressed: 

1. Job Descriptions of positions were developed even though the positions did not form part of the approved 

organisational structure. 

2. Job Descriptions not evaluated as per SALGA outcomes reports. 

3. No clear directions or guidelines concerning the development of job descriptions for vacant positions. 

4. Positions that are not on the organisational structure and reported to be evaluated. 

5. Filled/funded positions identified on the approved organisational structure were not evaluated   . 

6. Quality Assurance not done on evaluated job description. 

7. SAMWU not being given an equal opportunity as IMATU to sign Job Descriptions. 

8. Employees not being consulted before and/or after their Job descriptions were reviewed. 

9. Possibility that some employees may have deliberately or negligently adjusted their job responsibilities or 

duties which are not necessarily within their function with an intention to promote their job level. 

The process that followed was to ensure that all positions on the approved organizational structure have job de-
scriptions. All developed job descriptions are signed off by all relevant parties. The jobs were then submitted to 
SALGA to be evaluated. Once SALGA has completed the evaluation process, the Provincial Audit Committee will 
issue the Municipality with the Final Job Evaluation Outcomes Report which the Municipality will have to table at 
Council for approval. Then all employees of the Municipality will be issued with job evaluation outcome letters that 
will indicate their TASK Grading and TASK Salary.  

Employees will be given an opportunity to appeal in line with the SALGA TASK Job Evaluation Policy. Having 
considered all the registered appeals, the Provincial Audit Committee will issues Final Outcomes Report and that 
will be considered to be final decision. The Municipality will be allowed to make budget provisions for the imple-
mentation of the TASK Salary Grading in line with the TASK Wage Collective Agreement. Employees that are 
earning less than the TASK Salary Grades will get an adjustment, however, those employees already earning 
above the TASK Salary Grades will remain with their current remuneration on a contract to holder basis.  

It is anticipated that the implementation date for the job evaluation results will be 2017 / 2018 financial year. As job 
evaluation is an ongoing process, when there are new positions created on the organizational structure, amend-
ments to a job (additional or reduction of roles and responsibilities), those jobs will be subjected to job evaluation.   

 



ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 30  

 

H. Organizational Structure: 

The Municipality adopted an Organizational Structure in a Council meeting on 26 May 2017 amended as per 

Council resolution OC 06/2016-2017/7.1.1. The summary is represented as follows: 

H1. Organizational Structure as per filled and vacant positions: 

 

 

 

 

Count of Department Column Labels

Row Labels Filled Vacant Grand Total

Budget and Treasury 39 34 73

Community Services 114 56 170

Corporate Services 89 32 121

Development Planning and Environmental Management Services 15 12 27

Infrastructure Services 234 315 549

Strategic Executive Management Services 47 19 66

Grand Total 538 468 1006

7%

21%

17%

3%

43%

9%

Filled

Budget and Treasury

Community Services

Corporate Services
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H2: Organizational Structure as per employment category:

 

H3: Organizational Structure as per departmental gender representation: 

 

 

Count of Position Status Column Labels

Row Labels Executive Management Management Professional Skilled/Clerical Technicians Unskilled Grand Total

Budget and Treasury 1 2 18 37 1 14 73

Filled 2 12 18 1 6 39

Vacant 1 6 19 8 34

Community Services 1 8 5 98 58 170

Filled 1 1 4 72 36 114

Vacant 7 1 26 22 56

Corporate Services 1 10 10 33 23 44 121

Filled 7 9 31 12 30 89

Vacant 1 3 1 2 11 14 32

Development Planning and 

Environmental Management Services

1 9 15 2 27

Filled 1 5 7 2 15

Vacant 4 8 12

Infrastructure Services 1 9 33 27 93 386 549

Filled 6 23 12 37 156 234

Vacant 1 3 10 15 56 230 315

Strategic Executive Management 

Services

2 8 16 19 21 66

Filled 6 11 15 15 47

Vacant 2 2 5 4 6 19

Grand Total 7 46 97 216 196 444 1006

Count of Gender Column Labels

Row Labels Female Male Vacant Grand Total

Budget and Treasury 23 16 34 73

Community Services 52 62 56 170

Corporate Services 48 40 33 121

Development Planning and Environmental Management Services 8 7 12 27

Infrastructure Services 64 171 314 549

Strategic Executive Management Services 27 20 19 66

Grand Total 222 316 468 1006
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H: Organizational Structure as per employment category gender representation: 

 

 

 

I: Skills Development and Training: 

 Workplace Skills Plan (WSP) and the Annual Training Report (ATR) were developed and submitted to the Local 

Government SETA by the 30th of April 2017. 

 

 

  

Count of Gender Column Labels

Row Labels Female Male Vacant Grand Total

Executive Management 2 5 7

Management 10 17 19 46

Professional 35 31 31 97

Skilled/Clerical 82 67 67 216

Technicians 36 65 95 196

Unskilled 57 136 251 444

Grand Total 222 316 468 1006
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1.6. AUDITOR GENERAL REPORT 

 
AUDIT OPINION  

The municipality has obtained an unqualified audit opinion (ANNEXURE A). In terms of this opinion, the financial 

statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Capricorn District Municipality as at 

30 June 2018, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the SA 

Standards of GRAP and the requirements of the MFMA and DoRA. 

1.7. STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT PROCESS 

 

 

Activity Date Responsibility 

1st IDP Rep Forum (to present IDP/Budget Framework 

& Process Plan)/ Awareness campaign 

19 July 2017 Municipal Manager 

Approval of draft IDP/Budget Framework & Process 

plan  

28 July 2017 Executive Mayor/Council 

Tabling and approval of the Annual Performance Re-

port by Council 

29 August 2017 Municipal Manager /Council 

IDP Management Working Committee (Strategic Plan-

ning Session) 

13-14 July 2017  IDP Managers and officials  

of all local Municipalities 

within the district 

Submission of 1st quarter performance report to coun-

cil for noting 

October 2017 Municipal Manager/Council 

Analysis of budget (adjustment consideration) December 2017 Budget committee 

Departmental strategic planning session (Review sta-

tus quo, analysis, strategies and projects and budg-

ets) 

23 January – 02 

February 2018 

Management, Departments 

and Portfolio committee 

Submission by departments for budget adjustment,  

2018/2019 draft projects  and MTREF budget plans 

February 2018 

 

All Departments/Executive 

Managers  

Consideration of budget adjustment  February 2018 Mayoral Committee 

Budget adjustment January 2018 Budget committee 

Tabling and approval of the Draft Annual Report, Mid-

year performance report, Adjustments budgets, Budget 

Policy review plan and reviewed SDBIP  to Council 

30 January 2018 Mayoral Committee/ Council 
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Review of 2017/18 Organizational Performance on IDP 

and Budget 

February 2018 Management/Municipal Man-

ager 

Public hearings on 2016/17 Annual Report 

 

2-14 March 2018 Municipal Manager /Council 

Review of budgets related policies  January-March 

2018 

All Departments 

Management Strategic Planning Sessions(Review 

strategies and projects and 1st Quarter report) 

22-23 February 

2018 

Management Team  

2nd IDP Rep Forum (IDP Status Quo Report and 2nd 

Quarter Report/ awareness session)  

06 March 2018 Executive Mayor 

Draft IDP, Budget and budget related policies pre-

sented to portfolio committees 

15-19 March 2018 Executive Managers 

Consideration of draft budget. March 2018 Budget Committee 

IDP/Budget engagement with Councillors (1st Draft) 15 March 2018 Municipal Manager/Council 

Presentation of 2018/19 Draft IDP/ Budget and budget 

related policies to Mayoral Committee 

23 March 2018 Municipal Manager/CFO 

Tabling of 1st Draft 2018/19 IDP/budget related policies 

to Council 

28 March 2018 Executive Mayor/Council 

Tabling of 16/17 Oversight Report approval 28 March 2018 Executive Mayor/Council 

IDP/Budget Public Consultations  10-13 April 2018  Speaker’s Office, Councillors, 

Budget Committee , Manage-

ment, relevant officials and 

stakeholders 

3rd IDP Rep Forum (Draft IDP/Budget and 3rd Quarter 

report) 

19 April 2018 Executive Mayor 

Organisational Strategic Planning Session ( finalize the 

Budget after inputs from public consultation) 

25-26 April 2018 Executive Manage-

ment/Mayoral Committee 

Consideration of final budget. May 2018 Budget Committee 

Presentation of final draft IDP/Budget to Portfolio Com-

mittee 

10-14 May 2018 Executive Managers/MMCs 

Presentation of Final draft IDP/Budget to Mayoral Com-

mittee 

18 May 2018 Mayoral Committee 
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Approval of Final 2018/19 Reviewed IDP/budget, draft 

SDBIP, and draft performance agreements. 

25 May 2018 Executive Mayor/Council 

Submission of approved IDP/Budget to MEC for Coop-

erative Governance, Human Settlement and Traditional 

Affairs and to National and Provincial Treasury 

04 June 2018 Municipal Manager  

Publish and distribute approved IDP/Budget June 2018 Municipal Manager and CFO 

Approval and submission of Final 2018/19 SDBIP  June 2018 Executive Mayor 

Submission of draft performance agreements to the Ex-

ecutive Mayor 

June 2018 Municipal Manager 

Submission of final performance agreements to the Ex-

ecutive Mayor 

July 2018 Municipal Manager 
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CHAPTER 2 –  GOVERNANCE 

COMPONENT A: POLITICAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE GOVERNANCE 

2.1. POLITICAL GOVERNANCE 

 
Section 2 of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, No 32 of 2000 (Municipal Systems Act), defines a 
municipality as an organ of state within the local sphere of government exercising legislative and executive author-
ity within an area determined in terms of the Local Government: Municipal Demarcation Act, 1998, consisting of 
the political structures; administration and the community of the municipality. The same section authorizes a mu-
nicipality to function in its area in accordance with its political, statutory and other relationships between its political 
structures, political office bearers and administration, and confers  a separate legal personality on a municipality, 
which excludes liability on the part of its community for the actions of the municipality. 
 
Section 151(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 (Constitution), vests both the executive 
and legislative authority of the Municipality in the Council. In line with the Separation of Powers Model, Council 
comprises of the legislative and executive arms presided over by the Speaker and Executive Mayor respectively. 
Council has also approved the System of Delegation of Powers in terms of Section 59 of the Municipal Systems 
Act and section 79 of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, No 56 of 2003 (MFMA).   The 
System of Delegation of Powers, approved on the 28th July 2017, delegates some decision-making powers to the 
Executive Mayor; Speaker; Mayoral Committee; Portfolio Committees and other Committees of the Council;  and 
administrative components responsible for decision-making and implementation respectively. The System seeks 
to maximise administrative and operational efficiency and provide for adequate checks and balances. It decentral-
izes and democratizes decision-making within the institution, and improves the pace at which services are deliv-
ered to the community. 
  

POLITICAL STRUCTURES  

Section 1 of MFMA defines the political structures of the Municipality as the council of a municipality or any com-
mittee or other collective structure of a municipality elected, designated or appointed in terms of a specific provision 
of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, No 117 of 1998 (Municipal Structures Act). 

COUNCIL 

Council is the highest decision making structure in the Municipality. The Council of Capricorn District Municipality 
(CDM) comprises of 56 Councillors subsequent to the 2016 Local Government Elections. The majority of Council-
lors (35) are members of the African National Congress (ANC); followed by the Economic Freedom Fighters (EFF) 
with 16 members, and the Democratic Alliance (DA) with 5 members. 34 (60%) Councillors represent respective 
local municipalities comprising Capricorn District as follows: Polokwane (19); Lepelle-Nkumpi (06); Blouberg (05) 
and Molemole (04). The other 22 (40%) of the Councillors are directly elected to the Council of CDM, proportionally 
representing political parties as follows: ANC (14); EFF (06); and DA (02).  The Council sadly lost one of its mem-
bers during the financial year, Councillor (Cllr) Masuku Daisy Sebati, in December 2017. The late Cllr Sebati was 
a Representative of Polokwane Local Municipality. One member, also from Polokwane Local Municipality, Cllr 
Maphuti Martinus Tsiri, resigned effective from the 27th July 2017, having been appointed a full-time Chairperson 
of the Polokwane Municipal Public Accounts Committee (MPAC). The two vacancies were filled with Cllrs No-
monde Alberthinia Sivhabu and Tshoudi Justice Mogale respectively. 
 
Traditional leaders play an important role in line with Traditional Leadership and Governance Framework Act, 2003 
(Act No. 41 of 2003) in supporting the Municipality to identify community needs within their areas. They promote 
the ideals of co-operative governance, integrated development planning, sustainable development and service 
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delivery. The following Traditional Leaders were appointed to serve in the Council of CDM for the duration of the 
Fourth Council of the Municipality in terms of Section 81 of the Municipal Structures Act: 
 

 Kgoshigadi Chuene A.R (Ditlou Machidi Traditional Council); 

 Kgoshi Dikgale M.S. (Dikgale Traditional Council); 

 Kgoshi Leboho K.O. (Kibi Traditional Council); 

 Kgoshigadi Ledwaba P.R. (Ndlovu-Ledwaba Traditional Council); 

 Kgoshi Malebogo N.I. (Bahananwa Traditional Council); 

 Kgoshigadi Manthata M.R. (Manthata Traditional Council); 

 Kgoshigadi Matlala L.R. ( Bakone Matlala Traditional Council); 

 Kgoshi Moloto K.S. (Moletji Traditional Council); 

 Kgoshigadi Mothapo M.R. (Bakgaga ba Mothapo Traditional Council); and 

 Kgoshi Seakamela S.A (Seakamela Traditional Council). 
 
Section 59 of the Municipal Systems Act provides that a municipal council must develop a system of delegation 
that will maximize its administrative and operational efficiency. The section provides that a municipal council may 
in accordance with its system of delegation, delegate appropriate powers to any of the Municipality’s political struc-
tures, political office bearers, Councillors or staff members. Excluded from the powers which may be delegated 
are: 

 The powers mentioned in section 160 (2) of the Constitution; namely 
o The passing of by-laws; 
o The approval of budgets; 
o The imposition of rated, taxes, levies and duties; and 
o The raising of loans; 

 The powers to set tariffs; 
 The powers to resolve to enter into a service delivery agreement in terms of Section 76 (b) of the Municipal 

Systems Act; and 
 The power to adopt or amend the Municipality’s Integrated Development Plan (IDP). 

 
The Municipality’s Council was stable throughout the year, successfully holding all prescribed meetings and pass-
ing all the compliance resolutions on time as follows: 
 

MEET-

ING 

DUE 

DATE/ON 

OR BE-

FORE 

LEGISLATIVE PROVISION COMPLIANCE 

AGENDA ITEMS 

CDM COUNCIL 

MEETINGS 

01.  30/07/2017 MFMA s52 Read with MSA 18(2) 
and Systems Act s53(3)(b) 

Q 4 Report; Perfor-

mance Agreements. 

28/07/2017 

02.  30/10/ 2017 MFMA s52 Read with MSA s18(2) 

 

Q 1 Report 27/10/2017 

03.  30/01/2018 MFMA s52 & s 127(2) Read with 

MSA s18(2). 

Q 2 Report; Annual Re-

port(Tabling); 

30/01/2018 

04.  30/03/ 2018 MFMA s 129(1) Read with MFMA 

16(2) 

Annual Report/Over-

sight Report(Approval); 

and 2017/18 

IDP/Budget(Tabling) 

29/03/2018 

05.  30/04/2018 MFMA s 52 & s 127(2) read with 

MSA s18(2) 

Quarter 3 Report 

  

25/04/2018 

06.  31/05/2018 

  

MFMA s 24 

  

Annual Budget (Ap-

proval) 

25/05/2018 
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In addition to the above detailed six (06) compulsory meetings, CDM Council held 04 special meetings to deal with 
urgent matters. Attendance of Councillors in Council meetings is outlined in APPENDIX 1(c) of this report. 
 

COUNCIL COMMITTEES 

Council has established six (06) Portfolio Committees; two (02) Standing Committees and one (01) Special Com-
mittee in terms of Section 79 of the Structures Act in order to ensure performance of its functions or exercise of its 
powers in a more effective and efficient manner. Portfolio Committees comprise no more than 15 members each 
while the Standing Committees comprise of ten members each, with each political parties fairly represented therein 
in accordance with section 160(8) of the Constitution, as outlined in APPENDIX 1(B) of this report. Committees 
play oversight function of the Legislative Arm of Council over the Executive Arm through, inter alia: 

 Consideration and oversight of the IDP/Budget and Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan 
(SDBIP) of the relevant department; 

 Consideration and oversight of in -year and annual reports of the relevant department; 

 Consideration and oversight of any policy or by-law relating to the department; 

 Conducting site visits (projects visit) to ascertain contents of in -year and annual reports; 

 Conducting public hearings; and 

 Investigating and reporting on issues that are referred to them, or on their own initiative. 
 
Council Committees remained as were established on the 14th September 2016, following the Local Government 
Elections on the 3rd August 2016, as follows: 

Committee  Chairperson 

 

Gender Seat Type 

Community Services Portfolio Committee Cllr Morotoba, Ngoakoane 

Lettie 

 

Female LC Rep – Lepelle-Nkumpi 

Corporate Services Portfolio Committee Cllr Ledwaba, Prankie Eva Female LC Rep – Lepelle-Nkumpi 

Development Planning and Environmental 

Management Services Portfolio Committee 

(DPEMS) 

Cllr Masekwameng, Mapeu 

Rahab 

Female LC Rep – Blouberg 

Finance Portfolio Committee 

 

Cllr Phoshoko, Mapula Sa-

lome 

Female LC Rep – Polokwane 

Infrastructure Services Portfolio Committee Cllr Molepo, Fokisi James 

 

Male LC Rep – Polokwane 

Strategic Executive Management Services 

Portfolio Committee (SEMS) 

Cllr Mothata, Maphuti Lisbeth 

 

Female LC Rep – Polokwane 

Municipal Public Accounts Committee 

(MPAC) 

Cllr Makgato, Moyagabo Paul-

ina 

 

Female LC Rep – Molemole 

Ethics, Rules & Integrity Committee 

 

Cllr Motjopi, Sewela Female PR 

Committee of Chairpersons 

 

Cllr Masoga, Phuti Stanford Male LC Rep – Molemole 

 
Council has also established a Multi-Party Whippery, comprising of the Chief Whips of political parties represented 
in the Council. The Committee is chaired by the Council Chief Whip, and has been delegated the following powers: 

 Co-ordination of matters for which whips are responsible; 
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 Ensuring political liaison and consultation amongst the political parties represented in the Council; 
 Sharing ideas and seeking solutions on issues that may cause conflict in the Council; 
 Agreeing on the approach to avoid unnecessary debates in Council; and 
 To develop guidelines for speaking time in Council. 

 
In compliance with Section 166 of the MFMA, Council appointed a new Audit Committee on the 28th October 2017. 
The Audit Committee was established to provide independent advisory support to Council and its functionaries for 
a period of three years.  The following are members of the Committee: 

 Mr Poopedi M.D. (Chairperson); 

 Ms Badimo A.M. (Chairperson: Information and Knowledge Management Sub-Committee); 

 Mr Modipane T.C. (Chairperson : Performance Management Sub-Committee); 

 Mr Ramawa T.A. (Chairperson: Risk Management Sub-Committee); 

 Mr Manthata N.J; and 

 Adv Singh A (Has since resigned). 
 
All the Council committees were able to meet in accordance with the Corporate Calendar and to report to the 
Council on a regular basis. 

MAYORAL COMMITTEE 

The Mayoral Committee was established in terms of section 60 of the Municipal Structures Act to assist the Exec-
utive Mayor, and comprises of the Executive Mayor, Cllr Mosema John Mpe, and eight gender balanced members 
appointed and allocated responsibilities by the Executive Mayor as follows: 
 

Portfolio/Department Responsible Member of the Mayoral Committee Gender Full Time/Part 
Time 

Community Services 
 

Cllr Kgare, Makwena Betty  Female Full Time 

Corporate Services  
 

Cllr Kgatla, Kwena Elizabeth  Female Full Time 

Development Planning and Environ-
mental Management Services 
(DPEMS)  

Cllr Malebana, Chuene William Disagree  Male Part Time 

Finance  
 

Cllr Boloka, Mushaisane Phineas  Male Full Time  

Infrastructure Services  
 

Cllr Mohale, Maite Monicah Female Full Time 

Local Economic Development (LED) 
 

Cllr Selamolela, Molatja Samson Male Part Time 

Strategic Executive Management 
Services (SEMS) 

Cllr Masubelele, Jara Alfred Male Part Time 

Sport, Arts and Culture  
 

Cllr Ntsoane, Monile Augustine Female Part Time 

For the period in issue the Mayoral Committee was scheduled to meet at least once in a month.  The Committee 
held fifteen (15) successful meetings (inclusive of special meetings).  

POLITICAL OFFICE BEARERS 

Section 1 of the MFMA defines political office bearers to mean the Speaker, Executive Mayor, or a member of the 
Executive or Mayoral Committee.  For the purpose of the Council Rules of Order, the Council Chief Whip is also 
defined as a political office bearer. 



ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 40  

 

FULL TIME OFFICE BEARERS 

The following office-bearers and councillors are designated full time councillors in terms of section 18(4) of the 
Municipal Structures Act: 

 Executive Mayor (Cllr Mosema John Mpe); 

 Speaker (Cllr Nakedi Maria Lekganyane); 

 Council Chief Whip (Cllr Matome Calvin Masoga); 

 Chairperson MPAC (Cllr Moyagabo Paulina Makgato); 

 Member of the Mayoral Committee (MMC) for Infrastructure Services (Cllr Maite Monicca Mohale); 

 MMC for Corporate Services (Cllr Kwena Elizabeth Kgatla); 

 MMC for Community Services (Cllr Makwena Betty Kgare); and 

 MMC for Finance (Cllr Mushaisane Phineas Boloka). 

STATUTORY AND DELEGATED POWERS TO OFFICE BEARERS 

 

 

EXECUTIVE MAYOR  

Cllr Mosema John Mpe  

 

The Executive Mayor has statutory functions and powers as provided for in sections 56, 60 and 80 of the Municipal Structures 
Act; sections 30, 39 and 62 of the Municipal Systems Act; financial functions and powers as provided for in various sections 
of the MFMA, and functions and powers as provided for in other pieces of legislation. 

In addition, the Executive Mayor has been delegated powers, inter alia: 

 To make any press statement on behalf of the Council; 

 To receive reports with recommendations from departmental heads through the office of the Municipal Man-
ager on all matters that must be dealt with by either the Executive Mayor or the Council in terms of these 
delegations, and for which a specific committee has not been created to consider the matter beforehand; 

 The power to consider the matters raised in reports referred to in the paragraph immediately hereinabove 
and either dispose of them in terms of the Executive Mayor’s delegated powers or forward them with the 
Executive Mayor’s recommendation to the Council for consideration and finalization; 

 The power to receive reports with recommendations from the committees established for specific matters, 
consider the matters raised in these reports, and either dispose of them in terms of the Executive Mayor’s 
delegated powers or forward them with a recommendation to the Council for finalization; 

 All powers, necessary or incidental, to execute the following: 
 The responsibility for the quality and speed of decision making; 
 The responsibility to ensure that integration takes place between the various committees; 
 The responsibility to play a prominent role, in consultation with the Municipal Manager, in building and 

maintaining a good relationship between the Council, Councillors and the Administration; 
 The responsibility for political supervision of the Administration; 
 The responsibility for liaison with the community, ward committees, other committees and councilors, 

and political office bearers in the different spheres of government; 
 The responsibility to be available, on a regular basis, to grant interviews to the public and visitors to 

the Municipal offices and to interact with business people; 
 In general, all other powers and functions, necessary or incidental, to enable the Executive Mayor to 

discharge his or her duties as contemplated in section 56 of the Municipal Structures; 

 To establish any committee within Council’s Executive Arm, the appointment of members to such committee 
and the appointment of chairperson to such committee; 

 To determine policy for the organization of the Council’s administrative functions, activities and work force 
into departments; 

 To set policy in respect of matters falling within the delegated powers of the Executive Mayor; 
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 To comment on proposed legislation and government policies; 

 To appoint executive councilors to attend international, national and local meetings/conferences/seminars 
etc; 

 To appoint or nominate executive councilors to represent Council to external bodies including the South Afri-
can Local Government Association (SALGA); 

 To approve international co-operative agreements; 

 To co-ordinate the operations of Members of the Mayoral Committee; 

 To grant leave of absence to members for meetings of the Mayoral committee;  

 To mandate the relevant forum in respect of all salary and wage disputes; 

 Appointment of an Acting Municipal Manager for a period not exceeding one month; 

 To grant, cancel, postpone or interrupt leave of the Municipal Manager; and 

 To approve participation by the Municipal Manager in international meetings, conferences, seminars etc. 

 

 

SPEAKER 

Cllr Nakedi Maria Lekganyane  

The Speaker of a municipal council is assigned the following functions per section 37 of the Municipal Structures: 

 To preside at meetings of the Council; 

 To perform the duties and exercise the powers delegated to the speaker; 

 To ensure that Council meets at least quarterly; 

 To maintain order during council meetings; 

 To ensure compliance in the Council and Council committees with the Code of Conduct for Councillors; and 

 To ensure that Council meetings are conducted in accordance with the Rules of Order of the Council. 

The Speaker of CDM has been delegated the following powers and functions in terms of the System of Delegation of Powers: 

 To take charge of the Legislative Arm of the municipal Council and guard the integrity of the legislative process, 
as well as protect the checks and balances between the Legislative Arm and the Executive Arm of the Council; 

 To ensure that by-laws that are tabled comply with the Constitution; Structures Act; Systems Act and other appli-
cable National and Provincial legislation; 

 To ensure that the procedural requirements that apply specifically to the adoption of by-laws have been adhered 
to; 

 To guard the integrity of the Council, which requires the Speaker to guard against the abuse of councillors’ privi-
leges and interests; 

 To deal with complaints lodged against councilors by members of the community; 

 To call Council meetings and decide on their time and venue, Provided that if a majority of councilors request a 
meeting, the Speaker must convene a meeting accordingly; 

 Although the Council is the ultimate decision maker on the Rules of Order, the Speaker should take the initiative 
in the policy formulation around the Rules of Order; 

 To ensure that: 

o Councillors’ freedom of speech in the Council is protected, i.e that councilors are allowed to speak freely, 
that there is order in the meeting, and that there are no interruptions; and 

o Councillors’ freedom of speech is exercised subject to Council Rules of Order; 
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 To be involved in the preparation of the agenda that is circulated to the Council members prior to a meeting; 

 To ensure the implementation of the provisions of the Structures Act dealing with Council meetings, such as 
section 30, which deals with quorums and decisions; 

 To grant leave of absence to Councilors for meetings of the Council; 

 To allocate speaking time to members in terms of the Council’s policy on the issue; 

 To implement section 81(3) of the Structures Act, which affords the participating traditional authorities an oppor-
tunity to address the Council in particular circumstances; 

 To facilitate the implementation of section 20(1) and (2) of the Structures Act in as far as it deals with the public’s 
admission to Council meeting. The council decides whether or not to close a meeting but the Speaker must be 
able to advise Council and facilitate decision making around the issue. The Speaker must ensure that members 
of the public are seated in designated areas and should have the authority to remove any person who refuses to 
comply with the Speaker’s ruling; 

 To implement the voting procedures as determined by the Council in its Rules of Order, subject to the Structures 
Act. If council cannot take a decision on any matter, the councilor presiding, which would normally be the Speaker, 
can cast an extra vote to decide the matter; 

 To maintain an attendance register in order to implement item 4(2) of the Code of Conduct. This provides for the 
removal of a councilor after a third consecutive absence from Council meeting without having obtained leave of 
absence; 

 To appoint non - executive Councillors to attend congresses, workshops, seminars and similar events, except 
when invitations are addressed to specific office bearers of the Council; 

 To receive an assessment of the seriousness of the financial problem in the Municipality, the determination of the 
provincial executive whether the financial problem experienced by the Municipality, singly or in combination with 
other problems, is sufficiently serious or sustained that the Municipality would benefit from a financial recovery 
plan and the request to a suitably qualified person to prepare and submit a financial recovery plan for the Munic-
ipality; 

 To receive an approved financial recovery plan for the Municipality; 

 To receive a copy of the Municipal Financial Recovery Service’s determination of the reasons for the crisis in the 
Municipality’s financial affairs and assessment of the Municipality's financial state; 

 To receive progress reports and a final report on any intervention from the Member of the Executive Council 
(MEC) for local government or the MEC responsible for finance; 

 To receive a notification that an intervention in the Municipality has ended; and 

 To report to the Council on a regular basis as prescribed in the Back to Basics Strategy. 

 

COUNCIL CHIEF WHIP 

Cllr Matome Calvin Masoga 

 

The Chief Whip of Council is a full time office bearer, who is also the Chief Whip of the majority party. The Chief Whip of 
Council reports directly to Council on a quarterly basis in order to ensure that Council and councillors are adequately informed 
of the Municipality’s governance programmes delegated to the Chief Whip’s Office.  
The Council Chief Whip has been delegated the following powers and functions: 

 To create and maintain sound and constructive relations amongst the various political parties in the Council; 

 To facilitate consensus between parties in the council; 
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 To ensure equitable allocation of councillors to Council Committees in conjunction with the Speaker after consulta-
tion with the whips of other political parties in Council; 

 To advise and implement an effective strategy for debates, questions and motions in Council in conjunction with 
the Speaker in terms of the Council Rules of Order and Standing Rules; 

 To intervenes in disputes between political parties; 

 To intervene and call for caucuses in Council; 

 To finalize the speakers at Council meetings with the party whips and advise the Speaker on the amount of time to 
be allocated; 

 Responsible for political management of Council and committee meetings, ensuring that such meetings quorate; 

 To convene and chair the  Multi- Party Whippery and ensure overall coordination and management of all whippery 
activities, internally and intergovernmental; 

 To ensure functionality of the District Chief Whips’ Forum and effective District participation in the Provincial Chief 
Whips Forum; 

 To convene and chair the Political Management Team and act as a link between the Speaker, the Executive and 
Administration; 

 To recommend to the Speaker the enforcement of disciplinary measures on violations and misconduct by council-
lors on matters relevant to the Whippery function; 

 To ensure that Councillors do their constituency work, that they are accountable to their constituencies and that the 
necessary resources are provided;  

 Performs official functions delegated to the position of the Chief Whip by his/her political party; and 

 To report to the Council on a regular basis as prescribed in the Back to Basics Strategy. 

2.2. ADMINISTRATIVE GOVERNANCE 

Section 66 of the Municipal Systems Act requires of a municipal manager develop a staff establishment for the 
municipality, within a policy framework determined by the municipal council and subject to any applicable legisla-
tion, and to submit it to the municipal council for approval. Annually, the Council of CDM approves a reviewed staff 
Organisational Structure to ensure that it remains capable of assisting Council to achieve its objectives. The 
2017/2018 administrative structure of CDM comprises of six (6) departments, which are in turn sub-divided into 
Sections and Units. The Municipal Manager is the head of the administrative component and acts as the Munici-
pality’s Accounting Officer. The administrative Departments are headed by Executive Managers. The departments 
are: Strategic Executive Management Services (SEMS); Finance; Community Services; Infrastructure Services; 
Development Planning and Environmental Management Services (DPEMS); and Corporate Services. 

 MUNICIPAL MANAGER 

The Municipal Manager is the head of Administration and an Accounting Officer of the Municipality. The Municipal 
Manager is responsible, subject to the policy direction of the Council, for the management of the administration in 
accordance with the applicable legislation. Amongst others, the Municipal Manager is responsible for the imple-
mentation of the Integrated Development Plan (IDP) and the monitoring of its progress, and to making sure that 
the Municipality is financially viable.  

As head of the Administration, the Municipal Manager is constitutionally obliged to ensure implementation of the 
basic values and principles governing public administration as provided for in Section 195 of the Constitution.  

After a period of more than two years, the Municipality succeeded in appointing a Municipal Manager, Ms Noku-
thula Mazibuko, who assumed office on the 1st February 2018.  

 MANAGEMENT 

The Administration of the Municipality is organized into six (06) departments as detailed below. The Municipal 
Manager together with heads of departments (Executive Managers), assisted by  managers of some of the strate-
gic sections, constitute Executive Management Committee, which meets on weekly basis to deliberate on strategic 
interdepartmental issues of the Municipality as well as resolutions of all the governance structures.  
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There is also a Management Committee comprising of all Managers, which sits on a monthly basis to finalise 
matters to be recommended to the governance structures. For the period under review the Municipality narrowed 
the vacancy rate in the top management layer by appointing the Municipal Manager (Ms Nokuthula Mazibuko); 
Executive Manager: Corporate Services (Mr Makgato Machaba); and Chief Financial Officer (Mr Thabo Nonyane), 
all of whom came on board on the 1st February 2018. As at the end of the financial year the status quo had improved 
from the previous financial year as follows. 

 

Executive Man-

agers 

Chief Financial Officer 

Mr Thabo Nonyane  

Managing the Finance Department where the following units are located (Budget & Treasury; Expendi-

ture Management; Supply Chain Management (SCM); and Revenue Management). 

 

 

Executive Manager: Community Services  

Ms Thuso Nemugumoni 

Managing issues of Community Services Department where the following units are located: Emergency 

Services (Disaster Management and Fire & Rescue); Sport, Recreation, Arts & Culture; and Municipal 

Health Services. 

 

Executive Manager: Corporate Services  

Mr Makgato Machaba 

Managing issues of Corporate Services where the following units are located: Administration; Legal 

Services; Human Resources; Information Communication Technology and Information and Knowledge 

Management (ICT & IKM); and Performance Management. 

 

 

Acting Executive Manager: Strategic Executive Management Services (SEMS) 

Mr Fannie Mothibi 

Managing issues of Strategic Executive Management Services where the following Units are located: 

Office of the Executive Mayor; Office of the Speaker; Office of the Chief Whip; Communications Ser-

vices; Internal Audit; Risk Management; Intergovernmental Relations; Council Support; Strategic Man-

agement and Institutional Development; and Special Focus. 

 

Acting Executive Manager: Infrastructure Services Department   

Mr Klaas Madisha 

Managing issues of Infrastructure Services where the following units are located: Water Quality Man-

agement; Institutional and Social Development (ISD); Water Planning & Design; Water Operations and 

Maintenance (O&M); and Project Management Unit (PMU). 

 

Acting Executive Manager: Development Planning and Environmental Management Services 

(DPEMS) 

Mr Livhuwani Muligwe 

Managing issues of planning and local economic development where the following units are located: 

Transport Planning Services; Environmental Management; LED; Spatial Planning; Integrated Develop-

ment Planning; and Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP).                                                                         

 

As at the end of the financial year interviews had been concluded for all the three vacant positions (SEMS; Infra-

structure Services and DPEMS). 
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 COMPONENT B: INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS 

The Local Government: Intergovernmental Relations Framework Act, No.13 of 2005, provides a framework, mech-
anisms and procedures for the national, provincial and local spheres of Government to promote and facilitate 
intergovernmental relations and settlement of intergovernmental disputes. The Act establishes a Presidential Co-
ordinating Council at the national level; Premier’s Intergovernmental Forum at the Provincial level; and the District 
Intergovernmental Forums at the District level.   
 

2.3.  INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS 

DISTRICT INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS (IGR) FORUMS 

The following District Intergovernmental Relations Forums have been established and continued to be functional 
in pursuit of the objectives of Act 13 of 2005 as stated above. The structures fit into, participate in, and report 
regularly to the relevant Provincial structures:   

 

Structures Participants  
 

Responsibilities 

District Mayors Forum Executive Mayor  
Mayors  
Traditional Leaders  
Municipal Managers  

Co-ordination of inter-municipal  
relations (District and Local  
Municipalities)  

District Speakers Forum  Speakers of District and Local Municipali-
ties  

Co-ordination of  public participation  
programmes in the municipalities  

District Chief Whips Forum 
 

Council Chief Whips of the District and Lo-
cal Municipalities 

Co-ordination of whippery programmes to 
promote stability and functionality of Coun-
cils. 

District MPACs Forum Members of MPACs of the District and Lo-
cal Municipalities 

Assessment of functionality of the commit-
tees in line with their approved Annual 
Work Program and to Consolidate reports 
for submission to CoGHSTA and provide 
platform for peer learning. 
 

District Municipal Managers Fo-
rum 

All municipal Managers of the local munici-
palities in the District  

Technical Committee that co-ordinate in-
ter-municipal  
relations (District and Local  
Municipalities) 

 
Council has regularly received and ratified the Premier’s IGR Forum resolutions for implementation. Council has 
also received regular reports on functionality of the District IGR structures through the standing reports of the 
Speaker; Chief Whip and MPAC, respectively. 

COMPONENT C: PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY AND PARTICIPATION 

 Section 152 (1) (a) and (e) of the Constitution obligates municipalities to provide democratic and account-

able government for local communities and to encourage the involvement of communities and community 

organizations in the matters of local government.  
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 Chapter 4 of the Municipal Systems Act provides for community participation and, amongst others, obliges 

municipalities to contribute to building the capacity of the local community to enable it to participate in the 

affairs of the municipality. 

 Section 16(1)(c) of the Municipal Systems Act instructs municipalities to use their resources, and annually 

allocate funds in their budgets , as may be appropriate, to encourage, create conditions, and build capac-

ity of the community to participate in the municipal affairs. 

 In terms of section 41 (e) (I) and (ii) of the Municipal Systems Act, municipalities are required to establish 

a process of regular reporting to the public and appropriate organs of state.  

2.4. PUBLIC MEETINGS 

 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY AND PARTICIPATION PROGRAMMES 

In line with the aforesaid legal provisions, CDM budgeted for and rolled out the following Public Accountability and 

Participation Programmes during the Financial Year 2017/2018: 

 

 

MPAC Public Participation and Public Hearings  

The Municipality has a functional MPAC. The Committee has an Annual Work Programme approved by Council; 

meets regularly and does regular projects visit. The MPAC scrutinizes all the performance reports (quarterly; half 

yearly and annual) that are referred to it by Council.  The MPAC Public hearings are held on a quarterly basis 

where the Municipal Manager and her team of Senior Management account by answering questions pertaining to 

the Municipality’s performance reports. Members of the public are invited to these sessions. The Committee was 

allocated a dedicated budget and staff of a Researcher and a Coordinator. The Chairperson of the Committee is a 

full time councillor. The 2017/18 MPAC Public Hearings and Public Participation programmes were held as follows: 

 Public Hearing on the 2016/2017 4th Quarter Organisational Performance Report on the 13th  September 

2017; 

 Public Hearing on the 2017/2018 1st Quarter Organisational Performance Report on the 13th  December 

2017; 

 Public Participation on the 2016/2017 Draft Annual Report on the 2nd March 2018; 

 Public Hearing  on the 2017/2018 Mid-Year Organisational Performance Report on the 9th  March 2018; 

 Public Hearing  on the 2016/2017 Draft Annual Report on the  20th  March 2018 – MPAC; and 

 Public Hearing on 2017/2018 3rd Quarter Organizational Performance Report on the 13th June 2018. 

 Council Outreaches  

The Municipality’s Council reaches out to communities on a quarterly basis through its Public Participation /Council 

Outreach Programmes, during which the Municipality presents service delivery reports and plans specific to the 

local municipality hosting the Outreach and allow members of the public an opportunity to raise issues with the 

Municipality and other spheres and organs of state. Issues raised are addressed on the spot by members of the 
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Mayoral /Executive Committees and Mayor of the local Municipality and the Executive Mayor of the District. Council 

reached out to the following areas: 

 Dilaeneng Village in Blouberg Local Municipality on the 14th September 2017; 

 Lebowakgomo in Lepelle-Nkumpi Local Municipality on the 27th November 2017; 

 Marowe in Molemole Local Municipality on the 8th February 2018; and 

 Ga-Rafiri in Lepelle-Nkumpi Local Municipality on the 25th May 2018. 

Annual Women’s Parliament  

The District Women’s Parliament is an annual event aimed at promoting and deepening good governance and 

public participation as well as to providing a platform for women from all sectors of the society in the District to 

engage in debates on issues affecting their communities, and women in particular. It also affords them an oppor-

tunity to be involved and influence Council programmes aimed at bringing better life for all through delivery of 

services. The 2017/2018 Women’s Parliament was held at Matseke Resource Centre in Molemole Local Munici-

pality on the 29th August 2017. 

 Annual Youth Parliament  

Like the Women’s Parliament, the Youth Parliament is held on an annual basis for the young people to debate 

issues that directly affect them, so as to inform the Municipality’s planning on youth programmes. In addition, the 

Municipality has a Unit, the Special Focus Unit, whose mandate, amongst others, is to promote the needs and 

interests of special focus groups, such as the youth and children. The 2017/2018 Youth Parliament was held in 

Mankweng Community Hall in Polokwane Local Municipality on the 26th June 2018. 

 

Ward Committees Capacity Building Programme 

In its quest to enhance participatory democracy, the Municipality convened its 1st Ward Committees Summit for 

Ward Committee members responsible for water and sanitation on the 25th – 26th March 2018 at the Ranch Hotel, 

just outside Polokwane. The Summit sought to provide the ward committees with all the information they need to 

effectively execute their mandate. Ward Committee members were offered a platform to advise the Municipality 

on interventions required to deal with the water challenges in the District. The resolutions emanating from the 

Summit are being implemented and or considered in the Municipality’s short to long term plans. 

Annual State of the District Address 

Council has an annual State of the District Address (SODA) event, modelled on the State of the Nation Address 

(SONA) and State of the Province Address (SOPA) respectively. For the 2017/2018 financial year and on the 25th 

May 2018, Council reached out to Ga-Rafiri in Lepelle-Nkumpi Local Municipality where the Executive Mayor, on 

behalf of the Council, gave a detailed account to the people of Capricorn District on the service delivery achieve-

ments of the Municipality to date, as well as future plans. The event was attended by people from all the corners 

of the District. These included stakeholders such as Magoshi; Ward Committees; Councillors; Community Devel-

opment Workers; NGOs/CBOs; Faith-based organisations; traditional healers; members of the media; business; 

institutions of higher learning; and community members. The event was broadcast live by various radio stations, 

including community radio stations, thus reaching to all the residents of Capricorn District. 

Mayoral Outreaches 

Mayoral Outreaches were conducted on a more regular basis to interact with communities and other stakeholders. 

Amongst others the Executive Mayor and his Mayoral Committee reached out to the entire municipal staff on the 

7th February 2018 at Ngoako Ramatlhodi Sports Complex in Seshego to motivate the staff and communicate his 
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vision for the Municipality. There was also a reach out to the education sector through the first of its kind, the 

Principal’s Summit, which was held on the 16th March 2018 at Meropa Casino, attended by all the stakeholders in 

the education sector, with the aim of discussing challenges affecting the sector and strategies to improve matric 

results in the District. Communities such as Maijane at Ga-Mphahlele were visited to interact with them and address 

their concerns. 

2.5. IDP PARTICIPATION AND ALIGNMENT 

 IDP/Budget Public Participation & Forums 

The Municipality has also established structures and budgeted for community participation in the annual IDP and 

budget review processes. The Municipality has worked with, and consulted with all the stakeholders throughout 

the year in accordance with its approved 2017/18 IDP/Budget Framework and Process Plan. The key stakeholders 

are as schematically outlined below: 

 

IDP Consultations were conducted with stakeholders as follows: 
 

STAKEHOLDER DATE VENUE 

Sector Departments & Parastatals 10 April 2018 Polokwane Royal Hotel 

NGOs and CBOs 

 

13 April 2018 St Marco Hall  

Business and Academic institu-

tions 

11 April 2018 Fusion boutique 

Traditional Leaders 

 

11 April 2018 Limpopo guest manor 

 
All the quarterly IDP Representatives Forums were also held. The following forums also participated in the process: 
 
 

CDM

Council 

& 

Administration Local 
Municipalities 

Traditional 
Leaders 

Academic 
Istitutions 

Business 
InstitutionsMedia

NGO/CBOs, 
Cultural 

Organisations 

Community 

Government 
Departments 
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                                                  Non-Political Structures 

Municipal Managers Forum  All municipal managers within the district  To discuss implementation of IDPs  

Clusters  Councilors  
Municipal Managers  
Municipal Senior Managers (Directors)  

Co-ordinate policy issues affecting  
government at a district level (between  
sector departments and municipalities)  

Technical Committees of Clus-
ters and all other forums  

Sector Departmental Officials  
Municipal Senior Managers (Directors)  
Municipal Officials  

Provide inter-governmental inputs into  
the work of Clusters  

Provincial Development Plan-
ning Forum  

IDP Managers at local and district level;  
Development Planners from the Provincial 
Sector Departments; and Parastatals  

Provide for a coherent intergovernmental 
planning framework and alignment and in-
tegration of development plans in the prov-
ince.  

District Development Planning 
Forum  

Managers in IDP, LED, Infrastructure and 
Town Planning Units at local and district 
level; Development Planners from the Pro-
vincial Sector Departments at district and 
provincial level;  
and Parastatals  

Forum wherein planners in the district con-
verge and conduct joint planning as well as 
co-act on the directives from both the Na-
tional Development Planning Forum and 
the Provincial Development Planning Fo-
rum  

Provincial Monitoring & Evalua-
tion (M& E) Forum  

Sector Departments and  M&E specialists  Provide for a provincial wide M&E frame-
work for implementation of plans  

  

  IDP Participation and Alignment 

 

IDP Participation and Alignment Criteria Yes/No 

Does the municipality have impact, outcome, input, output indicators?  Yes 

Does the IDP have priorities, objectives, KPIs, development strategies?  Yes 

Does the IDP have multi-year targets?  Yes 

Are the above aligned and can they calculate into a score?  Yes 

Does the budget align directly to the KPIs in the strategic plan?  Yes 

Do the IDP KPIs align to the Section 57 Managers?  Yes 

Do the IDP KPIs lead to functional area KPIs as per the SDBIP?  Yes 

Do the IDP KPIs align with the provincial KPIs on the 12 Outcomes?  Yes 

 

 Status of the 2017/2018 IDP 

The Municipal Systems Act requires the MEC responsible for local government to assess if the IDP complies with 

the requirements of the Act and it is not in conflict with IDPs and strategies of other municipalities and organs of 

state. The Limpopo MEC for the Department of Corporative Governance, Human Settlement and Traditional Affairs 

annually embarks on the IDPs and SDBIPs assessment and the findings for CDM for the past three years are 

reflected on the table below: 

Municipality 
SDBIP Alignment 

IDP Assess-
ment 

SDBIP Alignment Overall Rating IDP Assessment Overall Rating 

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 

Capri-
corn
  

Aligned High Aligned High Aligned High 
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COMPONENT D: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Municipality has structures, policies, and strategies to achieve the principles and objectives of good govern-

ance. These include prevention and mitigation of business risks and prevention of fraud and corruption.  

2.6. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Accounting Officer (Municipal Manager) has committed Municipality to a process of risk management that is 
aligned to the principles of good corporate governance, as supported by the MFMA. The management of risks is 
the process by which the Accounting Officer (Municipal Manager), Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and other senior 
management of CDM proactively, purposefully and regularly, but at least annually, identify current as well as 
emerging business, financial, operational and strategic risks and identify appropriate business and cost effective 
methods of managing these risks within the Municipality, as well as the risks to the stakeholders. 
 
Accordingly, preventative and protective measures were put in place to mitigate business risks, thus ensuring that 
all the objectives set out in the IDP are achieved. Council approved the reviewed Risk Management Policy and 
reviewed Risk Management Strategy on the 27th October 2017, which were implemented throughout the year. The 
Risk Management Committee, comprising of all section 57 Managers  and the Chief Risk Officer, and chaired by 
a member of the Audit Committee,  Mr T.A. Ramawa, was functional throughout the year, reporting on a regular 
basis to the Council and other relevant structures through its mother body, the Audit Committee. The Committee’s 
key role is to review the risk management progress and maturity of the Municipality, the effectiveness of risk man-
agement activities, the key risks facing the Municipality, and the responses to address these key risks. 

2.7. ANTI-CORRUPTION AND FRAUD 

In terms of Chapter 2, Part 1 of the Prevention and Combating of Corrupt Activities Act, 2004, any person who 
directly or indirectly accepts, agrees or offers to accept, gives or agrees or offers to give to any person any gratifi-
cation for himself or another with the purpose of acting personally or influencing another person to act in a manner 
that is illegal, dishonest, unauthorized, incomplete or biased; misuse or selling of information acquired in the car-
rying out of functions arising out of a statutory/contractual, legal obligation; the abuse of position of authority; a 
breach of trust; violation of a legal duty or set of rules; designed to achieve unjustified result; amounts to any other 
unauthorized or improper inducement to do or not do anything is guilty of corruption. 
 
The Municipality has Fraud Prevention Plan and the Whistle blowing Policy, which are being implemented. The 
risk management committee is there to monitor the implementation of risk mitigation strategies employed by de-
partments on a quarterly basis. The fraud hotline is fully functional with reported cases being investigated contin-
uously. Awareness campaigns are conducted annually. 
 
People report any unethical behavior anonymously to the CDM Tip-offs Line - Toll free: 0800 20 50 53 or 
Email: cdm@tip-offs.com or visit Website: www.tip-offs.com even fax to Free fax: 0800 00 77 88. The free post is 
also encouraged and people can forward it to KZN 138, Umhlanga Rocks, 4320. Our theme is always simple 
“Reporting is not a crime, keeping quite is”. The toll free number operates 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 
 
The following are types of activities the public can report about: 

 Fraud;  

 Bribery and corruption; 
- Embezzlement; and 
- Abuse of power; 

 Theft of company time; 

 Abuse of company property and equipment; and 

 Nepotism, racism, or sexual harassment. 
 
What not to report:        

mailto:cdm@tip-offs.com
http://www.tip-offs.com/
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 Petty arguments amongst staff;                                                                                 

 Service complaints; 

 Personality clashes; 

 Salary complaints; 

 Personal clashes with colleagues; and 

 Reporting or lodging human rights violations. 

 

It should be noted that toll free number is managed by an independent service provider on behalf of the Municipal-
ity. 

 

 

 

 

2.8. SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 

CDM has a centralized supply chain management Unit responsible for the procurement of goods and services. 

The Unit is supported by the three committees appointed in terms of the Municipality’s Supply Chain Management 

(SCM) Policy namely, Bid Specification Committee (BSC), Bid Evaluation Committee (BEC), and Bid Adjudication 

Committee (BAC). 

The SCM Policy is reviewed on an annual basis and approved together with the Annual Budget. The Policy is in 
line with MFMA, Supply Chain Regulations and MFMA Circulars. The goal of this Policy is to provide a framework 
to ensure a sound and accountable system of supply chain management, whilst promoting the following five pillars 
of government procurement:  
 

 Value for money;  

 Open and effective competition;  

 Ethics and fair dealing;  

 Accounting and reporting; and  

 Equity  
 
For the 2017/2018 financial year, Council approved the Supply Chain Management Policy on the 4th August 2017, 
which is aligned to the Preferential Procurement Regulations, 2017. This 2017 Regulations seek to enhance the 
advancement of the economic interests of the previously disadvantaged groups. 
 
All the deviations from the SCM processes were reported to the Council in line with the Municipality’s SCM Policy 
and Section 36 (2) of the Municipal SCM Regulations. 
In addition, a report on appointed service providers is submitted to the Council on a quarterly basis in terms of 
section 6(3) of the SCM Regulations. This is to enable Council to maintain oversight over the implementation of its 
SCM Policy.  

2.9. BY-LAWS 

Section 156 (2) read with Section 60 (4) of the Constitution empowers a municipality to make and administer by-
laws for the effective administration of the matters which it has the right to administer, provided that no by-law may 
be passed by a municipal council unless the proposed by-law has been published for public comments. During 
2017/2018 Council adopted the following by-laws in line with the aforesaid constitutional provisions, which have 
since been gazetted and are effective: 
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 Credit and Tariff By-laws; 

 Sport Academy By-laws; 

 Air Quality By-laws; 

 Fire and Rescue Tariffs By-law; and 

 Municipal Health By-laws. 
 
There are other previously adopted municipal by-laws such as Credit Control and Debt Collection By-laws; Tariffs 
By-laws; and Emergency Services By-laws. 

2.10. WEBSITES  

Section 75 of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, No. 56 of 2003 prescribes the infor-

mation that municipalities must place on their websites. The following table lists the prescribed information and the 

Municipality’s compliance thereto: 

Documents published on the Municipality`s  website Yes/No 

Current annual and adjustment budgets and all budget related documents  Yes 

All current budget related policies 

 

Yes 

The previous annual report (2016/17) 

 

Yes  

The annual report (2016/17) published  

 

Yes 

All current performance agreements required in terms of section 57 (1) (b) of 

the MSA and resulting score cards 

Yes 

All service delivery agreements (2017/18) 

 

N/a 

All long term borrowing contracts (2017/18) 

 

N/a 

All supply chain management contracts above a prescribed value (give value) 

for (2017/18) 

Yes  

An information statement containing a list of assets over a prescribed value 

that have been disposed of in terms of section 14 (2) or (4) during (2017/18) 

N/a 

Contracts agreed in 2016/17 to which subsection (1) of section 33 apply, sub-

ject to subsection (3) of that section 

Yes 

PPP agreements referred to in section 120 made in 2017/18 

 

N/a 

All quarterly reports tabled in the council in terms of section 52 (d) during 

(2016/17) 

Yes 

 

2.11. PUBLIC SATISFACTION ON MUNICIPAL SERVICES 

 

  No Survey was conducted in the  year in quest ion   
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CHAPTER 3 –  SERVICE DELIVERY PERFORMANCE (PERFORMANCE REPORT PART 1)  

COMPONENT A: BASIC SERVICES 

In the context of this report, basic services includes water, sanitation, electricity, waste management, housing, free 

basic services and indigent support. 

3.1. WATER PROVISION 

Section 27 of the Constitution accords everyone the right to have access to sufficient water. Delivery of water is 

the primary mandate of CDM as a Water Services Authority (WSA). The Municipality is supported in this regard by 

Lepelle-Northern Water, local municipalities as Water Service Providers (WSPs), with the exclusion of Polokwane 

Local Municipality, being a WSA, and the national government as the primary funder through Municipal Infrastruc-

ture Grant (MIG) and Water Services Infrastructure Grant (WSIG). 

According to the STATS SA Community Survey of 2016, 76% of the households in the Capricorn District Munici-

pality have access to piped water. The Municipality has provided water tankers to areas that experience water 

shortages as interim measure. For the 2017/2018 financial year, CDM received an allocation of R235 037m of the 

MIG and R90m of the WSIG. As at the end of the financial year the two grants were spent at 100% on the projects 

detailed under Component K of Chapter 3 (ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE SCORECARD) of this report. 

These allocations have significantly contributed to the reduction of water services backlogs. 

A WSA is required in terms of section 12 of the Water Services Act, 108 of 1997 to develop a Water Services 

Development Plan (WSDP) for its area of jurisdiction. CDM was able to adopt its WSDP together with its 2018/2019 

IDP on the 25th May 2018. The WSDP was developed through the support and partnership with the Development 

Bank of Southern Africa (DBSA). 

Major projects are under planning to augment groundwater with bulk water supply. Feasibility and implementation 

readiness studies for the Glen Alpine, Nandoni/Matoks and Aganang bulk surface water supply projects, are an-

ticipated for completion by the end of 2018/2019. 

The Municipality has also entered into strategic partnerships with Waterberg JV Resources to fast track universal 

access to water. A Memorandum of Understanding has been signed with the Company to jointly develop a water 

supply management plan to increase the water supply and infrastructure capacity for both local community and 

Waterberg Mine usage.  This partnership will benefit both the mine and the communities around the mining area 

in Blouberg. Capricorn District Municipality has identified ground water resources proximal to the newly discovered 

Waterberg bulk minable palladium-platinum-gold and rhodium project. At the pre-feasibility stage independent spe-

cialists identified potential water resources for both the mine and local communities.  The joint responsible man-

agement of the water resources is the objective of the agreement. The unpotable water is now targeted for indus-

trial use and potable water could then be prioritized for communities in the surrounding area of identified Mining 

activities. 

Challenges affecting water provision include ageing infrastructure, water scarcity, over reliance on ground water, 

and the growing patterns of villages, which cause the imbalance between water demand and water supply. The 

ageing infrastructure has caused several incidents of water pipe bursts and leakages that affected areas such as 

Lebowakgomo in Lepelle-Nkumpi Local Municipality. A R5m project of replacing asbestos cement pipes with PVC 

pipes was completed in Lebowakgomo, with more similar projects to be implemented in future, in the Municipality’s 

concerted effort to address the ageing water infrastructure challenges.  

In view of these challenges, the Office of the Premier is planning a Provincial Water and Sanitation Summit in 

October 2018. CDM will host its District Summit in July 2018 in preparation for the Provincial Summit, whose 

strategic objectives are: 
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 To review progress made on the implementation of the resolutions of the 2015 Limpopo Water and San-

itation Summit; 

 To find lasting solutions to water and sanitation resources management and service demand guided by 

the Limpopo Development Plan (LDP) and Provincial Growth Points Program and Special Economic 

Growth , industries, agriculture and mining sectors; 

 Find solutions to dealing with water provision regression in line with the 2018 STATS SA Community 

Survey; and 

 Agree on the interventions required to accelerate the attainment of the LDP targets on water and sanita-

tion provision. 

 

3.2. WASTE WATER (SANITATION) PROVISION 

According to STATSSA Community Survey 2016, 33% of households have access to sanitation facilities while 

66% have no access to sanitation. In 2011, about 65% of households use pit latrines(VIP and without ventilation), 

26.6% have access to flush toilets while 4.2 % have no sanitation facility in their yards and the remaining house-

holds either use bucket latrines, or other modes of waste disposal. Pit latrines are mostly used in rural areas where 

there is no proper piped water system. 

 

Percentage Distribution of Households that have Access to Sanitation in CDM, 1996 – 2016 

Municipality 

Percentage Households with Access to Sanitation Backlog 

1996 2001 2007 2011 2016 2016 

Blouberg 3.2 4.1 1.5 9.0 8.5 91.5% 

Aganang(Disestab-
lished) 0.6 1.7 2.5 3.0 1.8 98.2% 

Molemole 7.8 13.4 16.7 16.2 17.8 82.2% 

Polokwane 27.2 34.9 35.2 44.1 48.2 51.8% 

Lepelle-Nkumpi 12.5 17.3 14.1 19.6 21.2 78.8% 

Capricorn District 15.1 21.8 21.1 29.1 33.2 66.8% 

Source: STATS SA Census 1996, 2001, 2011 and Community Survey 2007 and 2016.   
 

Percentage Distribution of Households by Type of Toilet Facilities, Capricorn. 

Type of toilet facilities CS 2007 CDM 2010 Census 2001 Census 2011 

N % N % N % N % 

Flush toilet (sewerage system) 49073 19.2 49073 17.2 49073 18.2 91,115 26.6 

Flush toilet (with septic tank) 4050 1.9 4050 0.7 4050 1.6 6,713 2 

Dry toilet facility 2892 0.6 2892 17.7 2892 - 3,518 1 

Chemical toilet 27548 14 27548 0.5 27548 1 1,985 0.6 

Pit latrine with ventilation (VIP) 137541 55.5 137541 12 137541 10.1 37,766 11 

Pit latrine without ventilation 1833 0.1 1833 46 1833 51.1 185,403 54 

Bucket latrine 47371 0 47371 - 47371 0.6 2,022 0.6 

None 270308 8.7 270308 6 270308 17.4 14,316 4.2 

Total 285562 100 368760 100 270308 100 342 838 100 

Source: Community Survey 2007, CDM Socio-Economic Impact Study, 2010 & STATSSA, Census 2011 
 

 

The Municipality has completed a sanitation project that serves Mogoto, Volop and Gedroogte for 423 households 

as well as the refurbishment of Lebowakgomo Waste Water Treatment Plant at a budget of R16m. The scope of 

work will continue in the 2018/2019 financial year. A budget of R21m has been approved for the 2018/2019 for 

sanitation projects. 
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Lebowakgomo Waste Water Treatment Plant was refurbished during 2017/2018. It now needs upgrading. The 

Municipality has appointed consultants to assess all wastewater treatment works and processes and related up-

grades and refurbishment needs, and to recommend the appropriate waste water treatment. Options include up-

grading of the treatment works to meet current and future demands and or upgrading of the treatment works, outfall 

sewer and sewer networks for Lebowakgomo, Senwabarwana and connecting surrounding villages. Data has al-

ready been gathered and the planning and preliminary designs as well as registration of the project are to be 

completed by November 2018. The project will then be implemented in 2019/2020. 

3.3. ELECTRICITY 

The District does not have Electricity function. 

3.4. WASTE MANAGEMENT 

Programmes for waste management include the following:  

 Promote the effective and efficient management of waste through technical advice and assistance offered 

to local municipalities; 

 Participating in waste awareness campaigns offered by local municipalities to their residents; 

 Offering awareness campaigns specifically targeting Traditional Leaders and members of Ward Commit-

tees on environmental / waste issues in all local municipal areas; 

 Through the Capricorn District Environmental Management Forum, waste issues are a prominent discus-

sion topic with municipality members being introduced and kept informed of the latest developments tak-

ing place within the waste sector in South Africa; 

 Facilitating together with the National Department of Environmental Affairs, the introduction and launching 

in 2019 of the “Thuma Mina Green Deeds Programme”, a mayor youth job creation initiative benefitting 

all local municipalities in the Capricorn district; 

 Compliance monitoring and inspections of landfill facilities and serving on Landfill Monitoring Committees 

established by Local Municipalities;  

 After funding the construction of the Senwabarwana landfill, the Municipality’s 3-year support funding to 

Blouberg LM towards the day-to-day operations and management of the Senwabarwana landfill, is con-

tinuing. 

 

3.5. HOUSING 

This is the function that is being rendered by the department of Cooperative governance, human settlement and 

traditional affairs. It is not the district function   

3.6. FREE BASIC SERVICES AND INDIGENT SUPPORT 

Municipalities have a legal obligation to ensure the provision of free basic services to indigent households. A “basic 

municipal services” means a municipal service that is necessary to ensure an acceptable and reasonable quality 

of life and, if not provided, would endanger public health or safety or the environment. This includes water, sanita-

tion and electricity. 

 

The table below indicates the number of persons registered as indigents and the number receiving basic services 

in the district and the indigents in the five local municipalities. The Blouberg and Lepelle-Nkumpi Municipalities 

have more indigents than the other local municipalities. About 61 111 households are registered as indigents but 

only 36 422 households do receive free basic water, 20 221 free basic electricity and 16 133 receive free basic 

sanitation. 

 

 

Households with Access to Free Basic Water 
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Municipality % HH Receiving Free 
Basic Water  

% HH not Receiving 
Free Basic Water  

No. HH Registered as 
Indigents  

Aganang (Disestablished) 69.8 30.2 8 408 

Blouberg 45.2 54.8 9 343 

Lepelle-Nkumpi 47.9 52.1 16 020 

Molemole 69.1 30.9 6 848 

Polokwane 67.9 32.1 20 492 

CDM HH 59.6 40.4 61 111 

Source: CDM, Socio-Economic Impact Assessment Study, 2010 
 

 

Households with access to Free Basic Sanitation 

Municipality % HH Receiving Free 
Basic Sanitation  

% HH Not Receiving 
Free Basic Sanitation  

No. HH Registered as 
Indigents  

Aganang (Disestablished) 19.6 80.4 8 408 

Blouberg 39.2 60.8 9 343 

Lepelle-Nkumpi 20.9 79.1 16 020 

Molemole 30.2 69.8 6 848 

Polokwane 26.3 73.7 20 492 

CDM HH 26.4 73.6 61111 

Source: CDM, Socio-Economic Impact Assessment Study, 2010 
 
 
 
Households with access to Free Basic Electricity 

Municipality % HH Receiving Free 
Basic Electricity  

% HH Not Receiving 
Free Basic Electricity   

No. HH Registered as 
Indigents  

Aganang (Disestablished) 27.1 72.9 8 408 

Blouberg 24.1 75.9 9 343 

Lepelle-Nkumpi 32.5 67.5 16 020 

Molemole 51.2 48.8 6 848 

Polokwane 34.2 65.8 20 492 

CDM HH 33.1 66.9 61111 

Source: CDM, Socio-Economic Impact Assessment Study, 2010 
 

 INDIGENT SUPPORT 

CDM annually approved Indigent Support Policy and allocates budget to support qualifying households. The 
2017/2018 Indigent Support Policy provides for the following, amongst others: 

 Criteria for identification of indigent households; 

 Process for registration of indigent households; 

 Indigent tariffs and subsidy; 

 Determination of the municipal services and levels thereof which will be subsidized in respect of indigent 
customers; and 

 Conditions for the termination of indigent support. 
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COMPONENT B: ROAD TRANSPORT 

3.7. ROADS 

Road network within the District consists of national, provincial and district roads. The national roads are managed 

by SANRAL, provincial and district road network is managed by Roads Agency Limpopo (RAL) and the Provincial 

Department of Public Works, Roads and Infrastructure.  Below is a summary of the extent and ownership of roads 

network within CDM: 

Road Network Classification in CDM per Local Municipality 

ROAD NETWORK CLASSIFICATION IN CDM PER LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

RISFSA 
Road 
Classes 

Road Network 
Owner 
 

Lengths (Km) Total 

Polo-
kwane 

Aganang Molemol
e 

Blouber
g 

Lepelle-
Nkumpi 

Class 1  SANRAL  100.5  22.0  49.6  0  0  172.1  

Class 2  RAL (LDPW) / 
SANRAL  

268.1  263.0  389.7  367.6  363.3  1651.7  

Class 3  RAL (LDPW)  292.9  487.9  464.0  557.0  411.8  2213.6  

Class 4  RAL (LDPW) /  
Local Municipalities  

839.9  240.3  113.9  210.6  377.8  1782.5  

Class 5  Local Municipalities  5579.8  1357.3  829.4  1548.0  1984.1  11298.
6  

Total  7081.2  2370.5  1846.6  2683.2  3137  17118.
5  

 

STATUS OF SERVICE DELIVERY ON ROADS 

Capricorn District has a total of about 2,538 kilometres of road that need to be tarred. Following the resolution of 

the District Roads and Transport Summit in the previous financial year (March 2017), CDM is implementing the 

Rural Road Assets Management and the District Roads Master Plan while the Provincial Department is also final-

ising the development of Roads Maintenance Plan. The Municipality will continue to support local municipalities to 

complete their integrated transport plans. 

Roads Agency Limpopo has made a commitment to finish the upgrading of the following roads from gravel to tar 
in the District: 

 Morebeng-to-Senwamokgope in Molemole; 

 Moletji-to-Makgodu in Polokwane;  

 Marulaneng Village in Lepelle-Nkumpi; 

 Mamogashwa-to-Sekgophokgophong-to-Gedroogte-to-Molapo; 

 Senwabarwana-to-Indermark-to-Vivo; 

 Road R523-to-Alldays; 

 Chebeng-to-Koloti-to Kolopo-to-Kanana-to-Senwabarwana; and 

 Mafefe-to-Moroke. 
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There are many other roads to be upgraded by the local municipalities as confirmed in their IDPs and Budgets for 
2018/2019 MTREF period. 

 INTEGRATED TRANSPORT PLAN (ITP) 

The District Municipality developed its Integrated Transport Plan during 2012/13 financial year with the aim of 
addressing transport challenges in the district. It is a requirement in terms of the National Land Transport Act 2009 
that municipalities develop Integrated Transport Plans (ITPs). In the absence of ITPs it is difficult to consider ap-
plications for public transport operating licenses hence the Department and the District decided to assist munici-
palities with the development of Local Integrated Transport  Plans (LITPs) for the growth points. 

Status of ITP per Municipality   

Municipality  ITP Status  

Blouberg  Developed an ITP in 2012/2013 

Lepelle-Nkumpi  No ITP 

Molemole  Developed an ITP in 2007/2008.  

Polokwane  Developed an ITP in 2012/2013.  Reviewed and approved during May 2016 

Capricorn  Developed an ITP in 2002, reviewed in 2007 and again reviewed in 2013 in terms of the new 

ITP guidelines 

ROAD SAFETY 

Road Safety programme is about instilling a spirit of road safety amongst school children and road users in Capri-

corn District Municipality. Children and young people have a high involvement in road crashes. Receiving road 

safety education as part of their normal school curriculum is recognized as being one of the most effective ways 

of providing youngsters with road safety knowledge. CDM in collaboration with the Department of Transport Lim-

popo are conducting road safety awareness through school competitions (debate) and scholar patrol in the primary 

schools. Schools like Ipopeng Secondary School, Kgolouthwane Senior Secondary, Mountain-View Senior Sec-

ondary and Phala Secondary School took part in the Participatory Education Techniques. Schools like Reholegile, 

Mankweng, Rakgwata, Mmabolepu, Matladi, Chueukgolo, Tubake and Sebitsa Senior Secondary Schools took 

part in school debate competition. CDM will continue to engage scholars and where possible increase participation 

of schools in matters of road safety.  

The Municipality and the Province performed very well in the 2017/2018 Road Safety National Schools Debate 

held in October 2017. Limpopo Urban Team obtained position 1 while the Rural Team obtained position 3.  

3.8. TRANSPORT 

Although CDM is not an authority on roads, it assists the local municipalities in coordination and budgeting for 

roads development and management. To that effect the District Road Master Plan has been developed. The Plan 

serves, amongst others, to anticipated future traffic demand, provide recommendations on phasing of implemen-

tation and triggers to indicate when major road network improvements are required.  

A variety of transport modes are in use in the district. The major public transport services are bus and taxi opera-

tions. There are 4 subsidised bus operations within the district i.e Bahwaduba, Kopano, Madodi, and Great North. 

The bus industry is weakened as a result of insufficient government funding and internal management capacities. 

The taxi industry is well established.  Below is a list indicating the mode of transport used in the district and the 

transport network.  

o Rail transportation - Transnet operates the core main rail line and the branch lines that feed the main 

lines that carry general international and domestic cargo.   

o Air transportation – Polokwane International Airport.  
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o Bus and taxis – majority use public transport services. 

o Light delivery vehicles (LDV’s) – generally used as public transport.  

o Non-motorised transport (NMT’s) – e.g donkey carts and bicycle, used in rural areas as an alternative 

mode of transport.  

o Metered taxi rank operations – mainly found in Polokwane Local Municipality.   

According to CDM Integrated Transport Plan, current transport supply numbers are; 107 taxi facilities within CDM, 

of which more than 8% are informal, 285 taxi routes, and approximately 50% of the routes are in the Polokwane 

Local Municipality, 180 bus routes in the CDM, 196 subsidised buses in operation and 27 taxi associations with 

approximately 3063 taxi vehicles. Poor road conditions are a significant factor on the operating life span of the 

vehicles, operating costs, and level of service to the passenger. 

3.9. WASTE WATER (STORM WATER DRAINAGE) 

Storm water structures are divided into bridges and culverts. Summary of the number of different types of storm 
water structures in CDM is indicated in the table below per local municipality. 
 
Storm Water Structures in CDM  

Summary of the Storm Water Structures per Local Municipality 

Type of Structure  Number of Structures Total  

Capricorn  Polokwane Aganang 

(Dises-

tab-

lished) 

Molemole Blouberg Lepelle-Nkumpi 

Bridges  13 4 8 2 4 31 

Major culverts  28 17 4 15 10 74 

Total  41 21 12 17 14 105 

 

The N1 Botlokwa Bridge in Molemole Local Municipality was officially opened on the 17th October 2017 by the then 

President of the Republic of South Africa, His Excellency President J.G. Zuma. 

COMPONENT C: PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

3.10. PLANNING  

 

 Section 27 (1) & (2) of the Municipal Systems Act  mandates District Municipality to adopt a framework 

for Integrated Development Planning that binds both the District and the local municipalities in the area 

of the district municipality as a whole; 

 Section 28 of the Municipal Systems Act  mandates municipal council to adopt a process set out in writing 

to guide the planning, drafting, adoption and review of municipal integrated development plan (IDP); and  

 Section 21 of the MFMA mandates municipalities to prepare time schedule outlining key deadlines for the 

preparation, tabling and approval of the annual budget and the annual review of the IDP. 
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The Municipality has fully complied with the aforesaid development planning prescripts. The 2017/2018 IDP/Budget 

Process Plan was approved by Council on the 28th July 2017 with milestones and activities towards approval of 

the reviewed 2018/2019 – 2020/2021 IDP and 2018/19 MTRAF Budget, which were achieved as follows: 

 The 1st  IDP Rep Forum took place on the 19th  July 2017; 

 Departmental Strategic Planning Sessions took place between the 22nd January 2018 and the 9th  Febru-

ary 2018; 

 Management Strategic Planning Session took place on the 22nd  – 23rd  March 2018; 

 The 2nd  IDP Representative Forum took place on the 6th  March; 

 Draft IDP/Budget engagement session with Councillors was held on 13th  March 2019; 

 Draft IDP/Budget was approved on the 29th  March 2018; 

 Public consultation took place from 10th -19th  April 2018; 

 The 3rd  IDP Representative Forum took place on the 19th  April 2018; 

 Organisational Strategic Planning Session took place on the 23rd  – 24th  April 2018; 

 The District Lekgotla took place on the 3rd  – 4th  May 2018; and 

 The Final Reviewed IDP and MTREF Budget were approved on the 25th May 2018. 

The composition and responsibilities of each of the above-mentioned structure are outlined in the approved 

IDP/Budget Process Plan. The CDM IDP has been lauded by the MEC of Cooperative Governance, Human Set-

tlement and Traditional Affairs (CoGHSTA) as the best in the Province with highest credible status in terms of 

compliance to legislation, public participation and alignment to LDP and the NDP. 

In addition, the following instruments and interventions are in place to redress the apartheid spatial patterns that 

legislated black people into poverty, away from economic centres and growth points: 

 The Spatial Development Framework (SDF) has been developed in line with the prescripts of Spatial 

Planning and Land Use Management Act (SPLUMA); 

 The Geographic Information System is in place; 

  The Municipal Planning Tribunal has been established to implement SPLUMA in the District; and 

 The District 2040 Growth and Development Strategy (GDS), which guides investment attraction, eco-

nomic growth and development for the next 30 years was approved during on the 25th May 2018, after a 

long consultative process with various stakeholders. This is a review of the 2030 Growth and Develop-

ment Strategy which was compiled in 2011/2012, as the basis for guiding the long-term development of 

the District. The reviewed Strategy is aimed at further aligning the District 2040 GDS to the National 

Development Plan and Limpopo Development Plan priorities, diagnose challenges with the implementa-

tion of its 2030 version, and to propose new strategic direction to achieve its intended objective of stimu-

lating and raising economic growth.  
 

3.11. LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (INCLUDING TOURISM AND MARKET PLACES) 

According to Global Insight Database, August 2018, Capricorn District was the largest contributor (28.5%) to Lim-

popo’s economy in 2017.  The prominent sectors (in terms of economic contribution) in Capricorn District’s econ-

omy include the Trade Sector, Finance and Community Services. 

The Polokwane Local Municipality made the largest contribution of 73.4% to the Capricorn District economy in 

2017. This is expected in view of its centrality in the district, it’s relatively advanced level of infrastructure and the 

concentration of government departments in Polokwane. Polokwane Municipality is followed by Molemole LM at 

10.2%; Lepelle-Nkumpi LM at 9.7%; and Blouberg LM at 6.7%. 
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 ECONOMIC ACTIVITIES BY SECTOR 

In 2017, the sectors that contributed the most to CDM’s economy were Community Services (32.5%), Trade 

(21.2%), and Finance (20.0%). It is a matter of concern that “Community Services” Sector which consists of gov-

ernment services, still remains the main driver of economic growth in Capricorn, contributing  R 27.3 billion towards 

the district economy and employing 93 180  (26.13%) people. 

The agricultural sector contributed 1.8% to the district economy in 2017.   

 

Source: Global Insight Database, August 2018 

 ECONOMIC EMPLOYMENT BY SECTOR 

AGRICULTURAL SECTOR 

The Agricultural Sector grew at a rate of 18.4% in 2017, contributing R 1.5 billion to the district economy.  In terms 

of employment, the agricultural sector employed a total number of 23 785 people, which accounts for 6.7% of total 

jobs created in the district.  The main agricultural commodities produced within the District are potatoes; tomatoes; 

eggs; broilers/beef; pork; citrus and maize.  

 

At present, agriculture besides farming includes forestry, fruit cultivation, dairy, poultry, mushroom, bee keeping, 

etc.  Agriculture plays a crucial role in the life of an economy.  It has the capacity to become the foundation to 

propel the district economy to realise its full potential.  Agriculture not only provides food and raw material but also 

employment opportunities to a very large proportion of population.  The development of the agricultural sector can 

also stimulate other sectors in the economy such as transport, trade and manufacturing. 

 MINING SECTOR 

The Mining Sector grew at a rate of -.0.7% in 2017 (which represents a contraction), contributing R 6.5 billion to 

the district economy.  In terms of employment, the mining sector employed a total number of 5 659 people, which 

accounts for 1.6% of total jobs created in the district.   

The mining resources in the Capricorn District are predominantly clustered in the Lepelle-Nkumpi LM. The District, 

Sector

Sectoral contribution to CDM's 

economy, 2017

Agriculture 1.8%

Mining 7.7%

Manufacturing 3.8%

Electricity 2.6%

Construction 3.9%

Trade 21.2%

Transport 6.5%

Finance 20.0%

Community services 32.5%

TOTAL 100.0%
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through Lepelle-Nkumpi, forms part of the Platinum Mining Cluster on the Dilokong Corridor. In Lebowakgomo, the 

new Musina Platinum Mine has been commissioned.  

Other mining operations in Lepelle-Nkumpi include:  

 LONMIN in Ga-Mphahlele (platinum, chrome, granite). However, mining operations have scaled down 

significantly. 

 Rooibosch Mining Operation in Zebediela  

 Granite Mining Operation  

 Diepsloot Mining Operation  

The mining sector contributes 0.3% to local employment, which gives a lower importance to the sector in terms of 

job creation. The analysis of its employment dynamics on the national and local levels highlight that the local 

sector’s employment is growing slower than on the national level. Although mining in the District contributes insig-

nificantly to employment and to the local economy, it plays a significant role in the economy of the Lepelle-Nkumpi 

Local Municipality. According to the Lepelle-Nkumpi LED, the mining sector contributes 9.68 % to the GDP in the 

Municipality (according to Global insight, Database, September 2015). The mining sector of the Lepelle-Nkumpi 

LM contributes nearly 26.3% of the mining sectors output in the District and nearly half of the District mining sectors 

employment.  

Mining holds major possibilities for the District, especially the Lepelle-Nkumpi Local Municipality. The sector pre-

sents a number of backward and forward linkage opportunities for the entire district and there is considerable 

potential to utilize the mining sector as a catalyst for developing other economic activities by strengthening these 

linkages. The platinum mining developments, especially in Lebowakgomo and the envisaged shaft in Makurung, 

the revitalization of diamond mine in Zebediela, as well as brick clay mining development in Zebediela could create 

opportunities for SMMEs along the value chain. Access to these opportunities would require negotiations with mine 

management. There are also numerous opportunities along the platinum corridor traversing the District, as identi-

fied in the PGDS. 

Blouberg LM also has potential for platinum mining around Harrieswich. Blouberg Local Municipality is also bene-

fitting from the social corporate responsibility initiatives arising from Venetia Mine.  The Molemole LM is known for 

its granite mining, Polokwane has silicon potential and reserves of platinum and iron that could be exploited. Most 

of the minerals mined in the District are currently being exported in raw form. Therefore, potential for mineral 

beneficiation in the District exists, with Polokwane LM indicating that it would like to be positioned as mineral 

processing and beneficiation hub.  

The biggest opportunity in the mining sector is in the support of small businesses linked to the mining industry. 

Mining houses and hostel requires catering services (which again links with agricultural development because local 

farms could supply fresh vegetables and meat), cleaning services, and repairing of machinery. Manufactured inputs 

could also be supplied to the mines. 

 

TOURISM 

According to Global Insight Database, August 2018 the Tourism Sector contracted by 8.9% in 2017.   However, 

the Tourism Sector contributed 6.1 billion to the district economy, accounting for 6.4% of the district’s Gross Do-

mestic Product (GDP). 
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Capricorn District Municipality has updated its Tourism Development Strategy in June 2015.  The Strategy identi-

fies six priority projects as follows: 

 District Marketing and distribution Strategy; 

 District Tourism Routes; 

 Multi-functional Centre at Motumo Trading Post; 

 Hospitality Education Centre; 

 Tourism Knowledge Management Strategy; and 

 District Marketing Organization. 

Capricorn District is named after the “Tropic of Capricorn”, which passes through the northern section of Limpopo. 

It stretches lithely from the Ysterberg, along the foothills of the lush Wolkberg Mountains, to the Tropic of Capricorn 

in the north. It is ideally situated as a stopover between Gauteng and the northern areas of Limpopo and between 

the north-western areas of the country and the Kruger National Park. It is also in close proximity to the neighbouring 

countries of Botswana, Zimbabwe and Mozambique.  

The Capricorn District boasts a home of old legends that began reappearing on all front as our unencumbered 

history is stately underscored by the unrivalled eureka moments. These include the migration of indigenous people, 

the exploration journeys of the Voortrekkers, the battles of residence and their documented concentration camps, 

the supreme mountain climbing sites, the history- telling rock art, the majestic mountain ranges and wilderness 

areas, the old diverse culture embedded in the people, and the modern infrastructure that facilitates economic 

growth and urbanisation. The fascinating diversity of the district, incorporating grassy plains, bushveld and misty 

mountains, as well as myriad plant and animal species, makes it a veritable chest for the traveller. The district has 

mines, farms, forests, cultural villages, dams, art, games and monuments as well as being the centre for local 

African culture. 

The Blouberg area is rich with history of migration of indigenous people, the rock art dating from the san inhabit-

ants to the battles of colonial resistance of the 19th century, and the German missionaries whose roles still influence 

life in the area today. Blouberg is a natural beauty with nature reserves, and also home to the biggest mountain 

climbing site in South Africa.  

The Lepelle Nkumpi area echoes the all- time role of the Olifants & Nkumpi Rivers as the life giving sources to 

the area. This area boasts the citrus estate in the southern hemisphere, the seat of Limpopo Province legislative 

assembly, the Wolkberg Wilderness Area and Lekgalameetse Nature Reserve in the Drankensberg mountain 

range. 

The Molemole area is the epicentre of the Tropic of Capricorn. Here the visitors can stop to touch the Tropic of 

Capricorn monument, and visit Motumo Trading Post and Machaka Nature Reserve. 

City of Polokwane is the economic powerhouse of the district of Capricorn and the Province of Limpopo, and the 

fastest growing city in South Africa. It is the capital of Limpopo and with buyers and working commuter living in a 

range of over 150km radius, it is the heartbeats of the Province of Limpopo. Polokwane City offers visitors over 30 

tourist attractions including Zion City Moria, the first gold mine in South Africa, insight into the times and life of the 

Voortrekkers, casino and entertainment complex, a variety of restaurants and shopping malls, museums and the 

largest municipality- owned game reserve in South Africa. You can also take a tour of the Peter Mokaba Stadium 

and reminisce I the recent 2010 football extravaganza. 

To savour Capricorn, visit and then hear how it was created and continue to be. Dusk in the Capricorn is especially 

http://limpopo.gtis.org/park_details.php?park_id=57
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more than a good time: the place, the guest, the host, the good food, the drink. This is a pleasure that will linger in 

every visitor like the finish of a good, matured South African wine, robust bourbon or fine malt, long after the visitor 

has left the area. 

The tourisms attractions in the Capricorn District (per local municipality) are as follows: 

Polokwane Municipality Attractions  

 Polokwane Cultural History Museum (the Irish House Museum); 

 Hugh Exton Photographic Museum; 

 Bakone Malapa Open Air Museum; 

 Anglo- Boer War Concentration Camp Monument; and 

 Eersteling Monument. 

Lepelle Nkumpi 

 Zebediela Citrus Estate; 

 Provincial Legislature Buildings- Lebowakgomo; 

 Lekgalameetse Nature Reserve; and 

 Wolkberg Wilderness area. 

Molemole Local Municipality 

 Tropic of Capricorn Monument. 

Blouberg Local Municipality 

 Blouberg Nature Reserve 

 Blouberg Mountain 

 Maleboho Nature Reserve 

 Makgabeng Plateau and Rock Art and 1903 Prison Camp at Beauley. 

COMPONENT D: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

This component includes libraries, archives, museums, galleries, and community facilities, others (theatres, zoos 

etc.) which are not the function of a District Municipality. However CDM coordinates District IGR Forums relating 

to the community and social services to facilitate coordinated approach to the related services. 

3.12. LIBRARIES; ARCHIEVES; MUSEUMS; GALLERIES; COMMUNITY FACILITIES; OTHER 

(THEATRES, ZOOS, ETC) 

Introduction to Libraries; Archives; Museums; Galleries; Community Facilities 
 

 It is not the function of the municipality:  
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3.13. CEMETORIES AND CREMATORIUMS 

 

Introduction to Cemeteries & Crematoriums 

 It is not the function of the municipality:  

3.14. CHILD CARE; AGED CARE; SOCIAL PROGRAMMES  

 
Introduction to Child Care; Aged Care; Social Programmes 
The Special Focus section ensures that all special focus groups - the youth, elderly and disabled - in the munici-
pality are mainstreamed into the developmental agenda. In making sure that CDM responds to the needs of 
these groups of people, various Special Focus intergovernmental structures have been launched and supported. 
The district is able to successfully coordinate children, gender, older person and youth programs.  
 

Child Care, Aged Care; Social Programmes  Policy objectives taken from IDP 

Service Ob-
jectives                              
              
Service 
                     
           indi-
cators 
               (i) 

Out-
line 
ser-
vice 
tar-
gets 

(ii) 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Target Actual  Target 

*Previous 
year 
 
(v) 

 *Current 
year 
 
(vi) 

 
 
 
(vii) 

*Current 
year 
 
(viii) 

*Current 
year 
 
(ix) 

*following year 
 
(x) 

Special Fo-
cus Pro-
grammes.  
 

 Coordinate 
Special Fo-
cus Pro-
grammes  
 

Coordinate 
Special Fo-
cus Pro-
grammes  
 

Special 

pro-

grammes 

coordinated  

Coordinate 
Special Fo-
cus Pro-
grammes  
 

Coordinate 
Special Fo-
cus Pro-
grammes  
 

Coordinate Special 
Focus Programmes  
 

 

Employees: Child Care, Aged Care, social programmes 

Job level 2015/16 2017/18 

 Employees  
 
No.  

Posts  
 
No.  

Employees  
 
No. 

Vacancies 
(fulltime equiv-
alents) 
No.  

Vacancies (as a 
% of total 
posts) 
% 

0-3 1 1 1 0 0 

4-6 2 4 2 3.70 50 

 
Comment on the Performance of Child Care; Aged Care; Social Programmes Overall: 
 

 Lack of funding due non-core function of the District  

 Lack of Coordinators at local level.  

 Lack of Monitoring & Evaluation of programmes  

 Lack of reasonable accommodation for people with disabilities in the district.  

 Lack of economic empowerment for people with disabilities:  

 Employment target for people with disabilities of 2% is not met in the district.  
 
Intervention Projects  

 To mainstream cross-cutting issues in the municipal programmes  
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 To minimize disparities between gender equity.  

COMPONENT E: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

3.15. POLLUTION CONTROL 

This component includes: air quality management; waste and pollution control; biodiversity and open space man-

agement; environmental awareness and compliance monitoring and enforcement.  

Introduction to Environmental Protection 

 To manage all the components of environmental management within the Capricorn district, including planning, 

monitoring, enforcement, education and awareness, air quality management, environmental advisory services 

as well as capacity building and empowerment to ensure that the function of environmental management is 

established and promoted with the Capricorn district. 

 
Introduction to Pollution Control 

 CDM aims to manage and direct the effective rendering of a comprehensive and professional Environmental 
Management service to residents of the district to ensure a sustainable, healthy and safe environment for 
every person to live, work and recreate in, within the district. 

 
Service Statistics for Pollution Control.  

Pollution Control  Policy objectives taken from IDP 

Service Ob-
jectives                               
              Ser-
vice                    
           indi-
cator               
(i) 

Outline 
service 
targets 
 

(ii) 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Target Actual  Target 

*Previous 
year 
 
(v) 

 *Current 
year 
(vi) 

 
 
 
(vii) 

*Current 
year 
 
(viii) 

*Current 
year 
 
(ix) 

*following 
year 
 
(x) 

Service objective xxx 

Water and air 

purity 

       

      

Ambient Air 

Quality Moni-

toring 

 100 100 100 100 100 100 

 

Employees: Pollution Control 

Job level 2016/17 2017/18 

 Employees  
 
No.  

Posts  
 
No.  

Employees  
 
No. 

Vacancies 
(fulltime equiv-
alents) 
No.  

Vacancies (as 
a % of total 
posts) 
% 

0-3 1 1 1 0 0 

4-6 3 4 3 1 25% 

7-9  1 0 1 100% 

10-12      

13-15      

16-18      

19-20      

Total       
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Comment on the Performance of Pollution Control Overall  
 

 CDM is currently implementing an air quality monitoring program at various locations within local municipali-
ties. The objective of the program is to obtain baseline air quality data on the pollutant concentrations and 
trends that will inform future activities for air quality management including emission reduction strategies in 
problem areas.  

 

 CDM in conjunction with relevant sector departments celebrate environmental calendar days and offer envi-
ronmental awareness education campaigns and other capacity building initiatives to stakeholders throughout 
the district to address environmental management challenges. 20 such campaigns took place during the year 
mostly targeting Traditional Leadership structures and Ward Committees. 

 

 CDM aims to promote the effective and efficient management of waste through support programmes to local 
municipalities. In addition to technical assistance, CDM developed Waste Management Plans, continues to 
purchase equipment and have funded the development of landfill sites for local municipalities. 

 

 Construction of the Senwabarwana landfill, funded by CDM, is complete and became operational during Au-
gust 2016. 

 

 Compliance monitoring inspections and enforcement actions are undertaken by our team of Environmental 
Management Inspectors together with other enforcement agencies. A total of 28 compliance monitoring in-
spections were conducted throughout the year at various premises to ensure compliance with relevant envi-
ronmental authorisations and atmospheric emission license conditions. 

 

 CDM in responding to climate change concerns will continue with awareness campaigns on the findings, pre-
dictions and recommendations contained in the strategy to allow authorities and residents to adapt to the 
expected impacts of climate change in the district. In addition, CDM developed a carbon footprint calculator 
as well as a greenhouse gas inventory which will be continuously updated.  

 

3.16. BIO-DIVERSITY; LANDSCAPE (INCL. OPEN SPACES); AND OTHER (EG. COASTAL 

PROTECTION) 

 
Introduction Bio-Diversity and Landscape 
 

 CDM is implementing and managing alien and invasive plant eradication projects within local municipality 
areas. Three projects have been implemented; 

o At Diepsloot / Gideon Villages within Blouberg municipality employing 50 beneficiaries; 
o At Mafefe Village within the Lepelle-Nkumpi municipality employing 150 beneficiaries. 

 

COMPONENT F: HEALTH 

In the main, the health services include provision of health facilities and compliance inspections.  

3.17. CLINICS 

Not a district function  
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3.18. AMBULANCE SERVICES  

Not a district function  

3.19. HEALTH INSPECTION, FOOD, ABATTOIR, LICENSING AND INSPECTION, ETC.  

 

Scope of Municipal Health 

The National Health Act, 61 of 2003 defines Municipal Health Services as including: 

 Water quality monitoring and Food control; 

 Waste management; 

 Health surveillance of premises; 

 Surveillance and prevention of communicable diseases, excluding immunisations; 

 Vector control; 

 Environmental pollution control; 

 Disposal of the dead; and 

 Chemical safety (which is a local municipal function, but forms an integral part of the MHS scope). It 

excludes port health, malaria control and control of hazardous substances. 

 Municipal Health By-Laws and Tariffs Structure 

In terms of section 84 (1) (i) of Municipal Structures Act, a District Municipality has the power and function to 

provide municipal health services in its jurisdictional area. Section 74 of Municipal Systems Act provides that a 

municipal Council must adopt and implement a tariff policy on the levying of fees for municipal services provided 

by the Municipality itself or by way of service delivery agreements. In term of section 75A (1)(a)(b) of the Municipal 

Systems Act, a municipality may levy and recover fees, charges or tariffs in respect of any function or service of 

the municipality, and recover collection charges and interest on any outstanding amount. National Health Act, 

section (32) (1) states that every metropolitan and District Municipality must ensure that appropriate municipal 

health services are effectively and equitably provided in their respective areas. On the 27th October 2018 Council 

adopted the Municipal Health Services By-laws to reinforce compliance with all the above legal provisions and 

obligations. Municipal Heath Services By-laws were developed through the assistance SALGA as a joint process 

with all other Districts in the Province.  

The District is divided into health sub-districts which are further divided into local areas for operational purposes. 

The health facilities vary from public to private. Polokwane Local Municipality has the majority of health facilities 

while Molemole Local Municipality has the least number of health facilities. 

Health Facilities  

The District has two tertiary hospitals (Mankweng and Pietersburg) and one Mental Health hospital (Thabamoopo). 

The District does not have a regional hospital which affects the referral system however; patients are referred from 

the district hospitals direct to Polokwane and Mankweng tertiary hospitals. 

Health Facilities in CDM 



ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 69  

 

Sub District Local Areas Clinics 
Health 

Centres 
Hospital 

Blouberg Sub district 3 24 including 1 Gateway 2 1 

Lepelle- Nkumpi Sub district 3 22 including  2 Gateways 1 2 

Molemole Sub district 1 9 including 1 Gateway - 1 

Polokwane Sub district 7 40 including 1 Gateway 1 4 

Total  14 9 4 8 

 

Compliance Inspections 

A major national health scare that put municipal health care services under the spotlight occurred during the 

2017/2018 financial year as a result of the outbreak of Listeriosis. Listeriosis is a serious but preventable and 

treatable disease caused by a bacterium. The bacteria are widely found in nature, soil, water, vegetation and 

animal faeces.  Food can be contaminated from these and transmit the disease to human beings. The outbreak 

attacks mostly neonates, people who are immune compromised and the elderly. Cases have been diagnosed in 

health facilities through clinical isolates (Patients). Environmental and Food samples are required to link the clinical 

positive cases to food and the environment. This is where Municipal Health Services is key in getting to the root of 

the outbreak. Upon the said Listeriosis outbreak CDM responded as follows: 

 Environmental Health Practitioners were requested to investigate cases and visit food processing and 

distribution plants for inspection and sampling.  

  An action plan was developed to guide municipalities on the activities required to be undertaken. Ar-

rangements were made with National Health Laboratory Services (NHLS) through National Institute of 

Communicable Disease (NICD) for all municipalities to take the required samples 

 All municipalities were consulted through teleconferences to ensure that provinces and municipalities are 

given an opportunity to engage on the expected activities. Provinces were expected to report weekly on 

sampling and case investigated. A list of food processing plants and food distributors was generated to 

guide the provincial sampling programmes. 

 Provinces started submitting weekly and case investigated reports as of 25 January 2018. 

Notably, as at the official announcement of the outbreak of Listeriosis in the country, and Polokwane in particular, 

by the Minister of Health, CDM municipal health inspectors had already conducted inspections and were on the 

case of facilities that were eventually found to be the source of the outbreak. 

COMPONENT G: SECURITY & SAFETY 

Community security and safety entail provision of police services; fire and rescue services, and disaster manage-

ment services. 

3.20. POLICE  

There are 18 police stations; 04 satellites police stations and 12 magistrate courts spread across the District as 
follows: 
 
Number of Police Stations in CDM 

Municipality  Police Stations  Police Sta-
tions 

Satellite Po-
lice Stations 

Magistrate 
Courts 

Blouberg 
Senwabarwana , Maleboho, Tolwe, Alldays, Saam-
boubrug 

05 00 05 
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Lepelle-
Nkumpi 

Zebediela, Magatle, Lebowakgomo 03 01 01 

Molemole Morebeng, Mogwadi, Botlokwa 03 02 02 

Polokwane 
Seshego, Polokwane, Mankweng, Sebayeng, Westen-
burg,  Matlala, Mashashane 

07 01 03 

Capricorn Total 18 04 12 

 
The crime statistics generated by the South African Police Services (SAPS) for the period of April 2016 – March 
2017 indicate that, of all the reported cases, burglary at residential premises ranked high followed by assault with 
the intent to inflict grievous bodily harm, and drug related crimes. 
 
Although police services is not a District function, CDM coordinates and works closely with local municipalities and 
the relevant provincial departments through the  District Community Safety IGR Forum to ensure that the police 
service is effectively rendered across the District.  
  
During 2017/2018, the District convened a successful District Safety and Security Assembly in Mogwadi, Molemole 
Local Municipality, on the 7th December 2017 for the stakeholders in the District to consolidate strategies that will 
see Capricorn as a crime free region. 
 

3.21. FIRE  

The main objective of fire and rescue services is to support and promote the Municipality’s object of ‘promoting a 

safe and healthy environment’ (section 152 (1) (d) of the 1996 Constitution) by preventing the loss of life, protect 

property and the environment against fire and other hazards and to promote general safety of communities. Other 

objectives include rescue/extrication services, fire prevention, humanitarian services and public education / aware-

ness.  

In terms of the Municipal structures Act, section 84(1) (j), a Fire Brigade service is the function of the District 

Municipality. This function is currently performed by the District Municipality in the 3 local municipalities (Blouberg, 

Molemole and Lepelle-Nkumpi) excluding Polokwane. Polokwane Local Municipality is providing the service on-

behalf of the district municipality (as per the MEC’s adjustment of division of powers in terms of section 85 of the 

Municipal structures Act) in its jurisdictional area. An SLA between Polokwane Local Municipality and the Capricorn 

District is still pending to effect the “agency arrangement” and possible smooth handover of the service back to the 

District.   

The Fire and Rescue Services is meant at protecting life and property, preserve the environment, train and develop 

firefighters, provide humanitarian services and public education/awareness. The following are the main perfor-

mance areas of the service: 

1. Respond to Emergencies (Operations); 

2. Prevent fires and provide Education to the public/awareness ( Fire Safety); 

3. Personnel Training and development; and 

4. Administration and Logistics.  

The District Municipality has over the years procured equipment and vehicles; personnel vacancies were created 

and filled to improve service efficiency; awareness campaigns were conducted to capacitate the community and 

to market the service; and control-rooms were beefed-up to improve call reporting, taking, dispatch and monitoring. 

All these were done with the intention to improve service delivery.  
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A new fire station is currently being constructed at Ga-Rampuru Village, Moletji. This fire station will primarily serve 

the Moletji and Ga-Matlala areas that are far lying from established services, and will improve access to the service 

and reduce attendance time to incidents in those areas. 

DISTRICT FIRE SERVICE DATA 

 Details  2016/17            2017/18 2018 / 2019 

Estimate 

No. 

Actual 

No. 

Estimate 

No. 

Actual 

No. 

Estimate 

No. 

Actual 

No. 

1. Total number of incidents attended 

in the year 

530 544 690 667 650  

2. Total fires attended in the year 200 223 270 311 300  

3. Total MVA/PVA attended in the 

year 

200 215 220 288 300  

4. Total other services attended in the 

year 

30 32 40 51 50  

5. Average turnout time – urban areas 10min 10min 10min 10min 10min  

6. Average turnout time – rural areas 1 hour 1hour 1hour 1hour 1hour  

7. Fire fighters in post at year end 80 75 75 80 80  

8. Total fire appliances at year end 30 35 35 30 30  

9. Average number of appliance off 

the road during the year 

2 1 1 5 5  

FIRE SERVICE POLICY OBJECTIVES TAKEN FROM IDP 

Service Objec-

tives Service in-

dicators  (i) 

Outline 

service 

targets 

(ii) 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Target Actual   Target 

*Previous 

year (v) 

 *Current 

year(vi) 

(vii) *Current 

year (viii) 

*Current 

year (ix) 

*Following 

year (x) 

PROVISION OF FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 

Response to 

emergencies Re-

sponse to emer-

gencies 

Extrication Equip-

ment 

0 0 0 3 x sets 3 x sets 0 

Pick-up van  0 0 4 0 

 

0 0 

Station Machine-

bay doors repairs 

   12 x Doors 

Repaired 

0 0 
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Fire water tanker 

repaired 

0 0 0 0 2 0 

Aganang Fire Sta-

tion  

  1 1 1 1 

Foam and extin-

guishers 

  1 1 1 0 

Installation of cas-

cade systems 

  3 0 0 0 

Fire Prevention & 

Public Education 

Procure inspection 

vehicles 

4 

0 2 2 0 0 0 

SANS & NFPA 

codes 

 

2 2 2 2 2 2 

Training Minibus 

(multi-seater) 

0 1 0 0 0 0 

 BE-SAFE mobile     1 0 0 

 

 

EMPLOYEES: FIRE SERVICES   

Job level 2016 / 17  2017 / 18 

Fire Fighters  

Administra-

tors  

Posts  

 

No.  

Employ-

ees  

 

No. 

Vacancies 

(fulltime 

equiva-

lents) 

No.  

Vacan-

cies (as 

a % of 

total 

posts) 

% 

Posts  

 

No.  

Employ-

ees  

 

No. 

Vacancies 

(fulltime 

equiva-

lents) 

No.  

Vacan-

cies (as 

a % of 

total 

posts) 

% 

Chief fire Of-

ficer & Dep-

uty 

3 2 1 33.33 3 2 1 33.33 

Other fire of-

ficers 

75 61 14 18.66 90 80 10 11.11 
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3.22. OTHER (DISASTER MANAGEMENT, ANIMAL LICENCING AND CONTROL, CONTROL OF PUBLIC 

NUISANCES AND OTHER) 

The District Disaster Management Centre is situated at the Polokwane Fire Station, servicing the 3 local munici-
palities (Blouberg, Lepelle-Nkumpi and Molemole) and assisting Polokwane on request. The main objective of 
Disaster Management Services is to promote and sustain an integrated approach to the disaster management 
continuum which looks at prevention, mitigation, preparedness, response, relief and rehabilitation. The main dis-
aster hazards within the district are, drought, structural and veld fires, flash floods, severe storms, and veld fires.  
 
The District has a Disaster Management Framework and Plan, which were reviewed during the course of the year 
and are ready for approval by the next scheduled Council sitting on the 30th July 2018. 
 
The Municipality also hosted a District International Day for Disaster Reduction Summit on the 1st – 2nd February 
2018 in Polokwane, in partnership with the National and Provincial Disaster Management Centre and South Africa 
Red Cross Society .The Summit was aimed at creating an environment conducive to promote disaster risk man-
agement and advocate for disaster risk reduction in the District and adopted the following Ten Essentials for Making 
My District Resilient, which have since been ratified by the Council as part of the district strategies to reduce 
disaster risk to support sustainable development: 

 Put in place organization and coordination to understand and reduce disaster risk, based on participation 
of citizen groups and civil society. Build local alliances. Ensure that all departments understand their role 
in disaster risk reduction and preparedness; 

 Assign a budget for disaster risk reduction and provide incentives for homeowners, low-income families, 
communities, businesses and the public sector to invest in reducing the risks they face; 

 Maintain up-to-date data on hazards and vulnerabilities, prepare risk assessments and use these as the 
basis for urban development plans and decisions. Ensure that this information and the plans for your city’s 
resilience are readily available to the public and fully discussed with them; 

 Invest in and maintain critical infrastructure that reduces risk, such as flood drainage, adjusted where 
needed to cope with climate change; 

 Assess the safety of all schools and health facilities and upgrade them as necessary; 
 Apply and enforce realistic, risk-compliant building regulations and land-use planning principles. Identify 

safe land for low-income citizens and develop upgrading of informal settlements, wherever feasible; 
 Ensure that education programmes and training on disaster risk reduction are in place in schools and 

local communities; 
 Protect ecosystems and natural buffers to mitigate floods, storm surges and other hazards to which your 

city may be vulnerable. Adapt to climate change by building on good risk reduction practices; 
 Install early warning systems and emergency management capacities in your city and hold regular public 

preparedness drills; and 
 After any disaster, ensure that the needs of the survivors are placed at the centre of reconstruction with 

support for them and their community organizations to design and help implement responses, including 
rebuilding homes and livelihoods. 

 COMPONENT H: SPORT AND RECREATION 

3.23. SPORT AND RECREATION 

 

Government Policy on Sport and Recreation  

The 2012 White paper on Sport and Recreation provides clear policy directives for promoting and providing sport 

and recreation in South Africa. It seeks to transform sport in a holistic manner by changing the delivery of sport 

through the actions of individuals and organisations that comprise the sport sector to ensure increased access and 
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opportunities for all South Africans, including women, persons with disabilities, youth, children and the elderly to 

sport and recreation opportunities; to ensure that the socio-economic benefits of sport are harnessed; and that the 

constitutional right to sport is recognised. 

CDM has established an Academy of Sports at Ga-Mothapo in response to the White Paper on Sports, and also 

the Sports and Recreation Indaba held in 2011 in Gauteng, and other pieces of legislation intended to regulate the 

administration and governance of sports. District Municipalities were tasked to establish academies of sports to 

support the development of South African sports through a coordinated academy system. The overall objective of 

the academy system is to develop talented athletes through the provision of sports science and medical services, 

and provide training opportunities to athletes, coaches, administrators and technical staff in line with a coordinated 

national plan. The District coordinates the academy programs and activities with the assistance of the Provincial 

Department of Sports, Arts and Culture. There is a mutual agreement between the Department and the District, 

that the District will be responsible for maintenance of the facility, provision of water, electricity, cleaning and se-

curity services, while the Department will be responsible for provision of academy technical programmes and ac-

tivities, and also keeping records and maintenance of athletes from the District to Provincial Academy. On the 27th 

October 2018 Council approved a clear blue print, the Operational Plan for the Academy of Sports, to deliver on 

the above mandate. The netball, basketball, tennis and volleyball courts have since been refurbished. 

A service provider for the pavement of the site is in the process of being appointed. The internal service mainte-

nance section is busy with water reconnection, installation of additional lights, and activation of air conditioners.  

 Sport and Recreation Programmes  

 VW SAFA Limpopo ABC Motsepe Top 8 Challenge 

As part of its mandate to promote sport, the Municipality partnered with SAFA Limpopo to launch and host the VW 

SAFA Limpopo ABC Motsepe top 8 Challenge during the month of May 2018, comprising the following football 

clubs: Dolphins FC; Polokwane Academy FC; Polokwane United FC; Great North FC; Madritas FC; Boyne Tigers 

FC; Ndengeza FC; and Baroka FC. The project sought to grow football in the District and also create an environ-

ment and opportunity for young football players to be recognised and scouted to the higher leagues in football as 

well as to contribute to the growth of the local economy by giving the hospitality sector the opportunity to host 

teams and other dignitaries from SAFA and its associates for the whole month of the tournament. Capricorn District 

Municipality boosts nine (9) teams in the ABC Motsepe Provincial League from a total number of sixteen (16). 

CDM is also a proud home to two ABSA Premiership soccer teams, Baroka and Polokwane City. This is indicative 

of the strength and the magnitude of Football development within the District. 

2018 COSAFA Tournament  

CDM was also a proud partner in the hosting of the 2018 COSAFA (Council of Southern Africa Football Associa-

tion) Tournament from the 27th May 2018 to the 10thJune 2017. This 14 days tournament attracted tourists and 

supporters from the 14 participating countries in Southern Africa, namely Angola, Botswana, Comoros, Lesotho, 

Madagascar, Malawi, Mauritius, Mozambique, Namibia, Seychelles, South Africa, Swaziland, Zambia, Zimbabwe. 

The Tournament had massive benefits for the District, including 

 Positive impact on football development and sports in general; 

 Increased the profile of District which in turn will lead to lasting positive economic benefits; 

 Huge economic benefits to the hospitality, transport and tourism industries; 

 Marketing of the District and its tourism attractions/destinations; 

 Exposure of the District through a broadcast of matches; and 
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 Massive creation of job opportunities as 70 – 100 volunteers from local communities were trained and 

employed during the tournament. 

Women Boxing Tournament 

The Municipality also partnered with Mama Rocks Promotions to host the ground-breaking Women Boxing Tour-

nament at Ngoako Ramatlhodi Sports Complex in Seshego, Polokwane Local Municipality, on the 25th August 

2018. 

District 4-In-1 Marathon 

In 2016/2017 CDM launched its first annual District 4-In-1 and Two Oceans Qualifier Marathon. The 2017/2018 

Marathon successfully took place on the 17th February 2018. The Marathon has grown in stature far beyond ex-

pectations, in only its second edition.  More than 2000 athletes participated in the Marathon with a substantially 

increased sponsorships and incentives.  

 

COMPONENT I: CORPORATE POLICY, OFFICES AND OTHER SERVICES 

This component includes: corporate policy offices, financial services, human resource services, ICT services, prop-

erty services. 

Introduction to Corporate Policy Offices, Etc. 
 
The main objective is to provide support and auxiliary services to all Departments and the political component of 
the Municipality.  Some of the functions include Fleet control, Office accommodation, Effective security services, 
Reliable and efficient telecommunication service. Timely and well-collated qualitative documents.  
 

3.24. EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 

This component includes: Executive office (mayor; councilors; and municipal manager). 

Introduction to Executive and Council 
Capricorn District Municipality was established in terms of the Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 
1998) on 01 October 2000 - Provincial Government Notice No. 307 of 2000. CDM is a Category C municipality as 
determined in terms of Section 4 of the Municipal Structures Act, 1998.  
 
The Executive Mayor and the Speaker head the political component of the municipality. The overall executive 
and legislative authority vests in Council. However, CDM has an approved delegation system that seeks to de-
centralize and democratize decision-making within the institution, and improve the pace at which services are 
delivered to the community. This is intended to maximize administrative and operational efficiency and provide 
for adequate checks and balances. In line with the delegations system, some decision-making powers have been 
cascaded from Council to the Executive Mayor, Mayoral Committee, its Portfolio Committees and the full-time 
Councilors. Other powers have been delegated to the Municipal Manager. 
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The Executive and Council Policy objectives taken from IDP 

Service 
Objec-
tives 
Service 
indica-
tors 
               
(i) 

Outline 
service 
targets 
(ii) 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Target Actual  Target 

*Previous 
year 
 
(v) 

 *Current 
year 
 
(vi) 

 
 
 
(vii) 

*Current 
year 
 
(viii) 

*Current 
year 
 
(ix) 

*following 
year 
 
(x) 

Council-
lor’s Sup-
port  
 

To pro-
vide 
support 
to the 
Execu-
tive 
Mayor, 
Speaker 
and 
Chief 
Whip.  
 

Establish 
comprehen-
sive support 
to political 
functionar-
ies and all 
Councillors.  
 

Establish 
comprehen-
sive support 
to political 
functionar-
ies and all 
Councillors.  
 

compre-

hensive 

support to 

political 

functionar-

ies and all 

Councilors 

estab-

lished 

Establish 
comprehen-
sive support 
to political 
functionaries 
and all Coun-
cillors.  
 

Establish 
compre-
hensive 
support to 
political 
functionar-
ies and all 
Councillors.  
 

Establish 
comprehen-
sive support 
to political 
functionar-
ies and all 
Councillors.  
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3.25. FINANCIAL SERVICES 

CDM’s financial services are arranged into the following business units:  

 Budget and treasury management; 

 Supply chain management; 

 Revenue management; and 

 Expenditure management. 

The following budget related policies were approved with the 2017/2018 Annual Budget and fully complied with: 

 Credit Control and Debt Collection Policy;  

 Cash and Investment Policy; 

 Tariff Policy;  

 Tariff Structure;  

 Virement Policy; 

  Petty Cash Policy;  

 Supply Chain Management Policy; 

  Asset Management Policy;  

 Delegations of Financial Powers; 

  Indigent Policy; and 

 Bad debts Provision and Write off Policy. 

One of the key Performance Areas for municipalities is Financial Management and Viability. Municipalities, like 

any other corporate entities, are required to financially viable in order to execute their powers and function. Finan-

cial viability is about being able to generate sufficient income to meet operating and capital payments and where 

applicable, to allow growth while maintaining service levels. 

 Budget and Treasury Management  

The 2017/2018 Budget was prepared in accordance with the IDP/Budget Process Plan and was adopted more 

than 30 days before the commencement of the financial year as prescribed by the MFMA. CDM is implementing 

the Cash and Investment Management Policy.  The implementation of Cash and Investment Policy has yielded 

more results in which cash that is not required for immediate use, is properly invested to generate more interest 

that may be used to finance other services and contribute to capital development within the district. The Munici-

pality’s investments are strictly conducted in compliance with the MFMA and the Municipality’s Policy. Currently 

the budget preparation process of the Municipality is linked to the IDP process. As required by MFMA, monthly 

and quarterly reconciliation and reporting are done.  

 Municipal Revenue  

The municipality is highly dependent on grant allocations, as illustrated by the following 2017/2018 sources of 

revenue chart: 
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The Municipality has developed corrective measures to improve its financial viability, such as: 

 Prioritization of revenue enhancement, and has to that effect developed and approved Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy; 

 Writing off of disputed debts for residents in Lepelle-Nkumpi; Molemole and Blouberg, as part of the 

strategy to reboot the process and culture of payment for services; 

 Engagement in campaigns to revive the culture of payment for municipal services; and 

 Prioritization of implementation of cost recovery measures where there are water yard connections; 

 Review of the Organizational Structure, creating the following new positions for the Revenue Section 

of the Finance Department, mainly to strengthen the capacity to collect revenue: 

o Senior Accountant: Revenue;  

o Senior Cash Controller; 

o Billing Clerk (X3); 

o Cash Controller (X4); 

o Senior Meter Reader; and 

o Meter Readers (X14). 

Supply Chain and Expenditure Management 

The Municipality is implementing the Supply Chain Management Policy, which is fair, equitable, transparent, com-

petitive and cost effective as prescribed by the MFMA and its regulations. Procurement of goods and services 

embrace the spirit and principles of the Broad Based Black Economic Empowerment (BBBEE), Preferential Pro-

curement and Local Economic Development Strategy.   

Creditors’ accounts are paid within 30 days from date of submission of invoice.  CDM owes no debts to any of the 

government utilities, and does not have any long-term debts. 

The main challenge in implementing BBBEE, is securing service providers with Disabilities. A partnership model 

is being developed with special focus groups to empower them in this regard. 

The following Bid Committees structures in line with section 26 to section 29 of municipal Supply Chain Manage-

ment Regulations and Supply Chain Management Policy are in place and functional:  

 Bid Specification Committee;  

 Bid Evaluation Committee; and 

34%

22%

0%
0%

0%

25%

0%

10%

3%

0%

6%

FINAL DORA 2017/18
Equitable share

Equitable share
- RSC Levies

Finance
Management
Grant

Municipal
Systems
Improvement
Gra
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 Bid Adjudication Committee. 

3.26. HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES 

The strategic objective of Capricorn District Municipality’s human resource services is to effectively and efficiently 

recruit and retain competent human capital and sound labour relations. This objective was pursued through the 

following projects, which were achieved: 

 Recruitment and selection of suitable candidates for positions; 

 Coordination of capacity building activities; 

 Performance reviews; 

 Conducting medical surveillance; 

 Hazard identification and risk assessment; 

 Occupational health and safety capacity building; 

 Provision of personnel protective clothing; 

 Employee wellness programmes; 

 Employee sport activities; 

 Employee labour relations; 

 Induction sessions; 

 Compilation and submission of Workplace Skills plan; 

 Training; 

 Awarding of bursaries; 

 Capacitation of young people in the District with regard to learnership and experiential training; 

 Job evaluation; and 

 Implementation of Employment Equity Plan and submission of annual Employment Equity Report. 

The Local Labour Forum and labour relations sub-committees as well as human resource committees were estab-

lished to consult and collaborate in ensuring effective execution of the human resource function of the Municipality.  

3.27. ICT SERVICES 

The Municipality’s ICT Unit is responsible for providing effective and efficient ICT services within the Municipality, 

including: 

 Implementation of the file server solution; 

 Procurement and implementation of computer hardware, software, and networks; 

 Maintenance of IT system and licenses; 

 Maintenance of computer equipment; 

 Financial system upgrade, enhancement and maintenance; 

 Access control system. 

CDM has complied with the deadline for implementation of the Municipal Standard Chart of Accounts (MSCoA) 

compliant financial management system effective from the 1st July 2017, in line with the National Treasury Gazette 

no.37577, which required all municipalities and municipal entities to comply with the requirements of the regulations 

by the implementation date of the said date. 

 The Municipality also introduced and implemented the biometric access control system at its head - quarters, 

which is to be rolled out to the satellite offices in the 2018/2019 financial year. The Unit is supported by the ICT 

Sub-Committee of the Audit Committee, which is chaired by Ms Anna Badimo. The Sub-Committee reports regu-

larly to the Council through the Audit Committee. 

Council has approved the following key ICT policies, which were effectively implemented throughout the year: 
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Name of Policy Policy Objective 

ICT Backup Policy The policy is aimed managing backup of data utilised by the Municipality. 

The policy outlines what data has to be backed up, how to store data and 

how to restore data 

ICT Data Centre Access Control Pol-

icy 

To manage access of the Server room and to ensure that physical con-

ditioned of the server room is protected against fire and any other disas-

ter. 

ICT Change management Policy To manage all changes done on all ICT systems. Changes are catego-

rised in major and minor and relevant approval is required for every 

change. 

ICT Notebook Policy To manage the allocation, protection and the use of Municipal Lap-

tops/Tablets 

ICT Password Policy To manage the use of passwords and password credentials, reset and 

unlock password. 

ICT Account Management Policy To manage the creation, modification and termination of user on the sys-

tem 

ICT Email  Policy To manage the use of email, the size of email and the language to be 

used when communicating through email. 

ICT Internet Policy To manage the use and access of Internet. It also list prohibited sites and 

restricted downloads 

ICT Security Policy To manage security and ensure that data is secured. It also outlines all 

security measures on the systems, infrastructure and network.  

Municipal ICT Governance policy To regulate Governance of ICT within the Municipality to ensure that ICT 

support Municipal strategies and that Municipal Council, Executive Man-

agement and Management plays a role in ICT initiative. 

 

For the financial year, there has been no interruptions of the ICT services 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 81  

 

3.28. PROPERTY; LEGAL; RISK MANAGEMENT AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

This component includes: property; legal; risk management and procurement services. 

 
Introduction to Property; Legal; Risk Management and Procurement Services 
 

Property; legal; Risk Management and Procurement Services Policy objectives taken from IDP 

Service Ob-
jectives  
Service 
indicators 
(i) 

Outline 
service 
targets 

(ii) 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Target Actual  Target 

*Previous 
year 
 
(v) 

 *Current 
year 
(vi) 

 
 
 
(vii) 

*Current 
year 
 
(viii) 

*Current 
year 
 
(ix) 

*following 
year 
 
(x) 

Service objective: Provision of Legal services 

  100% con-

tracts signed 

on time 

100% 

contracts  

signed on 

time 

 100% con-

tracts  

signed on 

time 

100% con-

tracts  

signed on 

time 

100% con-

tracts  

signed on 

time 

  100% com-

pliance with 

litigation and 

settlement 

process 

  100% com-

pliance with 

litigation and 

settlement 

process 

100% com-

pliance with 

litigation and 

settlement 

process 

100% com-

pliance with 

litigation and 

settlement 

process 

  100% up-

dates on le-

gal matters 

  100% up-

dates on le-

gal matters 

100% up-

dates on le-

gal matters 

100% up-

dates on le-

gal matters 
 

Employees: Property; legal; Risk Management and Procurement Services 

Job level 2016/17 2017/18 

  Employees  
 
No.  

Posts  
 
No.  

Employees  
 
No. 

Vacancies 
(fulltime 
equivalents) 
No.  

Vacancies (as 
a % of total 
posts) 
% 

0-3 1 1 1 1 N/A 

4-6 2 14 8 6 42.8% 

7-9 7 9 6 3 33.3% 

Total   26 17 9 34.6& 
 

COMPONENT J: MISCELLANEOUS:  

CDM does not render any of its services through municipal entities.  

COMPONENT K: ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 

This component includes:  Annual Performance Scorecard Report for the current year.  

A detailed Organizational performance scorecard is attached below. The scorecard represents a performance 

report against the SDBIP 2017/2018 as was reviewed and approved. 



 

STRATEGIC EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT SERVICES – VOTE 1  

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS  

SE

MS

D-

01 

Good 

gov-

ern-

ance 

and 

To 

pro-

mote 

and 

IGR 

meet-

ings 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Num-

ber of 

IGR 

meet-

ings 

68 

IGR 

meet-

ings 

100 

IGR 

meet-

ings 

Tar-

get 

not 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R100 

000.00 

Budge

t not 

Re-

vised 

R169 4

98.00 

None None Old 105 IGR 

meetings 

coordi-

nated 

Business Unit Strategic Management Services Vote - 1 

Outcome 9:    Responsive, Accountable, Effective and Efficient Local Government System 

Outputs : 1& 7 Implement a differentiated approach to municipal financing, planning, and support  

Key Strategic Organizational objectives To protect the environment within the district.  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

public 

partic-

ipa-

tion 

 

facil-

itate 

ef-

fec-

tive 

in-

ter-

gov-

ern-

ment

al 

rela-

tions 

IGR 

meet

ings 

coor-

di-

nated  

coor-

di-

nated 

coor-

di-

nated 

re-

vise

d 

e /At-

tend-

ance 

regis-

ters/ 

Minut

es 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

02 

Good 

gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

public 

partic-

ipa-

tion 

 

To 

pro-

mote 

and 

facil-

itate 

ef-

fec-

tive 

in-

ter-

gov-

ern-

ment

District 

Lek-

gotla  

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Dis-

trict 

Lek-

gotla  

Num-

ber of 

Dis-

trict 

Lek-

gotla 

coor-

di-

nated  

1 Dis-

trict 

Lek-

gotla 

coor-

di-

nated  

1 Dis-

trict 

Lek-

gotla 

coor-

di-

nated  

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e /At-

tend-

ance 

regis-

ters 

 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R300 

000.00 

Budge

t not 

Re-

vised 

R217 3

91.00 

None None Old 1 District 

Lekgotla 

coordi-

nated.  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

al 

rela-

tion 

INTERNAL AUDIT 

SE

MS

D-

03 

Good 

gov-

ern-

ance 

and 

public 

To 

stren

gthe

n ac-

coun

tabil-

ity 

thro

Internal 

Audit 

Per-

form 

inter-

nal 

audit  

Num-

ber of 

inter-

nal 

audit 

re-

ports 

4 in-

ternal 

audit 

re-

ports 

pro-

duced 

4 in-

ternal 

audit 

re-

ports 

pro-

duced  

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Inter-

nal 

Audit 

Re-

ports 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R10 

000 

Budge

t  not 

Re-

vised 

R0.00 None None Old 4 internal 

audit re-

ports pro-

duced. 

.  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-
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Perfor-
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Quality As-

surance 
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COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 

SE

MS

D-

11 

Good 

gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

public 

partic-

ipa-

tion 

To 

keep 

stak

ehol

ders 

in-

form

ed 

abou
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af-

fairs 

Com-

munica-

tion pol-

icies 

Re-

view 

and 

Im-

ple-

men-

ta-

tion 

of 

com-

mu-

Num-

ber of 

com-

muni-

cation 

poli-

cies ( 

com-

muni-

cation 

strat-

egy, 

New 

Indi-

cator  

 

1 

com-

muni-

ca-

tion, 1 

event

s 

man-

age-

ment 

guidel

ine, 

4 

com

mu-

ni-

ca-

tion 

poli-

cies

( 1 

com

mu-

Ap-

prove

d 

Com-

muni-

ca-

tion 

poli-

cies( 

1 

com-

New 

Indica-

tor 

Achieve

d  

 

R525 

000.00 

Budge

t 

not re-

vised  

 

R680 8

54.00 

None None Old 4 commu-

nication 

policies 

approved 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 99  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

of 

the 

mu-

nici-

pal-

ity 

nica-

tion 

poli-

cies 

( 

com-

mu-

nica-

tion 

strat-

egy, 

even

ts 

event

s 

man-

age-
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guidel
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po-

rate 
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po-
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Man-
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devel-

oped  

ni-

ca-
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strat

egy, 
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eve
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age-

men

t 

guid

elin
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ca-
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event

s 
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age-
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MS
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gov-

ern-

ance 
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To 

keep 

stak

ehol

ders 

Com-

munica-

tion pro-

gramme

s  

Com

mu-

nica-

tion 

of 

Per-

cent 

of 

com-

100 

per-

cent 

of 

100 

per-

cent 

of 

100

%of 

com

mu-

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R3 79

5 000.

00 

R5 47

0 000.

00 

R4 493

 196.00 

None None Old  100 per-

cent of 

communi-

cation pro-

grammes 
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af-
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nici-

pal-

ity 

(Adver-
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publica-

tions, 

public-

ity, 

stake-

holder 

partici-

pation 

and me-

dia rela-

mu-

nici-

pal 

pro-

gram

mes 

muni-

cation 

pro-

gram

mes 

coor-

di-

nated 

and 

publi-

cized  

mu-

nici-

pal 

pro-

gram

mes 

coor-

di-

nated 

and 

com-

muni-

cate 

com-

muni-

cation 

pro-

gram

mes 

coor-

di-

nated 

and 

publi-

cized  

ni-

ca-

tion 

pro-

gra

mm

es 

co-

ordi-

nate
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Pro-

gram

mes  
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nated and 
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vertis-

ing, 

publi-
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stake-
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SE

MS

D-

13 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

 

To 

keep 

stak

ehol

ders 

in-

form

ed 

abou

t the 

af-

fairs 

of 

the 

District 

commu-

nicators 

pro-

gramme  

Dis-

trict 

com-

mu-

nica-

tors 

pro-

gram

me 

orga-

nize

d 

and 

Num-

ber of 

Dis-

trict 

com-

muni-

cators 

pro-

gram

me 

orga-

nized 

and 

8  

Dis-

trict 

com-

muni-

cators 

pro-

gram

me 

orga-

nized 

and 

4 Dis-

trict 

com-

muni-

cators 

pro-

gram

me 

orga-

nized 

and 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/ At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

isters

/Minu

tes 

Achiev

ed 

 

Achieve

d 

 

OPEX Budge

t not 

Re-

vised 

OPEX None None Old 4 District 

communi-

cators pro-

gramme 

organized 

and coordi-

nated 
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di-
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di-
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di-
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STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

SE

MS

D-

14 

Good 

Gov-

ern-

ance 

and 

Public 

To 

en-

hanc

e or-

gani-

za-

tiona

Devel-

opment 

and Re-

view of 

Service 

Delivery 

and 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

the 

Num-

ber of 

Or-

gani-

za-

tional 

2  

Ser-

vice 

Deliv-

ery 

and 

 2  

Ser-

vice 

Deliv-

ery 

and 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Ser-

vice 

Deliv-

ery 

and 

Budg

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

OPEX Budge

t not 

Re-

vised 

OPEX None None Old 2  

Service 

Delivery 

and 
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Cen

ters 

mon

itore

Con-

soli-

dated 

moni-

toring 

re-

ports 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

OPEX Budge

t not 

Re-

vised 

OPEX None None Old 4  Thusong 

Service 

Centers 

monitored   

(1 consoli-

dated 

monitoring 

report pro-

duced) 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 113  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

for-

man

ce 

moni-

tored  

con-

soli-

dated 

moni-

toring 

report 

pro-

duced

) 

con-

soli-

dated 

moni-

toring 

report 

pro-

duced

) 

d   

(1 

con-

soli-

date

d 

mon

itor-

ing 

re-

port 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 114  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

pro-

duc

ed) 

SE

MS

D-

18 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-
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per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

Youth 

pro-

gram

mes) 

Youth 

pro-

gram

mes) 

SE

MS

D-

21 

Good 

Gov-

ern-

ance 

and 

Public 

To 

con-

trib-

ute 

to-

ward

s the 

re-

HIV & 

AIDS 

Pro-

gramme

s (Gov-

ern-

ance, 

Coordi-

nation, 

HIV 

& 

AIDS 

Pro-

gram

mes 

Co-

Num-

ber of 

HIV & 

AIDS 

Pro-

gram

mes 

32 

HIV & 

AIDS 

Pro-

gram

mes  

coor-

di-

nated 

32 

HIV & 

AIDS 

Pro-

gram

mes  

coor-

di-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R481 

000.00 

 

Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

R428 9

75.00 

None None Old 

 

43 HIV & 

AIDS Pro-

grammes  

coordi-

nated  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

Par-

ticipa-

tion    

 

duc-

tion 

of 

HIV, 

AID

S, 

STI 

& TB 

In-

fec-

tions 

by 

2016 

Preven-

tion 

Care & 

Sup-

port, 

Capac-

ity 

Build-

ingand  

Monitor-

ing & 

ordi-

na-

tion 

Coor-

di-

nated 

(Gov-

ern-

ance, 

Coor-

dina-

tion, 

Pre-

ven-

tion, 

Care 

& 

Sup-

port, 

(Gov-

ern-

ance, 

Coor-

dina-

tion, 

Pre-

ven-

tion, 

Care 

& 

Sup-

port, 

regis-

ters 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

Evalua-

tion) 

 

 

 

Ca-

pacity 

Build-

ing 

and  

Moni-

toring 

& 

Eval-

ua-

tion)  

Ca-

pacity 

Build-

ing, 

and  

Moni-

toring 

& 

Eval-

ua-

tion) 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF WHIP 

SE

MS

D-

22 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

 

To 

build 

ac-

coun

table 

and 

trans

par-

ent 

gov-

ern-

ance 

Whip-

pery 

Man-

age-

ment 

meet-

ings 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Whip

pery 

meet

ings 

Num-

ber of 

Whip-

pery 

meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

6 

Whip-

pery 

meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

6 

Whip-

pery 

meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

is-

ters/

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R108 

000.00  

Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

R345 1

33.00 

 

 

 

 

 

None None Old 9 Whip-

pery meet-

ings coor-

dinated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

 

 

struc

tures 

re-

spon

sive 

to 

the 

need

s of 

the 

com-

mu-

nity 

Minut

es 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

23 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

To 

build 

ac-

coun

table 

and 

trans

par-

ent 

gov-

ern-

ance 

struc

tures 

Reports 

of Chief 

Whip 

Com

pila-

tion 

of 

man-

da-

tory 

re-

ports 

of 

the 

chief 

whip  

Num-

ber of 

man-

da-

tory 

re-

ports 

of the 

chief 

whip 

sub-

mitted 

to 

4 re-

ports 

of the 

Chief 

Whip 

4 

man-

da-

tory 

re-

ports 

of the 

chief 

whip 

sub-

mitted 

to 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Man-

da-

tory 

Re-

ports 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

OPEX Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

OPEX  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

None None Old 4 manda-

tory re-

ports of the 

chief whip 

submitted 

to Council  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

re-

spon

sive 

to 

the 

need

s of 

the 

com-

mu-

nity 

Coun-

cil 

Coun-

cil 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER 

SE

MS

D-

24 

 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

To 

pro-

vide 

stra-

tegic 

and 

ad-

min-

istra-

tive 

sup-

port 

Council 

meet-

ings 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Cou

ncil 

meet

ings 

Num-

ber of 

Meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

 6 

Coun-

cil 

and 

85 

Com-

mittee 

meet-

ings 

6 

Coun-

cil 

meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

is-

ters/

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

OPEX Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

OPEX  

 

 

 

 

 

 

None None Old 11 Council 

meetings 

coordi-

nated  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

to 

Cou

ncil 

and 

Ad-

min-

istra-

tive 

struc

tures 

Minut

es 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

25 

 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

To 

pro-

vide 

stra-

tegic 

and 

ad-

min-

istra-

tive 

sup-

port 

to 

Cou

Com-

mittee 

Meet-

ings 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Com

mit-

tee 

Meet

ings 

Num-

ber of 

Com-

mittee 

Meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

85 

Com-

mittee 

meet-

ings 

99 

meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

isters

/Minu

tes 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

OPEX Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

OPEX None None Old 122 meet-

ings coor-

dinated  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

ncil 

and 

Ad-

min-

istra-

tive 

struc

tures 

SE

MS

D-

26 

Good 

Gov-

ern-

ance 

and 

To 

pro-

vide 

stra-

tegic 

Com-

mittees 

Strate-

gic 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

Num-

ber of 

Com-

mit-

tees 

8 

Com-

mit-

tees 

8 

Com-

mit-

tees 

Pro-

ject 

Dis-

Man-

da-

tory 

re-

ports 

Not 

Achiev

ed 

Project 

Discon-

tinued 

OPEX Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

OPEX Project 

Discon-

tinued 

Strategic 

Planning 

Sessions is 

centralised 

Old Project dis-

continued 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

and 

ad-

min-

istra-

tive 

sup-

port 

to 

Cou

ncil 

and 

Ad-

min-

Plan-

ning 

Ses-

sions 

Com

mit-

tees 

Stra-

tegic 

Plan-

ning 

Ses-

sions 

Stra-

tegic 

Plan-

ning 

Ses-

sions 

coor-

di-

nated 

Stra-

tegic 

Plan-

ning 

Ses-

sions 

coor-

di-

nated 

Stra-

tegic 

Plan-

ning 

Ses-

sions 

coor-

di-

nated 

con-

tin-

ued 

of the 

spea

ker 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

istra-

tive 

struc

tures 

SE

MS

D-

27 

Good 

Gov-

ern-

ance 

and 

Public 

To 

pro-

vide 

stra-

tegic 

and 

ad-

min-

Manda-

tory Re-

ports of 

the 

Speaker 

Com

pila-

tion 

of 

Man-

da-

tory 

Re-

ports 

Num-

ber of 

Man-

da-

tory 

re-

ports 

of the 

speak

5 

Man-

da-

tory 

re-

ports 

of the 

speak

er 

4 

Man-

da-

tory 

re-

ports 

of the 

speak

er 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Man-

da-

tory 

re-

ports  

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

OPEX Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

OPEX  

 

 

 

 

None None Old 4 Manda-

tory re-

ports of the 

speaker 

submitted 

to Council 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

 

 

 

 

istra-

tive 

sup-

port 

to 

Cou

ncil 

and 

Ad-

min-

istra-

tive 

of 

the 

Spea

ker 

er 

sub-

mitted 

to 

Coun-

cil 

sub-

mitted 

to 

Coun-

cil 

sub-

mitted 

to 

Coun-

cil 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

struc

tures 

SE

MS

D-

28 

 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

 

To 

pro-

vide 

stra-

tegic 

and 

ad-

min-

istra-

tive 

Man-

age-

ment 

and Ex-

ecutive 

Man-

age-

ment 

meet-

ings 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Man-

age-

ment 

and 

Ex-

Num-

ber of 

man-

age-

ment 

and 

Exec-

utive 

Man-

age-

ment 

49 

man-

age-

ment 

and 

Exec-

utive 

Man-

age-

ment 

49 

man-

age-

ment 

and 

Exec-

utive 

Man-

age-

ment 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

is-

ters/

Not 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

OPEX Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

OPEX 

 

 

 

 

 

None None Old 50 man-

agement 

and Exec-

utive Man-

agement 

meetings 

coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

sup-

port 

to 

Cou

ncil 

and 

Ad-

min-

istra-

tive 

struc

tures 

ecu-

tive 

Man-

age-

ment 

meet

ings 

meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

meet-

ings 

coor-

di-

nated 

Minut

es 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

29 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

 

To 

build 

ac-

coun

table 

and 

trans

par-

ent 

gov-

ern-

ance 

struc

tures 

Project 

Site vis-

its 

 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Com

mit-

tees 

Site 

visits 

Num-

ber of 

Site 

Visits 

coor-

di-

nated 

New 

indi-

cator 

30 

Site 

Visits 

coor-

di-

nated 

 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

isters

/Minu

tes 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d  

R23 0

00.00 

 

Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

R22 99

6.00 

None None New 39  Site 

Visits coor-

dinated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

re-

spon

sive 

to 

the 

need

s of 

the 

com-

mu-

nity 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

30 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

 

 

To 

build 

ac-

coun

table 

and 

trans

par-

ent 

gov-

ern-

ance 

struc

tures 

Over-

sight 

pro-

gramme

s(MPAC

) 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Pub-

lic 

Hear

ings  

Num-

ber of 

Over-

sight 

pro-

gram

mes 

coor-

di-

nated 

28 

Pro-

gram

mes 

coor-

di-

nated 

6 

Public 

Hear-

ings/

Over-

sight 

Pro-

gram

mes 

Coor-

di-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

isters

/Minu

tes 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R300 

000.00 

Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

R297 2

29.00 

None None Old 6 Public 

Hear-

ings/Over-

sight Pro-

grammes 

Coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

re-

spon

sive 

to 

the 

need

s of 

the 

com-

mu-

nity 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

31 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

 

 

To 

en-

gage 

in 

Pro-

gra

mme

s 

that 

fos-

ter 

par-

tici-

Public 

Partici-

pation 

pro-

gramme

s 

(Council 

Out-

reaches 

/Imbizo) 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Cou

ncil 

Out-

reac

hes 

/Im-

bizo 

Num-

ber of 

Coun-

cil 

Out-

reach

es 

/Im-

bizo 

New 

Indi-

cator 

4 

Coun-

cil 

Out-

reach

es 

/im-

bizo 

coor-

di-

nated 

 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

isters

/Pro-

gram

mes 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R420 

000.00 

R427 

143.00 

R395 3

10.00 

None None New 4 Council 

Out-

reaches 

/imbizo co-

ordinated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

pa-

tion, 

in-

ter-

ac-

tion 

and 

part-

ner-

ship 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

32 

Spa-

tial 

Ra-

tional

e 

To 

en-

gage 

in 

Pro-

gra

mme

s 

that 

fos-

ter 

par-

tici-

 Youth 

Parlia-

ment 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

Yout

h 

Par-

lia-

ment 

Num-

ber of 

Youth 

Par-

lia-

ment 

coor-

di-

nated 

1 

Youth 

Par-

lia-

ment 

coor-

di-

nated 

1 

Youth 

Par-

lia-

ment 

coor-

di-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

isters

/Minu

tes 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R85 0

00,00 

Budge

t not 

re-

vised 

R107 2

84.00 

None None Old 1 Youth 

Parliament 

coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

pa-

tion, 

in-

ter-

ac-

tion 

and 

part-

ner-

ship 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

33 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

To 

en-

gage 

in 

Pro-

gra

mme

s 

that 

fos-

ter 

par-

tici-

Women 

Parlia-

ment 

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

Wom

en 

Par-

lia-

ment 

Num-

ber of 

Wom

en 

Par-

lia-

ment 

coor-

di-

nated 

1 

Wom

en 

Par-

lia-

ment 

coor-

di-

nated 

1 

Wom

en 

Par-

lia-

ment 

coor-

di-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

is-

ters/

Minut

es 

Pro-

ject 

dis-

contin-

ued. 

No 

Wome

n Par-

lia-

ment 

to be 

coor-

di-

nated 

Achieve

d 

R85 0

00.00 

R77 8

57.00 

R85 72

7.00 

None None Old 1 Women 

Parliament 

coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

pa-

tion, 

in-

ter-

ac-

tion 

and 

part-

ner-

ship 

/Pro-

gram

mes 

in 

2017/

18 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

34 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

To 

en-

gage 

in 

Pro-

gra

mme

s 

that 

fos-

ter 

par-

tici-

Ward 

Com-

mittee 

Support  

Stre

ngth

en 

ca-

pac-

ity of 

ward 

com-

mit-

tees 

Num-

ber of 

ca-

pacity 

build-

ing 

pro-

gram

mes 

coor-

di-

nated 

New 

indi-

cator 

1 

Ward 

Com-

mittee 

Ca-

pacity 

Build-

ing 

Pro-

gram

me 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

is-

ters/

Minut

es 

New 

Indica-

tor 

Achieve

d 

R500 

000.00 

Budge

t not 

Re-

vised 

R351 9

16.00 

None None New 1 Ward 

Committee 

Capacity 

Building 

Pro-

gramme 

coordi-

nated 

. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

pa-

tion, 

in-

ter-

ac-

tion 

and 

part-

ner-

ship 

coor-

di-

nated 

 

/Pro-

gram

mes 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR 

SE

MS

D-

35 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

 

To 

en-

gage 

in 

Pro-

gra

mme

s 

that 

fos-

ter 

State of 

the Dis-

trict Ad-

dress  

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

State 

of 

the 

Dis-

trict 

Num-

ber of 

State 

of the 

Dis-

trict 

Ad-

dress 

coor-

di-

nated  

1 

State 

of the 

Dis-

trict 

Ad-

dress 

coor-

di-

nated 

1 

State 

of the 

Dis-

trict 

Ad-

dress 

coor-

di-

nated  

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

is-

ters/

Minut

es 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R500,

000 

Budge

t not 

Re-

vised 

R494 2

46.00 

None None Old 1 State of 

the District 

Address 

coordi-

nated  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

 

 

par-

tici-

pa-

tion, 

in-

ter-

ac-

tion 

and 

part-

ner-

ship 

Ad-

dres

s  

/Pro-

gram

mes 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

36 

Good 

Gov-

ernan

ce 

and 

Public 

Par-

ticipa-

tion 

 

To 

en-

gage 

in 

Pro-

gra

mme

s 

that 

fos-

ter 

par-

tici-

Mayoral 

out-

reach 

pro-

gramme  

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of  

May

oral 

out-

reac

h 

pro-

gram

mes 

Num-

ber of 

Mayo

ral 

out-

reach

es 

Coor-

di-

nated 

4 

Mayo

ral  

Out-

reach

es 

Coor-

di-

nated 

4 

Mayo

ral  

Out-

reach

es 

Coor-

di-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Cor-

re-

spon

denc

e/At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

is-

ters/

Minut

es 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

 

 

 

R585 

000. 

00 

R435 

000. 

00 

R394 5

27.00 

None None Old 7 Mayoral  

Out-

reaches 

Coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

pa-

tion, 

in-

ter-

ac-

tion 

and 

part-

ner-

ship 

 

/Pro-

gram

mes 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

SE

MS

D-

37 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

 

To 

en-

gage 

in 

Pro-

gra

mme

s 

that 

fos-

ter 

par-

tici-

Back to 

School 

Cam-

paign  

Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

of 

the 

Back 

to 

scho

ol 

cam-

paig

n  

Num-

ber of 

back 

to 

schoo

l cam-

paign 

coor-

di-

nated  

1 

back 

to 

schoo

l cam-

paign 

coor-

di-

nated 

 

 

1 

back 

to 

schoo

l cam-

paign 

coor-

di-

nated  

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

gram

mes/i

nvita-

tions 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d 

R185 

000.00 

Budge

t not 

Re-

vised 

R154 6

17.00 

None None Old 1 back to 

school 

campaign 

coordi-

nated  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

pa-

tion, 

in-

ter-

ac-

tion 

and 

part-

ner-

ship 

FD-

07 

Fi-

nan-

cial 

To 

moni

tor 

Acquisi-

tion 

Com

pli-

ance 

Per-

cent-

age 

100 

per-

cent 

100 

per-

cent 

100

% of 

com

Pay-

ment 

Achiev

ed 

Achieve

d  

OPEX Budge

t not 

OPEX None None Old 100% of 

compli-

ance to the 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

Viabil-

ity 

de-

part-

ment 

ex-

pend

iture 

man-

age-

ment 

to 

the 

SCM 

regu-

la-

tions 

of 

com-

pli-

ance 

to the 

SCM 

regu-

la-

tions 

that 

result 

in R 

nil ir-

of 

com-

pli-

ance 

to the 

SCM 

regu-

la-

tions 

that 

result 

in R 

nil ir-

of 

com-

pli-

ance 

to the 

SCM 

regu-

la-

tions 

that 

result 

in R 

nil ir-

pli-

anc

e to 

the 

SC

M 

reg-

ula-

tion

s 

that 

re-

sult 

in R 

vouc

her 

re-

vised 

SCM regu-

lations that 

result in R 

nil irregular 

expendi-

ture  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Project 

Name 

Pro-

ject 

De-

scrip

tion 

(ma-

jor 

ac-

tivi-

ties) 

Key 

per-

for-

manc

e indi-

cator 

Base-

line 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

201

718 

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cat-

ion 

Actual  

Per-

for-

mance 

in the 

2016/

17 fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

(Achie

ved or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achieve

d) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budge

t 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

Chal-

lenges 

Corrective 

Measures 

Indica-

tor New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitoring 

Quality As-

surance 

Comment 

regu-

lar 

ex-

pendit

ure 

regu-

lar 

ex-

pendit

ure 

regu-

lar 

ex-

pendit

ure 

nil 

ir-

reg-

ular 

ex-

pen

di-

ture 
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INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT- VOTE 2 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

 

WATER OPERATIONS AND MAINTANANCE 

 

INFR-

01 

 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

water 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

O&M 

Tools 

Pro-

cure-

ment 

of 

O&M 

Tools 

Per-

centag

e of re-

queste

d tools 

pro-

cured 

50% 

Per-

cent-

age 

of re-

quest

ed 

tools 

100% 

of re-

queste

d tools 

pro-

cured 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Letter 

to re-

quest 

tools 

and 

Deliv-

ery 

Note 

Achieved  Achieved  R150 

000.0

0 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R13

0 10

1.00 

None None  Old 100% 

of re-

quested 

tools 

pro-

cured 

Business Unit Infrastructure Department –Vote 2 

Outcome 9:    Responsive, Accountable, Effective and Efficient Local Government System 

Outputs : 1& 7 Implement a differentiated approach to municipal financing, planning, and support  

Key Strategic Organizational objectives To protect the environment within the district.  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

ser-

vices 

pro-

cure

d 

INFR-

02  

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

 

 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

ser-

vices 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

Diesel 

En-

gines 

Pro-

cure-

ment 

of Die-

sel En-

gines   

Per-

centag

e of re-

queste

d die-

sel en-

gines 

pro-

cured 

as and 

when 

re-

quired. 

2 

Die-

sel 

En-

gine 

Pro-

cure

d 

4 die-

sel en-

gines 

pro-

cured 

as and 

when 

re-

quired. 

 

 

 

100

% of 

re-

ques

ted 

die-

sel 

en-

gine

s 

pro-

cure

d as 

and 

whe

Letter 

to re-

quest 

tools 

and 

Deliv-

ery 

Note 

Achieved 

 

Achieved 

 

R100

0  00

0.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

0.00 None  None Old 100% 

of re-

quested 

diesel 

engines 

pro-

cured 

as and 

when 

re-

quired 

(No die-

sel en-

gine  

re-

quested 

for 

2017/1
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

n re-

quire

d 

8 finan-

cial 

year) 

 

INFR-

03  

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

water 

ser-

vices 

Water 

infra-

struc-

ture 

Repairs  

and 

Mainte-

nance 

Re-

place-

ment 

of 

pipe-

line, 

flow 

me-

ters, 

major 

repairs 

of wa-

ter 

equip-

ment 

Per-

centag

e  of 

re-

ported 

break-

downs 

at-

tended 

90% 

of re-

porte

d 

brea

kdow

ns 

at-

tend

ed 

95% of 

water 

schem

es op-

era-

tional. 

95% 

of 

re-

porte

d 

brea

kdo

wns 

at-

tend

ed 

Break

down

s Sta-

tus 

Re-

port  

 

Achieved  

 

Not 

Achieved 

 

 

R28 2

12 

000.0

0 

R48 21

2 

000.00 

R25

 235

 056

.00 

Lim-

ited 

budg

et 

In-

house  

fish-

ing 

out of 

col-

lapse

d 

bore-

holes 

done 

prior 

refer-

ral to 

term 

Old  Target 

not 

Achieve

d 

85% of 

re-

ported 

break-

downs 

at-

tended  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

and in-

fra-

struc-

ture  

con-

trac-

tor 

INFR-

04 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

water 

ser-

vices 

Water   

tanker-

ing 

Water 

tanker-

ing 

Per-

centag

e of 

water 

supply 

to all 

af-

fected 

areas 

90% 

sup-

ply of 

water 

to all 

af-

fecte

d ar-

eas 

90% 

supply 

of wa-

ter to 

all af-

fected 

areas 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Water 

Deliv-

ery 

Reg-

isters. 

Achieved 

 

Not 

Achieved 

 

R1 

000 0

00.00 

R2 

000000

.00 

R64

5 98

9.00 

Term 

con-

trac-

tor for 

water 

tanke

ring 

not 

ap-

pointe

d  

Budg

et vi-

re-

ment 

made 

to 

shift 

funds 

for 

the 

pro-

gram

me to 

the 

pur-

chase

d of 

Old Target 

not 

Achieve

d 

80% 

supply 

of water 

to all af-

fected 

areas  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

inter-

nal 

water 

tank-

ers  

INFR-

05 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

water 

ser-

vices 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

O&M 

Mate-

rial. 

Pro-

cure-

ment 

of 

O&M 

Mate-

rial. 

Per-

centag

e of re-

queste

d O&M 

mate-

rial 

pro-

cured. 

50% 

of re-

quest

ed O 

& M 

Ma-

terial 

pro-

cure

d. 

90% of 

re-

queste

d O & 

M Ma-

terial 

pro-

cured. 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Letter 

to re-

quest 

O & M 

Mate-

rial 

and 

Deliv-

ery 

Notes 

Achieved  

 

Achieved R4 00

0 000

.00 

R8 000 

000.00 

R3 

688 

153.

00 

None None Old 90% of 

re-

quested 

O & M 

Material 

pro-

cured.  

INFR-

06 

Bas

ic 

Ser

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

WSIG 

Schem

es 

O&M  

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

WSIG 

Per-

cent-

age 

Imple-

90% 

Im-

ple-

men-

tation 

100% 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

WSIG 

Tar-

get 

not 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

Achieved  Achieved  R74 

561 

000.0

0 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R74

 561

 000

.00 

None None Old  100% 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

WSIG 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

vice

s 

basic 

water 

ser-

vices 

Pro-

gramm

e  

menta-

tion of 

Munic-

ipal 

Water 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

Grant 

(WSIG

) pro-

jects. 

of 

WSI

G 

Pro-

gram

me.. 

Pro-

gramm

e  

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

gramm

e  

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 

INFR-

07 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

water 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

Water 

Quality 

Labora-

tory 

Sup-

ply, 

deliv-

ery & 

instal-

lation 

Per-

cent-

age of 

all re-

quired 

water 

quality 

New 

indi-

cator 

95% of 

all re-

quired 

water 

quality 

labora-

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Ap-

prove

d 

TOR 

Achieved  Achieved 

 

R800 

000.0

0 

R1 13 7 

000.00 

R1 

039 

558.

00 

None None  New 100% 

of all 

re-

quired 

water 

quality 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

ser-

vices 

Equip-

ment 

/Instru-

ments 

of Wa-

ter 

Analy-

sis In-

stru-

ments  

labora-

tory in-

stru-

ments/ 

equip-

ment 

pro-

cured 

tory in-

stru-

ments/ 

equip-

ment 

pro-

cured 

 

Ap-

point-

ment 

of 

Ser-

vice 

pro-

vider 

Pro-

gress 

re-

ports 

labora-

tory in-

stru-

ments/ 

equip-

ment 

pro-

cured 

INFR-

08 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

ser-

vices 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

Water 

Safety 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

water 

safety 

& se-

curity 

Plans 

%  of 

inter-

ven-

tion on 

water 

safety 

plans 

New 

Indi-

cator 

30%  

of in-

terven-

tion on 

of wa-

ter 

safety 

plans 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Water 

safety 

plans 

report  

 

 

Achieved 

 

Achieved 

 

R525 

000.0

0 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R45

5 54

4.00 

None None New 100%  

of inter-

vention 

on of 

water 

safety 

plans 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

and in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

devel-

opment 

& Se-

curity 

Plans  

 

recom-

men-

da-

tions.  

recom-

men-

da-

tions 

recom-

men-

da-

tions 

com-

pleted 

 recom-

menda-

tions 

com-

pleted 

INFR-

09 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

ser-

vices 

and in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

devel-

opment 

Water 

Quality 

moni-

toring 

and 

sam-

pling 

 

Collec-

tion of 

water 

and 

waste 

water 

sam-

ples 

throug

hout 

the 

district 

Num-

ber of 

chemi-

cals 

and 

micro-

biolog-

ical 

sam-

ples 

col-

lected 

New 

Indi-

cator 

800 

chemi-

cals 

and 1 

000 

micro-

biolog-

ical 

sam-

ples 

col-

lected 

700 

che

mical 

and 

900 

Mi-

cro-

bio-

logi-

cal 

sam-

ples 

Sam-

ple re-

cep-

tion 

log 

sheet

s 

Achieved Achieved 

 

R400 

000.0

0 

R303 0

00.00 

R68

1 15

8.00 

None None New 919 

chemi-

cal and 

1005 

Microbi-

ological 

sam-

ples 

col-

lected 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

col-

lecte

d 

INFR-

10 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

ser-

vices 

and in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

devel-

opment 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

Disin-

fection 

chemi-

cals 

Pro-

cure-

ment 

of Dis-

infec-

tion 

chemi-

cals 

Num-

ber KG  

of Dis-

infec-

tion 

chemi-

cals  

pro-

cured 

New 

Indi-

cator 

2 500 

Kg of  

disin-

fection 

chemi-

cals 

pro-

cured  

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Ap-

prove

d 

terms 

TOR 

Ap-

point-

ment 

letter 

Deliv-

ery 

note 

and 

In-

voice 

Achieved  Achieved  210 

000.0

0 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R18

6 87

1.00 

None None New 3 550 

Kg of  

disin-

fection 

chemi-

cals 

pro-

cured  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

 

INFR-

11 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

ser-

vices 

and in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

devel-

opment 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

Water 

and 

Waste

water 

con-

suma-

bles. 

Pro-

cure-

ment 

of con-

suma-

ble  re-

agents  

to ena-

ble 

func-

tioning 

of the 

Labor-

atory 

Per-

centag

e  of 

all re-

queste

d wa-

ter and 

waste

water 

con-

suma-

bles 

pro-

cured 

New 

Indi-

cator 

100% 

of all 

re-

queste

d wa-

ter and 

waste

water 

con-

suma-

bles 

pro-

cured 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Letter 

to re-

quest 

con-

suma-

bles, 

Deliv-

ery 

note, 

In-

voice 

Achieved  Achieved  R350 

000.0

0 

R559 0

00.00 

R48

2 85

0.00 

None None New 100% 

of all 

re-

quested 

water 

and 

wastew

ater 

con-

suma-

bles 

pro-

cured 

INFR-

12 

Bas

ic 

Ser

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

Unit 

Pro-

cess 

Audit 

As-

sess 

the ca-

pacity 

and 

Num-

ber of 

Water 

Supply 

& 

New 

Indi-

cator 

3 Wa-

ter 

Supply 

& 3 

Waste

Tar-

get 

not 

Ap-

prove

d 

TOR 

Achieved  Achieved  R365 

000.0

0 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R28

5 00

0.00 

None None New 3 Water 

Supply 

& 3 

Wastew

ater 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

vice

s 

 

basic 

ser-

vices 

and in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

devel-

opment 

 opera-

tional 

effec-

tive-

ness 

of the 

Water 

Supply 

& 

Waste

water 

sys-

tems 

Waste

water 

Sys-

tems 

As-

sessed 

 

water 

Sys-

tems 

As-

sessed 

re-

vise

d 

Ap-

point-

ment 

letter 

As-

sess-

ment 

re-

ports 

Sys-

tems 

As-

sessed 

INFR-

13 

Spa

tial 

Ra-

tion

ale 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

ser-

vices 

Mainte-

nance 

of Wa-

ter 

Quality 

Labora-

tory ac-

Main-

tain 

ac-

credi-

tation 

status 

of the 

Water 

Per-

cent-

age 

partici-

pation 

on 

SANA

S, NLA 

New 

indi-

cator 

100% 

partici-

pation 

on 

SANA

S,  

NLA 

and 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

NLA, 

SABS 

re-

ports 

Achieved  

 

Achieved 

 

 

R100 

000.0

0 

R255 0

00.00 

R13

9 24

3.00 

None None 

 

Old 100% 

partici-

pation 

on 

SANAS

,  NLA 

and 

SABS 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

and in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

devel-

opment 

credita-

tion 

status. 

Quality 

Labor-

atory 

and 

SABS 

by the 

Water 

Quality 

Labor-

atory 

SABS 

by the 

Water 

Quality 

Labor-

atory 

by the 

Water 

Quality 

Labora-

tory 

INFR-

14 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

ser-

vices 

and in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

Waste 

Water 

Risk 

Abate-

ment 

Plans 

 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

Waste

water 

Risk 

As-

sess-

ment 

out-

comes 

Per-

centag

e com-

pletion 

on 

Green 

Drop 

Inter-

ven-

tions 

 

New 

indi-

cator 

30% 

com-

pleted 

on 

Green 

Drop 

Inter-

ven-

tions 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Ap-

prove

d 

TRO 

Ap-

point-

ment 

letter 

Pro-

gress 

report 

Achieved 

 

Achieved R200 

000.0

0 

R120 0

00.00 

R13

4 23

2.00 

None None New 36% 

com-

pleted 

on 

Green 

Drop 

Inter-

ven-

tions 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

devel-

opment 

 

INFR-

15 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

sus-

taina-

ble 

basic 

ser-

vices 

and in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

devel-

opment 

Opera-

tions of 

waste 

water 

treat-

ment 

works 

Opera-

tions 

of 

waste 

water 

treat-

ment 

works 

Per-

centag

e of 

waste 

water 

treat-

ment 

works 

oper-

ated 

New 

indi-

cator 

100% 

of 

waste 

water 

treat-

ment 

works 

oper-

ated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Waste 

water 

treat-

ment 

works 

New indicator  Achieved R200

0 

000.0

0 

R2 03 

2 000.0

0 

R2 

553 

097.

00 

None None New 100% 

of 

waste 

water 

treat-

ment 

works 

oper-

ated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

WATER PROJECTS:BLOUBERG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

INFR-

16 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Black-

hill Wa-

ter 

Schem

e 

(Black-

hill, 

Brana, 

Man-

galo, 

Leg-

wara, 

Hlako, 

Mam-

pote, 

Bokfra

m, 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

60% 

con-

struct

ion 

com-

plete

d, 

0 

hous

ehold

s 

with 

water 

ac-

cess 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project 

2167 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate  

 

 

 

Achieved  Achieved  R4 

386 0

00.00 

 

R9 027 

000.00 

R90

2 64

9.00 

 

None None Old 100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project 

3490 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

Ditha-

baneng

) 

INFR-

17 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Lipzight 

(Sesa-

long) 

Water 

Supply 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

30% 

con-

struct

ion 

com-

plete

d, 

0 

hous

ehold

s 

ben-

efit-

ing 

 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

432 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate 

Not Achieved  

 

 

 

Achieved  

 

R3 

509 0

00.00 

 

R4 312 

000.00 

R33

8 04

3.00 

None None Old 100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project. 

440 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

INFR-

18 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Burger-

reght/ 

Mot-

lana/ 

The 

Grange 

(Glen-

firness 

Phase 

5) Wa-

ter 

Supply 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

New 

indi-

cator 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

636 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

 

25% 

con-

struc

tion  

of 

wa-

ter 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

com-

plete

d 

0 

hous

ehol

d 

with 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port  

New Indicator Achieved  R20 

747 0

00.00 

 

R20 81

7 000.0

0 

R10

 426

 422

.00 

None None New 60% 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

com-

pleted 

0 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

wa-

ter 

ac-

cess  

INFR-

19 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Ga-

Hlako 

Water 

Supply 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

30 

Per-

cent 

con-

struct

ion  

of 

water 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

com-

plete

d, 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

432 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

certifi-

cate 

Achieved  

 

Achieved  

 

 

R10 5

26 00

0.00 

R6 716 

000.00 

R1 

692 

569.

00 

None None Old  100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project. 

384 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

water 

access 

0 

hous

ehold 

with 

water 

ac-

cess 

 

INFR-

20 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

Lang-

laagte 

(Ram-

mutla)/ 

Vergel-

egen 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

New 

indi-

cator 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project 

of wa-

ter 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

25% 

con-

struc

tion  

of 

wa-

ter 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

Pro-

gress 

report 

New indicator Achieved  R13 3

67 00

0.00 

 

R8 772 

000.00 

R7 

597 

123.

00 

None None New 60% 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

com-

pleted, 

0 

house-

hold 

with 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

with 

water 

access 

211 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

com-

plete

d, 

0 

hous

ehol

d 

with 

wa-

ter 

ac-

cess 

water 

access  

INFR-

21 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

Le-

thaleng

, Pura-

span 

(Ga 

Mach-

aba) 

Ext 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

cent-

age 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

New 

indi-

cator 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

25% 

con-

struc

tion  

of 

wa-

ter 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

New indicator  Achieved R17 8

10 00

0.00 

 

R10 24

7 000.0

0 

R6 

068 

659.

00 

None  None  New 45% 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Water 

Supply 

supply 

project 

 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

pro-

ject. 

2320 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

com-

plete

d, 

0 

hous

ehol

d 

with 

wa-

ter 

ac-

cess  

com-

pleted, 

0 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access  

INFR-

22 

 

Bas

ic 

Ser

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

Sadu 

Water 

Supply 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

Per-

cent-

age 

30% 

con-

struct

ion  

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

Tar-

get 

not 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

Achieved  Achieved  R8 82

4 000

.00 

R7 406 

000.00 

R3 

558 

None None Old 100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

 

 

 

 

vice

s 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

supply 

project 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

of 

water 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

com-

plete

d, 

0 

hous

ehold

s 

ben-

efit-

ing 

water 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

 

367  

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

re-

vise

d 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate  

 089.

00 

water 

supply 

project. 

267  

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

INFR-

23 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

 

Senwa-

bar-

wana 

Water 

Supply 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

New 

Indi-

cator 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

0  

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

 

15% 

con-

struc

tion 

of 

wa-

ter 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject  

com-

plete

d, 

0 

hous

ehol

d 

with 

wa-

ter 

Pro-

gress 

report 

New Indicator 

 

Achieved  

 

R17 

544 0

00.00 

 

R14 44

3 000.0

0 

R17

 419

 995

.00 

 

None  None New 56% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project  

com-

pleted, 

0 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

ac-

cess  

WATER PROJECTS 

LEPELLE-NKUMPI LOCAL MUNICIPALY 

INFR-

34 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

Grooth

oek 

(Le-

bowak-

gomo 

Zone 

B) Wa-

ter 

Supply 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

New 

indi-

cator 

40% 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

0 

house-

holds 

with 

15% 

con-

struc

tion  

of 

wa-

ter 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

Pro-

gress 

report 

New indicator Achieved  R17 

544 0

00.00 

 

R15 78

9 000.0

0 

R9 

434 

917.

00 

None None New  15% 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

com-

pleted, 

0 

house-

hold 

with 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

 

 

with 

water 

access 

water 

access 

com-

plete

d, 

0 

hous

ehol

d 

with 

wa-

ter 

ac-

cess  

 

water 

access  

 

INFR-

35 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

Grooth

oek 

Ged-

roogte 

water 

supply 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

cent-

age 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

New 

indi-

cator 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

30% 

con-

struc

tion 

of 

Pro-

gress 

report 

New indicator Achieved 

 

R11 4

69 00

0.00 

R6 851 

000.00 

R45

 183

 324

.00 

None None New 48% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

 

 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

pro-

ject. 

2000 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

ac-

cess. 

wa-

ter 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

com-

plete

d, 

0 

hous

ehol

d 

with 

wa-

ter 

ac-

cess  

project 

com-

pleted, 

0 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

INFR-

38 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

 

 

 

Mphahl

ele (Bo-

latjane, 

Phala-

kwane, 

Maku-

rung 

and 

Ditha-

baneng

) RWS 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

New 

indi-

cator 

35% 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

0 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

20% 

con-

struc

tion 

of 

wa-

ter 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

com-

plete

d, 

0 

hous

ehol

d 

with 

wa-

ter 

Pro-

gress 

report 

New indicator Achieved 

 

R17 

544 0

00.00 

R27 77

7 000.0

0 

R12

 826

 338

.00 

None None New 20% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project 

com-

pleted, 

0 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

ac-

cess  

WATER PROJECTS: MOLEMOLE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

INFR-

48 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Mog-

wadi 

Bore-

hole 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

30% 

con-

struct

ion of 

water 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

0 

hous

ehold

s 

with 

water 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project  

388 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

 

Pro-

ject 

dis-

con-

tinue

d  for 

the 

cur-

rent 

fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

 

Pro-

gress 

report 

Achieved  Project dis-

continued   

4 047

 000.

00 

 

0.00 R0.

00 

Tradi-

tional 

lead-

ers 

refus-

ing 

with 

the 

bore-

holes  

Pro-

ject 

dis-

con-

tinued  

for 

the 

cur-

rent 

finan-

cial 

year 

 

 

Old Project 

discon-

tinued   
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

 water 

access 

ac-

cess 

 

 

INFR-

49 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Nyake-

lane 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

New 

Indi-

cator 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

 

465 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d  

 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate 

New Indicator  Not 

Achieved  

  

R1 75

4 000

.00 

 

R5 825 

000.00 

R3 

165 

051.

00 

Poor 

per-

for-

manc

e of 

ser-

vice 

pro-

vider  

Term 

con-

trac-

tor to 

be 

ap-

pointe

d to 

com-

plete 

the 

pro-

ject 

 

New Target 

not 

Achieve

d  

90% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project. 

0 

house-

holds 

with 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

water 

access 

water 

access 

 

INFR-

50 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Molem

ole 

Cluster 

A 

(Makga

to, Ga 

Mokga

nya 

and 

Molo-

tong)  

RWS 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

25% 

con-

struct

ion  

of 

water 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

0 

hous

ehold

s 

with 

water 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

314 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate 

Achieved 

 

Achieved  

 

R8 77

2 000

.00 

R13 31

2 000.0

0         

R2 

533 

118.

00 

None  None  Old 100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project. 

314 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

ac-

cess 

INFR-

51 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Matsek

e WS 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

25% 

con-

struct

ion  

of 

water 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

0 

hous

ehold

s 

with 

water 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

287 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate 

Not Achieved Achieved R3 41

3 000

.00 

 

R7 038 

000.00 

R2 

212 

152.

00 

None None Old 100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project. 

1055 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

ac-

cess 

INFR-

52 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Nthabis

eng/ 

Capri-

corn 

Park 

WS 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 

 

New 

Indi-

cator 

100% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

pro-

ject. 

208 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate 

New Indicator Not 

Achieved  

R2 63

4 000

.00 

 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R1 

762 

563.

00 

Addi-

tional 

scope 

of 

work 

de-

layed 

the 

com-

ple-

tion of 

the 

pro-

ject 

and 

elec-

trifica-

tion of 

the 

Con-

trac-

tor at-

tend-

ing to 

the 

addi-

tional 

scope 

and  

Esko

m on-

site 

at-

tend-

ing to 

the 

elec-

New 

 

 

Target 

not 

achieve

d  

90% 

con-

struc-

tion of 

water 

supply 

project. 

0 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

 

 

bore-

hole 

trifica-

tion of 

the 

bore-

hole  

INFR-

53 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Sephal

a, Mo-

kopu, 

Thoka, 

Makwet

ja RWS 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Water 

supply 

project 

Per-

centag

e con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

New 

Indi-

cator 

40% 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

0 

house-

holds 

with 

water 

access 

 

25 % 

con-

struc

tion  

of 

wa-

ter 

sup-

ply 

pro-

ject 

0 

hous

ehol

d 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

New Indicator Achieved R14 

430 0

00.00 

R10 52

6 000.0

0 

R14

 601

 372

.00 

None None New  30 % 

con-

struc-

tion  of 

water 

supply 

project 

0 

house-

hold 

with 

water 

access 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

water 

access 

 

 

with 

wa-

ter 

ac-

cess 

WATER PLANNING AND DESIGN 

INFR-

62 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

Drilling 

of 

Bore-

holes  

Drilling 

of 

bore-

holes 

Num-

ber of 

Bore-

holes 

drilled 

(Groun

dwater 

devel-

op-

ment) 

10 

bore-

holes 

drille

d 

10 

bore-

holes 

drilled 

30 

bore

hole

s 

drille

d 

Hy-

dro-

logical 

report 

Project de-

ferred to 

2017/18  

Achieved  

 

R7 01

0 000

.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R7 

335 

363.

00 

 

None None Old 30 

bore-

holes 

drilled 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

INFR-

63 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Water 

Ser-

vices 

Devel-

opment 

Plan 

(WSDP

) 

Re-

view of 

water 

ser-

vices 

devel-

op-

ment 

plan 

Num-

ber of 

Water 

Ser-

vice 

Devel-

op-

ment 

Plan 

re-

viewed 

New 

indi-

cator 

1 Wa-

ter 

Ser-

vice 

Devel-

op-

ment 

Plan 

re-

viewed  

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port/ 

Ap-

prove

d re-

viewe

d Wa-

ter 

Ser-

vice 

De-

velop-

ment 

Plan  

New Indicator 

 

 

 

 

 

Achieved  

 

R660 

000.0

0 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R0.

00 

None None New 1 Water 

Service 

Devel-

opment 

Plan re-

viewed  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

INFR-

64 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Tra

nsf

or-

mat

ion 

and 

Or-

gan

iza-

tion

al 

De-

velo

pm

ent  

To pro-

vide af-

forda-

ble, 

clean 

and po-

table 

water 

accord-

ing to 

100% 

of the 

popula-

tion by 

2030 

Plan-

ning 

and de-

velop-

ment of 

tech-

nical 

reports  

Devel-

op-

ment 

of 

tech-

nical 

reports 

Num-

ber of 

tech-

nical 

reports 

devel-

oped 

10 

tech-

nical 

re-

ports 

de-

velop

ed  

10 

tech-

nical 

reports 

devel-

oped  

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Tech-

nical 

re-

ports 

Achieved  

 

Achieved  

 

R10 0

00 00

0.00 

R24 97

1 000.0

0 

R48

 967

 070

.00 

None None Old 13 

tech-

nical re-

ports 

devel-

oped  



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 190  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

INFR-

65 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

100% 

of pop-

ulation 

access 

to 

basic 

sanita-

tion by 

2030 

 

 

 

WSIG 

Schem

e 

Lepelle 

Nkumpi 

Sanita-

tion 

Sanita-

tion 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

sanita-

tion 

access 

New 

indi-

cator 

862 

house-

holds 

with 

sanita-

tion 

access 

200 

hous

ehol

ds 

with 

sani-

ta-

tion 

ac-

cess 

Pro-

gress 

re-

port/C

om-

ple-

tion 

certifi-

cate 

New Indicator Not 

Achieved  

R4 38

6 000

.00 

 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R2 

479 

865.

00 

Delay 

en-

coun-

tered 

by 

late 

sub-

mis-

sion 

of 

bene-

ficiary 

list by 

ward 

coun-

cillor  

Bene-

ficiary 

list 

pro-

vided 

by 

ward 

coun-

cillor 

and 

mov-

ing 

for-

ward 

bene-

ficiary 

list 

will 

be 

ac-

quire

d 

New Target 

not 

Achieve

d 

125 

house-

holds 

with 

sanita-

tion ac-

cess 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

from 

office 

of the 

local 

mu-

nici-

pal 

man-

agers  

INFR-

66 

 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

100% 

of pop-

ulation 

access 

to 

basic 

sanita-

tion by 

2030 

Lepelle 

Nkumpi 

Sanita-

tion 

Lepell

e 

Nkump

i Sani-

tation 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

sanita-

tion 

access 

New 

indi-

cator 

862 

house-

holds 

with 

sanita-

tion 

access 

200 

hous

ehol

ds 

with 

sani-

ta-

tion 

ac-

cess 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate 

New Indicator  Not 

Achieved 

 

R5 84

8 000

.00 

R5 435 

0 00.00 

R4 

592

034.

00 

Delay 

en-

coun-

tered 

by 

late 

sub-

mis-

sion 

of 

bene-

ficiary 

Bene-

ficiary 

list 

pro-

vided 

by 

ward 

coun-

cillor 

and 

mov-

ing 

New Target 

not 

Achieve

d 

125 

house-

holds 

with 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

list by 

ward 

coun-

cillor  

for-

ward 

bene-

ficiary 

list 

will 

be 

ac-

quire

d 

from 

office 

of the 

local 

mu-

nici-

pal 

man-

agers  

sanita-

tion ac-

cess 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

INFR-

67 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

100% 

of pop-

ulation 

access 

to 

basic 

sanita-

tion by 

2030 

Molem

ole 

Sanita-

tion 

Molem

ole 

Sanita-

tion 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

sanita-

tion 

access 

New 

indi-

cator 

515 

house-

holds 

with 

sanita-

tion 

access 

200 

hous

ehol

ds 

with 

sani-

ta-

tion 

ac-

cess 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate 

New indicator 

  

Achieved  R5 84

8 000

.00 

R3 509 

000.00 

R3 

861 

293.

00 

None  None  New 210 

house-

holds 

with 

sanita-

tion ac-

cess 

INFR-

68 

Bas

ic 

Ser

vice

s 

 

To pro-

vide 

100% 

of pop-

ulation 

access 

to 

basic 

Blouber

g Sani-

tation 

Bloube

rg 

Sanita-

tion 

Num-

ber of 

house-

hold 

with 

sanita-

tion 

access 

New 

indi-

cator  

515 

house-

holds 

with 

sanita-

tion 

access 

200 

hous

ehol

ds 

with 

sani-

ta-

tion 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

/Com-

ple-

tion 

Certif-

icate 

New indicator 

  

Achieved  R5 84

8 000

.00 

R5 435 

000.00 

R7 

139 

733.

00 

None None New 316 

house-

holds 

with 

sanita-

tion ac-

cess 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

sanita-

tion by 

2030 

ac-

cess 

INSTITUTIONAL SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 

INFR-

69 

Go

od 

Gov

ern

anc

e 

and 

Pub

lic 

par-

tici-

pa-

tion 

Facili-

tation 

of In-

fra-

struc-

ture 

pro-

jects 

 

Water 

and 

Sanita-

tion 

projects 

facilita-

tion  

Facili-

tation 

of Pro-

ject 

Steer-

ing 

Com-

mit-

tees, 

devel-

op-

ment 

of 

scope 

of 

works 

Per-

cent-

age of  

ap-

proved 

water 

and 

sanita-

tion 

pro-

jects 

facili-

tated 

for 

plan-

ning, 

100

% of  

ap-

prov

ed 

water 

and 

sani-

tation 

pro-

jects 

facili-

tated 

for 

plan-

ning, 

100% 

of  ap-

proved 

water 

and 

sanita-

tion 

pro-

jects 

facili-

tated 

for 

plan-

ning, 

imple-

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

ject 

Scope 

Agree

ment 

 

Achieved  Achieved  OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OP

EX 

None  None  Old 100% 

of  ap-

proved 

water 

and 

sanita-

tion 

projects 

facili-

tated 

for 

plan-

ning, 

imple-

menta-

tion and 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

and 

memo-

randa 

of 

agree-

ments, 

conflict 

man-

age-

ment 

and 

resolu-

tion  

during 

imple-

menta-

tion of 

Water 

and 

Sanita-

tion 

imple-

menta-

tion 

and 

opera-

tions & 

mainte

nance 

im-

ple-

men-

tation 

and 

oper-

a-

tions 

& 

maint

en-

ance 

menta-

tion 

and 

opera-

tions & 

mainte

nance 

 

 

opera-

tions & 

mainte-

nance 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

pro-

jects 

INFR-

70 

Lo-

cal 

Eco

no

mic 

De-

velo

pm

ent 

Facili-

tation 

of In-

fra-

struc-

ture 

pro-

jects 

 

Job 

crea-

tion 

and 

training 

facilita-

tion 

Facili-

tation 

of job 

oppor-

tunities 

and 

train-

ing us-

ing 

EPWP 

guide-

lines in 

the im-

ple-

menta-

tion of 

water 

and 

Per-

cent-

age of 

job op-

portu-

nities 

and 

train-

ing fa-

cili-

tated 

in the 

imple-

menta-

tion of 

water 

and 

sanita-

tion 

New 

Indi-

cator 

100% 

of job 

oppor-

tunities 

and 

train-

ing fa-

cili-

tated 

in the 

imple-

menta-

tion of 

water 

and 

sanita-

tion 

pro-

jects 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

port 

New indicator  

 

Achieved OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OP

EX 

None  None  New 100% 

of job 

oppor-

tunities 

and 

training 

facili-

tated in 

the im-

ple-

menta-

tion of 

water 

and 

sanita-

tion 

projects 

as per 

the 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

sanita-

tion 

pro-

jects  

pro-

jects 

as per 

the 

EPWP 

agreed 

target 

EPWP 

agreed 

target 

INFR-

71 

Go

od 

Gov

ern

anc

e 

and 

Pub

lic 

par-

tici-

pa-

tion 

Stake-

holder 

Partici-

pation 

and 

Gov-

ernanc

e of 

water 

and 

sanita-

tion 

ser-

vices 

Coordi-

nation 

of Wa-

ter and 

Sanita-

tion 

Com-

munity 

Forums  

In-

volve-

ment 

of 

stake-

hold-

ers  in 

the 

plan-

ning 

and 

devel-

op-

ment 

of wa-

ter and 

Num-

ber of 

Water 

and 

Sanita-

tion 

Com-

munity 

Fo-

rums 

coordi-

nated 

4 

Wa-

ter 

and 

Sani-

tation 

Com-

mu-

nity 

Fo-

rums 

coor-

di-

nate

d 

4 Wa-

ter and 

Sanita-

tion 

Com-

munity 

Fo-

rums 

coordi-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Corre-

spond

ence, 

Agen-

das, 

Minut

es 

and 

At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

isters  

Achieved  Achieved  OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OP

EX 

None  None  Old 4 Water 

and 

Sanita-

tion 

Com-

munity 

Forums 

coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

sanita-

tion 

pro-

jects 

INFR-

72 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Tra

nsf

or-

mat

ion 

and 

Or-

gan

iza-

tion

al 

De-

vel-

Stake-

holder 

Partici-

pation 

and 

Gov-

ernanc

e of 

water 

and 

sanita-

tion 

ser-

vices 

Coordi-

nation 

of Dis-

trict 

Sanita-

tion 

Task 

Team 

In-

volve-

ment 

of 

stake-

hold-

ers  in 

the 

plan-

ning 

and 

devel-

op-

ment 

of san-

itation 

Num-

ber of 

District 

Sanita-

tion 

Task 

Team 

coordi-

nated 

4 

Dis-

trict 

Sani-

tation 

Task 

Tea

m 

coor-

di-

nate

d 

4 Dis-

trict 

Sanita-

tion 

Task 

Team 

coordi-

nated 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Corre-

spond

ence, 

Agen-

das, 

Minut

es 

and 

At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

isters  

Achieved  Not 

Achieved  

OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OP

EX 

The 

coor-

dina-

tion of 

one 

Dis-

trict 

Sani-

tation 

task 

Team 

was 

not 

achie

ved 

due 

to low 

Stake

hold-

ers 

will 

be 

en-

cour-

aged 

to at-

tend 

the 

meet-

ings 

in the 

2018/

Old 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Target 

not 

Achieve

d  

2 Dis-

trict 

Sanita-

tion 

Task 

Team 

coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

op-

me

nt 

pro-

jects 

at-

tend-

ance 

of 

stake-

hold-

ers 

19 fi-

nan-

cial 

INFR-

73 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Tra

nsf

or-

mat

ion 

and 

Or-

gan

iza-

tion

al 

Stake-

holder 

Partici-

pation 

and 

Gov-

ern-

ance of 

water 

and 

sanita-

tion 

Water 

Con-

serva-

tion 

Aware-

ness 

Cam-

paigns 

 

Mini-

mize 

the ef-

fects 

of ille-

gal 

con-

nec-

tions 

and 

tem-

pering 

on the 

water 

Num-

ber of 

Water 

Con-

serva-

tion 

Work-

shops 

con-

ducted  

New 

indi-

cator  

12  

Water 

Con-

serva-

tion 

Work-

shops 

con-

ducted 

 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Re-

ports 

and 

At-

tend-

ance 

Reg-

isters 

Achieved  Achieved  OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OP

EX 

None  None  New 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12  Wa-

ter 

Conser-

vation 

Work-

shops 

con-

ducted 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

De-

vel-

op-

me

nt 

ser-

vices 

and 

sanita-

tion in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

 

 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT 

INFR-

74 

Fi-

nan

cial 

Via-

bil-

ity 

To en-

sure 

compli-

ance 

on MIG 

Re-

quire-

ments  

Man-

age-

ment of 

the Mu-

nicipal 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

Estab-

lish 

and 

en-

force 

project 

man-

age-

ment 

Per-

cent-

age  of 

ex-

pendi-

ture on 

MIG 

funded 

80 % 

ex-

pendi

ture 

on 

MIG 

fund

ed 

85 % 

ex-

pendi-

ture on 

MIG 

funded 

pro-

jects 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

MIG 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

report 

Achieved  Achieved  OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OP

EX 

None  None  Old 

 

 

 

 

100% 

ex-

pendi-

ture on 

MIG 

funded 

projects 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

Pro-

gramm

e  

stand-

ards   

pro-

jects  

pro-

jects 

 

INFR-

75 

Go

od 

Gov

ern

anc

e 

and 

Pub

lic 

Part

ici-

pa-

tion 

To en-

sure up 

to date 

elec-

tronic 

record 

keep-

ing of 

infra-

struc-

ture as-

sets 

Man-

age-

ment of 

Geo-

graphic 

Infor-

mation 

System  

Moni-

toring 

of in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

pro-

jects 

throug

h GIS  

Per-

centag

e of in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

pro-

jects 

moni-

tored 

throug

h GIS 

50 

%of 

infra-

struct

ure 

pro-

jects 

mon-

itore

d 

throu

gh 

GIS 

80 %of 

infra-

struc-

ture 

pro-

jects 

moni-

tored 

throug

h GIS 

 

 

Tar-

get 

not 

re-

vise

d 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

pro-

jects 

moni-

toring 

report 

Achieved  Achieved  OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OP

EX 

None  None  Old 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

80% of 

infra-

struc-

ture 

projects 

moni-

tored 

through 

GIS 

 

 

FD-07 Fi-

nan

cial 

To 

monitor 

Acqui-

sition 

Com-

pliance 

to the 

Per-

cent-

age of 

100 

per-

cent 

100 

per-

cent of 

Tar-

get 

not 

Pay-

ment 

Achieved Achieved  OPE

X 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

OP

EX 

None None Old 100 

percent 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

per-

for-

ma

nce 

Are

a 

Strate-

gic Ob-

jectives 

Project 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Re-

vise

d 

2017

/18  

An-

nual 

Tar-

gets 

Mean

s of 

verifi-

cation 

Actual  Perfor-

mance in the 

2016/17 finan-

cial year 

(Achieved or 

Not Achieved) 

 

Actual Per-

formance in 

the 2017/18 

financial 

year 

(Achieved or 

Not 

Achieved) 

2017/

18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pen

di-

ture 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Meas

ures 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

Via-

bil-

ity 

depart-

ment 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

man-

age-

ment 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

R nil ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

of 

com-

pli-

ance 

to 

the 

SCM 

regu-

la-

tions 

that 

result 

in R 

nil ir-

regu-

lar 

ex-

pendi

ture 

com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

R nil ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

re-

vise

d  

vouch

ers 

of com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

R nil ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture 
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CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENT –VOTE 3 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

LEGAL SERVICES  

CP

SD-

01 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

To 

pro-

vide 

legal 

ser-

vices 

Litiga-

tion 

Man-

age-

ment  

Litiga-

tion of 

insti-

tuted 

and de-

fended 

cases 

Per-

centage 

of  insti-

tuted or 

de-

fended 

cases 

Per-

cent-

age 

of  in-

sti-

tuted 

or de-

fende

100% 

attend-

ance 

and 

man-

age-

ment of 

all 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Litigation 

Manage-

ment Re-

port 

Achieved  Achieved  R2 358 

000.00 

R4 0

88 0

00.0

0 

R3 72

6 007

.00 

 

None Non

e 

Old 100% at-

tendance 

and man-

agement 

of all 

Business Unit Corporate Services –Vote 3 

Outcome 9:    Responsive, Accountable, Effective and Efficient Local Government System 

Outputs : 1& 7 Implement a differentiated approach to municipal financing, planning, and support  

Key Strategic Organizational objectives To protect the environment within the district.  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Devel-

opment 

at-

tended 

and 

man-

aged 

d 

cases 

at-

tende

d and 

man-

aged 

cases 

insti-

tuted or 

de-

fended 

cases in-

stituted or 

defended 

CP

SD-

02 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

legal 

ser-

vices 

Advi-

sory 

Ser-

vices 

Legal 

advices 

and 

support  

Per-

centage 

of re-

quested 

legal 

advices 

and 

support 

pro-

vided  

Per-

cent-

age 

of re-

quest

ed le-

gal 

ad-

vices 

and 

sup-

port 

100% 

provi-

sion of 

re-

queste

d legal 

advices 

and 

support 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Advisory 

Services 

Report 

Achieved 

 

Achieved 

 

OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 100% 

provision 

of re-

quested 

legal ad-

vices and 

support 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

pro-

vided 

CP

SD-

03 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

legal 

ser-

vices 

 

Con-

tracts 

devel-

op-

ment   

Con-

tracts 

devel-

opment  

or edi-

tion 

and 

signing 

Per-

centage 

of re-

quested 

con-

tracts 

devel-

oped or  

edited 

Per-

centa

ge of 

re-

quest

ed 

con-

tracts 

devel-

oped 

or  

edited 

100% 

Devel-

opment 

or Edi-

tion of 

re-

queste

d Con-

tracts  

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Contract 

Register 

Report 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 100% 

Develop-

ment or 

Edition of 

re-

quested 

Contracts  

CP

SD-

04 

Spatial 

Ra-

tionale 

To 

pro-

vide 

legal 

De-

velop-

ment 

By-law 

devel-

opment 

Per-

centage 

of re-

quested 

Per-

cent-

age 

100% 

Devel-

opment 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

By-law 

develop-

ment or 

Achieved Achieved R200 

000.00 

Budg

et 

not 

R289 

531.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 100% 

Develop-

ment or 

Review of 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

ser-

vices  

or re-

view 

of by 

laws 

or re-

view 

 

By-

Laws 

devel-

oped or 

re-

viewed 

of re-

quest

ed 

By-

Laws 

devel-

oped 

or re-

viewe

d 

or Re-

view of 

re-

queste

d By-

Laws 

review 

Report 

re-

vised 

re-

quested 

By-Laws 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

CP

SD-

05 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment  

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

Re-

cruit-

ment 

and 

selec-

tion 

Recruit 

and se-

lect 

suitable 

candi-

dates 

Per-

centage 

filling of 

all 

funded 

90% 

Per-

cent 

filling 

of all 

funde

90% 

Percent 

filling of 

all 

funded 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

on filling 

of 

funded 

vacant 

positions 

Achieved  Achieved  R569 

000.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R379 

000.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 90% Per-

cent fill-

ing of all 

funded 

vacan-

cies 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

 y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

pro-

cesse

s 

for po-

sitions 

vacan-

cies 

d va-

can-

cies 

vacan-

cies 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CP

SD-

06 

Good 

Gov-

ernanc

e  and 

Public 

Partici-

pation  

 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

Per-

for-

manc

e 

Man-

age-

ment 

Ca-

pacity 

build-

ing 

Coordi-

nation 

of Ca-

pacity 

Build-

ing Ac-

tivities 

Number 

of Per-

for-

mance 

Man-

age-

ment 

support 

ses-

sions 

con-

ducted 

4 Per-

for-

manc

e 

Man-

age-

ment 

sup-

port 

ses-

sions 

con-

ducte

d 

4 Per-

for-

mance 

Man-

age-

ment 

support 

ses-

sions 

con-

ducted 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Attend-

ance 

registers 

and  Invi-

tation let-

ters 

Achieved  Achieved  OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 8 Perfor-

mance 

Manage-

ment 

support 

sessions 

con-

ducted 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

la-

bour 

rela-

tion 

CP

SD-

07 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Per-

for-

manc

e re-

views 

Perfor-

mance 

Re-

views 

Number 

of Per-

for-

mance 

reviews 

con-

ducted 

4 Per-

for-

manc

e re-

views 

con-

ducte

d 

4 Per-

for-

mance 

reviews 

con-

ducted 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Perfor-

mance 

review 

Report 

Achieved  Achieved  R5 600 

000.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R0.00 None Non

e 

Old 4 Perfor-

mance 

reviews 

con-

ducted 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

CP

SD-

08 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

Medi-

cal 

sur-

veil-

lance 

Con-

duct 

medical 

surveil-

lance 

Number 

of em-

ployees 

under-

went 

medical 

surveil-

lance 

200 

em-

ploy-

ees 

un-

der-

went 

medi-

cal 

150 

em-

ployees 

under-

went 

medical 

surveil-

lance 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Attend-

ance 

Register 

Achieved  Not 

Achieved  

OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

There 

was 

sys-

tem 

chal-

lenge 

to 

print  

or-

ders 

due 

To 

re-

sch

edul

e 

med

ical 

sur-

Old Target 

not 

Achieved  

100 em-

ployees 

under-

went 

medical 

surveil-

lance 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

sur-

veil-

lance 

to 

VAT 

con-

figu-

ration 

veil-

lanc

e 

CP

SD-

09 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

Haz-

ard 

Iden-

tifica-

tion 

and 

Con-

duct 

HIRA 

Number 

of HIRA 

activi-

ties 

2 Hira 

activi-

ties 

2 Hira 

activi-

ties 

con-

ducted 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

HIRA 

Report 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 3 Hira ac-

tivities 

con-

ducted 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tion 

Risk 

As-

sess-

ment  

con-

ducted 

con-

ducte

d 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CP

SD-

10 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

OHS 

Ca-

pacity 

Build-

ing 

Capac-

ity 

building 

on 

OHS 

activi-

ties 

Number 

of OHS 

capac-

ity 

building 

activi-

ties 

con-

ducted 

4 

OHS 

ca-

pacity 

build-

ing 

activi-

ties 

con-

ducte

d. 

2 OHS 

capac-

ity 

building 

activi-

ties 

con-

ducted. 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Attend-

ance 

Register 

Achieved Achieved R247 0

00.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R176 

302.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 2 OHS 

capacity 

building 

activities 

con-

ducted. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

la-

bour 

rela-

tion 

CP

SD-

11 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Per-

son-

nel 

pro-

tec-

tive 

Cloth-

ing 

Supply 

of pro-

tective 

clothing 

to re-

quest-

ing de-

part-

ments 

Per-

centage  

provi-

sion of 

person-

nel pro-

tective 

equip-

ment to 

qualify-

ing em-

ployees  

 

100% 

imple-

men-

tation  

of 

em-

ploye

e 

well-

ness 

inter-

ven-

tions 

100% 

provi-

sion of 

person-

nel pro-

tective 

equip-

ment to 

qualify-

ing em-

ploy-

ees. 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Person-

nel pro-

tective 

clothing 

report 

Achieved Achieved R2 150 

000.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R0.00 None Non

e 

Old 100% 

provision 

of per-

sonnel 

protective 

equip-

ment to 

qualifying 

employ-

ees. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

CP

SD-

12 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

Em-

ploye

e 

Well-

ness  

Pro-

gram 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

Em-

ployee 

Well-

ness 

Pro-

gramm

e 

Per-

centage 

imple-

menta-

tion of  

em-

ployee 

well-

100% 

imple-

men-

tation  

of 

em-

ploye

e 

well-

ness 

100% 

imple-

menta-

tion  

of 

em-

ployee 

well-

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Em-

ployee 

Wellness  

Program 

Achieved Achieved R2 100 

000.00 

R1 6

0000

0.00 

R1 77

3 311

.00 

None Non

e 

Old 100% im-

plemen-

tation  

of 

employee 

wellness 

interven-

tions 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

ness in-

terven-

tions 

inter-

ven-

tions 

ness in-

terven-

tions 

CP

SD-

13 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

Sport

s ac-

tivi-

ties  

Coordi-

nation 

of 

Sports 

Number 

of em-

ployee 

sports 

activi-

4 em-

ploye

e 

sports 

activi-

ties 

2 em-

ployee 

sports 

activi-

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Sports 

activities 

report 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 2 em-

ployee 

sports ac-

tivities 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

Activi-

ties 

ties co-

ordi-

nated 

coor-

di-

nated 

ties co-

ordi-

nated 

coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CP

SD-

14 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

Em-

ploye

e (La-

bour) 

Rela-

tions  

Effec-

tive 

Man-

age-

ment of 

Labour 

cases 

Per-

centage 

of re-

ferred 

cases 

at-

tended 

to 

within 

the re-

quired 

time 

frame 

100 

per-

cent 

of re-

ferred 

cases 

at-

tende

d to 

within 

the 

re-

quire

d time 

frame 

100 

percent 

of re-

ferred 

cases 

at-

tended 

to 

within 

the re-

quired 

time 

frame 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Em-

ployee 

(Labour) 

Rela-

tions Re-

port 

Achieved Achieved R360 0

00.00 

R560

 000.

00 

R684 

186.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 100 per-

cent of 

referred 

cases at-

tended to 

within the 

required 

time 

frame 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

CP

SD-

15 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

In-

duc-

tion 

Induc-

tion of 

new 

and 

Number 

of in-

duction 

10  

induc-

tion 

2 in-

duction 

ses-

sions 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Attend-

ance 

Register 

Achieved Achieved R100 0

00.00 

Budg

et 

not 

R0.00 None Non

e 

Old 10 induc-

tion ses-

sions 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

ses-

sions  

current 

em-

ployees 

ses-

sions 

con-

ducted 

ses-

sions 

con-

ducte

d 

con-

ducted 

Re-

vised 

con-

ducted 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CP

SD-

16 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

Sub-

mis-

sion 

of 

WSP. 

 

Sub-

mission 

of the 

WSP to 

LGSET

A 

Number 

of 

Work-

place 

Skills 

Plan 

and An-

nual 

Training 

Report 

(WSP 

and 

ATR) 

submit-

ted to 

LGSET

A 

1 

Work-

place 

skills 

plan 

and 

An-

nual 

Train-

ing 

report 

(WSP 

and 

ATR 

sub-

mitted 

to 

LGSE

TA by 

1 Work-

place 

skills 

plan 

and An-

nual 

Train-

ing re-

port 

(WSP 

and 

ATR 

submit-

ted to 

LGSET

A by 

April 

2018 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

WSP 

docu-

ment 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 Work-

place 

skills plan 

and An-

nual 

Training 

report 

(WSP 

and ATR 

submitted 

to 

LGSETA 

by April 

2018 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

April 

2017 

 

CP

SD-

17 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Train-

ing of 

em-

ploy-

ees  

Train-

ing of 

em-

ployees 

Per-

centage 

of the 

training 

budget 

spent 

on 

training 

of em-

ploy-

ees. 

100% 

of the 

train-

ing 

budg

et 

spent 

on 

train-

ing of 

em-

ploy-

ees 

100% 

of the 

training 

budget 

spent 

on 

training 

of em-

ployees 

90% of 

the train-

ing 

budget 

spent on 

training 

of em-

ployees 

Expendi-

ture Re-

port 

Achieved  Achieved  R1 250 

000.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R1 08

7 411

.00 

None Non

e 

Old 90% of 

the train-

ing 

budget 

spent on 

training of 

employ-

ees 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tion 

CP

SD-

18 

Finan-

cial Vi-

ability 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

Train-

ing of 

coun-

cillors 

and 

Ma-

goshi 

Train-

ing of 

Coun-

cillors   

Per-

centage 

of the 

training 

budget 

spent 

on 

training 

of coun-

cillors 

and 

New 

indi-

cator 

100% 

of the 

training 

budget 

spent 

on 

training 

of    

council-

lors 

and 

90% of 

the train-

ing 

budget 

spent on 

training 

of    

council-

lors and 

Magoshi 

Expendi-

ture Re-

port 

New In-

dicator   

Achieved  R1 500 

000.00 

R1 1

50 0

00.0

0 

R1 19

2 256

.00 

None Non

e 

New 90% of 

the train-

ing 

budget 

spent on 

training of    

council-

lors and 

Magoshi 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

Ma-

goshi 

 

 

. 

Ma-

goshi 

CP

SD-

19 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

Bur-

sary 

fund 

Inter-

nal 

Award-

ing of 

bursa-

ries to 

internal 

Per-

centage 

of eligi-

ble em-

ployees 

awarde

100% 

of eli-

gible 

em-

ploy-

ees 

100% 

of eligi-

ble em-

ployees 

awarde

d with 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Bursary 

award 

letters 

Achieved Achieved R1 000 

000.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R669 

733.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 100% of 

eligible 

employ-

ees 

awarded 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

em-

ployees 

d with 

bursa-

ries in 

line with 

availa-

ble 

budget 

award

ed 

with 

bur-

saries 

in line 

with 

avail-

able 

budg

et 

bursa-

ries in 

line 

with 

availa-

ble 

budget  

with bur-

saries in 

line with 

available 

budget  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CP

SD-

20 

Finan-

cial Vi-

ability 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

Bur-

sary 

fund 

exter-

nal  

Award-

ing of 

bursary 

to ex-

ternal 

people 

Per-

centage 

of eligi-

ble peo-

ple 

awarde

d with 

bursa-

ries in 

line with 

availa-

ble 

budget 

100% 

of eli-

gible 

peo-

ple 

award

ed 

with 

bur-

saries 

in line 

with 

avail-

able 

budg

et 

 

100% 

of eligi-

ble 

people 

awarde

d with 

bursa-

ries in 

line 

with 

availa-

ble 

budget 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Bursary 

award 

letters 

Achieved Achieved R1 000 

000.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

0.00 None Non

e 

Old 100% of 

eligible 

people 

awarded 

with bur-

saries in 

line with 

available 

budget 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

CP

SD-

21 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Learn

er-

ships, 

In-

tern-

ships 

and 

expe-

rien-

tial 

train-

ing 

Capaci-

tate 

young 

people 

in the 

district 

with re-

gard to 

Learn-

erships, 

intern-

ship 

and ex-

Number 

of  pro-

grams 

put in 

place to 

capaci-

tate 

young 

people 

in the 

district 

(Learn-

erships, 

intern-

ships, 

3 pro-

gram

s put 

in 

place 

to ca-

paci-

tate 

young 

peo-

ple in 

the 

dis-

trict 

(Lear

1 pro-

grams 

put in 

place to 

capaci-

tate 

young 

people 

in the 

district 

(Learn-

erships, 

intern-

ships or  

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Attend-

ance 

regis-

ter/Pro-

gramme

s 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 pro-

grams 

put in 

place to 

capaci-

tate 

young 

people in 

the dis-

trict 

(Learner-

ships, in-

ternships 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

perien-

tial 

training 

or ex-

perien-

tial 

training) 

ner-

ships, 

in-

tern-

ships 

or  

expe-

rien-

tial 

train-

ing) 

experi-

ential 

train-

ing) 

 

 

 

 

 

or  expe-

riential 

training) 

CP

SD-

22 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

Job 

Eval-

uation 

Con-

duct job 

evalua-

tion 

Per-

centage 

of iden-

tified 

jobs 

100% 

of 

identi-

fied 

jobs 

100% 

of iden-

tified 

jobs 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Job 

Evalua-

tion re-

port 

Achieved Project 

discontin-

ued  

R50 

000.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

0.00 Coun-

cil 

has 

re-

solve

d re-

Job 

eval

uati

on 

to 

be 

Old Project 

discontin-

ued 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tion 

evalu-

ated  

evalu-

ated 

evalu-

ated  

evalu-

ation 

of all 

jobs 

in the 

cur-

rent 

finan-

cial 

year, 

await 

re-

view 

of or-

gani-

sa-

tional 

struc-

ture 

and 

con-

duct

ed 

in 

the 

next 

fi-

nan-

cial 

year 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

ap-

proval 

by 

Coun-

cil. 

CP

SD-

23 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Em-

ploy-

ment 

Eq-

uity 

report 

Sub-

mission 

of the 

em-

ploy-

ment 

Equity 

report 

to De-

part-

ment of 

Labour 

Number 

of em-

ploy-

ment 

equity 

report 

submit-

ted to 

DoL  

1 em-

ploy-

ment 

equity 

report 

sub-

mitted 

to 

DoL 

by 

Janu-

ary 

2017 

1 em-

ploy-

ment 

equity 

report 

submit-

ted to 

DoL by 

Decem-

ber 

2017 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Employ-

ment Eq-

uity Re-

port 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 employ-

ment eq-

uity re-

port sub-

mitted to 

DoL by 

Decem-

ber 2017 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

CP

SD-

24 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

Em-

ploy-

ment 

Eq-

uity 

Plan 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

em-

ploy-

ment 

equity 

plan 

Per-

centage 

of filled 

posi-

tions 

occu-

pied by 

employ-

ees 

97%  

of 

filled 

posi-

tions 

occu-

pied 

by 

97%  of 

filled 

posi-

tions 

occu-

pied by 

em-

ployees 

from 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Employ-

ment Eq-

uity Plan 

Report 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 97%  of 

filled po-

sitions 

occupied 

by em-

ployees 

from Em-

ployment 

Equity 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Devel-

opment 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tions 

from 

Em-

ploy-

ment 

Equity 

target 

groups 

em-

ployed 

in the 

four 

highest 

levels 

of man-

age-

ment in 

compli-

ance 

with the 

em-

ploy-

ees 

from 

Em-

ploy-

ment 

Eq-

uity 

target 

group

s em-

ploye

d in 

the  

four 

high-

est  

Em-

ploy-

ment 

Equity 

target 

groups 

em-

ployed 

in the  

four 

highest  

posi-

tions 

target 

groups 

employed 

in the  

four high-

est  posi-

tions 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Em-

ploy-

ment 

Equity 

Act  

posi-

tions 

CP

SD-

25 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To ef-

fec-

tively 

and 

effi-

cientl

y re-

cruit 

and 

retain 

com-

pe-

tent 

Leave 

Man-

age-

ment 

Man-

age-

ment of 

leave 

Per-

centage 

captur-

ing of 

ap-

proved 

leave in 

the sys-

tem 

New 

Indi-

cator 

100% 

captur-

ing of 

ap-

proved 

leave in 

the sys-

tem 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Ap-

proved 

Leave 

Report 

New In-

dicator 

Not 

Achieved 

OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

Some 

of the 

leave

s 

taken 

were 

cap-

tured 

in 

July 

due 

to 

sys-

tem 

New 

pay-

roll 

sys-

tem 

has 

bee

n 

pro-

cure

d. 

New  Target 

not 

Achieved. 

Not all 

leaves 

taken 

were cap-

tured. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Hu-

man 

Capi-

tal 

and 

sound 

la-

bour 

rela-

tion 

 

chal-

lenge 

INFORMATION, COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY(ICT) 

CP

SD-

27 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

To 

pro-

vide 

effec-

tive 

Im-

ple-

men-

tation 

of file 

File 

server 

for cen-

tral, au-

dited 

Number 

of file 

server 

solution 

New 

indi-

cator 

 1 file 

server 

solution 

imple-

mented 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

and 

proof of 

payment 

Achieved  Achieved  R300 0

00.00 

Budg

et 

not 

R249 

621.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old  1 file 

server 

solution 

imple-

mented 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

and 

effi-

cient 

ICT 

ser-

vices 

within 

the 

Mu-

nici-

pality 

serve

r so-

lution 

( to 

se-

cure 

mu-

nici-

pal in-

for-

matio

n) 

infor-

mation 

imple-

mented 

by June 

2018 

re-

vised 

by June 

2018 

CP

SD-

29 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

To 

pro-

vide 

effec-

tive 

and 

Pro-

cure-

ment 

and 

imple-

men-

tation  

Pro-

cure-

ment 

Internal 

soft-

ware, 

Number 

of com-

puter 

hard-

ware 

equip-

ment, 

289 

Com-

puter 

equip

ment’

s 

45 

com-

puter 

hard-

ware 

equip-

ment, 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

and 

proof of 

payment 

Achieved  Achieved  R1 530 

000.00 

R1 7

29 0

00.0

0 

R0.00 None Non

e 

Old 45 com-

puter 

hardware 

equip-

ment, 

software 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 236  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

effi-

cient 

ICT 

ser-

vices 

within 

the 

Mu-

nici-

pality 

of 

com-

puter 

hard-

ware, 

soft-

ware, 

and 

net-

works 

net-

work, 

switche

s, tab-

lets and 

com-

puters 

soft-

ware 

and 

net-

works 

pro-

cured 

and im-

ple-

mented 

avail-

able 

soft-

ware 

and 

net-

works 

pro-

cured 

and im-

ple-

mented  

and net-

works 

procured 

and im-

ple-

mented  

CP

SD-

31 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

To 

pro-

vide 

effec-

tive 

and 

effi-

cient 

ICT 

Maint

en-

ance 

of IT 

sys-

tems 

SAP, 

Team-

mate, 

Antivi-

rus, 

EMS/D

MS, Mi-

crosoft, 

Telkom

Per-

centage 

of sys-

tems 

main-

tained 

and li-

cenced 

100% 

maint

en-

ance 

of ICT 

sys-

tems 

100% 

mainte-

nance 

of ICT 

sys-

tems 

and li-

cencing 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

and 

proof of 

payment 

Achieved  Achieved  R5 140 

000.00 

R4 3

40 0

00.0

0 

R4 24

2 000

.00 

None Non

e 

Old 100% 

mainte-

nance of 

ICT sys-

tems and 

licencing 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 237  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Devel-

opment 

ser-

vices 

within 

the 

Mu-

nici-

pality 

and li-

cence

s 

, MPLS 

(Multi-

proto-

col la-

bel 

switch-

ing) 

and li-

cenc-

ing 

CP

SD-

32 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

effec-

tive 

and 

effi-

cient 

ICT 

ser-

vices 

within 

Maint

en-

ance 

of 

com-

puter 

equip

ment 

Com-

puters, 

switche

s, Cam-

eras, 

Access 

control 

Per-

centage 

of com-

puter 

equip-

ment 

main-

tained 

100% 

of 

com-

puter 

equip

ment 

main-

tained 

100% 

of com-

puter 

equip-

ment 

main-

tained 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

and 

proof of 

payment 

Achieved  Achieved  R313 0

00.00 

R263

 000.

00 

R150 

000.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 100% of 

computer 

equip-

ment 

main-

tained 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

the 

Mu-

nici-

pality 

CP

SD-

34 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

effec-

tive 

and 

effi-

cient 

ICT 

ser-

vices 

within 

the 

Fi-

nan-

cial 

Sys-

tem 

Up-

grade

, en-

hance

ment 

and 

Maint

en-

ance 

SAP/Ve

sta  

support 

( Finan-

cial 

sys-

tems 

mainte-

nance 

and 

sup-

port) 

Per-

centage 

up-

grade, 

en-

hance-

ment, 

mainte-

nance 

and 

support  

of SAP 

and 

100% 

maint

en-

ance 

and 

sup-

port  

of 

SAP 

and 

imple-

men-

tation 

of 

Vesta 

100%  

up-

grade, 

mainte-

nance 

and 

support  

of SAP 

and 

VESTA 

system 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

and 

proof of 

payment 

Achieved  Achieved  R6 000 

000.00  

R11 

053 

000.

00 

R1 39

2 842

.00 

None Non

e 

Old 100%  

upgrade, 

mainte-

nance 

and sup-

port  of 

SAP and 

VESTA 

system 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Mu-

nici-

pality 

VESTA 

system  

 

sys-

tem 

CP

SD-

35 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

 

To 

pro-

vide 

effec-

tive 

and 

effi-

cient 

ICT 

ser-

vices 

within 

the 

Ac-

cess 

Con-

trol 

Sys-

tem 

Access 

Control 

System 

at the 

remote 

office 

Number  

of of-

fices in-

stalled 

with ac-

cess 

control 

5 

sites 

in-

stalle

d with 

ac-

cess 

con-

trol 

sys-

tem 

1 CDM 

offices 

in-

stalled 

with ac-

cess 

control 

3 CDM 

offices in-

stalled 

with ac-

cess con-

trol 

Report 

and 

proof of 

payment 

Achieved  Achieved  R100 

000.00 

R900

 000.

00 

R151 

976.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 3 CDM 

offices in-

stalled 

with ac-

cess con-

trol 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Mu-

nici-

pality 

ADMINISTRATION 

CP

SD-

36 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ments 

Office 

Furni-

ture   

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

office 

furni-

ture 

Adver-

tise-

ment of 

tender 

and 

signing 

of SLA 

100% 

of re-

quest

ed 

Office 

Furni-

ture  

pur-

chase

d in 

line 

with 

the 

100% 

of re-

queste

d Office 

Furni-

ture  

pur-

chased 

in line 

with the 

availa-

ble 

budget  

Tender 

adver-

tised and 

SLA 

signed  

Signed 

SLA 

Achieved  Not 

Achieved  

R2 

000 00

0.00 

R2 

763 

000.

00 

R734 

000.0

0 

Non-

re-

spon-

sive 

ten-

der.  

Ten-

der 

to 

be 

ad-

ver-

tise

d 

and 

KPI 

re-

vise

d in 

line 

Old Target 

not 

Achieved 

Office 

Furniture 

not pur-

chased 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

avail-

able 

budg

et  by 

June 

2017 

by June 

2018 

with 

re-

vise

d 

tar-

gets 

CP

SD-

37 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

Pro-

cure-

ment 

of Air- 

Con-

di-

tioner 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

air con-

dition-

ers 

Number 

of air-

condi-

tioner s 

pro-

cured 

20 

air-

condi-

tion-

ers 

pro-

cured 

10 air-

condi-

tioners 

pro-

cured 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

and 

proof of 

payment 

Achieved  Achieved  R200 

000.00 

 

 

R250

 000.

00 

R283 

059.0

0 

None Non

e 

 

 

 

 

Old 20 air-

condition-

ers pro-

cured 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

de-

part-

ments 

CP

SD-

38 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ments 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Bloub

erg 

water 

of-

fices 

Plan-

ning 

and 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

Blouber

g  of-

fices 

Ap-

point-

ment of 

service 

provider 

and site 

estab-

lish-

ment 

1   

Bloub

erg 

water 

of-

fices 

con-

struct

ed 

1  

Blouber

g water 

offices 

con-

structe

d 

Site es-

tablish-

ment 

Comple-

tion cer-

tificate 

Achieved Achieved R7 000 

000.00  

R8 5

0000

0.00 

R2 26

4 145

.00 

None Non

e 

Old Site es-

tablish-

ment 

done 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CP

SD-

40 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ments 

Re-

pairs 

and 

maint

en-

ance 

of ve-

hicles 

Repairs 

and 

mainte-

nance 

[Vehi-

cles] 

Per-

centage 

compli-

ance 

with ve-

hicle 

mainte-

nance 

100 

% 

com-

pli-

ance 

with 

vehi-

cle 

maint

en-

ance 

100 % 

compli-

ance 

with ve-

hicle 

mainte-

nance 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Vehicle 

Compli-

ance re-

port 

Achieved  Achieved  R5 000 

000.00 

R6 9

74 0

00.0

0 

R3 11

1 387

.00 

None Non

e 

Old 100 % 

compli-

ance with 

vehicle 

mainte-

nance 

done 

CP

SD-

41 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

Plant 

and 

equip

ment 

Pur-

chasing 

of 

plants 

and 

Number 

of Plant 

and 

Equip-

ment 

1 

Plant 

and 

Equip

ment 

3 Vehi-

cles 

pur-

chased 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

and 

proof of 

payment 

Achieved  Achieved R5 000 

000.00 

R5 4

09 0

00.0

0 

R3 85

9 113

.00 

None Non

e 

Old  3 Vehi-

cles pur-

chased 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ment 

pur-

chase

s 

equip-

ment 

 

pur-

chased  

pur-

chase

d 

CP

SD-

43 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

Water 

vehi-

cles 

Pur-

chasing 

of 

trucks 

and 

bakkies 

 

 

Number 

of  wa-

ter 

tankers 

pur-

chased  

2  

Water 

tank-

ers 

pur-

chase

d  by  

June  

2016 

3   Wa-

ter 

tankers 

pur-

chased   

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

and 

proof of 

payment 

Achieved  Achieved R5 000 

000.00  

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R4 25

0 118

.00 

None Non

e 

Old 3   Water 

tankers 

pur-

chased   



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 245  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

de-

part-

ments 

CP

SD-

44 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ments 

Pav-

ing of 

fire 

sta-

tion 

Installa-

tion of 

paving 

at fire 

stations 

Number 

of fire 

station 

paved. 

2 fire 

sta-

tions 

in-

stalle

d with 

pav-

ing 

1 fire 

station 

paved 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Progress 

report on 

installed 

with pav-

ing 

Achieved  Achieved R110 0

00.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R91 0

00.00 

None Non

e 

 

 

 

Old 1 fire sta-

tion 

paved 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CP

SD-

47 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ment 

Instal-

lation 

of ra-

zor 

wire 

Installa-

tion of 

razor 

wire 

Number 

of razor 

wire in-

stalled 

New 

Indi-

cator 

1 razor 

wire in-

stalled 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Progress 

report on 

Installa-

tion of 

razor 

wire 

Achieved  Not 

Achieved 

R90 00

0.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R87 0

00.00 

Non- 

re-

spon-

sive 

to bid 

Ten-

der 

to 

be 

re-

ad-

ver-

tise

d 

Old Target 

not 

Achieved 

Razor 

wire not 

installed 

CP

SD-

48 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

Guar

d-

house

s 

Provi-

sion of 

guard-

houses 

Adver-

tise-

ment of 

tender 

and 

2   

Guar

d-

house

3  

Guard-

houses 

pro-

vided 

Tender 

adver-

tised and 

SLA 

signed 

Guard-

houses 

Reports 

 

Achieved  Achieved R200 0

00.00 

Budg

et 

not 

re-

vised 

R194 

099.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 3  Guard-

houses 

provided 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ments 

 

signing 

of SLA 

s in-

stalle

d 

 

 

CP

SD-

49 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

Pro-

fes-

sional 

fees( 

plan-

ning, 

de-

signs 

and 

Profes-

sional 

fees( 

plan-

ning, 

designs 

and 

con-

Number 

of need 

analysis 

reports 

pro-

duced 

and 

New 

indi-

cator 

1 Pro-

fes-

sional 

fees( 

plan-

ning, 

designs 

and 

1 need 

analysis 

report 

produced 

and pre-

sented. 

Profes-

sional 

fees Re-

ports 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e  

Old 1 need 

analysis 

report 

produced 

and pre-

sented. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Devel-

opment 

to all 

de-

part-

ments 

con-

struc-

tion of 

TOR 

devel-

op-

ment 

and 

ap-

prove

d for 

of-

fices 

and 

disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

struc-

tion of 

TOR 

devel-

opment 

and ap-

proved 

for of-

fices 

and 

disaster 

man-

age-

ment 

centre 

pre-

sented 

 

 

 

 

 

con-

struc-

tion of 

TOR 

devel-

opment 

and ap-

proved 

for of-

fices 

and 

disaster 

man-

age-

ment 

centre 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

cen-

tre  

CP

SD-

50 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ments 

PAIA 

Com-

pli-

ance 

Annual 

PAIA 

report 

submit-

ted to 

South 

African 

Human 

Rights 

Com-

mission 

Number 

of PAIA 

reports 

com-

piled 

and 

submit-

ted to 

Huma 

Right 

Com-

mission 

and 

Dept. of 

Justice   

4 

PAIA 

re-

ports 

com-

piled 

and 

sub-

mitted 

to 

Huma 

Right 

Com-

mis-

sion 

and 

Dept. 

4 PAIA 

reports 

com-

piled 

and 

submit-

ted to 

Huma 

Right 

Com-

mission 

and 

Dept. of 

Justice   

Target 

not Re-

vised 

PAIA 

Compli-

ance Re-

ports 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e  

Old 4 PAIA 

reports 

compiled 

and sub-

mitted to 

Human 

Right 

Commis-

sion and 

Dept. of 

Justice   
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

of 

Jus-

tice   

CP

SD-

51 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

 

 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ments 

Rec-

ords 

Man-

age-

ment  

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

records 

man-

age-

ment 

Number 

of com-

pliance 

reports 

com-

piled 

and 

submit-

ted on 

file plan 

4 

com-

pli-

ance 

re-

ports 

com-

piled 

and 

sub-

mitted 

on file 

plan 

4 com-

pliance 

reports 

com-

piled 

and 

submit-

ted on 

file plan 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Records 

Manage-

ment Re-

ports 

Achieved Achieved OPEX Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e  

Old 4 compli-

ance re-

ports 

compiled 

and sub-

mitted on 

file plan 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CP

SD-

52 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganiza-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

auxil-

iary 

sup-

port 

ser-

vices 

to all 

de-

part-

ments 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

exter-

nal 

toilets 

and 

show-

ers 

Con-

struc-

tion of 

exter-

nal toi-

lets and 

show-

ers 

Number 

of re-

mote 

offices, 

and 

number 

of  

show-

ers and  

toilets 

in-

stalled 

at each 

remote 

office 

New 

Indi-

cator 

2 exter-

nal toi-

lets and 

show-

ers 

con-

structe

d 

Tender 

adver-

tised and 

SLA 

signed. 2 

remote 

offices in-

stalled 

with 3 

showers 

and 2 toi-

lets each 

Comple-

tion Cer-

tificates 

New In-

dicator 

Project is 

discontin-

ued 

R400 0

00.00 

Budg

et 

not 

Re-

vised 

0.00 Pro-

ject is 

in-

clude

d in 

the 

con-

struc-

tion of 

Bloub

erg 

Satel-

lite of-

fices 

Pro-

ject 

dis-

con-

tinu

ed 

New  Project is 

discontin-

ued 

FD-

07 

Finan-

cial Vi-

ability 

To 

moni-

tor 

Ac-

quisi-

tion 

Compli-

ance to 

the 

SCM 

Per-

centage 

of com-

pliance 

Per-

cent-

age 

of 

100 

percent 

of com-

pliance 

100 per-

cent of 

compli-

ance to 

Payment 

Vouch-

ers 

Target 

not re-

vised 

Achieved Achiev

ed  

OPE

X 

Budg

et not 

OPE

X 

Non

e 

None 100 per-

cent of 

compli-

ance to 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

indica-

tor 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8An-

nual 

Targets 

Revised 

201718 

Annual 

Targets 

Means of 

verifica-

tion 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

de-

part-

ment 

ex-

pendit

ure 

 

 

 

man-

age-

ment 

regula-

tions 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in R 

nil irreg-

ular ex-

pendi-

ture 

com-

pli-

ance 

to the 

SCM 

regu-

la-

tions 

that 

result 

in R 

nil ir-

regu-

lar 

ex-

pendit

ure 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

R nil ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

the SCM 

regula-

tions that 

result in 

R nil ir-

regular 

expendi-

ture 

 re-

vised 

the SCM 

regula-

tions that 

result in 

R nil ir-

regular 

expendi-

ture 
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3.11.2.4 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

BUDGET AND TREASURY  

FD-

01 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

To 

pre-

pare 

a 

Budg

et 

To pre-

pare a 

credible 

Number 

of ap-

proved 

credible 

1 ap-

proved 

credible 

1 ap-

proved 

credible 

Target 

not Re-

vised  

1 ap-

proved 

credible 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 ap-

proved 

credible 

Business Unit Finance Department 

Outcome 9:    Responsive, Accountable, Effective and Efficient Local Government System 

Outputs : 1& 7 Implement a differentiated approach to municipal financing, planning, and support  

Key Strategic Organizational objectives To protect the environment within the district.  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganisa-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

credi-

ble 

and 

realis-

tic 

budg

et in 

line 

with 

MFM

A 

time-

lines 

Com-

pli-

ance 

adjust-

ment 

budget 

and an-

nual 

budget 

to be 

tabled 

and 

adopte

d as 

per Mu-

nicipal 

Fi-

nance 

Man-

adjust-

ment 

budget 

as per 

Municipal 

Finance 

Manage-

ment Act 

(MFMA) 

by 28 

February  

adjust-

ment 

budget 

as per 

Munici-

pal Fi-

nance 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) by 28 

Febru-

ary 

adjust-

ment 

budget 

as per 

Munici-

pal Fi-

nance 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) by 28 

Febru-

ary 

 

 

 

 

 

adjust-

ment 

budget 

as per 

the Mu-

nicipal 

Fi-

nance 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) by 28 

Febru-

ary 

adjust-

ment 

budget 

as per 

Munici-

pal Fi-

nance 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 255  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) time-

lines 

     Number 

of draft 

credible 

annual 

budgets 

tabled as 

per Mu-

nicipal Fi-

nance 

1 draft 

credible  

annual 

budget 

tabled 

as per 

Munici-

pal Fi-

nance 

1 draft 

credible  

annual 

budget 

tabled 

as per 

Munici-

pal Fi-

nance 

Target 

not Re-

vised  

 

 

1 draft 

credible 

annual 

budget 

tabled 

as per 

Munici-

pal Fi-

nance 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 draft 

credible  

annual 

budget 

tabled 

as per 

Munici-

pal Fi-

nance 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

Manage-

ment Act 

(MFMA) 

by 31 

March 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) by 31 

March 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) by 31 

March 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) by 31 

March 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA) 

by 31 

March 

Number 

of credi-

ble an-

nual 

budgets 

adopted 

as per 

Municipal 

Finance 

1 credi-

ble  an-

nual 

budget 

adopte

d as 

per Mu-

nicipal 

1 credi-

ble  an-

nual 

budget 

adopte

d as 

per Mu-

nicipal 

Target 

not Re-

vised  

 

 

1 credi-

ble  an-

nual 

budget 

adopte

d as 

per Mu-

nicipal 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 credi-

ble  an-

nual 

budget 

adopted 

as per 

Munici-

pal Fi-

nance 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

Manage-

ment Act 

(MFMA) 

by 30 

May 

Fi-

nance 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) by 30 

May 

Fi-

nance 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) by 30 

May 

Fi-

nance 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA

) by 30 

May 

Man-

age-

ment 

Act 

(MFMA) 

by 30 

May 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

FD-

02 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganisa-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

 

 

 

To 

pre-

pare 

a 

credi-

ble 

and 

realis-

tic 

budg

et in 

line 

with 

MFM

A 

Fi-

nan-

cial 

re-

port-

ing 

To pre-

pare 

and 

submit 

credible 

finan-

cial in-

for-

mation 

Number 

of quar-

terly fi-

nancial 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted to 

stake-

holders 

within 25 

working 

days af-

ter the 

end of 

4 quar-

terly fi-

nancial 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted to 

stake-

holders 

within 

25 

working 

days 

after 

the end 

4 quar-

terly fi-

nancial 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted to 

stake-

holders 

within 

25 

working 

days 

after 

the end 

Target 

not Re-

vised  

 

 

1 quar-

terly fi-

nancial 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted to 

stake-

holders 

within 

25 

working 

days 

after 

the end 

Achieved 

 

Not 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

MSco

a sys-

tem 

chal-

lenge 

The 

ser-

vice 

pro-

vide

r 

was 

en-

gag

ed 

to 

as-

sist 

with 

the 

Old 1 Quar-

terly fi-

nancial 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted to 

stake-

holders  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

 

 

 

time-

lines 

the quar-

ter 

of the 

quarter 

of the 

quarter 

of the 

quarter 

sys-

tem 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

Good 

Gov-

ernanc

e and 

Public 

Partici-

pation 

Number 

of Un-

qualified 

audit 

opinion 

1 Un-

quali-

fied au-

dit 

opinion 

1 Un-

quali-

fied au-

dit 

opinion 

(without 

mate-

rial 

mat-

ters) 

Target 

not Re-

vised  

 

 

1 Un-

quali-

fied au-

dit 

opinion 

(without 

mate-

rial 

mat-

ters) 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 Un-

quali-

fied au-

dit opin-

ion  

Number 

of annual 

financial 

state-

ments 

1 an-

nual fi-

nancial 

state-

ment 

and 

1 an-

nual fi-

nancial 

state-

ment 

and 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

1 an-

nual fi-

nancial 

state-

ment 

and 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget  

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

 

None 1 an-

nual fi-

nancial 

state-

ment 

and 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

and per-

formance 

reports 

submit-

ted to the 

Auditor 

General 

by 31st 

August 

perfor-

mance 

reports 

submit-

ted to 

the Au-

ditor 

Gen-

eral by 

31st 

August 

perfor-

mance 

reports 

submit-

ted to 

the Au-

ditor 

Gen-

eral by 

31st 

August 

perfor-

mance 

reports 

submit-

ted to 

the Au-

ditor 

Gen-

eral by 

31st 

August 

perfor-

mance 

reports 

submit-

ted to 

the Au-

ditor 

General 

by 31st 

August 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

Number 

of draft 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treasury 

within10 

working 

days af-

ter ta-

bling 

1 draft 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treas-

ury 

within1

0 work-

ing 

days 

after ta-

bling  

1 draft 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treas-

ury 

within1

0 work-

ing 

days 

after ta-

bling  

Target 

not Re-

vised  

 

 

1 draft 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treas-

ury 

within1

0 work-

ing 

days 

after ta-

bling 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 draft 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treas-

ury 

within1

0 work-

ing 

days af-

ter ta-

bling  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

     Number 

of final 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treasury 

within 10 

working 

days af-

ter ap-

proval 

1 final 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treas-

ury 

within 

10 

working 

days 

after 

ap-

proval  

1 final 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treas-

ury 

within 

10 

working 

days 

after 

ap-

proval  

Target 

not Re-

vised  

 

 

1 final 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treas-

ury 

within 

10 

working 

days 

after 

ap-

proval 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 final 

budget 

submit-

ted to 

Treas-

ury 

within 

10 

working 

days af-

ter ap-

proval  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

     Number 

of budget 

return 

submit-

ted to 

Treasury 

by 20 

July 

1 set of 

budget 

return 

submit-

ted by 

20 July 

to 

Treas-

ury 

1 set of 

budget 

return 

submit-

ted by 

20 July 

to 

Treas-

ury 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

1 set of 

budget 

return 

submit-

ted by 

20 July 

to 

Treas-

ury 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 set of 

budget 

return 

submit-

ted by 

20 July 

to 

Treas-

ury 

     Number 

of quar-

terly 

MFMA 

budget 

returns 

4 quar-

terly 

MFMA 

budget 

returns 

submit-

ted 

4 quar-

terly 

MFMA 

budget 

returns 

submit-

ted 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

4 quar-

terly 

MFMA 

budget 

return 

submit-

ted 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 4 quar-

terly 

MFMA 

budget 

returns 

submit-

ted 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

submit-

ted to 

Treasury 

within 30 

working 

days  

within 

30 

working 

days to 

Treas-

ury 

within 

30 

working 

days to 

Treas-

ury 

within 

30 

working 

days to 

Treas-

ury 

within 

30 

working 

days to 

Treas-

ury 

     Number 

of 

monthly 

budget 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted to 

Treasury 

within 10 

12 

monthly 

budget 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted 

within 

10 

working 

12 

monthly 

budget 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted 

within 

10 

working 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

12 

monthly 

budget 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted 

within 

10 

working 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e  

Old 12 

monthly 

budget 

state-

ments 

submit-

ted 

within 

10 

working 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

working 

days af-

ter month 

end 

days 

after 

month-

end to 

treas-

ury 

days 

after 

month-

end to 

treas-

ury 

days 

after 

month-

end to 

treas-

ury 

days af-

ter 

month-

end to 

treasury 

FD-

03 

Finan-

cial Vi-

ability 

To 

en-

sure 

finan-

cial 

viabil-

ity 

and 

Treas

ury 

man-

age-

ment 

Monthly 

moni-

toring 

over 

the fi-

nancial 

pro-

cesses 

regard-

ing 

Number 

of 

monthly 

cash flow 

projec-

tions, 

bank and 

invest-

ment rec-

12 cash 

flow 

projec-

tions, 

bank 

and in-

vest-

ment 

recon-

12 cash 

flow 

projec-

tions, 

bank 

and in-

vest-

ment 

recon-

Target 

not Re-

vised 

12 cash 

flow 

projec-

tions, 

bank 

and in-

vest-

ment 

recon-

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e  

Old 12 cash 

flow 

projec-

tions, 

bank 

and in-

vest-

ment 

recon-
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

sus-

taina-

bility  

cash 

flow 

man-

age-

ment 

oncilia-

tions pre-

pared 

cilia-

tions 

pre-

pared 

cilia-

tions 

pre-

pared 

cilia-

tions 

reports 

cilia-

tions re-

ports 

 

 

 

 

EXPENDITURE 

FD-

04 

Finan-

cial Vi-

ability 

To 

en-

sure 

Paya-

bles 

Adhere 

to ser-

vice 

Percent-

age cred-

itors rec-

onciled 

80% 

credi-

tors 

100% 

credi-

tors 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Credi-

tors  

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 100% 

credi-

tors 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

effec-

tive-

ness 

and 

effi-

cient 

pay-

ment 

of lia-

bili-

ties 

within 

set 

time 

frame 

and in 

stand-

ards 

and 

MFMA 

for pay-

ment of 

liabili-

ties 

and paid 

within 30 

days  

recon-

ciled 

and 

paid 

within 

30 days 

recon-

ciled 

and 

paid 

within 

30 days  

recon-

ciliation 

report  

recon-

ciled 

and 

paid 

within 

30 days 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

com-

pli-

ance 

with 

MFM

A 

FD-

05 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and Or-

ganisa-

tional 

To 

en-

sure 

effec-

tive 

and 

effec-

tive 

Em-

ploye

e 

bene-

fits 

Accu-

rate 

pay-

ment of 

salaries 

and re-

lated 

costs 

monthly  

Number 

of payroll 

runs and 

reconcili-

ations 

per-

formed 

12 pay-

roll 

runs 

and 

recon-

cilia-

tions 

per-

formed 

12 pay-

roll 

runs 

and 

recon-

cilia-

tions 

per-

formed 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Payroll 

runs 

and 

recon-

cilia-

tions 

report 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 12 pay-

roll runs 

and 

recon-

cilia-

tions 

per-

formed 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

Devel-

opment  

 

pay-

ment 

of sal-

aries 

and 

re-

lated 

costs 

 

Accu-

rate 

pay-

ment of 

salaries 

and re-

lated 

Number 

of em-

ployee 

cost ben-

efit eval-

uations 

per-

formed 

1 Em-

ployee 

cost 

benefit 

evalua-

tion 

per-

formed  

1 Em-

ployee 

cost 

benefit 

evalua-

tion 

per-

formed  

Target 

not Re-

vised  

Em-

ployee  

cost 

benefit 

evalua-

tion 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 Em-

ployee 

cost 

benefit 

evalua-

tion 

per-

formed  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

costs 

monthly 

 perfor-

mance 

report 

SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 

FD-

06 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment  

To 

en-

sure 

that 

the 

re-

sourc

e re-

quire

d to 

fulfil 

De-

mand 

man-

age-

ment 

Devel-

opment 

and Im-

ple-

ment 

the pro-

cure-

ment 

plan 

Number 

of munic-

ipal pro-

curement 

plan de-

veloped 

and im-

ple-

mented 

1 mu-

nicipal 

pro-

cure-

ment 

plan 

devel-

oped 

1 mu-

nicipal 

pro-

cure-

ment 

plan 

devel-

oped 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

1 mu-

nicipal 

pro-

cure-

ment 

plan 

devel-

oped 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 mu-

nicipal 

pro-

cure-

ment 

plan de-

veloped 

and im-

ple-

mented 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

the 

needs 

identi-

fied in 

the 

stra-

tegic 

plan 

of the 

insti-

tution 

are 

effi-

cient 

and 

effec-

tive 

and im-

ple-

mented 

and im-

ple-

mented 

and im-

ple-

mented 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

(at 

the 

cor-

rect 

time, 

price 

and 

place 

and 

that 

the 

qual-

ity 

and 

quan-

tity 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

sat-

isfy 

those 

needs

) 

  The 

opti-

mum 

meth

od to 

sat-

isfy 

the 

need 

is 

De-

mand 

man-

age-

ment 

Supply 

Chain 

Man-

age-

ment 

(SCM) 

require-

ments 

linked 

Percent-

age of 

Supply 

Chain 

Manage-

ment 

(SCM) 

require-

ments 

that are 

linked to 

100% 

Supply 

Chain 

Man-

age-

ment 

(SCM) 

require-

ments 

that are 

linked 

100% 

Supply 

Chain 

Man-

age-

ment 

(SCM) 

require-

ments 

that are 

linked 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

100% 

Supply 

Chain 

Man-

age-

ment 

(SCM) 

require-

ments 

that are 

linked 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 100% 

Supply 

Chain 

Man-

age-

ment 

(SCM) 

require-

ments 

that are 

linked 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

con-

sid-

ered, 

in-

clud-

ing 

the 

possi-

bility 

of 

pro-

curing 

goods

, 

works 

or 

to the 

budget 

the 

budget 

to the 

budget 

to the 

budget 

to the 

budget 

to the 

budget 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

ser-

vices 

from 

other 

insti-

tu-

tions 

FD-

07 

Finan-

cial Vi-

ability 

To 

en-

sure 

that 

re-

sourc

es re-

quire 

Ac-

quisi-

tion 

man-

age-

ment 

Compli-

ance to 

the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

Percent-

age of 

compli-

ance to 

the SCM 

regula-

tions that 

result in 

100%  

of com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

100% 

of com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

100 

percent 

of com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 100% 

of com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in R 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

to ful-

fil the 

needs 

identi-

fied in 

the 

stra-

tegic 

plan 

of the 

insti-

tution 

are 

effi-

cient 

and 

R nil ir-

regular 

expendi-

ture 

R nil ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

R nil ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

that re-

sult in 

R nil ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

nil irreg-

ular ex-

pendi-

ture 

 Basic 

Ser-

vices 

Pre-

pare 

and 

submit 

bid 

docu-

ments 

for 

Number 

of days 

taken to 

appoint 

service 

providers 

since ad-

vertising 

of goods 

90 days 

taken 

to ap-

point 

service 

provid-

ers 

since 

90 days 

taken 

to ap-

point 

service 

provid-

ers 

since 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

90 days 

taken 

to ap-

point 

service 

provid-

ers 

since 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 90 days 

taken to 

appoint 

service 

provid-

ers 

since 

adver-

tising of 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

effec-

tive 

evalua-

tion, 

adjudi-

cation 

award 

and 

con-

tracting 

 

and ser-

vices 

adver-

tising of 

goods 

and 

ser-

vices 

adver-

tising of 

goods 

and 

ser-

vices 

adver-

tising of 

goods 

and 

ser-

vices 

goods 

and 

ser-

vices 

FD-

08 

Spatial 

Ra-

tionale 

 

To 

en-

sure 

prope

r val-

As-

sets 

and 

logis-

tics 

Peri-

odic as-

set 

count-

ing 

Number 

of asset 

verifica-

tions per-

formed 

2 asset 

verifica-

tion 

per-

formed 

2 asset 

verifica-

tion 

per-

formed 

Target 

not Re-

vised  

2 asset 

verifica-

tion 

per-

formed 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 2 asset 

verifica-

tion 

per-

formed 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

 ua-

tion, 

safe-

guard

ing, 

opti-

misa-

tion 

and 

dis-

posal 

of 

mu-

nici-

pal 

as-

sets 

man-

age-

ment 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

in 

com-

pli-

ance 

with 

rele-

vant 

legis-

lation 

    Regular 

update 

and/or 

mainte-

nance 

Number 

of inven-

tory and 

asset 

registers 

compiled 

1 in-

ventory 

and 

one as-

set reg-

ister 

1 in-

ventory 

and 

one as-

set reg-

ister 

Target 

not Re-

vised  

1 in-

ventory 

and 

one as-

set reg-

ister 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 3 inven-

tories 

and one 

asset 

register 

com-

piled 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

of asset 

register 

and up-

dated 

com-

piled 

and up-

dated 

com-

piled 

and up-

dated 

com-

piled 

and up-

dated 

and up-

dated 

FD-

09 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

As-

sets 

man-

age-

ment 

(Un-

bun-

dling 

of in-

fra-

struc-

ture 

Unbun-

dling of 

infra-

struc-

ture as-

sets 

Percent-

age of in-

frastruc-

ture as-

sets un-

bundled 

in ac-

cordance 

with the 

account-

ing 

100% 

of infra-

struc-

ture as-

sets 

unbun-

dled in 

accord-

ance 

with the 

ac-

100% 

of infra-

struc-

ture as-

sets 

unbun-

dled in 

accord-

ance 

with the 

ac-

Target 

not Re-

vised 

100 

percent 

of infra-

struc-

ture as-

sets 

unbun-

dled in 

accord-

ance 

with the 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 100% 

of infra-

struc-

ture as-

sets un-

bundled 

in ac-

cord-

ance 

with the 

ac-
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

as-

sets) 

frame-

work 

count-

ing 

frame-

work 

count-

ing 

frame-

work 

ac-

count-

ing 

frame-

work 

count-

ing 

frame-

work 

REVENUE MANAGEMENT 

FD-

10 

Finan-

cial Vi-

ability 

To 

en-

sure 

reve-

nue 

of the 

mu-

nici-

pality 

Water 

reve-

nue 

col-

lec-

tion 

Collect 

reve-

nue 

billed 

and 

VAT 

due to 

Percent-

age of 

water 

collection 

from ser-

vice 

charges 

billed 

10% of 

water 

collec-

tion 

from 

service 

charge

s billed 

15% of 

water 

collec-

tion 

from 

service 

charge

s billed 

Target 

not Re-

vised  

 

15% of 

water 

collec-

tion 

from 

service 

charge

s billed 

Not 

Achieved 

Not 

Achiev

ed 

R7 

000 00

0.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R1 54

3 969

.00 

Delay 

in the 

ap-

point-

ment 

of 

ser-

vice 

To 

ap-

poin

t 

ser-

vice 

pro-

vide

r in 

Old Target 

not 

Achieve

d 

13.50% 

of water 

collec-

tion 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

is col-

lected 

munici-

pality. 

pro-

vider 

to as-

sist in 

the 

col-

lec-

tion of 

reve-

nue 

the 

next 

fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

to 

as-

sist 

in 

the 

col-

lec-

tion 

of 

from 

service 

charges 

billed 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Moni-

toring 

Quality 

Assur-

ance 

Com-

ment 

rev-

e-

nue 
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DEPARTMENT: PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

TRANSPORT PLANNING SERVICES  

DP

EM

S-

01 

Spatial 

Ra-

tionale 

To 

coor-

dinate 

and 

De-

velop-

ment 

of Ru-

ral 

Rural 

Roads 

Assets 

Man-

Number 

of Rural 

Roads 

Asset 

1 Rural 

roads 

infra-

struc-

ture 

1  Rural 

Roads 

Assets 

Man-

100 % 

Rural 

Roads 

Assets 

Up-

dated 

Rural 

Roads 

Asset 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

 

R2 

120 00

0.00 

 Budget 

not Re-

vised 

R2 22

3 329

.00 

None Non

e 

Old 100 % 

Rural 

Roads 

Assets 

Business Unit PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

Outcome 9:    Responsive, Accountable, Effective and Efficient Local Government System 

Outputs : 1& 7 Implement a differentiated approach to municipal financing, planning, and support  

Key Strategic Organizational objectives To protect the environment within the district.  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

 

  

pro-

mote 

relia-

ble, 

safe 

road 

net-

work 

,effi-

cient, 

ac-

cessi-

ble 

and 

af-

forda-

ble 

Road

s As-

sets 

Man-

age-

ment 

Sys-

tem 

(Pub-

lic 

Trans

port 

Rural 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

age-

ment 

Sys-

tems 

(Traffic 

data, 

bridge 

condi-

tion 

survey, 

map-

ping of 

visual 

condi-

tions, 

Ex-

tended 

Manage-

ment 

Systems 

imple-

mented 

and up-

dated 

data-

base 

age-

ment 

System 

imple-

mented 

and up-

dated 

Man-

age-

ment 

System 

imple-

mented 

and up-

dated 

i.e.  

Traffic 

Data 

Round 

2 , 

Bridge 

Condi-

tion 

Man-

age-

ment 

Sys-

tems 

imple-

mented 

report  

 Manage-

ment 

System 

imple-

mented 

and up-

dated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

trans

port 

ser-

vices 

Plan-

ning) 

visual 

condi-

tion as-

sess-

ment. 

Sur-

veys 

Round 

2, Vis-

ual 

Condi-

tion As-

sess-

ment 

on sur-

faced & 

gravel  

roads-

Round  

2 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Ap-

proved

RRAM

S Busi-

ness 

plan 

 

 

DP

EM

S-

02 

Good 

Gov-

ern-

ance 

and 

public 

To 

coor-

dinate 

and 

pro-

mote 

Moni-

toring 

of 

public 

trans

port 

Moni-

toring 

of pub-

lic 

transpo

rt facili-

ties 

Number 

of Public 

Transport 

Facilities 

moni-

tored 

District 

Inte-

grated 

Transp

ort Plan 

4 public 

transpo

rt facili-

ties 

moni-

tored 

10  

public 

transpo

rt facili-

ties 

moni-

tored ( 

Transp

ort Fa-

cilities 

moni-

toring 

Reports 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 16  public 

transport 

facilities 

moni-

tored 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

partici-

pation 

 

relia-

ble, 

safe 

road 

net-

work 

,effi-

cient, 

ac-

cessi-

ble 

and 

af-

forda-

ble 

trans

port 

facili-

ties 

(Blou

berg, 

Lepell

e-

Nkum

pi, 

Mole

mole, 

Polo-

kwan

e) 

(Bloube

rg, 

Lepelle

-

Nkumpi

, 

Molem

ole, Po-

lo-

kwane ) 

per mu-

nicipal-

ity 

1 per 

local 

Munici-

pality 

i.e.  

 

Blouber

g, 

Lepelle

-

Nkumpi

, 

Molem
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

ser-

vices 

ole, Po-

lo-

kwane) 

 

DP

EM

S-

03 

Good 

Gov-

ernanc

e and 

public 

partici-

pation 

 

To 

coor-

dinate 

and 

pro-

mote 

relia-

ble, 

safe 

road 

Road 

safety 

aware

ness 

cam-

paign 

 

Con-

duct 

Road 

safety 

aware-

ness 

cam-

paign 

to pro-

mote 

road 

Number 

of road 

safety 

aware-

ness 

cam-

paign  

con-

ducted 

41 

Road 

safety 

educa-

tion 

and 

com-

muni-

cations 

cam-

paign 

5  road 

safety 

aware-

ness 

cam-

paign  

con-

ducted 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Attend-

ance 

regis-

ters 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R50 00

0.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R50 0

00.00 

None Non

e 

Old 9 road 

safety 

aware-

ness 

campaign  

con-

ducted 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 291  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

 net-

work 

,effi-

cient, 

ac-

cessi-

ble 

and 

af-

forda-

ble 

trans

port 

ser-

vices 

safety 

in the 

district.  

facili-

tated 

and co-

ordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

 

DP

EM

S-

04 

Good 

Gov-

ernanc

e and 

public 

partici-

pation 

 

 

To 

coor-

dinate 

and 

pro-

mote 

relia-

ble, 

safe 

road 

net-

work 

,effi-

cient, 

Trans

port 

Fo-

rum 

En-

gage-

ment 

Con-

duct 

Transp

ort Fo-

rum 

En-

gage-

ment 

Number 

of 

Transport 

Forum 

engage-

ment 

con-

ducted 

New in-

dicator 

4 

Transp

ort Fo-

rum en-

gage-

ment  

con-

ducted 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Minutes

/ At-

tend-

ance 

register 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old  4 

Transport 

Forum 

engage-

ment  

con-

ducted 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

ac-

cessi-

ble 

and 

af-

forda-

ble 

trans

port 

ser-

vices 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

DP

EM

S-

05 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

To 

pro-

tect 

the 

envi-

ron-

ment 

Man-

age-

ment 

of 

Bloub

erg 

land-

fill 

site 

Man-

age-

ment of 

the 

Blouber

g land-

fill site  

Number 

of landfill 

manage-

ment re-

ports 

compiled 

4 Land-

fill Man-

age-

ment 

Reports 

com-

piled 

Man-

age-

ment of 

1 land-

fill man-

age-

ment(Bl

ouberg) 

4 Land-

fill Man-

age-

ment 

Reports 

com-

piled 

Project 

Man-

age-

ment 

report 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R3 

000 00

0.00 

 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R3 

000 0

00.00 

None Non

e 

Old 4 Landfill 

Manage-

ment Re-

ports 

compiled 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

08 

Spatial 

Ra-

tionale 

To 

pro-

tect 

the 

envi-

ron-

ment 

La-

bora-

tory 

analy-

sis air 

qual-

ity 

(Air 

qual-

ity 

moni-

tor-

ing) 

 

Passive 

ambi-

ent air 

quality 

moni-

toring 

(Labor-

atory 

Analy-

sis Air 

Quality)   

Number 

of reports 

on pas-

sive am-

bient air 

quality 

monitor-

ing re-

sults 

4 re-

ports 

on pas-

sive 

ambi-

ent air 

quality 

moni-

toring 

results 

 

4 re-

ports 

on pas-

sive 

ambi-

ent air 

quality 

moni-

toring 

results 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Air 

quality 

moni-

toring 

Reports 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

 

 

R22 

000.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R9 68

3.00 

None Non

e 

Old 4 reports 

on pas-

sive am-

bient air 

quality 

monitor-

ing re-

sults 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

09 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

To 

pro-

tect 

the 

envi-

ron-

ment 

Air 

qual-

ity 

moni-

toring 

(Re-

pair & 

Cali-

bra-

tion of 

equip

ment) 

Repair 

& cali-

bration 

of air 

quality 

moni-

toring 

equip-

ment 

Number 

of air 

quality 

monitor-

ing 

equip-

ment re-

paired 

and cali-

brated  

 

 

5 moni-

toring 

stations 

re-

paired 

and 

cali-

brated 

5 Air 

quality 

moni-

toring 

equip-

ment  

re-

paired 

and 

cali-

brated  

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Invoice 

for cali-

bration 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R119 

000.00 

R169 

000.00 

R104 

703.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 6 Air 

quality 

monitor-

ing equip-

ment  re-

paired 

and cali-

brated  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

12 

Spatial 

Ra-

tionale 

To 

pro-

tect 

the 

envi-

ron-

ment 

Envi-

ron-

men-

tal 

com-

pli-

ance 

in-

spec-

tions 

and 

en-

force-

ment 

(Com

pli-

ance 

Con-

duct 

compli-

ance 

inspec-

tions  

Number 

of envi-

ronmen-

tal com-

pliance 

inspec-

tion re-

ports pre-

pared 

4 envi-

ron-

mental 

compli-

ance 

inspec-

tion 

con-

ducted 

8 envi-

ron-

mental 

compli-

ance 

inspec-

tion re-

ports 

con-

ducted 

 Target 

not Re-

vised 

Compli-

ance 

inspec-

tions 

report 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R20 00

0.00 

R40 00

0.00 

R0.00 None Non

e 

Old 29 envi-

ronmen-

tal com-

pliance 

inspec-

tion re-

ports 

con-

ducted 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 298  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

moni-

toring 

and 

en-

force-

ment) 

DP

EM

S-

16 

Good 

Gov-

ernanc

e and 

Partici-

pation 

To 

pro-

tect 

the 

envi-

ron-

ment 

Sup-

port 

to 

Wild-

life 

and 

Envi-

ron-

men-

tal 

Sup-

porting 

WESS

A Eco 

School

s Envi-

ron-

mental 

Educa-

tion 

Number 

of signed 

MOUs for 

transfer 

of funds 

to 

WESSA 

1 

Signed 

MoU 

and  4 

pro-

gress 

reports 

for 

transfer 

of 

1 

signed 

MOU 

for 

transfer 

of 

funds 

to 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Signed 

MOU 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R157 0

00.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R137 

719.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 1 signed 

MOU for 

transfer 

of funds 

to 

WESSA 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Soci-

ety of 

South 

Africa 

(WES

SA) 

Eco 

Scho

ols 

Envi-

ron-

men-

tal 

Edu-

cation 

aware

ness 

cam-

paign 

funds 

to 

WESS

A 

WESS

A 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

cam-

paign 

DP

EM

S-

17 

Spatial 

Ra-

tionale 

To 

pro-

tect 

the 

envi-

ron-

ment 

Envi-

ron-

men-

tal 

aware

ness 

cam-

paign

s 

Con-

duct 

envi-

ron-

mental 

aware-

ness 

cam-

paigns 

Number 

of envi-

ronmen-

tal 

aware-

ness 

cam-

paigns 

con-

ducted 

8 envi-

ron-

mental 

aware-

ness 

cam-

paigns 

con-

ducted 

8 envi-

ron-

mental 

aware-

ness 

cam-

paigns 

con-

ducted. 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Envi-

ron-

mental 

aware-

ness 

Reports 

Achieved 

 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

 

R150 0

00.00 

R607 0

00.00 

R328 

577.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 12 envi-

ronmen-

tal aware-

ness 

cam-

paigns 

con-

ducted. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

DP

EM

S-

18 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

To 

cre-

ate a 

con-

du-

cive 

envi-

LED 

stake-

holde

r en-

gage-

ment 

Hosting 

of LED 

forum 

meet-

ings to 

inte-

grate 

plans 

Number 

of LED 

Forum 

Meetings 

held.  

4 LED 

Forum 

Meet-

ings 

held. 

4 LED 

Forum 

Meet-

ings 

held. 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Attend-

ance 

register 

and 

LED fo-

rum re-

ports 

Achieved  Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 4 LED 

Forum 

Meetings 

held. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

19 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

ron-

ment 

and 

en-

sure 

sup-

port 

to key 

eco-

nomic 

sec-

tors  

Agri-

cul-

ture, 

CDM 

Eco-

nomic 

Pro-

file 

Compi-

lation of 

district 

eco-

nomic 

profile 

Number 

of district 

Eco-

nomic 

Profiles 

pro-

duced. 

1 dis-

trict 

eco-

nomic 

profile 

pro-

duced 

1 dis-

trict 

eco-

nomic 

profile 

pro-

duced. 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Data 

collec-

tion re-

port/Dr

aft Dis-

trict 

eco-

nomic 

pro-

file/Dis-

trict 

Eco-

nomic 

profile 

 

Achieved 

 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 1 district 

economic 

profile 

pro-

duced. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

20 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

tour-

ism, 

man-

ufac-

turing 

and 

min-

ing 

Job 

crea-

tion 

moni-

toring 

Monitor 

and re-

port on 

the 

number 

of jobs 

created 

in the 

district. 

 

 

Number 

of job 

creation 

reports 

devel-

oped 

 

4 job 

crea-

tion re-

ports  

devel-

oped 

4 job 

crea-

tion re-

ports  

devel-

oped  

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Job 

crea-

tion re-

ports 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 4 job cre-

ation re-

ports  de-

veloped  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

21 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

Entre-

pre-

neurs

hip 

Sup-

port 

for 

SMM

E 

Sup-

porting 

farmers 

with 

link-

ages 

and in-

for-

mation 

Number 

of 

SMMEs 

sup-

ported in 

farming 

New in-

dicator 

5 farm-

ers 

sup-

ported 

with 

linkage 

to mar-

kets 

and in-

for-

mation 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Reports 

on 

SMMEs 

sup-

ported 

in farm-

ing 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

 

 

R310 0

00. 00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

234 1

80.00 

None Non

e 

Old 27 farm-

ers sup-

ported 

with link-

age to 

markets 

and infor-

mation 

 

 Incuba-

tion of 

SMMEs 

Incuba-

tion of 

SMMEs 

15 

SMME 

incu-

bated 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Project 

char-

ter/List 

of farm-

Achieved Achiev

ed 

15 SMME 

incubated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

ers/in-

cuba-

tion re-

port 

DP

EM

S-

22 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

 SMM

E 

sup-

port 

(exhi-

bi-

tions) 

Facili-

tate the 

exhibi-

tion of 

SMME 

prod-

ucts 

(exhibi-

tions) 

Number 

of SMME 

exhibi-

tions co-

ordinated 

4 

SMME 

exhibi-

tions 

coordi-

nated 

4 

SMME 

exhibi-

tions 

coordi-

nated 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

SMME 

exhibi-

tions 

report  

Achieved  

 

Achiev

ed 

 

 

R164 0

00.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R186 

627.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 7 SMME 

exhibi-

tions co-

ordinated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

23 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

To 

cre-

ate a 

con-

du-

cive 

envi-

ron-

ment 

and 

en-

sure 

sup-

port 

to key 

eco-

nomic 

Moni-

toring 

of 

SETA

S ini-

ti-

atives 

in the 

dis-

trict 

Moni-

toring 

of 

SETAS 

initia-

tives in 

the dis-

trict 

Number 

of moni-

toring re-

ports  of 

SETAS 

initiatives 

in the 

district 

devel-

oped 

New In-

dicator 

4 moni-

toring 

reports 

devel-

oped 

4 moni-

toring 

reports 

of 

SETAS 

initia-

tives in 

the dis-

trict de-

veloped 

Moni-

toring 

report 

Achieved 

 

Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

New 4 moni-

toring re-

ports of 

SETAS 

initiatives 

in the dis-

trict de-

veloped 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

sec-

tors  

Agri-

cul-

ture, 

tour-

ism, 

man-

ufac-

turing 

and 

min-

ing 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

24 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

To 

cre-

ate a 

con-

du-

cive 

envi-

ron-

ment 

and 

en-

sure 

sup-

port 

to key 

eco-

nomic 

Mo-

tumo 

Trad-

ing 

Post 

Devel-

opment 

of Mo-

tumo 

Trading 

Post 

Number 

of Mo-

tumo 

Trading 

Post 

monitor-

ing re-

ports de-

veloped 

4 Moni-

toring 

Reports 

devel-

oped 

4 Moni-

toring 

Reports 

devel-

oped 

4 Mo-

tumo 

Trading 

Post 

Moni-

toring 

reports 

devel-

oped 

Moni-

toring 

report 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

 

 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 4 Mo-

tumo 

Trading 

Post 

Monitor-

ing re-

ports de-

veloped 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

sec-

tors  

Agri-

cul-

ture, 

tour-

ism, 

man-

ufac-

turing 

and 

min-

ing 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

25 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

 Agri-

Parks 

Devel-

opment 

of an 

Agri-

Park in 

the Dis-

trict  

Number 

of reports 

on Agri-

Park in 

the Dis-

trict de-

veloped 

4 Moni-

toring 

Reports 

devel-

oped 

4 moni-

toring 

reports 

devel-

oped 

Reports 

on Agri-

Park in 

the Dis-

trict de-

veloped 

Moni-

toring 

report 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 4 Reports 

on Agri-

Park in 

the Dis-

trict de-

veloped 

DP

EM

S-

26 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

To 

cre-

ate a 

con-

du-

cive 

envi-

ron-

ment 

Re-

view 

of In-

vest-

ment 

and 

Mar-

keting 

Review 

of In-

vest-

ment 

and 

Market-

ing 

Appoint-

ment of 

service 

provider 

New In-

dicator 

1 In-

vest-

ment 

and 

Market-

ing 

Service 

pro-

vider 

ap-

pointed 

Ap-

point-

ment 

let-

ter/Draf

t Diag-

nostic 

Re-

port/Dr

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R865 0

00. 00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R1 58

4 .10 

None Non

e 

Old Service 

provider 

appointed 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

and 

en-

sure 

sup-

port 

to key 

eco-

nomic 

sec-

tors  

Agri-

cul-

ture, 

tour-

ism, 

man-

Strat-

egy 

Strat-

egy 

Strat-

egy re-

viewed 

aft In-

vest-

ment 

and 

Mark-

ing 

Strat-

egy Re-

port/ 

Re-

viewed 

Invest-

ment 

and 

Market-

ing 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

ufac-

turing 

and 

min-

ing 

 

Strat-

egy  

 

DP

EM

S-

27 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

Re-

view 

of in-

vest-

ment 

and 

mar-

keting 

In-

ward 

and 

Out-

ward 

Mis-

sion  

Support 

invest-

ment 

attrac-

tion op-

portuni-

ties in 

the dis-

trict  

% of 

packag-

ing of in-

vestment 

opportu-

nities 

New In-

dicator 

100% 

of in-

ward 

and 

Out-

ward 

Mission 

con-

ducted   

100% 

pack-

aging 

of in-

vest-

ment 

oppor-

tunities 

List of 

identi-

fied in-

ward 

and 

out-

ward 

mis-

sion/Pa

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R160 0

00. 00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R52 0

74.30 

None Non

e 

Old 100% 

packag-

ing of in-

vestment 

opportu-

nities 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 313  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

strat-

egy 

ckaged 

Eco-

nomic 

Oppor-

tunities/ 

Inves-

tor con-

ference 

Report 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

EXPANDED PUBLIC WORKS PROGRAMME 

DP

EM

S-

28 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

To 

man-

age 

and 

coor-

dinate 

spa-

tial 

plan-

ning 

within 

the 

dis-

trict 

EPW

P Co-

ordi-

na-

tion 

 

 

 

EPWP 

Forums 

Number 

of 

EPWP 

Forums 

coordi-

nated 

4 

EPWP 

Forums 

coordi-

nated 

4 

EPWP 

Forums 

coordi-

nated 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

EPWP 

Re-

ports/ 

Attend-

ance 

Regis-

ter 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX OPEX OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 4 EPWP 

Forums 

coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

29 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

To 

man-

age 

and 

coor-

dinate 

spa-

tial 

plan-

ning 

within 

the 

dis-

trict 

 

EPW

P Co-

ordi-

na-

tion  

EPWP 

work 

oppor-

tunities 

created 

Number 

of EPWP 

work op-

portuni-

ties cre-

ated 

2050 

EPWP 

work 

oppor-

tunities 

created 

 

 

2 400 

EPWP 

work 

oppor-

tunities 

created 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

EPWP 

RS Re-

ports 

Achieved 

 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

 

OPEX OPEX  OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 3 885 

EPWP 

work op-

portuni-

ties cre-

ated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

30  

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment 

To  

Ad-

dress 

unem-

ploy-

ment 

throug

h 

EPW

P 

Im-

ple-

men-

tation 

of 

EPW

P 

grant 

pro-

jects 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

EPWP 

grant 

projects 

Number 

of EPWP 

grant 

projects 

imple-

mented 

6 Ex-

panded 

Works 

Pro-

gramm

es pro-

jects 

imple-

mented 

6 Ex-

panded 

Works 

Pro-

gramm

es pro-

jects 

imple-

mented 

Target 

not re-

vised  

EPWP 

RS Re-

ports/E

PWP 

project  

Reports 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R5 080 

000.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R4 49

2 709

.00 

None Non

e 

Old 22 Ex-

panded 

Works 

Pro-

grammes 

projects 

imple-

mented 

DP

EM

S-

31 

Spatial 

Plan-

ning 

and ra-

tionale 

To 

man-

age 

and 

coor-

dinate 

Im-

ple-

men-

tation 

of 

SPL

Coordi-

nation 

of Dis-

trict 

Munici-

pal 

Number 

of reports 

on Dis-

trict Mu-

nicipal 

District 

Munici-

pal 

Plan-

ning 

4 Dis-

trict 

Munici-

pal Tri-

bunal 

2 re-

ports 

on Dis-

trict 

Munici-

pal 

Pro-

gress 

Re-

ports/At

tend-

ance 

Achieved 

 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

 

R400 0

00.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

 

R7 54

1.00 

None Non

e 

Old 4 District 

Municipal 

Tribunal 

Sessions 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

spa-

tial 

plan-

ning 

within 

the 

Dis-

trict 

UMA 

(Dis-

trict 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Plan-

ning 

Tri-

bu-

nal) 

 

Plan-

ning 

Tribu-

nal 

Planning 

Tribunal 

Tribu-

nal es-

tablish-

ment of 

the Dis-

trict 

Munici-

pal 

Plan-

ning 

Tribu-

nal re-

ceived 

Ses-

sions 

coordi-

nated 

Plan-

ning 

Tribu-

nal 

Regis-

ters 

coordi-

nated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

32 

 

 

Spatial 

Plan-

ning 

and ra-

tionale 

To 

man-

age 

and 

coor-

dinate 

spa-

tial 

plan-

ning 

within 

the 

Dis-

trict 

Im-

ple-

men-

tation 

of 

SDF 

Imple-

menta-

tion of 

the 

Spatial 

Devel-

opment 

Frame-

work 

 

Appoint-

ment of 

service 

provider 

 

1 SDF 

(2009) 

availa-

ble 

1 Spa-

tial De-

velop-

ment 

Frame-

work 

devel-

oped 

Service 

pro-

vider 

ap-

pointed 

Ap-

point-

ment 

letter 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R700 0

00.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

 

R0.00 None Non

e 

Old Service 

provider 

appointed 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

33 

 

 

Spatial 

Plan-

ning 

and ra-

tionale 

To 

man-

age 

and 

coor-

dinate 

spa-

tial 

plan-

ning 

within 

the 

Dis-

trict 

Spa-

tial 

Plan-

ning 

Awar

enes

s 

Ses-

sions 

 

 

 

Co-or-

dination 

of IDP 

aware-

ness 

ses-

sions 

Number 

of aware-

ness ses-

sions co-

ordinated 

4  

aware-

ness 

ses-

sions 

coordi-

nated  

4 

aware-

ness 

ses-

sions 

coordi-

nated  

 

 

Target 

not re-

vised 

Aware-

ness 

Re-

ports/At

tend-

ance 

Regis-

ter 

Achieved 

 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

 

R50 

000.00 

R180 0

00.00 

 

 

R122 

388.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 4 aware-

ness ses-

sions co-

ordinated  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

DP

EM

S-

34 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and or-

ganisa-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

man-

age 

and 

coor-

dinate 

devel-

op-

ment 

and 

re-

view 

of 

IDP/B

udget 

Re-

view 

of 

IDP/B

udget 

Review 

of Inte-

grated 

Devel-

opment 

Plan 

Number 

of 

IDP/Budg

et re-

viewed 

1 

IDP/Bu

dget 

devel-

oped 

1 

IDP/Bu

dget re-

viewed 

Target 

not re-

vised 

IDP/Bu

dget re-

port 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

624 00

0.00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R645 

707.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 1 

IDP/Budg

et re-

viewed 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

within 

the 

Dis-

trict  

DP

EM

S-

35 

Good 

Gov-

ernanc

e and 

Public 

Partici-

pation 

To 

man-

age 

and 

coor-

dinate 

devel-

op-

ment 

and 

Stra-

tegic 

Plan-

ning 

Ses-

sions 

Coordi-

nation 

of stra-

tegic 

plan-

ning 

ses-

sions 

Number 

of strate-

gic plan-

ning ses-

sions co-

ordinated 

8 stra-

tegic 

plan-

ning 

ses-

sions 

coordi-

nated 

8 stra-

tegic 

plan-

ning 

ses-

sions 

coordi-

nated  

Target 

not re-

vised 

Strate-

gic 

Plan-

ning 

Ses-

sions 

Pack-

ages/At

tend-

ance 

Achieved 

 

 

Achiev

ed 

 

 

R565 0

00.00 

R835 0

00.00 

 

R692 

337.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 8 strate-

gic plan-

ning ses-

sions co-

ordinated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

re-

view 

of 

IDP/B

udget 

within 

the 

Dis-

trict  

re-

ports/St

rat plan 

reports 

DP

EM

S-

36 

 

Good 

Gov-

ern-

ance 

and 

Public 

To 

man-

age 

and 

coor-

dinate 

IDP 

Awar

eness 

Ses-

sions 

Co-or-

dination 

of IDP 

aware-

ness 

Number 

of aware-

ness ses-

sions co-

ordinated 

3 

aware-

ness 

ses-

sions 

4 

aware-

ness 

ses-

sions 

Target 

not re-

vised 

IDP 

Aware-

ness 

re-

ports/At

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R70 00

0.00 

R11 00

0.00 

 

R10 1

65.00 

None Non

e 

Old 4 aware-

ness ses-

sions co-

ordinated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

 Partici-

pation 

devel-

op-

ment 

and 

re-

view 

of 

IDP/B

udget 

within 

the 

Dis-

trict 

ses-

sions 

co-ordi-

nated 

co-ordi-

nated 

tend-

ance 

report 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

DP

EM

S-

37 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and or-

ganisa-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

To 

pro-

vide 

direc-

tion 

on 

devel-

op-

ment 

im-

pact 

within 

the 

Dis-

trict  

Re-

view 

of 

2030 

Growt

h and 

De-

velop-

ment 

Strat-

egy 

(GDS

) 

Review 

of 2030 

Growth 

and 

Devel-

opment 

Strat-

egy  

Number 

of 2030 

Growth 

and De-

velop-

ment 

Strategy 

reviewed 

New in-

dicator 

1 2030 

Growth 

and 

Devel-

opment 

Strat-

egy re-

viewed 

Target 

not re-

vised 

Re-

viewed 

2030 

Growth 

and 

Devel-

opment 

Strat-

egy  

Achieved Achiev

ed 

R10 00

0.00 

R960 0

00.00 

R725 

224.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old Appoint-

ment of 

service 

provider 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance 

in the 

2017/1

8 finan-

cial 

year  

(Achiev

ed or 

Not 

Achiev

ed) 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

FD-

07 

Finan-

cial Vi-

ability 

To 

moni-

tor 

de-

part-

ment 

ex-

pendit

ure 

Ac-

quisi-

tion 

man-

age-

ment 

Compli-

ance to 

the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

% of 

compli-

ance to 

the SCM 

regula-

tions that 

result in 

R nil ir-

regular 

expendi-

ture 

100 

percent 

of com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

R nil ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

100% 

of com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

R nil ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

Target 

not re-

vised 

Pay-

ment 

Vouch-

ers 

Achieved Achiev

ed 

OPEX OPEX OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 100% of 

compli-

ance to 

the SCM 

regula-

tions that 

result in 

R nil ir-

regular 

expendi-

ture 
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT  

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

EMERGENCY SERVICES (FIRE AND RESCUE) 

CM

SD-

01 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

Deliv-

ery   

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

Fire 

and 

res-

cue 

Estab-

lish-

ment of 

Fire 

Station 

in the 

% of es-

tablish-

ment of 

Fire Sta-

tion  

Signed 

agree-

ment 

with the 

ap-

pointed 

40 % of 

Fire 

station 

estab-

lished 

40% of 

Fire 

Station 

estab-

lished 

Ap-

point-

ment 

letter, 

SLA 

Achieved Achieved R10 

929 

000.

00 

R18 39

3 000.0

0 

R12 4

19 27

0.00 

None Non

e 

Old 

 

54% of 

Fire Sta-

tion es-

tablished 

 

Business Unit COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Outcome 9:    Responsive, Accountable, Effective and Efficient Local Government System 

Outputs : 1& 7 Implement a differentiated approach to municipal financing, planning, and support  

Key Strategic Organizational objectives To protect the environment within the district.  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

 of ef-

fec-

tive 

fire-

fightin

g and 

res-

cue 

ser-

vices 

in the 

dis-

trict 

infra-

struc-

ture 

 

former 

Aga-

nang 

(Tsholo 

Fire 

Station) 

Con-

tractor. 

Con-

struc-

tion, 

project 

imple-

menta-

tion & 

moni-

toring 

and in-

voices.  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CM

SD-

04 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

Deliv-

ery   

 

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

fire-

fightin

g and 

res-

cue 

ser-

vices 

in the 

Extri-

cation 

equip

ment   

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

Extrica-

tion 

equip-

ment   

Number 

of set of 

extrica-

tion 

equip-

ment pro-

cured. 

3 sets 

equip-

ment 

pro-

cured. 

1 set of 

extrica-

tion 

equip-

ment 

pro-

cured 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Deliv-

ery 

note 

and in-

voices 

Achieved Not 

Achieved 

R1 0

00 

000 

R2 452 

000.00 

R102 

7780.

00 

The 

pro-

ject 

was 

de-

layed 

at 

speci-

fica-

tion 

com-

mittee 

Ser-

vice 

Pro-

vide

r ap-

poin

ted 

Awa

iting  

de-

liv-

ery 

Old Target 

not 

Achieved  

set of ex-

trication 

equip-

ment not 

procured 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

dis-

trict  

CM

SD-

05 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

Deliv-

ery   

 

 

 

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

fire-

fightin

g and 

Fire 

safety 

aware

ness 

pro-

gram

me  

Fire 

safety 

week  

Number 

of Fire 

safety 

aware-

ness 

week 

events 

held. 

1 fire 

safety 

week - 

aware-

ness 

event 

held. 

1 fire 

safety 

aware-

ness 

event 

held 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Agenda 

Attend-

ance 

register 

Achieved Achieved R150

 000.

00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R141 

511.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 1 fire 

safety 

aware-

ness 

event 

held 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

 

 

res-

cue 

ser-

vices 

in the 

dis-

trict 

CM

SD-

06 

Spatial 

ra-

tionale   

To 

pro-

mote 

and 

sus-

tain 

an in-

te-

grate

Re-

view 

of 

Dis-

trict 

Dis-

aster 

Man-

age-

ment 

 Re-

view of 

District 

Disas-

ter 

Man-

age-

ment 

Plan 

and 

Number 

of disas-

ter man-

agement 

plans 

and 

Frame-

work re-

viewed 

1 Ser-

vice 

pro-

vider 

ap-

pointed 

for the 

devel-

opment 

1 Dis-

trict 

Disas-

ter 

Man-

age-

ment 

Plan 

and 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Re-

viewed 

Disas-

ter 

Man-

age-

ment 

Frame-

work 

Achieved Achieved R200

 000.

00 

R600 0

00.00 

R331 

658.0

0 

None  Non

e  

Old 1 District 

Disaster 

Manage-

ment 

Plan and 

Frame-

work re-

viewed 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

d ap-

proac

h to 

disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

con-

tin-

uum 

in 

CDM 

Plan 

and 

Fram

ework

. 

Frame-

work. 

and re-

view of 

Disas-

ter 

Man-

age-

ment 

Frame-

work 

and 

plan 

 

Frame-

work 

re-

viewed 

and 

plan 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CM

SD-

07 

Basic 

Ser-

vices  

To 

pro-

mote 

and 

sus-

tain 

an in-

te-

grate

d ap-

proac

h to 

disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

Dis-

aster 

risk 

man-

age-

ment 

ca-

pacity 

build-

ing 

work-

shops 

for 

com-

mu-

nity 

based 

Capac-

ity 

building 

work-

shops 

on dis-

aster 

man-

age-

ment 

for 

com-

munity 

based 

struc-

tures. 

Number 

of Disas-

ter Man-

agement 

Capacity 

building 

work-

shops 

con-

ducted  

4 disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

work-

shops 

con-

ducted  

4 disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

Capac-

ity 

building 

work-

shops  

con-

ducted   

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Agenda

/Attend-

ance 

register 

Achieved Achieved R50 

000.

00 

R80 00

0.00 

R46 4

76.00 

 

 

None  Non

e  

Old 4 disaster 

manage-

ment Ca-

pacity 

building 

work-

shops  

con-

ducted   
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

con-

tin-

uum 

in 

CDM 

struc-

tures. 

 

CM

SD-

08 

Good 

Gov-

ernanc

e and 

Public 

Partici-

pation 

To 

pro-

mote 

and 

sus-

tain 

an in-

te-

grate

d ap-

proac

h to 

Dis-

aster 

man-

age-

ment 

coor-

dina-

tion 

ser-

vices 

(Advi-

sory 

Disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

advi-

sory fo-

rum 

meet-

ings ar-

ranged  

Number 

of disas-

ter man-

agement 

advisory 

forums 

coordi-

nated  

6 disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

advi-

sory fo-

rum 

meet-

5 disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

advi-

sory fo-

rum co-

ordi-

nated  

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Agenda

/Attend-

ance 

register 

Achieved Achieved R50 

000.

00 

R60 00

0.00 

R60 8

73.00 

None  Non

e  

Old 5 disaster 

manage-

ment ad-

visory fo-

rum coor-

dinated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

con-

tin-

uum 

in 

CDM 

Fo-

rum) 

ings co-

ordi-

nated 

DISASTER MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

CM

SD-

09 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

To 

pro-

mote 

and 

Re-

cruit-

ment, 

en-

Recruit-

ment, 

en-

gage-

ment 

Number 

of Disas-

ter man-

agement 

50 Dis-

aster 

man-

age-

ment 

50  Dis-

aster 

man-

age-

ment 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Attend-

ance 

register 

Achieved Not 

Achieved 

R210

 000.

00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R2 45

0.00 

Non- 

re-

Bid 

re- 

ad-

Old Target 

was not 

achieved 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Devel-

opment 

sus-

tain 

an in-

te-

grate

d ap-

proac

h to 

disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

con-

tin-

uum 

gage-

ment 

and 

regis-

tra-

tion of 

disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

volun-

teers   

and 

regis-

tration 

of dis-

aster 

man-

age-

ment 

volun-

teers   

volun-

teers en-

gaged 

and mon-

itored 

volun-

teers, 

en-

gaged 

and 

regis-

tered  

volun-

teers 

en-

gaged 

and 

moni-

tored 

spon-

sive 

bid  

ver-

tise

d 

50  Dis-

aster 

manage-

ment vol-

unteers 

engaged 

on 29 

June 

2018 

however 

there was 

no moni-

toring 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

in 

CDM  

CM

SD-

10 

Basic 

Ser-

vices 

To 

pro-

mote 

and 

sus-

tain 

an in-

te-

grate

d ap-

proac

h to 

disas-

ter 

Pro-

cure-

ment 

of 

Dis-

aster 

relief 

mate-

rials 

and 

shel-

ters  

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

disaster 

relief 

mate-

rial  

Number 

of Disas-

ter relief 

material 

and shel-

ters pro-

cured 

100 

tents, 

70 

sleep-

ing 

mats, 

100 

blan-

kets, 

140 

lamps, 

and 

100 

salvage 

sheets, 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

90, 

tents, 

150 

sleep-

ing 

mats,8

00 

blan-

kets, 

100 

lamps, 

and 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Deliv-

ery 

note 

and in-

voice  

Achieved Not 

Achieved 

R1 

220 

000.

00  

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R0.00 The 

ad-

vert 

was 

out 

and 

there 

were 

no 

ten-

der 

sub-

mitted 

for 

the 

Bid 

re- 

ad-

ver-

tise

d  

Old Target 

not 

achieved 

Only 150 

sleeping 

mats,800 

blankets, 

100 

lamps, 

were de-

livered 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

man-

age-

ment 

con-

tin-

uum 

in 

CDM  

15 fold-

able 

shacks 

pro-

cured 

100 

salvage 

sheets, 

5 folda-

ble 

shacks 

pro-

jects 

CM

SD-

11 

Basic 

Ser-

vices  

To 

pro-

mote 

and 

sus-

tain 

an in-

te-

grate

Dis-

aster 

man-

age-

ment 

aware

ness 

Com-

memo-

ration 

of Inter-

national 

day for 

disaster 

risk re-

duction 

Number 

of Inter-

national 

Day for 

Disaster 

Risk Re-

duction 

(IDDRR) 

1 

IDDRR 

aware-

ness 

event 

held  

1 

IDDRR 

aware-

ness 

and 

disaster 

risk  

man-

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Con-

cept 

Docu-

ment 

and At-

tend-

ance 

register 

Achieved Achieved R150

 000.

00  

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R154 

399.2

2 

None Non

e 

Old 1 IDDRR 

aware-

ness and 

disaster 

risk  man-

agement 

summit 

held 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

d ap-

proac

h to 

disas-

ter 

man-

age-

ment 

con-

tin-

uum 

in 

CDM 

ser-

vices  

(IDDRR

) 

aware-

ness and 

summit 

held  

age-

ment 

summit 

held 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

MUNICIPAL HEALTH SERVICES 

CM

SD-

12 

Basic 

ser-

vices  

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Healt

h Ser-

vices 

in the 

Moni-

toring 

of 

food 

han-

dling 

facili-

ties  

Moni-

toring 

of Food 

han-

dling 

facili-

ties  for 

compli-

ance 

with 

food 

and 

water 

quality 

Number 

of reports 

on moni-

tored 

food han-

dling fa-

cilities 

12  

reports 

on 

moni-

tored 

food 

han-

dling 

facili-

ties 

12  

reports 

on 

moni-

tored 

food 

han-

dling 

facili-

ties  

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Report 

on 

moni-

tored 

food 

han-

dling 

facili-

ties 

Achieved Achieved OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 12 re-

ports on 

moni-

tored 

food han-

dling fa-

cilities 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Dis-

trict 

that 

effi-

cientl

y ad-

dress 

all the 

felt 

needs 

and 

aspi-

ra-

tions 

of lo-

cal 

stand-

ards    
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

com-

muni-

ties  

CM

SD-

13 

Basic 

ser-

vices 

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Healt

h Ser-

vices 

Water 

qual-

ity in-

spect

ed/tes

ted at 

sourc

es  

Moni-

toring 

of wa-

ter 

sources  

Number 

of reports 

on water 

sources 

inspected 

12 re-

ports 

on wa-

ter 

sources 

in-

spected 

12 re-

ports 

on wa-

ter 

sources 

in-

spected  

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Inspec-

tion re-

port 

Achieved Achieved OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 12 re-

ports on 

water 

sources 

inspected 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

in the 

Dis-

trict 

that 

effi-

cientl

y ad-

dress 

all the 

felt 

needs 

and 

aspi-

ra-

tions 

of lo-

cal 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

com-

muni-

ties  

 

CM

SD-

14 

Basic 

ser-

vices 

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Healt

Pro-

cure-

ment 

of 

Food 

and 

Water 

qual-

ity 

moni-

toring 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

acces-

sories  

(Boxes 

of 

Clean-

trace 

swabs 

(100/bo

x), 

Number 

of food 

and   wa-

ter qual-

ity moni-

toring ac-

cessories 

procured   

17 

boxes 

of food 

and   

water 

quality 

moni-

toring 

acces-

sories 

procure 

17 

boxes 

of food 

and   

water 

quality 

moni-

toring 

acces-

sories 

pro-

cured 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Deliv-

ery 

note in-

voice 

Achieved Not 

Achieved 

85 0

00.0

0 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

R60 3

40.50 

Food 

and   

water 

qual-

ity 

moni-

toring 

ac-

ces-

sories 

pro-

cured  

Foo

d 

and   

wa-

ter 

qual

ity 

mon

itor-

ing 

ac-

Old Target 

not 

Achieved 

The fol-

lowing 

were pur-

chased: 

18 infra-

red ther-

mometer, 

36 boxes 

of gauze 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 344  

 

Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

h Ser-

vices 

in the 

Dis-

trict 

that 

effi-

cientl

y ad-

dress 

all the 

felt 

needs 

and 

aspi-

ra-

tions 

ac-

ces-

sories 

AQT10

0 Aqua 

trace 

water 

de-

vices(1

00/box)

, petri-

film 

E.coli/C

oliform 

count(1

00/box)

, Re-

diswab 

Lethcin 

is not 

as 

per 

pro-

ject 

de-

scrip-

tion 

ces-

so-

ries 

wer

e 

pro-

cure

d in 

re-

spo

nse 

of 

Lis-

teri-

osis 

swabs, 

18 Bu-

tane gas 

car-

tridges, 

36 Boxes 

of latex 

glove and 

36 twine 

cotton 

string. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

of lo-

cal 

com-

muni-

ties  

 

 

Broth 

(1ml)) 

out-

brea

k 

CM

SD-

15 

Basic 

ser-

vices 

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

Pro-

cure-

ment 

of 

Food 

and 

water 

qual-

ity 

Pro-

cure-

ment of 

equip-

ment 

(Blow 

torches

, Blow 

torch 

Number 

of  food 

and wa-

ter qual-

ity moni-

toring 

100 

food 

and   

water 

quality 

moni-

toring 

equip-

ment 

100 

food 

and   

water 

quality 

moni-

toring 

equip-

ment 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Deliv-

ery 

note  

Invoice 

Achieved Not 

Achieved 

R400

 000.

00 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

R75 4

04.00 

Food 

and   

water 

qual-

ity 

moni-

toring 

equip

ment 

Foo

d 

and   

wa-

ter 

qual

ity 

mon

Old 1 Target 

not 

Achieved 

25 cooler 

boxes 12 

litres, 25 

cooler 

boxes 30 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Healt

h Ser-

vices 

in the 

Dis-

trict 

that 

effi-

cientl

y ad-

dress 

all the 

felt 

needs 

and 

moni-

toring 

equip

ment  

car-

tridges(

190g), 

Unilite 

NG 

Sys-

tem; 

Unilite 

NG 

Dock-

ing Sta-

tions; 

Unilite 

NG 

Soft 

equip-

ment pro-

cured 

pro-

cured 

pro-

cured 

pro-

cured 

is  not 

as 

per 

pro-

ject 

de-

scrip-

tion 

itor-

ing 

equi

pme

nt 

pro-

cure

d in 

re-

spo

nse 

of 

Lis-

teri-

osis 

litres, 80 

ice board 

packs, 9 

refrigera-

tors, 2 

gaze-

bos,8 

folding 

chairs 

and 2 

folding ta-

ble. 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

aspi-

ra-

tions 

of lo-

cal 

com-

muni-

ties 

 

  

 

carry-

ing 

Cases) 

out-

brea

k 

CM

SD-

16 

Basic 

ser-

vices 

To 

en-

sure 

Food 

and 

Water 

Food 

and 

Water 

Number 

of reports 

on food 

12  

reports 

on food 

12  

reports 

on food 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Reports 

on food 

and 

water 

Achieved Achieved R50 

000.

00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R145 

091.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 12 re-

ports on 

food and 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Healt

h Ser-

vices 

in the 

Dis-

trict 

that 

effi-

cientl

con-

trol  

sam-

pling  

and wa-

ter sam-

pling  

and 

water 

sam-

pling    

and 

water 

sam-

pling    

sam-

pling    

water 

sampling    
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

y ad-

dress 

all the 

felt 

needs 

and 

aspi-

ra-

tions 

of lo-

cal 

com-

muni-

ties  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CM

SD-

17 

Basic 

ser-

vices 

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Healt

h Ser-

vices 

in the 

Dis-

trict 

that 

Plant-

ing of 

Moor

e 

pads  

 

Plant-

ing of 

Moore 

pads 

for 

cholera 

surveil-

lance 

Number 

of  analy-

sis re-

ports on 

Moore 

pads 

planted 

12 

analy-

sis re-

ports 

on 

Moore 

pads 

planted 

12 

analy-

sis re-

ports 

on 

Moore 

pads 

planted 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

analy-

sis re-

ports 

on 

Moore 

pads 

Achieved Achieved R105

 000.

00  

R145 0

00.00 

R19 3

80.00 

None Non

e 

Old 12 analy-

sis re-

ports on 

Moore 

pads 

planted 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

effi-

cientl

y ad-

dress 

all the 

felt 

needs 

and 

aspi-

ra-

tions 

of lo-

cal 

com-

muni-

ties  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

 

 

CM

SD-

18 

Basic 

ser-

vices 

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Healt

h Ser-

vices 

Com-

muni-

cable 

dis-

ease 

moni-

toring 

and 

con-

trol  

 

 

Follow-

up of 

re-

ported  

com-

muni-

cable 

dis-

eases 

Number 

of reports 

on re-

ported 

com-

munica-

ble dis-

eases 

cases fol-

lowed up 

 

12 re-

ports 

on re-

ported 

com-

muni-

cable 

dis-

eases  

fol-

lowed 

up 

 12 re-

ports 

on re-

ported 

com-

muni-

cable 

dis-

eases  

fol-

lowed 

up 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Follow-

up re-

port on 

com-

muni-

cable 

dis-

eases   

Achieved Achieved OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 12 re-

ports on 

reported 

communi-

cable dis-

eases  

followed 

up 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

in the 

Dis-

trict 

that 

effi-

cientl

y ad-

dress 

all the 

felt 

needs 

and 

aspi-

ra-

tions 

of lo-

cal 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

com-

muni-

ties  

 

CM

SD-

19 

Basic 

ser-

vices 

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

Mu-

nici-

pal 

Healt

Moni-

toring 

com-

pli-

ance 

with 

health 

legis-

lation 

of 

non-

food 

Moni-

toring 

of non-

food 

han-

dling 

prem-

ises 

Number 

of reports 

on non-

food han-

dling 

premises 

moni-

tored 

12 re-

ports 

on non-

food 

han-

dling 

prem-

ises 

moni-

tored 

12 re-

ports 

on non-

food 

han-

dling 

prem-

ises 

moni-

tored 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Non-

food 

han-

dling 

prem-

ises 

moni-

toring 

report 

Achieved Achieved OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 12 re-

ports on 

non-food 

handling 

premises 

moni-

tored 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

h Ser-

vices 

in the 

Dis-

trict 

that 

effi-

cientl

y ad-

dress 

all the 

felt 

needs 

and 

aspi-

ra-

tions 

han-

dling 

prem-

ises  
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

of lo-

cal 

com-

muni-

ties  

 

 

SPORTS, RECREATION ,ARTS AND CULTURE 

CM

SD-

20 

Good 

Gov-

ern-

ance 

and 

Public 

To 

en-

sure 

co-or-

dina-

tion 

Coor-

dina-

tion of 

Com-

mu-

nity 

Coordi-

nation 

of four 

com-

munity 

Number 

of Com-

munity 

safety fo-

rums co-

ordinated    

2 

Com-

munity 

safety 

forums  

2 

Com-

munity 

safety 

forums  

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Agenda

/Attend-

ance 

Regis-

ter 

Achieved Not 

Achieved 

100 

000.

00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R78 5

64.00 

Non 

avail-

ability 

of the 

Com

mu-

nity 

safe

ty 

old Target 

not 

Achieved 

1 Com-

munity 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Partici-

pation 

 

and 

pro-

mo-

tion of 

sports 

and 

recre-

ation, 

arts 

and 

cul-

ture 

in 

Capri-

corn 

Dis-

trict 

Safet

y Fo-

rums   

safety 

forums   

coordi-

nated 

coordi-

nated 

par-

tici-

pants 

fo-

rum

s to 

be 

con-

duct

ed 

in 

the 

next 

fi-

nan-

cial 

year 

safety fo-

rums  co-

ordinated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Mu-

nici-

pality 

 

CM

SD-

21 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

Devel-

opment   

 

To 

en-

sure 

co-or-

dina-

tion 

and 

pro-

mo-

tion of 

sports 

and 

Herit-

age 

event 

cele-

bra-

tion  

Cele-

bration 

of one 

herit-

age 

event  

Number 

of herit-

age 

events 

cele-

brated 

1 herit-

age 

event 

cele-

brated 

1 herit-

age 

event 

cele-

brated 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Agenda  

Attend-

ance 

Achieved Achieved R115

 000.

00 

Budget 

not re-

vised 

R110 

307.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 1 herit-

age event 

cele-

brated 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

recre-

ation, 

arts 

and 

cul-

ture 

in 

Capri-

corn 

Dis-

trict 

Mu-

nici-

pality 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

CM

SD-

22 

Munici-

pal 

Trans-

for-

mation 

and In-

stitu-

tional 

Devel-

opment 

 

To 

en-

sure 

co-or-

dina-

tion 

and 

pro-

mo-

tion of 

sports 

and 

recre-

ation, 

arts 

and 

cul-

ture 

Re-

fur-

bish-

ment 

of 

com-

mu-

nity 

as-

sets. 

Refur-

bish-

ment of 

identi-

fied 

com-

munity 

sport 

and 

recrea-

tion, 

arts 

and 

culture 

facili-

ties in 

local 

Number 

of  com-

munity 

sport and 

recrea-

tion, arts 

and cul-

ture facil-

ities re-

furbished 

1 com-

munity 

sport 

and 

recrea-

tion, 

arts 

and 

culture 

facility 

refur-

bished 

1 com-

munity 

sport 

and 

recrea-

tion, 

arts 

and 

culture 

facility 

refur-

bished 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Com-

pletion 

certifi-

cate 

Achieved Achieved R410

 000.

00 

R497 0

00.00 

R250 

230.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 1 com-

munity 

sport and 

recrea-

tion, arts 

and cul-

ture facil-

ity refur-

bished 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

in 

Capri-

corn 

Dis-

trict 

Mu-

nici-

pality 

munici-

palities  

CM

SD-

23 

Local 

Eco-

nomic 

devel-

opment 

To 

en-

sure 

co-or-

dina-

tion 

and 

pro-

Sport 

and 

Rec-

rea-

tion, 

Arts 

And 

Cul-

ture 

Organ-

ising 

sport 

and 

recrea-

tion de-

velop-

ment 

event in 

Number  

of sport 

and rec-

reation, 

arts and 

culture 

develop-

ment pro-

grammes 

1 sport 

and 

recrea-

tion, 

arts 

and 

culture 

devel-

opment 

1 sport 

and 

recrea-

tion, 

arts 

and 

culture 

devel-

opment 

Target 

not Re-

vised 

Attend-

ance 

register 

Achieved Achieved R215 

000.

00 

R965 0

00.00 

R1 

060 

536.0

0 

None Non

e 

Old 1 sport 

and rec-

reation, 

arts and 

culture 

develop-
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

mo-

tion of 

sports 

and 

recre-

ation, 

arts 

and 

cul-

ture 

in 

Capri-

corn 

Dis-

trict 

De-

velop-

ment 

pro-

gram

me(s) 

 

collabo-

ration 

with rel-

evant 

stake-

holders   

organ-

ised 

pro-

gramm

e or-

ganised 

pro-

gramm

e or-

ganised 

ment pro-

gramme 

organised 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

Mu-

nici-

pality 

FD-

07 

Finan-

cial Vi-

ability 

To 

en-

sure 

provi-

sion 

of ef-

fec-

tive 

mu-

nici-

pality 

Healt

h Ser-

vices 

Ac-

quisi-

tion 

man-

age-

ment 

Compli-

ance to 

the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

% of 

compli-

ance to 

the SCM 

regula-

tions that 

result in 

R nil ir-

regular 

expendi-

ture 

100 

percent 

of com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

R nil ir-

regular 

100% 

of com-

pliance 

to the 

SCM 

regula-

tions 

that re-

sult in 

R nil ir-

regular 

Target 

not re-

vised 

Zero ir-

regular 

ex-

pendi-

ture/Pa

yment 

Vouch-

ers 

Achieved Achieved OPE

X 

Budget 

not Re-

vised 

OPE

X 

None Non

e 

Old 100% of 

compli-

ance to 

the SCM 

regula-

tions that 

result in 

R nil ir-

regular 

expendi-

ture 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

in the 

Dis-

trict 

that 

effi-

cientl

y ad-

dress 

all felt 

needs 

and 

aspi-

ra-

tions 

of lo-

cal 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

ex-

pendi-

ture 
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Pro-

ject 

No. 

Key 

perfor-

mance 

Area 

Stra-

tegic 

Ob-

jec-

tives 

Pro-

ject 

Name 

Project 

De-

scrip-

tion 

(major 

activi-

ties) 

Key per-

formance 

indicator 

Base-

line 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Targets 

Means 

of veri-

fication 

Actual  

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2016/17 

financial 

year 

(Achieve

d or Not 

Achieved

) 

 

Actual 

Perfor-

mance in 

the 

2017/18 

financial 

year  

(Achieved 

or Not 

Achieved) 

2017

/18 

An-

nual 

Budg

et 

Re-

vised 

2017/1

8 An-

nual 

Budget 

Ex-

pendit

ure 

Chal-

lenge

s 

Cor-

rec-

tive 

Mea

sure

s 

Indi-

cator 

New 

/Old 

Perfor-

mance 

Monitor-

ing  Qual-

ity Assur-

ance 

Comment 

com-

muni-

ties 
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CHAPTER 4 –  ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE  

COMPONENT A: INTRODUCTION TO MUNICIPAL PERSONNEL 

The Municipality operated on the 2017/2018 Organisational Structure that was approved by Council on the 26th May 2017. The Organisational Structure defines a 

hierarchy of jobs within an organization. It identifies each job, its function and where it reports to within the organization. It is developed to establish how an 

organization operates and assists an organization in obtaining its goals. 

4.1. EMPLOYEES TOTALS, TURNOVER AND VACANCIES 

CDM has a total of 556 permanent employees, of which 330 are males and 226 are females, translating into a 41/59 balance across the Municipality in terms of 

female and male ratio. However this is proliferated at the lower levels of the employment categories and not at the senior managerial levels.  

Number of Posts on the 2017/2018 Organizational Structure 
 

Position Status District 

Total of posts in the approved organogram 1206 

Total budgeted positions 610 

Total of filled positions 556 

Total vacant budgeted positions 54 

Filling of Top Management Posts 02 

Total vacant unfunded positions 596 

% filled budgeted positions 91% 

Alignment with IDP/Budget Yes 

Source: CDM Administrative Records, 2017 
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The employment equity status of the Municipality is as follows: 

Employment Equity Numbers % 

Total filled positions 557  

Female  226 (40.57%) 

Male  331 (59.4%) 

Youth  130 (23.3) 

People with Disabilities  5 (0.9) 

Source: CDM Administrative Records, 2017 
 

COMPONENT B: MANAGING MUNICIPAL WORKFORCE  

4.2. POLICIES 

Council has approved the following key workforce management policies, which were effectively implemented throughout the year: 
 

Policy Purpose 

Employee Wellness Pol-
icy  

To assist in early identification and resolution of productivity problems associated with 
employees/councillors’ personal concerns which include, but not limited to health, mar-
ital, substance, financial, emotional, stress, work-related and other personal concerns 
that may adversely affect job performance. 
 

Experiential Training 
Policy 

To regulate the Municipality’s training programme to assist members of the community 
to acquire experience in their area of work, and also assist in acquiring specific qualifi-
cations that require students to submit proof of on the job training before they can be 
awarded their qualifications. 
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Policy Purpose 

Induction Policy and pro-
cedure 

To regulate how new employees are introduced to their work environment, colleagues 
and the Municipality as a whole 

Job Evaluation Policy To establish a process that will assess the relative worth of jobs in the Municipality using 
an objective and reliable rating system 

Management of Injuries 
on duty Policy and Pro-
cedure 

 To ensure a  uniform implementation of the procedure in handling injuries on duty within 
the Municipality in line with the Compensation for Occupational Injuries and Diseases 
Act (Act No. 130 of 1993) 

Management of Medi-
cally Incapacitated Em-
ployees 

To regulate the management of medically incapacitated employees within the Munici-
pality and ensure adherence to relevant legislations. 
 

Occupational Health and 
Safety (OHS) Policy 

To provide for  implementation of OHS programmes; promote and maintain the highest 
degree of physical, mental and social wellbeing of workers; prevent ill health caused by 
working conditions; place and maintain workers in a working environment that is adapted 
to their individual physiological and psychological conditions; and protect workers from 
factors adverse to their health. 

PMS Framework  Details the implementation of the Performance Management System (PMS), as well as 
the procedures and processes of maintaining the PMS. 

Probation Policy and 
Procedure 

Sets out the process to be followed to establish that newly appointed employees satisfy 
the requirements of the post to which they have been appointed 

Recruitment Policy and 
Procedure 

To regulate the employment procedures and practices and to create an appropriate 
framework to recruit, appoint and manage employees. 

Retention Policy and 
Plan  

To ensure that the Municipality attracts, develops and retains a flexible workforce of 
quality that will be capable of delivering its vision. 
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Policy Purpose 

Succession Plan  Ensures that the organisation has a steady and reliable pipeline of talent for it to meet 
its future needs in leadership and other essential roles. 

Workplace Skills Devel-
opment Plan  

Identifies long term goals and outline a detailed approach for developing workplace 
skills. 

4.3. INJURIES, SICKNESS AND SUSPENSIONS 

 

Comment on Injury and Sick Leave: 

The municipality has not recorded any injuries, sickness and suspensions in the year under review.  

4.4. PERFORMANCE REWARDS 

 

Performance Rewards by Gender 

Designation  Beneficiary Profile 

Gender  Total num-

ber of em-

ployees in 

group 

Number of ben-

eficiaries 

Expenditure on re-

wards 2016/17 

 

Proportion of 

beneficiaries 

within group 

% 

Lower skilled (levels 1-2) Females 45 44 R 143 349.92 
 

98% 

Males 66 63 R 223 820.20 
 

65% 

Skilled (levels 3-5) Females 63 63 R 466 761.82 
 

100% 

Males 146 141 R 854 650.97 98% 
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Highly skilled production 

(levels 6-8) 

Females 94 87 R 1 083 836.57 92% 

Males 87 77 R 998 847.47 89% 

Highly skilled supervision 

(levels 9-12) 

Females 30 30 R 588 879.83 
 

100% 

Males 28 25 R 433 713.12 
 

89% 

Senior Management (lev-

els 13-15) 

Females 12 10 R 296 402.83 
 

83% 

Males 16 15 R 393 767.20 
 

94% 

MM and S57  Females 3 2 R 85 126.85 
 

67% 

Males 2 2 R 30 843.22 
 

100% 

 

COMPONENT C: CAPACITATING THE MUNICIPAL WORKFORCE 

4.5. SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING 

 

Expanded Public Works Programme 

The Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP) is a nation-wide Government programme aiming at drawing significant numbers of unemployed into 

productive work in a manner that will enable them to gain skills and increase their capacity to earn an income as well as develop their community and 

country. 

The Programme targets poor or unemployed people willing and able to take up the offered work at the agreed wage rate In November 2013, Cabinet 

approved the implementation of EPWP Phase 3 for another 5-year period (2014/15-2018/19), with increased targets, more focused and specific 

objectives. CDM has an EPWP Policy that has been reviewed and aligned to EPWP Phase 3.  
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Capricorn District municipality focuses on more labour intensive methods during the construction of projects so that more labour is employed. This will 

result in skills development, income generation and poverty alleviation for the local population. The School Entrepreneurial Support Project imparts 

knowledge to school children on the dynamics of entrepreneurship. The School Entrepreneurial Support Project will result in the following outcomes. 

The Capricorn District created a total number of 3 528 jobs during the 2017 /18 financial year.     The breakdown of jobs in terms of targeted groups 

is as follows: 

 Youth –    1 450 jobs; 

 Women-   1812  jobs; and 

 Disabled – 60 jobs. 

The EPWP Jobs created per sector were as follows: 

 infrastructure (1 613);  

 Environmental & Culture (1 549); and 

 Social (364).  

Community Works Programme 

The Community Works Programme created a total number of 5 658 job opportunities in the district.  The breakdown of jobs In terms of targeted groups 

was as follows: 

 Youth –    1 556 jobs; 

 Women-   4 703  jobs; and 

 Disabled – 73 jobs. 
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COMPONENT D: MANAGING THE WORKFORCE EXPENDITURE 

4.6. EMPLOYEE EXPENDITURE 

 

The total Budget for training for Employees, Councillors and Magoshi for 2017/2018 was R 2 750 000 and R 2 433 461 was spent. 
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CHAPTER 5 –  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  

COMPONENT A: STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

5.1. STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

 

De-

scrip-

tion 

2017/2018 2016/2017 

R thou-

sand 

Origi-

nal 

Budget 

Budget 

Adjust-

ments 

(i.t.o. s28 

and s31 of 

the MFMA) 

Final 

ad-

just-

ment

s 

budg

et 

Shift-

ing of 

funds             

(i.t.o. 

s31 of 

the 

MFMA) 

Virement         

(i.t.o. 

Council 

approved 

by law) 

Final 

Budget 

Ac-

tual 

Out-

come 

on 

Com-

para-

ble 

basis 

Unau-

thorize

d ex-

pendi-

ture 

Vari-

ance 

Actual 

Out-

come as 

% of Fi-

nal 

Budget 

Actual 

Out-

come as 

% of 

Original 

Budget 

Re-

ported 

unau-

thorized 

expendi-

ture 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

author-

ized in 

terms 

of sec-

tion 32 

of 

MFMA 

Bal-

ance to 

be re-

cov-

ered 

Restated 

Audited 

Out-

come 

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

Reve-

nue By 

Source 

                              

Service 

charge

s - wa-

ter and 

    

60,830  

          –           

60,83

0  

                

–   

      

60,830  

         

70,11

0  

        

(9,28

0) 

115% 115%             

61,396  
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sanita-

tion 

reve-

nue 

Interest 

earned 

- exter-

nal in-

vest-

ments 

    

24,056  

          –           

24,05

6  

                

–   

      

24,056  

         

32,02

9  

        

(7,97

3) 

133% 133%             

25,367  

Interest 

earned 

- out-

stand-

ing 

debtors 

            –                     

–   

             

–   

         

19,48

4  

     

(19,4

84) 

0% 0%               

7,838  

Divi-

dends 

re-

ceived 

                             

Fines                              

Li-

cences 

and 

permits 

                             

Agency 

ser-

vices 
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Trans-

fers 

recog-

nised - 

opera-

tional 

   

618,16

2  

    35,151        

643,3

03  

        

(78,836) 

     

564,46

7  

       

521,8

30  

      

42,63

7  

92% 84%           

548,501  

Other 

reve-

nue 

         

992  

        250            

1,242  

                

–   

        

1,242  

           

2,249  

        

(1,00

7) 

181% 227%               

4,691  

Gains 

on dis-

posal of 

PPE 

            –                     

–   

                               –   

Total 

Reve-

nue 

(ex-

clud-

ing 

capital 

trans-

fers 

and 

contri-

bu-

tions) 

   

704,04

0  

    35,401        

739,4

41  

             

–   

      

(78,836) 

     

650,59

5  

       

645,7

02  

         

4,893  

99% 92%           

647,794  
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Ex-

pendi-

ture By 

Type 

                              

Em-

ployee 

related 

costs 

   

289,90

6  

   (10,702)       

279,2

04  

         

12,942  

     

292,14

6  

       

293,3

78  

        

(1,23

1) 

100% 101%           

252,541  

Remu-

ne-

ration 

of 

council-

lors 

    

12,165  

          –           

12,16

5  

           

1,550  

      

13,715  

         

15,55

4  

        

(1,83

9) 

113% 128%             

12,242  

Com-

mission 

ex-

pense 

    

36,498  

          –           

36,49

8  

        

(31,104) 

        

5,394  

         

26,88

0  

      

(21,4

86) 

498% 74%             

49,296  

Depre-

ciation 

& asset 

impair-

ment 

    

51,016  

          –           

51,01

6  

                

–   

      

51,016  

         

64,91

8  

      

(13,9

02) 

127% 127%             

44,451  

Fi-

nance 

charge

s 

         

475  

          (5)             

470  

                

–   

           

470  

             

474  

              

(4) 

101% 100%                 

913  

Bulk 

pur-

chases 

    

57,960  

    12,000          

69,96

0  

                

–   

      

69,960  

         

65,22

3  

         

4,737  

93% 113%             

47,965  
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Con-

tracted 

ser-

vices 

   

221,81

5  

    33,183        

254,9

98  

       

(112,972) 

     

142,02

6  

       

134,2

35  

         

7,791  

95% 61%           

136,193  

Trans-

fers 

and 

grants 

      

3,000  

          –             

3,000  

                

–   

        

3,000  

           

3,000  

              

–   

100% 100%               

1,600  

Other 

ex-

pendi-

ture 

      

6,401  

        920            

7,321  

        

109,003  

     

116,32

4  

       

124,9

18  

        

(8,59

4) 

107% 1952%           

368,952  

Loss on 

dis-

posal of 

PPE 

                         

864  

           

(864) 

  0%             

29,195  

Total 

Ex-

pendi-

ture 

   

679,23

6  

    35,396        

714,6

32  

             

–   

      

(20,581) 

     

694,05

1  

       

729,4

44  

            

–   

    

(35,3

93) 

105% 107%              –                

–   

              

–   

    

943,348  

                                

Sur-

plus/(D

eficit) 

                              

Trans-

fers 

   

237,97

4  

    58,555        

296,5

29  

         

91,247  

     

387,77

6  

       

333,4

12  

       

54,36

4  

86% 140%              –           

290,991  
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recog-

nised - 

capital 

Contri-

butions 

recog-

nised - 

capital 

                             

Con-

tributed 

assets 

                             

Sur-

plus/(D

eficit) 

after 

capital 

trans-

fers & 

contri-

bu-

tions 

   

262,77

8  

    58,560        

321,3

38  

             

–   

       

22,982  

     

344,32

0  

       

249,6

70  

            

–   

     

94,65

0  

73% 95%              

(4,563) 

Taxa-

tion 

                              

Sur-

plus/(D

eficit) 

after 

taxa-

tion 

   

262,77

8  

    58,560        

321,3

38  

             

–   

       

22,982  

     

344,32

0  

       

249,6

70  

            

–   

     

94,65

0  

73% 95%              

(4,563) 
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Attribut-

able to 

minori-

ties 

                              

Sur-

plus/(D

eficit) 

at-

tributa-

ble to 

munic-

ipality 

   

262,77

8  

    58,560        

321,3

38  

             

–   

       

22,982  

     

344,32

0  

       

249,6

70  

            

–   

     

94,65

0  

73% 95%              

(4,563) 

Share 

of sur-

plus/ 

(deficit) 

of as-

sociate 

                              

Sur-

plus/(D

eficit) 

for the 

year 

   

262,77

8  

    58,560        

321,3

38  

             

–   

       

22,982  

     

344,32

0  

       

249,6

70  

            

–   

     

94,65

0  

73% 95%              

(4,563) 
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Financial Performance of Operational Services 

R' 000 

Description 2016/17 2017/18 2017/18 Variance 

  

Actual Origi-
nal 
budget 

Ad-
justed 
Budget 

Actual Origi-
nal 
Budget 

Adjustments 
Budget 

Governance and administration 
      
365,919  

     
313,159  

      
305,340  

   
373,003  16% 18% 

Executive and council 
        
48,051  

      
37,513  

        
36,860  

     
24,391  -54% -51% 

Finance and administration 
      
309,975  

     
268,892  

      
262,119  

   
348,613  23% 25% 

Internal audit 
          
7,893  

        
6,754  

          
6,361  

            
–   0% 0% 

Community and public safety 
        
82,576  

      
70,374  

        
74,194  

     
41,169  -71% -80% 

Community and social services 
        
19,684  

      
12,230  

        
12,795  

       
7,051  -73% -81% 

Sport and recreation 
               
–   

           
840  

          
1,677  

         
464  -81% -262% 

Public safety 
        
43,569  

      
40,819  

        
45,401  

     
24,797  -65% -83% 

Housing 
               
–   

             
–   

               
–   

            
–   0% 0% 

Health 
        
19,323  

      
16,485  

        
14,321  

       
8,856  -86% -62% 

Economic and environmental services 
        
44,378  

      
45,128  

        
47,420  

     
17,451  -159% -172% 
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Planning and development 
        
23,392  

      
32,680  

        
35,024  

     
12,089  -170% -190% 

Road transport 
          
5,655  

        
3,148  

          
3,354  

         
560  -462% -499% 

Environmental protection 
        
15,331  

        
9,300  

          
9,042  

       
4,801  -94% -88% 

Trading services 
      
440,803  

     
326,395  

      
363,504  

   
220,046  -48% -65% 

Electricity 
               
–   

             
–   

               
–   

            
–   0% 0% 

Water 
      
428,798  

     
326,395  

      
363,504  

   
220,046  -48% -65% 

Waste water management 
        
12,005  

             
–   

               
–   

            
–   0% 0% 

Waste management 
               
–   

             
–   

               
–   

            
–   0% 0% 

Other 
               
–   

             
–   

               
–   

            
–   0% 0% 

Total Expenditure - Standard 
      
933,675  

     
755,056  

      
790,457  

   
651,669  -16% -21% 

 

5.2. GRANTS 

Grant Performance 

R' 000 

Details 2016/17 2017/18 Variance 

Actual Budget Adjustments 
Budget 

Actual Budget Adjust-
ments 
Budget 

Operating Transfers and Grants             
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National Government: 
         
440,608  

        
505,482  

               
540,633  

         
523,080  3% -3% 

Local Government Equitable Share 
         
292,048  

        
296,059  

               
331,210  

         
521,270  43% 36% 

RSC Levy Replacement  
         
143,791  

        
205,756  

               
205,756  

                  
–   0% 0% 

Finance Management  
             
1,241  

            
1,250  

                  
1,250  

             
1,250  0% 0% 

Municipal Systems Improvement     
                       
–     0% 0% 

  Rural Transport Infrastucture 
             
3,528  

            
2,417  

                  
2,417  

               
560  -332% -332% 

Provincial Government: 
                  
–   

                 
–   

                       
–     0% 0% 

Other transfers and grants [insert 
description]         0% 0% 

District Municipality: 
                  
–   

                 
–   

                       
–     0% 0% 

[insert description]         0% 0% 

Other grant providers: 
         
107,893  

        
112,680  

               
112,680  

           
97,125  -16% -16% 

MIG 
             
3,403  

          
17,600  

                
17,600  

           
90,000  80% 80% 

EPWP Grant Spent 
             
2,471  

            
5,080  

                  
5,080  

                  
–   0% 0% 

WSIG Grant Spent 
         
102,019  

          
90,000  

                
90,000  

             
7,125  -1163% -1163% 

Total Operating Transfers and Grants 
         
548,501  

        
618,162  

               
653,313  

         
620,205  0% -5% 
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5.3. ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Assets are being managed in terms of the Municipal Finance Management Act and Capricorn Asset Management policy. 

5.4. FINANCIAL RATIOS BASED ON KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

  

Liquidity Ratio  

Year  Ratio  

Year -3 1.5 

Year -2 1.5 

Year -1 2.4 

Year 0 1.5 

 

 

Liquidity Ratio – Measures the municipality’s ability to pay its bills and is calculated by dividing the monetary assets (due within one year) by the municipality’s 
current liabilities. A higher ratio is better. Data used from MBRR SA8 

0,0
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1,0

1,5
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Year -3 Year -2 Year -1 Year 0

Liquidity Ratio 
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Total Outstanding Service Debtors  

Year  Percentage  

Year -3 106% 

Year -2 79% 

Year -1 80% 

Year 0 67% 

 

 

Total Outstanding Service Debtors –Measures how much money is still owed by the community for water, electricity, waste removal and sanitation compared to 

how much money has been paid for these services. It is calculated by dividing the total outstanding debtors by the total annual revenue. A lower score is better. 

Data used from MBRR SA8 

Debt Coverage  

Year  Ratio  

Year -3 192.8 
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Total Outstanding Service Debtors 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 385  

 

Year -2 409.0 

Year -1 1820.4 

Year 0 167.8 

 

 

Debt Coverage– The number of times debt payments can be accommodated within Operating revenue (excluding grants). This in turn represents the ease with 

which debt payments can be accommodated by the municipality. Data used from MBRR SA8 
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Creditors System Efficiency 

Year  Ratio  

Year -3  49.0 

Year -2  81.0 

Year -1  34.0 

Year 0  41.0 

  

  

 

Creditor System Efficiency – The proportion of creditors paid within terms (i.e. 30 days). This ratio is calculated by outstanding trade creditors divided by credit 

purchases. Data used from MBRR SA8 
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Capital Charges to Operating Expenditure  

  

Year  Percentage  

Year -3 0.1% 

Year -2 0.0% 

Year -1 0.0% 

Year 0 0.1% 

   

Capital Charges to Operating Expenditure ratio is calculated by dividing the sum of capital interest and principle paid by the total operating expenditure. Data used 

from MBRR SA8 
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Employee Costs  

Year  Percentage  

Year -3 39.2% 

Year -2 42.0% 

Year -1 37.7% 

Year 0 45.4% 

 

 

Employee cost – Measures what portion of the revenue was spent on paying employee costs. It is calculated by dividing the total employee cost by the difference 

between total revenue and capital revenue. Data used from MBRR SA8 
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Repairs & Maintenance  

Year  Percentage  

Year -3 6.5% 

Year -2 6.2% 

Year -1 4.9% 

Year 0 2.4% 

 

 

Repairs and Maintenance – This represents the proportion of operating expenditure spent and is calculated by dividing the total repairs and maintenance. Data 

used from MBRR SA8 

 

 

0,0%

1,0%

2,0%

3,0%

4,0%

5,0%

6,0%

7,0%

Year -3 Year -2 Year -1 Year 0

Repairs & Maintenance 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 390  

 

COMPONENT B: SPENDING AGAINST CAPITAL BUDGET  

5.5. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

 
Capital Expenditure: Year 0  

Year  Percentage  

382 459 724 34.4% 

729 444 024 65.6% 

6.  
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5.6 SOURCES OF FINANCE  

Capital Expenditure - Funding Sources: Year -1 to Year 0 

R '000 

Details 2016/17 2017/18 Year 0 Variance 

  Actual Original Budget 
Adjustments 

Budget Actual 

Actual to 
OB 

Variance 
(%) 

Adjustment 
to 

OB Variance 
(%) 

Source of fi-
nance             

External loans             

Public contri-
butions and 
donations             

Grants and 
subsidies 

    
290,991          237,974          296,529        235,037  -1% -26% 

Other             

Total 
    
290,991          237,974          296,529        235,037  -1% -26% 

             

Percentage of 
finance             

External loans             

Public contri-
butions and 
donations             
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Grants and 
subsidies 100% 100% 100% 100% 0% 0% 

Other             

             

Capital ex-
penditure             

Water and 
sanitation 

    
583,509          198,922          239,721        328,107  39% 27% 

Finance and 
administration 

      
10,763            27,130            34,463          19,097  -42% -80% 

Public safety             11,922            22,345                    –   0% 0% 

Other 
                
–                       –                       –                     –   0% 0% 

Total 
    
594,272          237,974          296,529        347,204  -3% -54% 

             

Percentage of 
expenditure             

Water and 
sanitation 98% 84% 81% 94% 12% 14% 

Finance and 
administration 2% 11% 12% 6% -107% -111% 

Public safety 0% 5% 8% 0% 0% 0% 

Roads and 
storm water 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

COMMENT ON SOURCES OF FUNDING: Variance of 16% on grants and subsidies is as a result of conditional grants such as FMG, WSIG, 
EPWP and RTSIG which were not fully spent at the end of the financial year. Explain any variations from the approved 
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5.7 CAPITAL SPENDING ON 5 LARGEST PROJECTS 

Same as 5.6 

 

5.8 BASIC SERVICE AND INFRASTRUCTURE BACKLOGS- OVERVIEW 

 

CAPRICORN DM WATER BACKLOGS 

LM Name WSA Number of 
House Holds  

Population  Number of House 
Hold with a Water 
Need (Below RDP 

standards) 

% of House Hold with a Wa-
ter Need (Below RDP stand-

ards) 

Blouberg Capricorn 34 133 172 601 14 333 42% 

Lepelle-
Nkumpi 

Capricorn 61 305 235 380 25 424 41% 

Molemole Capricorn 43 747 125 327 15 689 36% 

Polokwane Polokwane 239 116 797 127 47 852 20% 

  378 301 1 330 435 103 299 27% 

CDM Water Master Plan 
 

CAPRICORN DM SANITATION BACKLOGS 
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LM Name WSA Number of 
House Holds  

Population  Number of House 
Hold with a Sanitation 

Need (Below RDP 
standards) 

% of House Hold with a San-
itation Need (Below RDP 

standards) 

Blouberg Capricorn 34 133 172 601 
26 837 79% 

Lepelle-
Nkumpi 

Capricorn 61 305 235 380 
41 700 68% 

Molemole Capricorn 43 747 125 327 
32 653 75% 

Polokwane Polokwane 239 116 797 127 
122 798 51% 

  378 301 1 330 435 
223 988 59% 

CDM Water Master Plan 

COMPONENT C: CASH FLOW MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENTS 

The municipality has established an appropriate and effective cash management and investment policy within which the municipality conduct its cash manage-

ment and investments, and invest money not immediately required, in accordance with Section 13(1) and (2) of the Local Government Municipal Finance Manage-

ment Act, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003). The importance of cash flow management is to ensure that the liquidity needs of the Municipality are properly addressed. 
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5.9. CASH FLOW 

 

Cash Flow Outcomes 

R'000 

Description 

2016/17 2017/18 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Actuals 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES         

Receipts         

Ratepayers and other 
      
40,835  

          
61,822  

          
62,072  

           
8,872  

Government - operating 
    
585,144  

        
618,162  

        
653,313  

      
619,730  

Government - capital 
    
314,469  

        
237,974  

        
296,529  

      
235,037  

Interest 
      
33,206  

          
24,056  

          
24,056  

        
51,513  

Dividends 
                
–   

                    
–   

                    
–     

Payments         

Suppliers and employees 
 
(586,639) 

     
(751,581) 

     
(718,717) 

    
(505,478) 

Finance charges 
          
(992) 

              
(475) 

              
(470) 

            
(474) 

Transfers and Grants 
      
(1,600) 

          
(3,000) 

        
(19,720) 

        
(3,000) 

NET CASH FROM/(USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
    
384,423  

        
186,958  

        
297,063  

      
406,200  

          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES         
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Receipts         

Proceeds on disposal of PPE 
                
–   

                    
–     

              
244  

Decrease (Increase) in non-current debtors 
                
–   

                    
–   

                    
–   

                  
–   

Decrease (increase) other non-current receivables 
                
–   

                    
–   

                    
–   

                  
–   

Decrease (increase) in non-current investments 
                
–   

                    
–   

                    
–   

                  
–   

Payments         

Capital assets 
 
(341,977) 

     
(237,974) 

     
(296,529) 

    
(382,460) 

NET CASH FROM/(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
 
(341,977) 

     
(237,974) 

     
(296,529) 

    
(382,216) 

          

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES         

Receipts         

Short term loans 
                
–   

                    
–   

                    
–   

                  
–   

Borrowing long term/refinancing 
                
–   

                    
–   

                    
–   

                  
–   

Increase (decrease) in consumer deposits 
                
–   

                    
–   

                    
–   

                  
–   

Payments         

Repayment of borrowing 
      
(1,371) 

                    
–   

                    
–   

           
3,706  

NET CASH FROM/(USED) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
      
(1,371) 

                    
–   

                    
–   

           
3,706  

          

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD 
      
41,076  

        
(51,016) 

                
534  

        
27,690  
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Cash/cash equivalents at beginning: 
    
205,551  

        
116,550  

                    
–   

      
246,627  

Cash/cash equivalents at month/year end: 
    
246,627  

          
65,534  

                
534  

      
274,317  

Source: MBRR A7         

5.10. BORROWING AND INVESTMENTS 

 

The municipality has no borrowings. The investments made by the municipality are short term and are made from grants received from government. 

Actual Borrowings: Year -2 to Year 0 

R'000 

Instrument 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Municipality       

   Long-Term Loans (annuity/reducing balance)        

Long-Term Loans (non-annuity)       

Local registered stock       

Instalment Credit       

Financial Leases 
        
1,450  

                
367  

            
3,848  

PPP liabilities       

   Finance Granted By Cap Equipment Supplier       

Marketable Bonds       

Non-Marketable Bonds       

Bankers Acceptances       

   Financial derivatives       

   Other Securities       

Municipality Total       
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Municipal Entities       

Long-Term Loans (annuity/reducing balance)       

Long-Term Loans (non-annuity)       

Local registered stock       

   Instalment Credit       

Financial Leases       

   PPP liabilities       

   Finance Granted By Cap Equipment Supplier       

   Marketable Bonds       

   Non-Marketable Bonds       

Bankers Acceptances       

Financial derivatives       

Other Securities       

Entities Total       
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5.11. PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS 

The municipality did not enter in to any Public Private Partnerships. 

COMPONENT D: OTHER FINANCIAL MATTERS 

5.12.  SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 

Supply Chain Management is in line with Municipal Finance Management Act, Supply Chain Regulations and the Municipality’s Supply Chain Management Policy. 

External Service Provider Assessment Report 

  

Service Providers Performance 

Section 46 of Municipal Systems Act requires reflection on the performance of service providers. 

Assessment of service provider ratings in a scale of 1-5 = 1- Poor       2-Fair        3- Average           4-Good          5-Excellent 

              

PROJECTS TO BE IMPLEMENTED IN 2017/18 FINANCIAL YEAR 

No. Project Name 

Name of 

Service 

Provider 

Project Amount 

Overall 

Project Ex-

penditure 
Start Date 

Comple-

tion Date 

Progress to 

Date 
Challenges 

Interven-

tion 

Quar-

ter 1 

Quar-

ter 2 

Qua

rter 

3 

Qua

rter 

4 

BLOUBERG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
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1 

Blackhill Wa-

ter Scheme 

(Blackhill, 

Brana, Man-

galo, 

Lekgwara, 

Hlako, Mam-

pote, Ditha-

baneng) 

Segaboken

g Construc-

tion 

22 871 957.51 22 492 206 16-Mar-16 16-Sep-17 
Practical 

Completed 

Community dis-

putes during the 

beginning of the 

project - matter 

resolved 

Community 

disputesre-

solved with 

community 

3 3 3 3 

mamoloko / 

Beten JV 
25 378 695.08 24 951 723 16-Mar-16 16-Sep-17 

Practical 

Completed 
None N/A 4 4 4 4 

2 

Lipzig / Sesa-

long Water 

Supply 

Makeyise 

Trading 
10 579 345.92 10 488 896 17-Jan-17 17-Jul-17 Completed None N/A 4 4 4 4 

3 

Burgerreght / 

Motlana / The 

Grange 

(Glenfirn 

ess Phase 5) 

Ngungwa 

Develop-

ment 

23 651 580.00 11 866 683 08-Jan-18 08-Sep-17 Construction None N/A N/A N/A 3 3 

4 
Hlako Water 

Supply 

Eternity Star 

Investment 

231 

21 328 260.00 20 382 234 17-Jan-17 17-Jul-17 Completed None N/A 4 4 N/A N/A 

5 

Langlaagte 

(Rammutla) / 

Vergelegen 

Lehlotha 

Manage-

ment 

12 271 049.16 6 827 162 08-Jan-18 08-Jul-18 Construction None N/A N/A N/A 3 3 

6 

Lethaleng, 

Puraspan 

(Ga-Mach-

aba) Ext Wa-

ter Supply 

Zacks Busi-

ness Enter-

prise 

15 976 423.13 

6970617 

21-Feb-18 08-Aug-18 Construction None N/A N/A N/A 3 3 
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7 

Senwabar-

wana Water 

Supply 

Mashego 

NBC JV 
39 993 005.08 13265426 23-Feb-18 23-Feb-19 Construction None N/A N/A N/A 3 3 

8 
Sadu Water 

Supply 
Siver Solu-

tion 884 
11 428 899.53 11 275 975 17-Jan-17 17-Oct-17 Completed None N/A 4 4 4 4 

LEPELLE NKUMPI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

1 

Groothoek 

(Lebowak-

gomo Zone 

B) Water 

Supply 

Sweet 

dreams 

Trading 

22 609 050.00 1 681 082 23-Mar-18 23-Mar-19 Construction  None N/A N/A N/A N/A 3 

 
Beten Con-

struction  
35 012 731.65 3 894 178 23-Mar-18 23-Mar-19 Construction  None  N/A N/A N/A N/A 3 

2 

Groothoek 

(Gedroogte) 

Water Supply 

Koephu 

Business 

Enterprise 

10 199 681.12 4 936 615 08-Jan-18 08-Sep-18 Construction  None  N/A N/A 3 3 3 

3 

Mphahlele 

(Bolatjane, 

Phalakwane, 

Makurung 

and Ditha-

baneng) RWS 

Mmakoto 

Business 

Enterprise 

29 997 349.87 

5 173 687 

23-Mar-18 
23-Dec-18 

 
Construction  None  N/A N/A N/A 3 3 

NJR Pro-

jects  
31 171 298.43 772 351 23-Mar-18 

23-Dec-18 

Construction  None  N/A N/A N/A 3 3 
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Bo-Ma-
mohlala 
Projects 

30 601 776.99 8 831 268 23-Mar-18 

23-Dec-18 

Construction  None  N/A N/A N/A 3 3 

MOLEMOLE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

1 

Mogwadi 

Borehole De-

velop-

ment(Rita/Be-

thesda) 

      

Traditional Au-

thority refusing 

with the boreholes  

Project dis-

continued  

for the cur-

rent finan-

cial year 

 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2 
Nyakelane 

Water Supply 

Unity Con-

struction 
19 827 370.20 17 443 420 30-May-16 30-Sep-17 Completed  

Poor performing 

contractor  

Contractor 

penalised  
1 1 1 1 

3 

Molemole 

Cluster A 

(Makgato, 

Mokganya & 

Molotong) 

Water Supply 

Zacks Busi-

ness Enter-

prise 

16 213 531.23 15 625 148 23-Mar-17 28-Feb-18 Completed  None N/A 3 3 3 3 
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4 
Matseke Wa-

ter Supply  

VME Pro-

jects Con-

struction 
11 592 620 11 285 697 23-Feb-17 23-Feb-18 Completed  None N/A 3 3 3 3 

5 

Nthabiseng/ 

Capricorn 

Park Water 

Supply 

Mamadi 

Building & 

Paving Pro-

jects  

     2 466 369.71  1 549 883 21-Feb-18 31-Jul-18 Construction  None  N/A N/A N/A 3 3 

6 

Sephala, Mo-

kopu, Thoka, 

Makwetja 

Water Supply 

Bright Ideas 

Projects 

838 

   14 976 862.04  5 903 119 26-Feb-18 
26-Oct -

18 
Construction  None  N/A N/A N/A 3 3 

Silver Solu-

tion 884  

 

   31 543 203.32  5 475 240 26-Feb-18 
26-Oct -

18 
Construction  None  N/A N/A N/A 3 3 

 

5.13.  GRAP COMPLIANCE 

 
GRAP is the acronym for Generally Recognized Accounting Practice and it provides the rules by which municipalities are required to maintain their financial ac-
counts. Successful GRAP compliance will municipalities are required to maintain their financial accounts. Successful GRAP compliance will ensure that municipal 
accounts are comparable and more informative for the municipality. It will also ensure that the municipality is more accountable to its citizens and other stakehold-
ers. Information on GRAP compliance is needed to enable National Treasury to assess the pace of progress and consider the implications. 
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The municipality is GRAP compliant and there are n deviations regarding the GRAP standards currently applicable.  



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 405  

 

CHAPTER 6 –AUDITOR GENERAL AUDIT FINDINGS  

One major area of change is citizens‟ expectations of their governments regarding public services and their willingness to pay for these services. Every level of 
government is expected to live within its financial resources and provide as good or better service than in the past.  
 
A Viable Municipality is able to:  

 Grow in population and economic terms  

 Govern and democratically represent the interests of the community  

 Satisfy the responsibilities for administration and services in accord with legislation  

 Provide the services needed at a cost that the residents are willing to pay  

 Fund services from its financial resources.  
 
The CDM NSDP indicates that the operating budget for all municipalities, on average, has been growing over the periods 2003/04 to 2009/10. Polokwane has the 
highest sources of operational budget over the years, whereas Aganang has the lowest sources. During the period under review Blouberg municipality experi-
enced an average growth of 32.6%, followed by Lepelle-Nkumpi (23.6%), Molemole (21.3%), Polokwane (16%). The average annual capital budget growth was 
greatest in Lepelle-Nkumpi, Molemole local municipality, and Polokwane local municipality) between 2003/04 and 2009/10.     
 
The report further indicates that the Interest accrued and other unspecified capital budget sources also play a significant role in CDM‟s sources of income. All 
municipalities have shown an increasing average growth in capital expenditure over the period under review (albeit from a low base with the exception of Polo-
kwane.  
 
Therefore, there is currently insufficient planning and institutional gearing for the funding and human resources requirements and resources flow between national, 
provincial sector departments on one hand, and the district and local municipalities on the other. In turn, this means that the operation and maintenance costs 
associated with the assets and other resources being transferred to municipalities are inappropriately accounted for. The role of the finance department is to carry 
out REAL (Revenue, Expenditure, Assets and Liability) management. The challenge that CDM faces is to manage these REAL efficiently, effectively and economi-
cally. The District also drafted the Financial Plan which indicates the budget projections for the next MTERF, source of revenue and cost recovery plan. 
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COMPONENT A: AUDITOR GENERAL OPINION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR 1 

6.1 AUDITOR GENERAL REPORTS Year 1 (PREVIOUS YEAR) 

 
REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OPINION 
 
1. I have audited the financial statements of the Capricorn District Municipality set out on pages 212 to 273, which comprise the statement of financial position 

as at 30 June 2017, and the statement of financial performance, statement of changes in net assets, cash flow statement and the statement of comparison of 

budget information with actual information for the year then ended, as well as the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant ac-

counting policies.  

2. In my opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the district municipality as at 30 June 2017, and its finan-

cial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with South African Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting Practice (SA 

Standards of GRAP) and the requirements of the Municipal Finance Management Act of South Africa, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (MFMA) and the Division of Reve-

nue Act of South Africa, 2016 (Act No. 3 of 2016) (DoRA).  

BASIS FOR THE OPINION 
 
3. I conducted my audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 

auditor-general’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of my report.  

4. I am independent of the municipality in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of ethics for professional accountants 

(IESBA code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit in South Africa. I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance 

with these requirements and the IESBA code. 

5. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 

EMPHASIS OF MATTER 
 
6. I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
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RESTATEMENT OF CORRESPONDING FIGURES  
 
7. As disclosed in note 39 to the financial statements, the corresponding figures for 30 June 2016 have been restated as a result of an error in the financial 

statements of the municipality at, and for the year ended, 30 June 2017. 

Material losses – water  

8. As disclosed in note 40 to the financial statements, material water losses to the amount of R24 242 802 (2015-2016: R17 897 785) was incurred which repre-

sents 39%  

(2015-2016: 38%) of total water purchased. 

Significant uncertainties 

9. With reference to note 32 to the financial statements, the municipality is the defendant in various lawsuits.  The ultimate outcome of these matters cannot 

presently be determined and no provision for any liability that may result has been made in the financial statements. 

OTHER MATTERS 
 
10. I draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Unaudited supplementary schedules 

11. The supplementary information set out on pages 12 – 90 and 273 - 311 did not form part of the financial statements and is presented as additional infor-

mation. I have not audited these schedules and, accordingly, I do not express an opinion thereon. 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE ACCOUNTING OFFICER FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
12. The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with SA Standards of GRAP, the 

MFMA and DoRA and for such internal control as the accounting officer determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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13. In preparing the financial statements, the accounting officer is responsible for assessing the municipality’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, 

as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the accounting officer either intends to liquidate the 

municipality or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

AUDITOR-GENERAL’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
14. My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are con-

sidered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 

these financial statements.  

15. A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is included in the annexure to the auditor’s report. 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE 
 
16. In accordance with the Public Audit Act of South Africa, 2004 (Act No. 25 of 2004) (PAA) and the general notice issued in terms thereof I have a responsibility 

to report material findings on the reported performance information against predetermined objectives for selected objectives presented in the annual perfor-

mance report. I performed procedures to identify findings but not to gather evidence to express assurance. 

17. My procedures address the reported performance information, which must be based on the approved performance planning documents of the municipality. I 

have not evaluated the completeness and appropriateness of the performance indicators/measures included in the planning documents. My procedures also 

did not extend to any disclosures or assertions relating to planned performance strategies and information in respect of future periods that may be included as 

part of the reported performance information. Accordingly, my findings do not extend to these matters.  

18. I evaluated the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information in accordance with the criteria developed from the performance manage-

ment and reporting framework, as defined in the general notice, for the following selected objectives presented in the annual performance report of the munic-

ipality for the year ended 30 June 2017: 
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Objectives Pages in the annual performance 

report 

Infrastructure services – Vote 2 102 – 128 

Development, Planning and environmental management services – Vote 5 156 – 168 

Community services – Vote 6 169 – 178 

 
19. I performed procedures to determine whether the reported performance information was properly presented and whether performance was consistent with the 

approved performance planning documents. I performed further procedures to determine whether the indicators and related targets were measurable and 

relevant, and assessed the reliability of the reported performance information to determine whether it was valid, accurate and complete. 

20. The material findings in respect of the usefulness and reliability of the selected objectives are as follows: 

OBJECTIVE 6: COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 
Number of fire stations upgraded and set of extrication equipment procured  

21. The target as determined during planning for this indicator was not specific in clearly identifying the nature and required level of performance, as required by 

the Framework for Managing Programme Performance Information. 

22. I did not identify any material findings on the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information for the following objectives: 

 Objective 2: Infrastructure services  

 Objective 5: Development, Planning and environment management services 

 
OTHER MATTER 
 
23. I draw attention to the matter below.  

Achievement of planned targets 
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24. Refer to the annual performance report on page(s) 92 to 169 for information on the achievement of planned targets for the year and explanations provided for 

the under and overachievement of a number of targets. This information should be considered in the context of the material findings on the usefulness and 

reliability of the reported performance information in paragraph 20 of this report. 

REPORT ON AUDIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LEGISLATION 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE 
 
25. In accordance with the PAA and the general notice issued in terms thereof I have a responsibility to report material findings on the compliance of the munici-

pality with specific matters in key legislation. I performed procedures to identify findings but not to gather evidence to express assurance.  

26. The material findings on compliance with specific matters in key legislations are as follows:  

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, PERFORMANCE AND ANNUAL REPORTS 

27. The financial statements submitted for auditing were not prepared in all material respects in accordance with the requirements of section 122 of the MFMA. 

28. Material misstatements of liabilities and disclosure items identified by the auditors in the submitted financial statements were subsequently corrected and the 

supporting records were provided subsequently, resulting in the financial statements receiving an unqualified audit opinion 

OTHER INFORMATION 
 
29. The accounting officer is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, which includes 

the audit committee’s report. The other information does not include the financial statements, the auditor’s report thereon and those selected objectives pre-

sented in the annual performance report that have been specifically reported on in the auditor’s report.  

30. My opinion on the financial statements and findings on the reported performance information and compliance with legislation do not cover the other infor-

mation and I do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
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31. In connection with my audit, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially incon-

sistent with the financial statements and the selected objectives presented in the annual performance report, or my knowledge obtained in the audit, or other-

wise appears to be materially misstated.  

32. I did not receive the other information prior to the date of this auditor’s report. When I do receive and read this information, if I conclude that there is a material 

misstatement therein, I am required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and request that the other information be corrected. If the 

other information is not corrected, I may have to retract this auditor’s report and re-issue an amended report as appropriate, however, if it is corrected this will 

not be necessary. 

INTERNAL CONTROL DEFICIENCIES 
 
33. I considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, reported performance information and compliance with applicable legislation; 

however, my objective was not to express any form of assurance thereon. The matters reported below are limited to the significant internal control deficien-

cies that resulted in the finding on the annual performance report and the findings on compliance with legislation included in this report. 

Leadership 

34. The accounting officer did not adequately review the financial statements prior to their submission for audit and thus material misstatements, which were 

subsequently corrected, were not prevented and identified at an earlier stage. 

Financial and performance management 

35. The financial statements contained numerous misstatements. This was mainly due to inadequate review of the financial statements by management.  

36. Non-compliance with laws and regulations could have been prevented had compliance been properly reviewed and monitored by management and those 
charged with governance. 
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OTHER REPORTS 
 
37. I draw attention to the following engagements conducted by various parties that had, or could have, an impact on the matters reported in the municipality’s 

financial statements, reported performance information, compliance with applicable legislation and other related matters. These reports did not form part of 

my opinion on the financial statements or my findings on the reported performance information or compliance with legislation. 

38. An independent consultant investigated allegations of irregularities within the municipality at the request of the municipality, which covered the period 1 July 

2015 to 31 July 2016. The investigation concluded on 2 November 2016 and resulted in the suspension of five employees, these employees resigned while 

on suspension. 

 

Polokwane 

30 November 2017 
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COMPONENT B: AUDITOR GENERAL OPINION Year 0 (CURRENT YEAR) 

6.2.  AUDITOR GENERAL REPORT YEAR 0 

Report of the auditor-general to Limpopo provincial legislature and the council on the Capricorn District Municipality 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OPINION 

1. I have audited the financial statements of the Capricorn district municipality as set out on pages … to …, which comprise the statement of financial posi-

tion as at 30 June 2018, the statement of financial performance, statement of changes in net assets, cash flow statement and the statement of compari-

son of budget information with actual information for the year then ended, as well as the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of signifi-

cant accounting policies.  

2. In my opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Capricorn district municipality as at 30 June 

2018, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with South African Standards of Generally Recognised Ac-

counting Practice (SA Standards of GRAP) and the requirements of the Municipal Finance Management Act of South Africa, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) 

(MFMA) and the Division of Revenue Act of South Africa, 2017 (Act No. 3 of 2017) (DoRA).  

3. I conducted my audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). My responsibilities under those standards are further described 

in the auditor-general’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of this auditor’s report.  

4. I am independent of the municipality in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of ethics for professional ac-

countants (IESBA code) and the ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit in South Africa. I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements and the IESBA code. 

5. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 
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EMPHASIS OF MATTERS 

6. I draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

RESTATEMENT OF CORRESPONDING FIGURES  

7. As disclosed in note 39 to the financial statements, the corresponding figures for 30 June 2017 have been restated as a result of an error in the financial 

statements of the municipality at, and for the year ended, 30 June 2018. 

Material losses – Water  

8. As disclosed in note 40 to the financial statements, material water losses to the amount of   R25 625 192 (2016-2017: R24 242 802) was incurred which 

represents 43% (2016-2017: 46%) of total water purchased. 

OTHER MATTER 

9. I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Unaudited disclosure notes 

10. In terms of section 125(2)(e) of the MFMA, the [type of auditee] is required to disclose particulars of non-compliance with the MFMA in the financial state-

ments. This disclosure requirement did not form part of the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, I do not express an opinion on it. 

Unaudited supplementary schedules 

11. The supplementary information set out on pages XX to XX does not form part of the financial statements and is presented as additional information. I 

have not audited these schedules and, accordingly, I do not express an opinion thereon. 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE ACCOUNTING OFFICER FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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12. The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with SA Standards of GRAP, the 

MFMA and DoRA and for such internal control as the accounting officer determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

13. In preparing the financial statements, the accounting officer is responsible for assessing the municipality’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclos-

ing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the accounting officer either intends to 

liquidate the municipality or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

AUDITOR-GENERAL’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

14. My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due 

to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 

an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 

are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 

basis of these financial statements.  

15. A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is included in the annexure to the auditor’s report. 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE 

16. In accordance with the Public Audit Act of South Africa, 2004 (Act No. 25 of 2004) (PAA) and the general notice issued in terms thereof I have a respon-

sibility to report material findings on the reported performance information against predetermined objectives for selected objectives presented in the 

annual performance report. I performed procedures to identify findings but not to gather evidence to express assurance. 
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17. My procedures address the reported performance information, which must be based on the approved performance planning documents of the municipal-

ity. I have not evaluated the completeness and appropriateness of the performance indicators/measures included in the planning documents. My proce-

dures also did not extend to any disclosures or assertions relating to planned performance strategies and information in respect of future periods that 

may be included as part of the reported performance information. Accordingly, my findings do not extend to these matters.  

18. I evaluated the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information in accordance with the criteria developed from the performance man-

agement and reporting framework, as defined in the general notice, for the following selected objective presented in the annual performance report of the 

municipality for the year ended 30 June 2018: 

Development priority Pages in the annual performance 

report 

Basic services – Water and Sanitation x – x 

 
19. I performed procedures to determine whether the reported performance information was properly presented and whether performance was consistent with 

the approved performance planning documents. I performed further procedures to determine whether the indicators and related targets were measurable and 

relevant, and assessed the reliability of the reported performance information to determine whether it was valid, accurate and complete. 

20. I did not raise any material findings on the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information for the development priority – Basic services – 

Water and Sanitation. 

OTHER MATTERS 

21. I draw attention to the matters below.  

ACHIEVEMENT OF PLANNED TARGETS 

22. Refer to the annual performance report on pages … to … for information on the achievement of planned targets for the year. 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LEGISLATION 
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INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE 

23. In accordance with the PAA and the general notice issued in terms thereof, I have a responsibility to report material findings on the compliance of the munici-

pality with specific matters in key legislation. I performed procedures to identify findings but not to gather evidence to express assurance.  

24. The material findings on compliance with specific matters in key legislations are as follows:  

 Annual financial statements, annual performance report and annual report 

25. The financial statements submitted for auditing were not prepared in all material respects in accordance with the requirements of section 122(1) of the 

MFMA. 

26. Material misstatements of disclosure items identified by the auditors in the submitted financial statement were subsequently corrected, resulting in the 

financial statements receiving an unqualified audit opinion. 

OTHER INFORMATION 

27. The accounting officer is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, which 

includes the audit committee’s report. The other information does not include the financial statements, the auditor’s report thereon and those selected 

objectives presented in the annual performance report that have been specifically reported on in the auditor’s report.  

28. My opinion on the financial statements and findings on the reported performance information and compliance with legislation do not cover the other 

information and I do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

29. In connection with my audit, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially incon-

sistent with the financial statements and the selected objectives presented in the annual performance report, or my knowledge obtained in the audit, or 

otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

30. I did not receive the other information prior to the date of this auditor’s report. When I do receive and read this information, if I conclude that there is a 

material misstatement therein, I am required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and request that the other information be 
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corrected. If the other information is not corrected, I may have to retract this auditor’s report and re-issue an amended report as appropriate, however, if 

it is corrected this will not be necessary.  

INTERNAL CONTROL DEFICIENCIES 

31. I considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, reported performance information and compliance with applicable legislation; 

however, my objective was not to express any form of assurance thereon. The matters reported below are limited to the significant internal control deficien-

cies that resulted in the finding on the annual performance report and the findings on compliance with legislation included in this report. 

32. The accounting officer did not adequately review the financial statements prior to their submission for audit and thus material misstatements, which were 

subsequently corrected, were not prevented and identified at an earlier stage. 
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OTHER REPORTS 

33. I draw attention to the following engagement that have or could potentially have an impact on the municipality’s financial statements, reported perfor-

mance information and compliance with applicable legislation and other related matters. The engagement noted do not form part of my opinion on the 

financial statements or my findings on the reported performance information or compliance with legislation.  

34. An independent consultant is investigating allegations of irregularities within the municipality at the request of the municipality. At the date of this report 

the outcome of the investigation is still not known. 

 

 

Polokwane 

30 November 2018 
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GLOSSARY  

 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A – COUNCILLORS, COMMITTEE ALLOCATION AND COUNCIL ATTENDANCE  

 

NO. COUNCILLOR GENDER PARTY SEAT TYPE 

 

1.  Baloyi, Rasemate Abram 

 

M ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 

2.  Boloka, Mushaisane Phineas M 

 

ANC PR/DC40% 

3.  Botha, Androe Hendrina 

 

F DA LC Rep – Polokwane 

4.  Chidi, Ramathabatha Doraine Tiny 

 

F DA LC Rep – Polokwane 

5.  Dikgale, Sewela Julia 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 

6.  Hlangwane, Khauki Violet 

 

F EFF PR/DC40% 

7.  Hopane, Thandi Engelina 

 

F EFF LC Rep – Polokwane 

8.  Kgare, Makwena Betty F 

 

ANC PR/DC40% 

9.  Kgatla, Kwena Elizabeth 

 

F ANC PR/DC40% 

10.  Khan, Najma F EFF LC Rep – Polokwane 
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NO. COUNCILLOR GENDER PARTY SEAT TYPE 

 

 

11.  Kubheka, Dumisani Oupa 

 

M DA PR/DC40% 

12.  Ledwaba, Prankie Eva 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Lepelle Nkumpi 

13.  Legodi, Nare Jackson 

 

M ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 

14.  Lehong, Mathekga Violet 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Blouberg 

15.  Lekganyane, Nakedi Maria F 

 

ANC PR/DC40% 

16.  Mabena, Khomotjo Linah 

 

F EFF PR/DC40% 

17.  Mabote, Makhasane Gloria 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 

18.  Mahlo, Nhlagongwe Patricia 

 

F ANC PR/DC40% 

19.  Makgahlela, Mamashele Bethuel 

 

M ANC LC Rep – Lepelle Nkumpi 

20.  Makgato, Moyagabo Paulina 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Molemole 

21.  Malebana, Chuene William Disagree 

 

M ANC PR/DC40% 

22.  Maleka, Makwena Edgar 

 

M ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 

23.  Malema, Ramotsa Ronny 

 

M EFF LC Rep – Polokwane 

24.  Mapakela, Matlase Marion 

 

F EFF PR/DC40% 



 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Page | 422  

 

NO. COUNCILLOR GENDER PARTY SEAT TYPE 

 

25.  Masekwameng, Mapeu Rahab 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Blouberg 

26.  Masoga, Matome Calvin 

 

M ANC PR/DC40% 

27.  Masoga, Phuti Stanford 

 

M ANC LC Rep – Molemole 

28.  Masubelele, Jara Alfred 

 

M ANC PR/DC40% 

29.  Mathabatha, Tlouyatiba Peter 

 

M ANC LC Rep – Lepelle Nkumpi 

30.  Moabelo, Moloko Letta 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Molemole 

31.  Modiba, Maisaka Sarah 

 

F DA LC Rep – Polokwane 

32.  Modiba, Mmatlou Thabitha 

 

F EFF LC Rep – Polokwane 

33.  Mogale, Tshoudi Justice 

 

M ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 

34.  Mogashoa, Moetliseng Edward 

 

M ANC PR/DC40% 

35.  Mohale, Maite Monicah 

 

F ANC PR/DC40% 

36.  Molepo, Fokisi James 

 

M ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 

37.  Molokomme, Malehu Martha 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Blouberg 

38.  Morotoba, Ngoakoane Lettie 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Lepelle Nkumpi 

39.  Mosena, Dipuo Daniel M ANC PR/DC40% 
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NO. COUNCILLOR GENDER PARTY SEAT TYPE 

 

 

40.  Mothata, Maphuti Lisbeth 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 

41.  Mothata, Lesiba Samuel 

 

M EFF LC Rep – Polokwane 

42.  Motolla, Matome Oscar 

 

M EFF PR/DC40% 

43.  Motjopi, Sewela 

 

F ANC PR/DC40% 

44.  Mpe, Mosema John 

 

M ANC PR/DC40% 

45.  Ntsoane, Monile Augustine 

 

F ANC PR/DC40% 

46.  Phoshoko, Ngwako Charles 

 

M EFF LC Rep – Blouberg 

47.  Phoshoko, Mapula Salome 

 

F ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 

48.  Rababalela, Malebo Sherly 

 

F EFF LC Rep – Lepelle Nkumpi 

49.  Rakimana, Phetola Thomas 

 

M EFF LC Rep – Molemole 

50.  Ramaloko, Sonti Elizabeth 

 

F EFF PR/DC40% 

51.  Ratau, Itumeleng Gift 

 

M EFF LC Rep – Lepelle Nkumpi 

52.  Sekgobela, Matshediso 

 

F EFF PR/DC40% 

53.  Selamolela, Molatja Samson 

 

M ANC LC Rep – Blouberg 
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NO. COUNCILLOR GENDER PARTY SEAT TYPE 

 

54.  Sesera, Mashapa cedric 

 

M EFF LC Rep – Polokwane 

55.  Setjie, Ngako David 

 

M DA PR/DC40% 

56.  Sivhabu, Nomonde Alberthinia F ANC LC Rep – Polokwane 
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APPENDIX B- COMMITTEES OF AND COMMITTEE PURPOSES 

 

1. COUNCIL COMMITTEES’ STATUTORY POWERS 
In terms of Section 79 of the Structures Act a municipal council may establish one or more committees nec-
essary for the effective and efficient performance of any of its functions or exercise of any of its powers (as 
delegated). For 2017/2018 the Committees of the Council of Capricorn District Municipality were delegated 
the following powers and functions:  
 
1.1. PORTFOLIO COMMITTEES 

There are six Portfolio Committees aligned to the six Administrative Departments of the Mu-
nicipality, delegated: 
(1) To provide oversight on the activities of the different administrative departments that fall in 

their area of responsibility; 
(2) To deal with policies and by-laws emanating from the department; 
(3) To scrutinise departmental budgets, expenditure and service delivery performance to en-

sure that the lives of the citizens in the District are improved; 
(4) To undertake on-site inspection on various departmental projects and facilities; 
(5) May request departments and relevant Members of the Mayoral Committee to account on 

the exercise of their functions; 
(6) May call for evidence or summon persons to appear and to produce any document re-

quired; 
(7) To submit to Council quarterly oversight reports written according to a prescribed format 

and guidelines; 
(8) To review recommendations from the Executive arm and may consult independent re-

searchers to finalise their recommendations to Council; and 
(9) To consider and make recommendations on issues in their terms of reference to Council 

for final decision making. 
 
1.2. COMMITTEE OF CHAIRPERSONS 

The Committee of Chairpersons comprises chairpersons of the Portfolio Committees and Standing 
committees of the council presided over by the Chairperson of the Committee of Chairpersons, com-
monly called the Chair of Chairs, delegated: 
(1) To ensure committees are functioning effectively; 
(2) To prepare guidelines to enable chairpersons to effectively fulfil their roles; 
(3) To discuss the coordination, supervision and monitoring of the activities and functioning of 

the various ad hoc committees affecting the scheduling or functioning of any committee of 
the legislature or other forum of the legislature; and 

(4) To ensure the smooth running of the committees. 
 
1.3. MULTI-PARTY WHIPPERY 

Multi-Party Whippery is composed of Chief Whips of all the political parties represented in the Coun-
cil, chaired by the Council Chief Whip, mandated to: 
(1) Coordinate matters for which whips are responsible; 
(2) Ensure political liaison and consultation amongst the parties of the Council; 
(3) Share ideas and seek solutions on issues that may cause conflict in the Council; 
(4) Agree on the approach to avoid unnecessary debates in Council; and 
(5) Develop guidelines for speaking time in Council. 
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1.4. ETHICS, RULES AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE 
The Committee is delegated to: 
(1) Monitor and evaluate councillors Compliance with the Code of Conduct for Councillors; 
(2) Monitor and evaluate compliance with the Council Rules of Order; 
(3) Review and recommend amendments of the Council Rules of Order at intervals determined 

by Council; 
(4) Determine the financial interests of Councillors that must be made public in terms of Item 

7(4) of the code of Conduct for Councillors; 
(5) Recommend the Uniform Standing Procedure for Proceedings for the Imposition of a Fine 

or the Removal of a Councillor for not Attending Meetings (USP) as prescribed in Schedule 
1 of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, No 32 of 2000; and 

(6) Investigate and report to Council on contraventions of Item 4 (3) of the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors by any councillor. 
 

1.5. MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
The primary functions of the Municipal Public Accounts Committees are as follows: 
 

(1) To consider and evaluate the content of the annual report and to make recommendations to 
Council when adopting an oversight report on the annual report; 

(2) In order to assist with the conclusion of matters that may not be finalized, information relating to 
past recommendations made on the Annual Report, must also be reviewed. This relates to cur-
rent in-year reports, including the quarterly, mid-year and annual reports; 

(3) To examine the financial statements and audit reports of the municipality and municipal entities, 
and in doing so, the committee must consider improvements from previous statements and re-
ports and must evaluate the extent to which the Audit Committee’s and the Auditor General’s 
recommendations have been implemented; 

(4) To promote good governance, transparency and accountability on the use of municipal re-
sources; 

(5) To recommend or undertake any investigation in its area of responsibility, after reviewing any 
investigation report already undertaken by the municipality or the Audit Committee; and 

(6) To perform any other functions assigned to it through a resolution of council within its area of 
responsibility. 
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APPENDIX C- THIRD TIER ADMINISTRATIVE STRUCTURE 

 

APPENDIX D- FUNCTIONS OF MUNICIPAL /ENTITY 

 
A municipality has all the powers and functions assigned to it in terms of sections 156 and 229 of the Constitu-

tion, and must exercise them subject to Chapter 5 of the Municipal Structures Act. The Municipal Structures Act 

of 1998 made provision for the division of powers and functions between district and local municipalities. It as-

signed district-wide functions to district municipalities and most day-to-day service delivery functions to local mu-

nicipalities. The provincial MECs were empowered to adjust these powers and functions according to the capac-

ity of municipalities to deliver services.  

The powers and functions of a district municipality are as follows: 

 Integrated development planning for the district municipality as a whole, including a framework 

for integrated development plans of all municipalities in the area of the district municipality; 

 Potable water supply systems; 

 Bulk supply of electricity, which includes for the purposes of such supply, the transmission, dis-

tribution and, where applicable, the generation of electricity; 

 Domestic waste-water and sewage disposal systems; 

 Solid waste disposal sites, in so far as it relates to- 

o the determination of a waste disposal strategy; 

o the regulation of waste disposal; 

o the establishment, operation and control of waste disposal sites, bulk waste transfer facili-

ties and waste disposal facilities for more than one local municipality in the district;  

 Municipal roads which form an integral part of a road transport system for the area of the district munici-

pality as a whole; 
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 Air quality management; 

 Regulation of passenger transport services; 

 Municipal airports serving the area of the district municipality as a whole; 

 Municipal health services; 

 Firefighting services serving the area of the district municipality as a whole, this includes- 

o planning, co-ordination and regulation of fire services; 

o specialised firefighting services such as mountain, veld and chemical fire services; 

o co-ordination of the standardisation of infrastructure, vehicles, equipment and procedures; 

o training of fire officers. 

 The establishment conduct and control of fresh produce markets and abattoirs serving the area of a ma-

jor proportion of the municipalities in the district; 

 The establishment conduct and control of cemeteries and crematoria serving the area of a major pro-

portion of municipalities in the district; 

 Promotion of local tourism for the area of the district municipality; 

 Municipal public works relating to any of the above functions or any other functions assigned to the dis-

trict municipality; 

 The receipt, allocation and, if applicable, the distribution of grants made to the district municipality; and 

 The imposition and collection of taxes, levies and duties as related to the above functions or as may be 

assigned to the district municipality in terms of national legislation; and 

 District municipal powers and function transferred to local municipalities: 

o Municipal roads which form an integral part of a road transport system of the municipal area. 

o The establishment conduct and control of cemeteries and crematoria serving the municipal 

area. 

o Municipal public works relating to any of the above functions or any other functions assigned to 

the district municipality. 

APPENDIX E- WARD REPORTING  

  

See Appendix 14. 

APPENDIX F- WARD INFORMATION 

  

See Appendix 14. 
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APPENDIX G: RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

In its last report to the Council sitting for 2017/2018, the Audit Committee submitted the following recommenda-

tions: 

MEETING DATE DISCUSSION 
ITEMS 

OBSERVATION IMPLICATION   RECOMMENDATION  

 

ORDINARY AUDIT 

COMMITTEE MEET-

INGS 

 

19th April 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd QUARTER  

 

 

 

1. Litigation  

 

 

 

 

 

2. AGSA audit Ac-

tion Plan 2016/17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.Internal Audit 

Action plan. 

2017/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. Annual Internal 

Audit Plan Pro-

gress report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

previously made by 

the Audit committee 

were implemented. 

 

 

The committee is sat-

isfied with the re-

ported progress of 

77% as at 31 March 

2018 as presented by 

Management   

 

 

 

Progress is unsatis-

factory at 67% major 

concern on Human 

Resource Develop-

ment audit. 

  

 

 

 

 

Progress is satisfac-

tory despite capacity 

constraints. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reduction on le-

gal costs and 

disputes result-

ing in value for 

money. 

 

 

 

Possible im-

proved Audit 

outcome reduc-

tion of repeat 

findings. 

 

 

 

 

 

Possible irregu-

larities due to 

the delay in im-

plementing au-

dit findings 

 

 

 

 

 

High exposure 

to control defi-

ciencies leading 

to regress in the 

audit outcomes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A reconciliation should be 

performed on quarterly ba-

sis on expenditure per 

case as some cases are 

dating back 2011. 

 

 

 

Management should en-

gage with Local municipal-

ities and AGSA on the ac-

ceptable accounting treat-

ment and possible review 

of WSA/WSP to prevent 

similar findings.   

 

 

 

 

Management should prior-

itise the review of Human 

Resource Management 

Policies with particular at-

tention to Bursary and 

Training and PMS policy 

to address control defi-

ciencies identified by Inter-

nal Audit. 

WSIG Audit Action plan 

should improve and all 

matters should be re-

solved before external au-

dit. 
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MEETING DATE DISCUSSION 
ITEMS 

OBSERVATION IMPLICATION   RECOMMENDATION  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.Internal Audit 

Reports for 3rd 

quarter 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. mSCOA Pro-

gress report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Deviation Re-

port MFMA 

65(2)(e) 

 

 

 

 

 

8. Unauthorised, 

Fruitless and 

Wasteful Expendi-

ture  

 

 

 

9. Capital Ex-

penditure pro-

gress report  

 

 

 

 

 

The following reports 

were considered and 

approved by the Audit 

Committee.: 

 Water Reve-

nue 

 Reviewed 

SDBIP 

2017/18 

 Quality As-

surance Re-

view 

Blouberg 

 

 

 

 

Committee satisfied 

with the progress on 

the implementation of 

Mscoa. 

 

 

 

 

 

Payments to date 

were made to service 

provider within 30 

days. 

 

 

 

 

Non were reported for 

the period under re-

view. 

 

 

 

Management should 

consult relevant 

 

 

 

 

 

Weak internal 

control systems 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Non Compli-

ance with 

MFMA reporting 

requirements. 

 

Loss of grant 

due to non-com-

pliance to 

Mscoa, 

 

 

Regression on 

audit opinion 

 

Non-compli-

ance to MFMA 

 

 

 

Measures are 

taken to prevent 

Unauthorised, 

Fruitless and 

Wasteful Ex-

penditure 

 

Management to fast track 

the appointment of the two 

FMG interns for Internal 

Audit unit.  

 

Management should con-

sider co-sourcing of the 

Performance intern func-

tion while on the process 

of capacitating the internal 

audit function. 

 

  

 

Managements should im-

plement recommenda-

tions as contained in the 

Internal Audit reports and 

progress should be re-

ported in the next Audit 

Committee meeting. 

 

Management should re-

view the Performance 

Management Policy to be 

consistent with Perfor-

mance Management Reg-

ulations as a matter of ur-

gency. 

 

Management should con-

duct full assessment of the 

system challenges and /or 

risks. The Nine Months fi-

nancials be used to iden-

tify potential system chal-

lenges for year end report-

ing.  

 

 

 

Management should con-

stantly engage service 

provider and Treasury 
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MEETING DATE DISCUSSION 
ITEMS 

OBSERVATION IMPLICATION   RECOMMENDATION  

 

 

 

 

10. Section 71 

Report  

 

 

 

 

 

 

11. Cash Flow 

projection 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12. Water Losses 

 

 

 

 

13. Deviation Re-

port 

 

 

 

 

14. Draft IDP/ 

Budget 

 

 

 

 

stakeholders and re-

view the project plan 

once the completion 

date has been re-

vised.  

 

 

 

The revenue balance 

was for November 

2017 instead of March 

2018. 

 

 

    

 

The committee is sat-

isfied with the munici-

pality state of finance 

for the medium term 

period under review. 

 

 

 

The committee was 

concerned with the 

high water losses 

 

 

The committee was 

satisfied with the re-

duced number and 

nature of deviations 

reported.  

 

The committee was 

satisfied with the IDP 

processes and 

budget. 

Community un-

rest due to de-

lay in the com-

pletion and 

commissioning 

of projects.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Non Compli-

ance due to in-

complete re-

ports. 

 

 

 

 

 

Ability of the 

Municipality to 

meet its finan-

cial obligations 

within the next 

six months. 

 

 

 

Inability to main-

tain provision of 

basic Services.  

 

 

Compliance to 

SCM policies. 

 

 

 

Improved ser-

vice delivery 

concerning system chal-

lenges. 

Management should mon-

itor compliance to section 

65(2)(e) of MFMA. 

 

 

Management should con-

tinue to monitor such ex-

penditure on monthly ba-

sis. 

 

 

 

Management should re-

port separately projects 

funded through condi-

tional grants and equitable 

share. 

 

Management is encour-

aged to improve the cur-

rent financial status by 

seeking ways to create a 

maintenance and replace-

ment reserve fund. 

 

Management should con-

stantly obtain up to date 

information from local mu-

nicipalities. 

 

 

 

 

 

Management to maintain 

constant monitoring of the 

cash within the municipal-

ity to avoid negative cash-

flow.  
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MEETING DATE DISCUSSION 
ITEMS 

OBSERVATION IMPLICATION   RECOMMENDATION  

Management should de-

velop a plan on how they 

intend to improve on water 

losses particularly on sur-

faced water. Bulk outflow 

meters should be priori-

tized. 

 

Management should con-

tinue to monitor deviations 

and ensure that they are in 

compliance with SCM 

Regulations. 

 

 

Management should re-

view the O&M budget to 

be in line with the increase 

in inflation rate. 

SPECIAL AUDIT 

COMMITTEE MEET-

INGS 

 

 

21th June 2018 

 

1. Draft Nine 

Months Financial 

Statements 

2017/18. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee satisfied 

with the statements 

as presented by the 

Management. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Compliance 

with section 121 

MFMA. 

 

Improved finan-

cial statements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Management should con-

sider the following mat-

ters: 

 

a) Assets Man-

agement- As-

sets with slow 

progress or sus-

pended projects 

should be as-

sessed and ap-

propriate ac-

counting treat-

ment be ap-

plied. 

b) Revenue- moni-

toring of water 

losses should 

improve and 
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MEETING DATE DISCUSSION 
ITEMS 

OBSERVATION IMPLICATION   RECOMMENDATION  

The District 

should assist lo-

cals in obtain 

proper debtors 

age analysis to 

be used for im-

pairment pur-

poses. 

c) Mscoa- Man-

agement should 

further conduct 

audit on the 

data migration 

to ensure that 

balances on the 

statements are 

consistent with 

those audited in 

the previous fi-

nancial year.  

2. Internal Audit 

and Audit Commit-

tee Charters 

 

Committee satisfied 

with proposed review 

of both Charters. 

Compliance 

with MFMA. 

The committee recom-

mended the Internal Audit 

and Audit Committee 

Charters 2018/19 for 

Council approval. 

 

3. Risk Based 

Three year and 

Annual Internal 

Audit Plan 

2018/19 

 

Committee was satis-

fied with the proposed 

plan 

Compliance 

with section 165 

of MFMA 

The committee approved 

the plan for implementa-

tion with effect from 01 

July 2018. 

 4. Draft SDBIP 

2018/19 

The committee was 

satisfied with the 

quality of work and ef-

forts by management 

Compliance to 

performance 

Regulations 

The committee recom-

mended the Draft 2018/19 

SDBIP for approval. 
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MEETING DATE DISCUSSION 
ITEMS 

OBSERVATION IMPLICATION   RECOMMENDATION  

in improving the qual-

ity of the 2018/19 

SDBIP 

5. Strategic Risk 

Register 2018/19 

The committee was 

satisfied with the or-

ganization risk regis-

ter as presented by 

the Risk Management 

Committee. 

Improved risk 

control environ-

ment 

Management should en-

sure that mitigations pro-

posed are monitored and 

implemented with the 

timeframe progress 

should be reported to the 

Audit Committee and 

mayoral quarterly.  

 

OPERATION CLEAN 

AUDIT 

 

Progress on the 

2017/18 Audit 

 

Non-compliance and 

material errors due to 

system challenges 

 

Possible regres-

sion on the audit 

outcomes for 

2017/18 finan-

cial year. 

 

Management to sort 

Treasury intervention on 

the current system chal-

lenges. 

 

Recommendations of the 

committee on the nine 

months’ financial state-

ments be implemented.  

REPORTS FROM  SUB COMMITTEES CHAIRED BY AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

Risk Management 

Committee 

 

18th June 2018 

 

Strategic Risk 

Register 2018/19 

The Audit Committee 

accepted the report by 

the Risk Committee.  

 The following were recom-

mended for Council con-

sideration. 

 

a) Strategic Risk 

Register be ap-

proved by Coun-

cil. 

 

Performance Audit 

Committee 

 

20th June  2018 

Draft SDBIP 

2018/19  

The Audit Committee 

accepted the report by 

the Committee.  

 The recommended the 

Draft SDBIP for approval.  

 

Management should en-

sure that performance 

agreements of managers 

are signed within the legis-

lated timelines. 

 

ASSESSMENT OF RESOURCES, QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERTISE IN CRITICAL DEPARTMENTS OR UNITS  
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MEETING DATE DISCUSSION 
ITEMS 

OBSERVATION IMPLICATION   RECOMMENDATION  

DEPARTMENT OR 

UNIT 

RESOURCES, 

QUALIFICA-

TIONS AND EX-

PERIENCE 

ASSESMENTS 

BASED ON THE 

QUALITY OF RE-

PORTS SUPPLIED 

IMPACT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT 

UNIT 

Satisfactory ex-

cept that the Per-

formance Audit 

and Compliance 

units are under-

staffed and that 

there is a need to 

review the staff 

compliment within 

this unit. 

Report produced are 

of good quality 

Value for money 

audit. 

Management to consider 

capacitating the Perfor-

mance Management Audit 

function. 

 

Management to review the 

structure of Internal Audit 

in consultation with the 

Audit Committee. 

 

 

FINANCE DEPART-

MENT 

Performance Sat-

isfactory  

Improved compliance 

with the GRAP re-

quirements and other 

legislations. 

 

Improved audit 

outcome 

 

 

 

Constant monitoring of the 

AFS process plan 2017/18 

and AFS 2017/18 should 

be ready for review by 31 

July 2018. 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

DEPARTMENT 

Performance Sat-

isfactory and 

Head of depart-

ment still vacant. 

Improved MIG spend-

ing  

Possible in-

crease on capi-

tal expenditure 

allocations 

The Executive Manager 

Infrastructure Services 

should investigate the de-

lays in the implementation 

of projects. 

 

Calculation of the required 

current value of the re-

serve for maintenance and 

replacement of ageing as-

set. 
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APPENDIX H- LONG TERM CONTRACTS AND PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS 

 

The municipality does not have any long term contracts and Public Private Partnerships. 

APPENDIX I AND J – MUNICIPAL ENTITY/ SERVICE PROVIDER PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE  

AND DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS  

 

Declaration of Interests In Accordance With Item 7 of the Code of Conduct for Councillors 2017/2018 

NO. COUNCILLOR GENDER PARTY STATUS DATE OF DECLARA-

TION 

1.  Baloyi, Rasemate Abram 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/07/27 

2.  Boloka, Mushaisane Phineas M 

 

ANC Declared 2017/07/27 

3.  Botha, Androe Hendrina 

 

F DA Declared 2017/08/21 

4.  Chidi, Ramathabatha Doraine Tiny 

 

F DA Declared 2018/04/17 

5.  Dikgale, Sewela Julia 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/08/04 

6.  Hlangwane, Khauki Violet 

 

F EFF Not declared N/a 

7.  Hopane, Thandi Engelina 

 

F EFF Not declared N/a 

8.  Kgare, Makwena Betty F 

 

ANC Declared 2017/07/27 

9.  Kgatla, Kwena Elizabeth 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/07/27 

10.  Khan, Najma 

 

F EFF Not declared N/a 

11.  Kubheka, Dumisani Oupa 

 

M DA Declared 2017/08/08 

12.  Ledwaba, Prankie Eva 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/08/04 

13.  Legodi, Nare Jackson 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/08/11 

14.  Lehong, Mathekga Violet 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/07/27 

15.  Lekganyane, Nakedi Maria F 

 

ANC Declared 2017/07/01 

16.  Mabena, Khomotjo Linah 

 

F EFF Declared 2017/08/30 

17.  Mabote, Makhasane Gloria 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/08/30 

18.  Mahlo, Nhlagongwe Patricia 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/08/14 

19.  Makgahlele, Mamashele Bethuel M ANC Declared 2017/08/04 
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NO. COUNCILLOR GENDER PARTY STATUS DATE OF DECLARA-

TION 

 

20.  Makgato, Moyagabo Paulina 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/07/28 

21.  Malebana, Chuene William Disagree 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/08/30 

22.  Maleka, Makwena Edgar 

 

M ANC Declared 2018/03/28 

23.  Malema, Ramotsa Ronny 

 

M EFF Not declared N/a 

24.  Mapakela, Matlase Marion 

 

F EFF Declared 2017/08/04 

25.  Masekwameng, Mapeu Rahab 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/08/31 

26.  Masoga, Matome Calvin 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/08/15 

27.  Masoga, Phuti Stanford 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/07/28 

28.  Masubelele, Jara Alfred 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/08/04 

29.  Mathabatha, Tlouyatiba Peter 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/08/29 

30.  Moabelo, Moloko Letta 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/08/11 

31.  Modiba, Maisaka Sarah 

 

F DA Not declared N/a 

32.  Modiba, Mmatlou Thabitha 

 

F EFF Declared 2017/08/31 

33.  Mogashoa, Moetliseng Edward 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/08/03 

34.  Mogale, Tshoudi Justice M ANC Declared 2018/04/09 

 

35.  Mohale, Maite Monicah 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/08/31 

36.  Molepo, Fokisi James 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/08/04 

37.  Molokomme, Malehu Martha 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/07/27 

38.  Morotoba, Ngoakoane Lettie 

 

F ANC Not declared N/a 

39.  Mosena, Dipuo Daniel 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/07/28 

40.  Mothata, Lesiba Samuel 

 

M EFF Declared 2017/08/01 

41.  Mothata, Maphuti Lisbeth 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/07/28 

42.  Motjopi, Sewela 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/07/27 

43.  Motolla, Matome Oscar M EFF Declared 2017/08/01 



 

438 

 

NO. COUNCILLOR GENDER PARTY STATUS DATE OF DECLARA-

TION 

 

44.  Mpe, Mosema John 

 

M ANC Declared 2017/07/28 

45.  Ntsoane, Monile Augustine 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/07/27 

46.  Phoshoko, Ngwako Charles 

 

M EFF Not declared N/a 

47.  Phoshoko, Mapula Salome 

 

F ANC Declared 2017/08/31 

48.  Rababalela, Malebo Sherly 

 

F EFF Declared 2017/08/04 

49.  Rakimana, Phetola Thomas 

 

M EFF Declared 2017/08/31 

50.  Ramaloko, Sonti Elizabeth 

 

F EFF Not declared N/a 

51.  Ratau, Itumeleng Gift 

 

M EFF Declared 2018/04/05 

52.  Sekgobela, Matshediso 

 

F EFF Not declared N/a 

53.  Selamolela, Molatja Samson 

 

M ANC Declared 2018/02/12 

54.  Sesera, Mashapa Cedric 

 

M EFF Declared 2017/07/28 

55.  Setjie, Ngako David 

 

M DA Declared 2017/08/04 

56.  Sivhabu, Nomonde F ANC Declared 2018/04/10 

 

APPENDIX K: REVENUE COLLECTION PERFORMANCE BY VOTE AND BY SOURCE 

APPENDIX K (i) REVENUE COLLECTION PERFORMANCE BY VOTE  

 

Revenue Collection Performance by Vote as according to MSCOA classification 

R' 000 

  2016/2017 2017/2018 2017/2018 Variance 

  Actual 

Original 

budget 

Adjusted 

Budget Actual 

Original 

Budget Adjustments Budget 

GOVERNANCE 

AND ADMIN     278 074  326 465 327 449 280 140  85.8% 85.5% 
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TRADING SER-

VICES     72 517  491 322 565 170 476 029 96.8% 84.2% 

COMMUNITY 

AND PUBLIC 

SAFETY     32 848 79 099 95 181 81 124 102.5% 85.2% 

ECONOMIC AND 

ENVIRONMEN-

TAL SERVICES     576 112  45 128 48 170 39 690 87.9% 82.3% 

Total Revenue 

by Vote  959 551 942 014 

1 035 

970 876 983 93% 84.6% 

Variances are calculated by dividing the difference between actual and original/adjustments budget by the actual. This table is 

aligned to MBRR table A3 

 

APPENDIX K(ii)- REVENUE COLLECTION PERFORMANCE BY SOURCE 

 

Revenue Collection Performance by Source  

Description  

Year - 1 Year - 0 Year - 0 Variance % 

Actual 
Original 

Budget  

 Adjust-

ment 

Budget 

Actual 
Original 

Budget 

Adjustment 

Budget  

Service Charges - water reve-

nue    61 396     

         

60 830 

        

60 830     67 938 111% 111% 

Interest earned - external invest-

ments    25 367 

         

24 056 

        24 

056 32 029  133% 133% 

Interest earned - outstanding 

debtors  

          

7 453                  –   

                 

–   18 322   

Transfers recognised - opera-

tional  

     

548 501 

       

618 162      564 467  528 108 85.4% 93.5% 

Other revenue  

          

25 456               992   

              1 

242 527 53% 42% 
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Total Revenue (excluding cap-

ital transfers and contribu-

tions) 668 558  704 040 650 345 628 602 89.3% 96.6% 

Variances are calculated by dividing the difference between actual and original/adjustments budget by the actual. This table is 

aligned to MBRR table A4. 

APPENDIX L: CONDITIONAL GRANTS RECEIVED: EXCLUDING MIG 

Conditional Grants: excluding MIG 

R' 000 

Details Budget Adjust-

ments 

Budget 

Actual Variance Major condi-

tions applied 

by donor (con-

tinue below if 

necessary) Budget 

Adjust-

ments 

Budget 

Neighbourhood Devel-

opment             

Partnership Grant             

Public Transport Infra-

structure and Systems 

Grant 2 417 000 2 417 000 2 417 000 100% 100%   

Other Specify:        

Finance Management 

Grant 1 250 000 1 250 000 2 417 000 100% 100%   

Municipal Systems Im-

provement        

EPWP 5 080 000 5 080 000 4 708 199.17 92.68% 92.68%   

WSIG 90 000 000 90 000 000 90 000 000 100% 100%   

Total 98 747 000 98 747 000 98 375 199.17 99.6% 99.6%   

 Variances are calculated by dividing the difference between actual and original/adjustments budget by the actual.  

 

APPENDIX M:  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE – NEW & UPGRADE/RENEWAL PROGRAMMES  

 

Municipality FUNDER Allocation  Expenditure %EXP of Allocation  

Capricorn MIG 235 037 000 235 037 000 100% 
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Capricorn WSIG 90 000 000   90 000 000 100% 

 

DC35 Capricorn - Supporting Table - capital expenditure on new assets by asset class  

Description Ref 

2016/17 
Budget 

Year 
2017/18 

        

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

YearTD ac-
tual 

YTD vari-
ance 

YTD vari-
ance 

R thousands 1           % 

Capital expenditure on new assets 
by Asset Class/Sub-class             

  

                

Infrastructure   
      
 583 509  

     
  198 922  

       
239 721        183 989     55 732  

 
23.2% 

Water Supply Infrastructure   
       
583 509  

       
198 922  

       
239 721        183 989     55 732  

23.2% 

Dams and Weirs                     –     

Distribution   
       
583 509  

       
197 772  

       
238 571        183 859     54 712  

22.9% 

Distribution Points                      –               –     

PRV Stations                      –               –     

Capital Spares     
          1 
150  

          1 
150              130       1 020  

88.7% 

Sanitation Infrastructure                  –                  –                  –                  –             –     

                

Community Assets                  –   
         
11 922  

         
22 345          13 447       8 898  

39.8% 

Community Facilities                  –   
         
11 922  

        
 22 345          13 447       8 898  

39.8% 

Clinics/Care Centres                     –     

Fire/Ambulance Stations     
         
11 922  

        
 22 345          13 447       8 898  

39.8% 

Testing Stations                     –     

Museums                     –     

Other assets   
           
1 003  

           
7 800  

           
7 800            2 636       5 164  

66.2% 

Operational Buildings   
           
1 003  

          
 7 800  

           
7 800            2 636       5 164  

66.2% 

Municipal Offices     
          
 7 800  

          
 7 800            2 636       5 164  

66.2% 

Pay/Enquiry Points                     –     

Building Plan Offices   
          
 1 003                 –                 –   

  

Workshops                     –     

Intangible Assets               505  
           
5 630  

         
  7 746            1 393       6 353  

82.0% 

Servitudes                     –     

Licences and Rights               505  
           
5 630  

          
 7 746            1 393       6 353  

82.0% 

Water Rights                     –     

Effluent Licenses                     –     

Solid Waste Licenses                     –     

Computer Software and Appli-
cations               505  

          
 5 630  

         
  7 746            1 393       6 353  

82.0% 

Load Settlement Software Appli-
cations                     –   

  

Unspecified                    –                 –     
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Computer Equipment   
           
1 262  

           
1 900  

          
 5 495            3 109       2 386  

43.4% 

Computer Equipment   
           
1 262  

          
 1 900  

           
5 495            3 109       2 386  

43.4% 

                

Furniture and Office Equipment   
           
1 161  

          
 1 800  

           
3 013              841       2 172  

72.1% 

Furniture and Office Equipment   
           
1 161  

           
1 800  

          
 3 013              841       2 172  

72.1% 

                

Machinery and Equipment   
           
1 859  

          
 5 000  

           
5 409            3 535       1 874  

34.6% 

Machinery and Equipment   
           
1 859  

          
 5 000  

          
 5 409            3 535       1 874  

34.6% 

                

Transport Assets   
           
4 972  

          
 5 000  

          
 5 000            4 250          750  

15.0% 

Transport Assets   
           
4 972  

          
 5 000  

           
5 000            4 250          750  

15.0% 

                

Libraries                  –                  –                  –                  –             –     

Libraries                     –     

                

Zoo's, Marine and Non-biological 
Animals                  –                  –                  –                  –             –   

  

Zoo's, Marine and Non-biological 
Animals                     –   

  

                

Total Capital Expenditure on new 
assets 1 

       
594 272  

      
 237 974  

       
296 529        213 200     83 329  

28.1% 

APPENDIX N:  CAPITAL PROGRAMMES BY PROJECT YEAR 0 

Pro
jec
t 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descrip-
tion 
(major ac-
tivities) 

Loca-
tion 

Key Per-
formance 
Indicator 

MTERF Targets MTERF Budget R 
Sour
ce of 
Fundi

ng 
 
 

Im-
ple-

ment
ing 

Agen
t 
 
 

EIA/B
AR/ 
EMP 

2017/1
8 

2018
/19 

2019/2
0 

2017/1
8 

2018/
19 

201
9/20 

WATER PROJECTS: BLOUBERG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

INF
R-
15 

Black-
hill Wa-
ter 
Schem
e 
(Black-
hill, 
Brana, 
Man-
galo, 
Leg-
wara, 
Hlako, 
Mam-
pote, 
Bokfra

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Bloub
erg 
Ward 
7 
 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
2167 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 4 
386 00
0.00 
 

Nil Nil Equi-
table 
Share 
/MIG 

CDM BAR 
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Pro
jec
t 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descrip-
tion 
(major ac-
tivities) 

Loca-
tion 

Key Per-
formance 
Indicator 

MTERF Targets MTERF Budget R 
Sour
ce of 
Fundi

ng 
 
 

Im-
ple-

ment
ing 

Agen
t 
 
 

EIA/B
AR/ 
EMP 

2017/1
8 

2018
/19 

2019/2
0 

2017/1
8 

2018/
19 

201
9/20 

m, 
Ditha-
baneng
) 

INF
R-
16 

Lip-
zight 
(Sesa-
long) 
Water 
Supply 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Bloub
erg 
Ward 
7 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
432 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 6 779 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG/
Equi-
table 
Share 

CDM BAR 

INF
R-
17 

Burger-
reght/ 
Mot-
lana/ 
The 
Grange 
(Glen-
firness 
Phase 
5) Wa-
ter 
Supply 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Bloub
erg 
Ward 
13 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
636 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 23 449 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG CDM BAR 

INF
R-
18 

Ga-
Hlako 
Water 
Supply 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Bloub
erg 
Ward 
3 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
432 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 16 448 
000 
 

Nil Non
e 

MIG/
Equi-
table 
Share 

CDM BAR 
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Pro
jec
t 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descrip-
tion 
(major ac-
tivities) 

Loca-
tion 

Key Per-
formance 
Indicator 

MTERF Targets MTERF Budget R 
Sour
ce of 
Fundi

ng 
 
 

Im-
ple-

ment
ing 

Agen
t 
 
 

EIA/B
AR/ 
EMP 

2017/1
8 

2018
/19 

2019/2
0 

2017/1
8 

2018/
19 

201
9/20 

INF
R-
19 

Lang-
laagte 
(Ram-
mutla)/ 
Vergel-
egen 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Bloub
erg 
Ward 
5 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
211 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 13 367 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG CDM BAR 

INF
R-
20 

Le-
tha-
leng, 
Pura-
span 
(Ga 
Mach-
aba) 
Ext 
Water 
Supply 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Bloub
erg 
Ward
11 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
2320 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 17 810 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG CDM BAR 

INF
R-
21 

Sadu 
Water 
Supply 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Bloub
erg 
Ward 
1 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
367  
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e  

None 8 824 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG/
Equi-
table 
Share 

CDM BAR 

INF
R-
22 

Senwa-
bar-
wana 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Bloub
erg 
Ward 
19 

Percentage 
construc-

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 

Non
e 

None 41 111 
000 
 

2 787 
000 

Nil MIG CDM BAR 
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Pro
jec
t 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descrip-
tion 
(major ac-
tivities) 

Loca-
tion 

Key Per-
formance 
Indicator 

MTERF Targets MTERF Budget R 
Sour
ce of 
Fundi

ng 
 
 

Im-
ple-

ment
ing 

Agen
t 
 
 

EIA/B
AR/ 
EMP 

2017/1
8 

2018
/19 

2019/2
0 

2017/1
8 

2018/
19 

201
9/20 

Water 
Supply 

tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

water 
supply 
project. 
 
2445  
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

WATER PROJECTS: LEPELLE-NKUMPI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

INF
R-
33 

Grooth
oek 
(Le-
bowak-
gomo 
Zone 
B) Wa-
ter 
Supply 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Lepell
e 
Nkum
pi 
Ward 
15 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

40 % 
con-
struc-
tion  of 
water 
supply 
project 
 
0 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

80 
% 
con-
struc
tion  
of 
wa-
ter 
sup-
ply 
pro-
ject 
 
0 
hous
ehol
ds 
with 
wa-
ter 
ac-
cess 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
2176 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

8 772 
000 
 

24 15
4 000 

31 8
18 
000 

MIG 
Equi-
table 
share 

CDM BAR 

INF
R-
34 

Grooth
oek 
Ged-
roogte 
water 
supply 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Lepell
e 
Nkum
pi 
Ward 
3 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

50% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
0 
house-
holds 
with 

100
% 
con-
struc
tion 
of 
wa-
ter 
sup-
ply 
pro-
ject. 
 

None 6 073 
000 

5 396 
000 

Nil MIG CDM BAR 
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Pro
jec
t 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descrip-
tion 
(major ac-
tivities) 

Loca-
tion 

Key Per-
formance 
Indicator 

MTERF Targets MTERF Budget R 
Sour
ce of 
Fundi

ng 
 
 

Im-
ple-

ment
ing 

Agen
t 
 
 

EIA/B
AR/ 
EMP 

2017/1
8 

2018
/19 

2019/2
0 

2017/1
8 

2018/
19 

201
9/20 

water 
access. 

2000 
hous
ehol
ds 
with 
wa-
ter 
ac-
cess
. 

INF
R-
37 

Mphahl
ele 
(Bolat-
jane, 
Phala-
kwane, 
Maku-
rung 
and 
Ditha-
baneng
) RWS  

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Lepell
e 
Nkum
pi 
Ward 
23 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

35% 
con-
struc-
tion  of 
water 
supply 
project 
 
 0 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

70 
% 
con-
struc
tion  
of 
wa-
ter 
sup-
ply 
pro-
ject 
 
1342 
hous
ehol
ds 
with 
wa-
ter 
ac-
cess 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
7564 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

4 386 
000 
 

61 40
4 000 

26 3
16 
000 

MIG CDM BAR 

WATER PROJECTS: MOLEMOLE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

INF
R-
47 

Mog-
wadi 
Bore-
hole 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Mole
mole 
Ward 
10 
 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
388 
house-
holds 
with 

Non
e 

None 4 047 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG CDM BAR 
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Pro
jec
t 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descrip-
tion 
(major ac-
tivities) 

Loca-
tion 

Key Per-
formance 
Indicator 

MTERF Targets MTERF Budget R 
Sour
ce of 
Fundi

ng 
 
 

Im-
ple-

ment
ing 

Agen
t 
 
 

EIA/B
AR/ 
EMP 

2017/1
8 

2018
/19 

2019/2
0 

2017/1
8 

2018/
19 

201
9/20 

water 
access 

INF
R-
48 

Nyake-
lane 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Mole
mole 
Ward 
9 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
465 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 1 754 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG CDM BAR 

INF
R-
49 

Molem
ole 
Cluster 
A 
(Makga
to, Ga 
Mokga
nya 
and 
Molo-
tong)  
RWS 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Mole
mole 
Ward 
5, 
1&3 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
314 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 10 681 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG CDM BAR 

INF
R-
50 

Matsek
e WS 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Mole
mole 
Ward 
7 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
287 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 3 413 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG CDM BAR 
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Pro
jec
t 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descrip-
tion 
(major ac-
tivities) 

Loca-
tion 

Key Per-
formance 
Indicator 

MTERF Targets MTERF Budget R 
Sour
ce of 
Fundi

ng 
 
 

Im-
ple-

ment
ing 

Agen
t 
 
 

EIA/B
AR/ 
EMP 

2017/1
8 

2018
/19 

2019/2
0 

2017/1
8 

2018/
19 

201
9/20 

INF
R-
51 

Nthabis
eng/ 
Capri-
corn 
Park 
WS 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Mole
mole 
Ward 
1 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
208 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

Non
e 

None 2 634 
000 
 

Nil Nil MIG CDM BAR 

INF
R-
52 

Sephal
a, Mo-
kopu, 
Thoka, 
Makwe
tja 
RWS 

Construc-
tion of Wa-
ter supply 
project 

Mole
mole 
Ward 
3&4 

Percentage 
construc-
tion  of wa-
ter supply 
project 
 
Number of 
household 
with water 
access 

40 % 
con-
struc-
tion  of 
water 
supply 
project 
 
0 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

70 
% 
con-
struc
tion  
of 
wa-
ter 
sup-
ply 
pro-
ject 
 
437 
hous
ehol
ds 
with 
wa-
ter 
ac-
cess 

100% 
con-
struc-
tion of 
water 
supply 
project. 
 
828 
house-
holds 
with 
water 
access 

4 386 
000 

28 34
8 000 

17 5
44 
000 

MIG CDM BAR 

SEWER AND RURAL SANITATION       

INF
R-
65 

WSIG 
Schem
e 
Lepelle 
Nkumpi 
Sanita-
tion 

Sanitation Lepell
e 
Nkum
pi 

Number of 
household 
with sanita-
tion access 

515 
house-
holds 
with 
sanita-
tion ac-
cess 

515 
hous
ehol
ds 
with 
sani-
ta-
tion 

515 
house-
holds 
with 
sanita-
tion ac-
cess 

4 386 
000 
 

4 386 

000 

4 38

6 

000 

WSIG CDM EMP 
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Pro
jec
t 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descrip-
tion 
(major ac-
tivities) 

Loca-
tion 

Key Per-
formance 
Indicator 

MTERF Targets MTERF Budget R 
Sour
ce of 
Fundi

ng 
 
 

Im-
ple-

ment
ing 

Agen
t 
 
 

EIA/B
AR/ 
EMP 

2017/1
8 

2018
/19 

2019/2
0 

2017/1
8 

2018/
19 

201
9/20 

ac-
cess 

INF
R-
66 
 

Lepelle 
Nkumpi 
Sanita-
tion 

Lepelle 
Nkumpi 
Sanitation 

Lepell
e 
Nkum
pi 

Number of 
household 
with sanita-
tion access 

515 
house-
holds 
with 
sanita-
tion ac-
cess 

515 
hous
ehol
ds 
with 
sani-
ta-
tion 
ac-
cess 

515 
house-
holds 
with 
sanita-
tion ac-
cess 

5 848 

000 

5 848 

000 

5 84

8 

000 

MIG CDM EMP 

INF

R-

67 

Molem
ole 
Sanita-
tion 

Molemole 
Sanitation 

Mole
mole 

Number of 
household 
with sanita-
tion access 

515 
house-
holds 
with 
sanita-
tion ac-
cess 

515 
hous
ehol
ds 
with 
sani-
ta-
tion 
ac-
cess 

515 
house-
holds 
with 
sanita-
tion ac-
cess 

5 848 5 848 

000 

5 84

8 

000 

MIG CDM EMP 

INF

R-

68 

Bloube
rg San-
itation 

Blouberg 
Sanitation 

Bloub
erg 

Number of 
household 
with sanita-
tion access 

515 
house-
holds 
with 
sanita-
tion ac-
cess 

515 
hous
ehol
ds 
with 
sani-
ta-
tion 
ac-
cess 

515 
house-
holds 
with 
sanita-
tion ac-
cess 

5 848 

000 

5 848 

000 

5 84

8 

000 

MIG CDM EMP 

 

APPENDIX O- CAPITAL PROGRAMMES BY PROJECT BY WARD YEAR 0 

Same as in Appendix N. 

APPENDIX P - SERVICE CONNECTION BACKLOGS AT SCHOOLS AND CLINICS   

Institutional Water Services  

 Education and 

Health Institu-

tions Water and 

Number of Facili-

ties  

Facilities with Ad-

equate Services  

Facilities with No 

Services  

Facilities with In-

adequate Ser-

vices  
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Sanitation Status 

Quo  

 

EDUCATION   

Schools  502  165  35  15   

Special Needs  0  0  0  0   

Other  4  3  0  0   

Total  506  168  35  15   

  

HEALTH   

Hospitals  8      8          0             0   

      

Clinics  52      32          0             20   

Other  0      0          0             0   

Total  60      40          0             20  

Source :CDM 

WSDP  

 

 

 

APPENDIX Q- SERVICE BACKLOGS EXPIRIENCED BY THE COMMUNITY WHERE ANOTHER 

SPHERE OF GOVERNMENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SERVICE PROVISION 

Key focus area  Current situation  2015  2020  2025  2030  

GDP growth Rate  2.2% 
 

3.8% 5.4% 5.4% 5.4% 

Unemployment  37.2% 
 

35% 30% 24% 18% 

Poverty  41.1% 
 

40% 35% 27% 20% 

Gini-coefficient 0.6 
 

0.60 0.59 0.58 0.57 

Education  People with Grade 
12 are at 16.7% 
 

20% 25% 30% 35% 

People with Ter-
tiary qualifications 
are at 7.6% 

8% 13% 18% 23% 

Access to piped 
water  

89.2% 
 

90% 92% 95% 97% 
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Sanitation  Households with 
flush toilets are at 
28.6% 
 

30% 32% 35% 37% 

Households with 
Ventilated Im-
proved Pit  Latrine 
(VIP) are at 65% 

67% 68% 65% 63% 

Electricity  88.9% of house-
holds have access 
 

90% 93% 95% 97% 

Refuse disposal  Households with 
access to a munici-
pal waste removal 
is at 30.4% 

31% 35% 40% 40% 

Road network 
backlog (district 
roads) 

Tarred/Paved is at 
20.2% 

20.6% 21% 22% 23% 

Telecommunica-
tion  

With access to Cell 
phones is at 88. % 
 

90% 92% 95% 97% 

With no access to 
Internet is at 71.8% 
 

70% 65% 60% 50% 

With no access to a 
computer is at 
15.2% (To increase 
access) 

17% 20% 30% 50% 

 

APPENDIX R- DECLARATION OF LOANS AND GRANTS MADE BY THE MUNICIPALITY 

The Municipality has not taken any loans. A grant of R3 000 000 was given to Blouberg Local Municipality for 

Management of Blouberg landfill site 

  

APPENDIX S- NATIONAL AND PROVINCIAL OUTCOMES FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

 

PRESIDENTIAL OUTCOME FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

The Presidential Local Government Summit adopted the Back to Basics approach in September 2014 as an urgent 

action plan to strengthen local government to better serve communities by getting the basics right. The Strategy 

sets out specifics that municipalities should do to this end. CDM developed and implemented the Back to Basics 

Plan to respond to the Presidential Strategy, which was achieved as detailed herein below: 

LIMPOPO PROVINCE 

MUNICIPAL BACK TO BASICS REPORT 

2017/2018 
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MUNICIPAL BACK TO BASICS REPORT 
2017/2018 

 
CAPRICORN DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY 

 

 
 

NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

1 PUTTING PEOPLE FIRST  

1.1. Public Par-

ticipation/ 

community 

engage-

ment  

 Public partici-

pation pro-

gramme is in 

place 

 4 Public Par-

ticipation offic-

ers per region  

 38 Ward com-

mittees in 

place 

 Stakeholder 

management 

framework in 

place. 

 

None 04 public 

participa-

tion 

meetings 

held (Im-

bizos) 

4 public 

participation 

meetings 

held (Im-

bizos) at 

one per 

quarter 

Hold 4 Pub-

lic Partici-

pation 

meetings (1 

each quar-

ter) 

30 

Ju

ne 

20

18 

Man-

ager 

Council 

Support 

04 Public 

Participation 

meetings 

were held 

75 - main issues  

raised (water, elec-

tricity, roads, sani-

tation, public library 

and houses includ-

ing compliments) 

 

Feed-

back 

on is-

sues 

raised 

during 

public 

partici-

pation 

not 

pro-

vided 

to 

80 issues 

raised 

and re-

solved 

Address all 

issues 

raised by 

communi-

ties during 

public par-

ticipation  

 

To improve 

stakehold-

ers man-

agement  

On

go-

ing  

Man-

ager 

Council 

Support 

Issues raised 

by communi-

ties during 

Council Out-

reaches are 

addressed 

as a stand-

ing item in 

the weekly 

Executive 

Management 

meetings  
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

com-

muni-

ties  

1.2. Communi-

cation 

 

Communication 

strategy was in 

place 

None  Commu-

nication 

strategy 

in place 

Communi-

cation strat-

egy re-

viewed and 

imple-

mented 

To review 

the commu-

nication 

strategy 

20

17/

18 

Man-

ager 

Com-

muni-

cation 

Communica-

tion strategy 

was re-

viewed and 

implemented 

33 communication 

events held 

 2 communica-

tors’ forums 

were held. 

 15 press state-

ments were is-

sued  

 2 Press con-

ferences  were 

held and 

 14 live inter-

views were 

conducted 

 

None 33 com-

munica-

tion event 

held 

communi-

cation event 

held at least 

once per 

quarter 

Hold contin-

uous com-

munication 

events at 1 

per quarter 

related ac-

tivities as 

when re-

quired e.g. 

press state-

ment and 

confer-

ences radio 

interviews 

On

go-

ing  

Man-

ager 

Com-

muni-

cation 

Press state-

ments are 

released and 

press confer-

ence are 

held for 

every munic-

ipal events. 

Radio inter-

views are 

also organ-

ised, hence 

the Munici-

pality’s pro-

grammes are 

regularly 

covered in 

the local me-

dia such as 

newspapers 

1.3. Batho Pele 

Service 

Standards 

Framework 

for Local 

Govern-

ment 

Batho Pele com-

mittee was in place 

and functional 

None Effective 

and func-

tional 

Batho 

Pele 

commit-

tee  

Batho Pele 

committee 

in place and 

functional 

 

Hold contin-

uous Batho 

Pele com-

mittee 

meeting per 

quarterly 

Qu

ar-

terl

y  

Execu-

tive 

Man-

ager 

SEMS 

Batho Pele 

committee  is 

functional 

Batho Pele service 

standards was in 

place 

Batho 

Pele 

service 

stand-

ards 

Review 

of Batho 

Pele ser-

vice 

To review 

Batho Pele 

service 

standards 

Review 

Batho Pele 

service 

standards 

On

go-

ing  

Execu-

tive 

Man-

ager 

SEMS 

The Batho 

Pele Service 

Standards 

have been 

reviewed. 
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

not in 

place 

stand-

ards  

and be 

monitored 

1 event held None  01 Batho 

Pele 

event 

held 

1 Batho 

Pele event 

held 

Hold 1 

Batho Pele 

event 

An

nu-

ally  

Execu-

tive 

Man-

ager 

SEMS 

1 Batho Pele 

event was  

held 

1.4. Customer 

Care 

 

Functional Com-

plaint management 

system was in 

place 

 

 

 

 

 

Func-

tional 

Com-

plaint 

man-

age-

ment 

system 

not in 

place 

Func-

tional 

Com-

plaint 

manage-

ment sys-

tem in 

place 

Functional 

Complaint 

manage-

ment sys-

tem in place 

 

 

To imple-

ment the 

Complaint 

manage-

ment sys-

tem 

On

go-

ing  

Execu-

tive 

Man-

ager 

SEMS 

Functional 

Complaint 

management 

system not in 

place how-

ever Manual 

Complaints 

management 

systems is 

used: 

 

Walk-ins 

Presidential 

hotline 

Premier hot-

line 

Suggestion 

boxes 

Emergency 

number in 

operation 

0800 

666 777 

1041 complaint 

registered 

None 100% of 

com-

plaints 

regis-

tered  

and re-

solved 

Reduction 

of com-

plaints  

To resolve 

all received  

complaints  

On

go-

ing  

Execu-

tive 

Man-

ager 

SEMS 

The 

Municipality 

has received 

723 cases 

and all were 

resolved  
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

 

Complain manage-

ment systems used 

 Suggestion 

boxes 

 Suggestion 

books 

 Twitter 

 Website 

Facebook 

None Manual 

Complain 

manage-

ment sys-

tems 

used 

 

Walk-ins 

Presiden-

tial hot-

line 

Premier 

hotline 

Sugges-

tion 

boxes 

Emer-

gency 

number 

in opera-

tion 0800 

666 777 

 

All com-

plaint regis-

tered ad-

dressed 

All com-

plaint regis-

tered ad-

dressed 

On

go-

ing  

Execu-

tive 

Man-

ager 

SEMS 

Manual 

Complain 

management 

systems 

used 

 

Walk-ins 

Presidential 

hotline 

Premier hot-

line 

Suggestion 

boxes 

Emergency 

number in 

operation 

0800 

666 777 

1.6. The regu-

larity of 

community 

satisfaction 

surveys 

carried out 

Community satis-

faction survey was 

not conducted 

 

Com-

munity 

satis-

faction 

survey 

not 

con-

ducted 

Commu-

nity satis-

faction 

survey to 

be con-

ducted 

Satisfied 

customers 

about mu-

nicipal ser-

vices  

To conduct 

satisfaction 

survey 

through 

question-

naires 

 

31 

Ma

rch 

20

18 

Execu-

tive 

Man-

ager 

SEMS 

Customer 

satisfaction 

survey was 

conducted 

1.7. Community 

protest 

 

3 community pro-

tests happened 

against the munici-

pality. 

 

None 0 of com-

munity 

protest 

against 

the mu-

nicipality 

Reduction 

of commu-

nity protest 

against the 

municipality 

Respond to 

all issues 

raised dur-

ing commu-

nity protests 

On

go-

ing 

Corpo-

rate 

Ser-

vices 

No commu-

nity protests 

were waged  

against the 

municipality  
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

  

 

2 BASIC SERVICES DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE  

2.1. MIG Ex-

penditure 

100% of MIG spent None 85 % ex-

penditure 

on MIG 

funded 

projects  

85% of ex-

penditure 

on  MIG 

funded pro-

jects 

 

Spend 

100% of 

MIG Alloca-

tion 

30 

Jun

e 

20

18 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

100 % of ex-

penditure on  

MIG funded 

projects 

2.2. Free ba-

sics ser-

vices 

Indigent policy up-

dated. 

None Updated 

indigent 

policy in 

place 

 

 

To  create 

guideline to 

local munic-

ipalities to 

ensure that 

poor house-

holds are 

able to ac-

cess at 

least  mu-

nicipal ser-

vices 

Provide 

guideline 

and support 

local munic-

ipalities to 

provide mu-

nicipal ser-

vices to 

poor house-

holds 

On

go-

ing 

Fi-

nance 

Updated in-

digent policy 

in place 

 

Indigent register 

was updated. 

None Indigent 

register 

in place 

from local 

munici-

palities 

and as 

per ser-

vice level 

agree-

ment 

 

Indigent 

register to 

be updated 

with rele-

vant pre-

scribed 

documenta-

tions 

 Indigent 

committee 

to ensure 

that rele-

vant appli-

cation 

forms are 

made avail-

able by the 

local com-

munities 

On

go-

ing 

Fi-

nance 

Indigent reg-

ister is up-

dated by the 

local munici-

palities 

2.3 107 000 beneficiar-

ies  received Free 

Basic water 

Inter-

ruption 

of wa-

ter 

 109 202 

of benefi-

ciaries  

received 

Free 

Avoid water 

interrup-

tions 

Appoint-

ment of 

term con-

tractors to 

attend to 

On

go-

ing 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

Term con-

tractors ap-

pointed to at-

tend to water 

interpreta-

tions  
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

Basic wa-

ter 

water inter-

ruptions 

2.4 Water ser-

vices 

117 702 of house-

hold with access to 

water 

 

Inade-

quate 

bulk 

water 

supply 

and 

fund-

ing 

 

 

119 202 

of house-

hold with 

access to 

water 

 

Households 

with water 

access 

To provide 

affordable, 

clean and 

potable wa-

ter by im-

plementing 

water pro-

jects  

 

20

17/

18 

 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

 

Bulk Water 

Feasibility 

studies un-

derway by 

Department 

of Water & 

Sanitation  

(Glen-Alpine 

and Nan-

doni) 

Over 

reli-

ance 

on 

bore-

holes 

 

Ground Wa-

ter Projects 

at implemen-

tation stage 

(boreholes 

are being 

drilled and 

tested 

throughout 

the district) 

 

Water 

drough

t re-

sulting 

in dry 

bore-

hole 

 

New bore-

hole being 

drilled where 

boreholes 

have dried 

up 

Ageing 

infra-

struc-

ture 

 

 

Refurbish-

ment and re-

placement of 

ageing infra-

structure on-
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

 

 

 

 

going by Op-

eration and 

Maintenance  

Water 

pro-

jects to 

ad-

dress 

back-

log 

 

 

5 water pro-

jects com-

pleted (Hlako 

Water Sup-

ply & Lipsig 

(Sesalong) 

Water Sup-

ply) 

12 water pro-

jects under 

construction 

35 of  water inter-

ruptions reported 

and attended 

Van-

dalism 

and 

theft of 

water 

infra-

struc-

ture 

30 of  

water in-

terrup-

tions re-

ported 

and at-

tended 

 

Reduction 

of water in-

terruption to 

theft and 

vandalism 

of water in-

frastructure 

To create 

awareness 

within com-

munity 

about the 

custodian 

ship of wa-

ter infra-

structure  

20

17/

18 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

Term con-

tractors ap-

pointed to re-

pair / the 

vandalised 

infrastructure  

Promulgation of the 

by laws 

Unau-

thorise

d con-

nec-

tions 

Illegal 

water 

connec-

tions 

identified 

 

By- Laws to 

be gazetted 

 Council to 

approve the 

by- laws 

20

17/

18 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

By- Laws 

were gazet-

ted for en-

forcement 

Repair of leaks and 

pipe burst as they 

happen 

Water 

losses 

Percent-

age of 

water 

losses 

 

Reduction 

of water 

leaks and 

pipe burst 

Repair of 

leaks and 

pipe burst 

as they 

happen 

 

20

17/

18 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

Term con-

tractors ap-

pointed to re-

pair / the 

vandalised 

infrastructure  
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

62.13% Blue drop 

status 

 

Poor 

quality 

of 

ground 

water 

source

s 

 

 

Blue drop 

status 

 

Improve 

status of 

the Blue 

drop 

 

Treatment 

of poor 

ground wa-

ter sources 

 

20

17/

18 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

Package 

plants in-

stalled on 

poor ground 

water 

sources (see 

attached re-

port) 

2.5 Sanitation 96 446 of house-

holds with access 

to sanitation 

 

Back-

log to 

re-

quires 

a huge 

amoun

t of 

money 

to 

clear 

off 

98 446  

of house-

holds 

with ac-

cess to 

sanitation 

 

 

sanitation  

projects 

to ad-

dress 

backlog 

Reduction 

of House-

holds with 

sanitation 

backlog 

Implemen-

tation of 

sanitation 

projects 

backlog 

 

20

17/

18 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

4 sanitation 

projects un-

der construc-

tion – to date 

652 house-

holds have 

benefitted 

348 VIP un-

der construc-

tion  

79 337 of benefi-

ciaries  received 

Free Basic sanita-

tion 

Back-

log to 

re-

quires 

a huge 

amoun

t of 

money 

to 

clear 

off 

81 337 of 

benefi-

ciaries  

received 

Free 

Basic 

sanitation 

Increase  

beneficiar-

ies  re-

ceived Free 

Basic sani-

tation 

Implemen-

tation of 

Free Basic 

sanitation to 

beneficiar-

ies 

20

17/

18 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

20 per month of 

sewer spillage re-

ported and at-

tended 

 

Waste 

water 

treat-

ment 

works 

15 of 

sewer 

spillage 

reported 

and at-

tended 

Reduction 

of Waste 

water treat-

ment works 

operating 

Refurbish-

ment of 

Waste wa-

ter treat-

ment works 

20

17/

18 

Infra-

struc-

ture 

Lebowak-

gomo 

WWTW re-

furbishment 

completed 
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

operat-

ing 

above 

design 

capac-

ity 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Green 

drop sta-

tus 

 

 

above de-

sign capac-

ity 

and Consult-

ant ap-

pointed to do 

functional 

assessment 

of the Waste 

Water Treat-

ment Works. 

 

3 

 

SOUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

 

 

 Audit Out-

come 

Unqualified audit 

opinion 

None 1 Unqual-

ified audit 

opinion 

1 Unquali-

fied audit 

opinion 

Implement 

audit finding 

s to obtain 

unqualified 

audit opin-

ion 

30 

No

ve

mb

er 

20

17 

Munici-

pal 

Man-

ager 

The munici-

pality  got 

Unqualified 

audit opinion 

AFS and APR were 

submitted 

within time frame 

None Submis-

sion of 

AFS and 

APR 

within 

time 

frame 

Submission 

of AFS and 

APR 

within time 

frame  

To submit 

AFS and 

APR 

within time 

frame 

31 

Au

gu

st 

20

17 

Munici-

pal 

Man-

ager 

AFS and 

APR were 

submitted  

within time 

frame  

57 AG issues 

raised in 16/17. 

None 57 of AG 

findings  

raised 

  

57 of AG 

finding 

resolved 

Implemen-

tation for 

audit find-

ings raised 

Compile 

and imple-

ment  AG 

action plan 

for all find-

ing raised 

30 

No

ve

mb

er 

20

17 

Munici-

pal 

Man-

ager 

All the 

2016/17 au-

dit findings 

were cleared 
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

3.2 Irregular 

Expendi-

ture 

R43 938 870  

of irregular ex-

penditure 

None 

compli-

ance of 

Sec-

tion 32 

MFMA. 

100% 

compli-

ance to 

Section 

32 

MFMA. 

Complied 

with Section 

32 of 

MFMA 

Comply 

with man-

agement of 

MFMA sec-

tion 32 ex-

penditure 

by reporting 

to Council, 

MEC of Lo-

cal Govern-

ment and 

Auditor 

General 

30 

Ju

ne 

20

18 

Munici-

pal 

Man-

ager 

2017/18 fi-

nancial year 

R71 845 Ir-

regular Ex-

penditure 

was incurred 

3.3 Budget 

Credibility 

16/17 budget was 

credible 

None Credible 

annual 

budget 

adopted 

as per 

MFMA 

1 Credible 

annual 

budget  for 

17/18 

adopted 

Align 

budget with  

budgeting 

require-

ments  

30 

Ju

ne 

20

18 

Munici-

pal 

Man-

ager 

Credible an-

nual budget 

adopted as 

per MFMA 

Approved budget 

surplus was  

R217 477 000 

None Cash 

backed 

annual 

Budget 

adopted 

as per 

MFMA  

1 Approved 

budget sur-

plus was  

R186 958 

000 

To ensure 

that the 

budget is 

cashed 

back 

 

30 

Ju

ne 

20

18 

Fi-

nance 

Surplus as at 

30 June 

2018 

amounts to 

R 351 687 

000 

Budget adjustment 

was R285 405 000 

None Cash 

backed 

annual 

Budget 

adopted 

as per 

MFMA  

None To ensure 

that the 

budget is 

cashed 

back 

30 

Ju

ne 

20

18 

Fi-

nance 

Expenditure 

Cash backed 

annual 

Budget 

adopted as 

per MFMA  

Approved expendi-

ture was R734 717 

000 

None Cash 

backed 

annual 

Budget 

adopted 

as per 

MFMA  

Expenditure 

was 

R755 056 

000 

To ensure 

that the 

budget is 

cashed 

back 

30 

Ju

ne 

20

18 

Fi-

nance 

Expenditure 

amounts to 

R 567 

747 000.00 

as at June 

2018 
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

3.4 Spending 

on capital 

budget 

Capital budget 

spending R341 764 

536 

None  Spending 

on capital 

budget  

R 

213 200 

000 

100% 

spending 

on capital 

budget 

Spending 

100% capi-

tal budget 

On

go-

ing  

Budget 

and 

Treas-

ury 

72% was 

spend on 

capital 

budget 

3.5 Revenue 

collection 

13% of water col-

lection from ser-

vices billed  

Poor 

imple-

menta-

tion of 

credit 

control 

poli-

cies  

due to 

by 

laws 

not yet 

gazet-

ted 

10% of 

water col-

lection 

from ser-

vices 

charged 

15% of own 

revenue 

collected 

against the 

billing 

Implemen-

tation of by 

-laws gazet-

ting 

On

go-

ing  

Budget 

and 

Treas-

ury 

13% of water 

collection 

from ser-

vices 

charges 

billed  

3.6 Personnel 

budget 

R278 377 000 of 

Personnel budget 

None  R289 906 

000 of 

budget 

spent on 

person-

nel 

100% 

spending of 

budget 

spent on 

personnel 

Spending 

100% 

personnel 

budget 

On

go-

ing  

Budget 

and 

Treas-

ury 

87% person-

nel budget 

spent 

3.7 Payments 

of creditors 

within 30 

days. 

80% of creditors 

paid within 30 

days. 

None 100% of 

creditors 

paid 

within 30 

days. 

100% of 

creditors 

paid within 

30 days 

100% of 

creditors 

paid within 

30 days of 

debts 

On

go-

ing  

Budget 

and 

Treas-

ury 

100% credi-

tors recon-

ciled and 

paid within 

30 days 

3.8 Efficiency 

and func-

tionality of 

supply 

chain man-

agement 

3 Supply chain 

committees in 

place 

None 3 supply 

chain 

commit-

tees in 

place 

3 supply 

chain com-

mittees in 

place 

Constitute 

proper sup-

ply chain 

committees 

compose 

relevant 

members 

On

go-

ing  

Budget 

and 

Treas-

ury 

3 supply 

chain com-

mittees in 

place and ef-

fective 



 

463 

 

NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

and politi-

cal interfer-

ence  

60 of tenders 

awarded within 90 

days 

Ten-

ders 

not 

awarde

d 

within 

timefra

mes 

60 of ten-

ders 

awarded 

within 90 

days 

Appoint all 

tenders 

awarded 

within 90 

days  

To imple-

ment supply 

chain poli-

cies and 

regulations  

On

go-

ing  

Budget 

and 

Treas-

ury 

Tenders 

were 

awarded 

within 90 

days 

4 GOOD GOVERNANCE  

 

 

4.1. Council 

Stability 

4 Council was sta-

ble 

None Council 

stability 

status 

 

Number 

of ordi-

nary 

council 

meeting 

held 

  

Number 

of special 

council  

meeting 

held 

Adhere to 

council 

schedule 

and have at 

one sitting 

per quarter 

To ensure 

rules and 

order of 

council are 

followed to 

the later 

On

go-

ing  

Speake

r’s Of-

fice 

The Council 

is stable. 06 

Ordi-

nary/Sched-

uled Council 

meetings as 

well as 04 

special 

Council 

meetings; 

and 02 con-

tinuation 

meetings 

were  held 

 

4.2. Perfor-

mance Au-

dit Com-

mittee 

 

Performance audit 

committee was 

functional 

None 

 

 

 

Meetings 

of Perfor-

mance 

Audit 

Commit-

tee  

 

 

Adherence 

to commit-

tee sched-

ule 

To ensure 

effective-

ness of the 

Perfor-

mance au-

dit commit-

tee, hold 

meetings as 

per sched-

ule  and 

submit re-

port to 

council 

On

go-

ing 

Munici-

pal 

Man-

ager’s 

Office 

Performance 

Audit Com-

mittee in 

place and 

functional.  
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

4.3. MPAC 

 

MPAC was func-

tional 

None 1 MPAC 

meeting 

held per 

quarter 

 

 

Effective 

and efficient 

MPAC 

 

 

Ensure ef-

fective func-

tionality of 

MPAC, hold 

quarterly 

meetings  

and compile 

quarterly re-

port to 

Council 

Qu

ar-

terl

y  

SEMS The MPAC is 

functional 

and holds 

quarterly 

meetings 

and report 

quarterly to 

Council. 

4.4. Anti-Fraud 

and Cor-

ruption pol-

icies and 

committee 

 

Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption policies 

and committee  in 

place 

3 of fraud and cor-

ruption cases re-

ported  

 

5 of fraud and cor-

ruption reported 

cases investigated 

None Anti-

Fraud 

and Cor-

ruption 

policies 

and com-

mittee  in 

place 

0 of fraud 

and cor-

ruption 

cases re-

ported  

 

0 of fraud 

and cor-

ruption 

reported 

cases in-

vesti-

gated 

Anti-Fraud 

and Corrup-

tion policies 

and com-

mittee  in 

place 

 

To ensure 

effective im-

plementa-

tion of the 

Risk Com-

mittee 

O

n

g

o

i

n

g 

Risk 

Man-

age-

ment 

Unit 

Anti-Fraud 

and Corrup-

tion policies 

and commit-

tee  in place 

0  fraud and 

corruption 

cases re-

ported  
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

4.5. IGR struc-

tures 

 

9 of  IGR structures 

in place  

IGR 

struc-

tures 

not ad-

here to 

annual 

action 

plan 

and 

imple-

menta-

tion of 

resolu-

tion 

9 of  IGR 

struc-

tures in 

place  

 

Adhere to  

IGR annual 

action plan 

and resolu-

tion imple-

mented 

Attend all 

IGR meet-

ings as per 

invitation 

and imple-

ment reso-

lutions 

20

17/

18 

SEMS 

 

 

All the IGR 

structures 

are holding 

their sched-

uled meet-

ings.  

4.6. Traditional 

Council 

 

14 traditional lead-

ers were appointed 

by MEC as ex-offi-

cio members 

None 

partici-

pation 

by tra-

ditional 

leaders 

in mu-

nicipal 

council 

10  tradi-

tional 

leaders  

partici-

pated in 

council 

meetings 

 

Traditional 

leaders  

participated 

in council 

meetings 

Ensure that 

all tradi-

tional lead-

ers attend 

council 

 

Qu

ar-

terl

y  

MEC 

for Lo-

cal 

Gov-

ern-

ment 

Most of the 

Traditional 

Leaders at-

tend Council 

consistently 

5 BUILDING CAPABLE INSTITUTIONS AND ADMINISTRATIONS  

5.1. Vacancies 656  vacancies  None 

filling 

of criti-

cal 

posts  

550  of 

funded 

posts 

filled in 

the or-

gano-

gram 

 

112 of 

funded 

posts va-

cant 

against in 

the or-

gano-

gram 

656 of 

posts va-

cant against 

the total 

employees 

To fill 112  

vacant 

posts  

30 

Ju

ne 

20

18 

Corpo-

rate 

Ser-

vices 

 556 posi-

tions have 

been filled 
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

None  None 

compli-

ance 

with 

the 

MSA 

regula-

tion on 

the ap-

point-

ment 

of sec-

tion 

54A 

and 56 

Man-

agers 

03  of 

section 

54A  

Manager 

post va-

cant 

 

02 of 

section 

56 Man-

ager 

posts 

filled 

 

04 of 

section 

56  Man-

ager 

posts va-

cant 

Complied 

with the 

MSA regu-

lation on 

the appoint-

ment of 

section 54A 

and 56 

Managers 

Comply 

with the 

MSA regu-

lation on 

the appoint-

ment of 

section 54A 

and 56 

Managers 

On

go-

ing  

Council  

 

The Munici-

pality com-

plies with 

MSA regula-

tions in the 

appointment 

of section 

54A and 56 

Managers.  

 

  

5.2. Compe-

tency 

 

 

All 6 section 57 

managers have 

minimum MFMA/ 

MSA competency 

certificates 

None  Section 

54A&56 

Manag-

ers ap-

pointed 

have 

minimum 

MFMA/ 

MSA 

compe-

tency re-

quire-

ments 

Section 

54A&56 

Managers 

appointed 

have mini-

mum 

MFMA/ 

MSA com-

petency re-

quirements 

Ensure that 

all section 

57 manag-

ers have 

the mini-

mum 

MFMA/ 

MSA com-

petency re-

quirements 

On

go-

ing  

Corpo-

rate 

Ser-

vices 

All section 

57 managers 

have the 

minimum 

MFMA/ MSA 

competency 

requirements 

5.3. Technical 

Capacity 

 

30 filling of critical 

posts 

None 30 of em-

ployees 

in the 

technical 

depart-

ment with 

technical 

skills e.g. 

Employees 

in the tech-

nical de-

partment 

with tech-

nical skills 

appointed 

Ensure ap-

pointment 

of techni-

cally skilled  

On

go-

ing  

Corpo-

rate 

Ser-

vices 

Employees 

in Technical 

Department 

with tech-

nical skills 

are ap-

pointed. 
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

engi-

neers, 

and tech-

nicians 

e.g. engi-

neers, and 

technicians 

 

WSP in place and 

245 officials trained 

None 245 of 

municipal 

officials 

trained in 

line  with  

WSP 

 

Municipal 

officials 

trained in 

line  with  

WSP 

Ensure that 

all employ-

ees are 

trained in 

line with the 

WSP 

 

 

30 

Ju

ne 

20

18 

Corpo-

rate 

Ser-

vices 

103 Munici-

pal officials 

were trained 

for the quar-

ter in line 

with the 

WSP. 

5.4. Local La-

bour Fo-

rum (LLF) 

04 LLF meeting 

held 

None 04 of LLF 

meeting 

held 

 

Adhere to 

annual work 

plan  

To hold 04 

LLF meet-

ing per year 

(1 every 

month) 

 

Qu

ar-

terl

y 

Corpo-

rate 

Ser-

vices 

LLF meet-

ings were 

held on a 

monthly ba-

sis 

5.5. Realistic 

and afford-

able mu-

nicipal or-

ganograms 

Organizational 

structure was ap-

proved by council 

And was aligned 

with IDP/Budget 

None  Organi-

zational 

structure 

approved 

by coun-

cil 

Aligned 

with 

IDP/Budg

et 

 

Organiza-

tional struc-

ture ap-

proved by 

council 

Aligned with 

IDP/Budget 

To develop 

and ap-

prove the 

organisa-

tional struc-

ture by 31st 

May 2017 

26 

Ma

y 

20

17 

Corpo-

rate 

Ser-

vices 

Organiza-

tional struc-

ture ap-

proved by 

council 

Aligned with 

IDP/Budget 

5.6. Annual re-

port 

Annual Report was 

compiled and ap-

proved by council 

on the 31 of March 

2016 

None  1 annual 

report 

compiled 

, adopted 

and sub-

mitted 

within the 

timefram

e 

Annual re-

port com-

piled , 

adopted 

and submit-

ted within 

the 

timeframe 

To approve 

the annual 

report by 

31st March 

2017 

31 

Ma

rch 

20

18 

Munici-

pal 

Man-

ager 

 The Annual 

Report was 

approved on 

the 29th 

March 2018. 
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NO Key focus 

area 

Baseline/ Status Chal-

lenges

/Weak-

ness 

KPI  for 

report-

ing 

Expected 

Output 

 

Recom-

mended  

Actions 

Ti

me

fra

me

s 

Re-

spon-

sibility 

Progress 

5.7 MPAC 

oversight 

report 

The oversight re-

port was compiled 

and submitted to 

relevant authorities 

None 01 of 

oversight 

compiled, 

adopted 

and sub-

mitted 

within the 

timefram

e 

Credible 

oversight 

compiled, 

adopted 

and submit-

ted within 

the 

timeframe 

 

Compile 

credible 

oversight 

report and 

submit to 

relevant au-

thorities by 

31 march 

2017 

 

31 

Ma

rch 

20

17 

MPAC The Over-

sight Report 

was submit-

ted and ap-

proved by 

the Council 

on the 29th 

March 2018 

6 LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

6.1 EPWP 2050 LED work op-

portunities created 

None  2050 of 

EPWP 

work op-

portunity 

created 

Increased 

work oppor-

tunities by 

350 

Create op-

portunities 

for 350 

EPWP work 

opportuni-

ties 

30 

Ju

ne 

20

18 

DPEM

S 

 

2412 EPWP 

work oppor-

tunities cre-

ated 

 

6.2 SPLUM

A 

Establishment of the 

District Municipal  

planning tribunal re-

ceived 

None District 

municipal  

planning 

tribunal 

sessions 

coordi-

nated 

To manage 

and coordi-

nate spatial 

planning 

within the 

district 

Coordina-

tion of mu-

nicipal  

planning tri-

bunal ses-

sions 

On 

go-

ing 

DPEM

S 

3 applica-

tions re-

ceived and 1 

District Mu-

nicipal Plan-

ning Tribunal 

session 
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